

Natural Resource Technology, Inc.

### FEASIBILITY STUDY CAMPMARINA, FORMER COAL GAS FACILITY WISCONSIN PUBLIC SERVICE CORPORATION SHEBOYGAN, WISCONSIN

Project No: 1313

**Prepared For:** 

Wisconsin Public Service Corporation 700 N. Adams Street Green Bay, WI 54307

**Prepared By:** 

Natural Resource Technology, Inc. 23713 W. Paul Road, Suite D Pewaukee, WI 53072

May 7, 1999

Koephar

Rebecca J. Koepke Hydrogeologist

726, Wis. Adm. Code.

"I, Rebecca J. Koepke, hereby certify that I am a hydrogeologist as that term is defined in s. NR 712.03 (1), Wis. Adm. Code, and that, to the best of my knowledge, all of the information contained in this document is correct and the document was prepared in compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code."

Roy E. Wittenberg, P.E Senior Engineer "I, Roy E. Wittenberg, hereby certify that I and a reprofessional engineer in the State of Visions Modern accordance with the requirements of the Art A Wis. AW that this document has been prepared in the offence with Rules of Professional Conduct in ch. A-E swiss of Code: that, to the best of my knowledge, all information contained with this document is correct and the document was prepared in compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to

(--- )e

Christopher A. Robb, E.I.T. Environmental Engineer

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

EXECUTIVE SUMMARYES-1					
1	INTR	NTRODUCTION1-1			
	1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5	Overview1-1Feasibility Study Objectives1-1Project Background Information1-2History of Former Coal Gas Operations1-3Current Property Use1-3			
2	2 PREVIOUS SITE INVESTIGATIONS2-1				
	2.1	Simon Hydro-Search (SHS) Phase I Environmental			
	2.2	Natural Resource Technology, Inc. Phase II			
	2.3	Natural Resource Technology, Inc., Additional Soil2-4			
	2.4	Natural Resource Technology, Inc. Off-Site			
	2.5	Feasibility Study Data Collection Activities			
		2.5.1 Objectives2-62.5.2 Scope of Activities2-6			
3	SUN	IMARY OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS			
	3.1 3.2	Area Geology3-1 Soil Quality3-2			
		3.2.1 Unsaturated Soil Quality3-23.2.2 Saturated Soil Quality3-3			
	3.3	3.3 Hydrogeology3-4			
		3.3.1 Groundwater Flow3-43.3.2 Horizontal Groundwater Gradients3-4			
	12 6	Natural Natural			

•

		3.3.3	Vertical Groundwater Gradients3-5			
	3.4	Groun	dwater Quality3-5			
4 DEVELOPMENT OF ALTERNATIVES4-1						
	4.1	Contaminants of Concern and Exposure Pathways4-1				
		4.1.1 4.1.2	Contaminants of Concern4-1 Exposure Pathways4-2			
	4.2 4.3 4.4	Applicable or Relevant and Appropriate Requirements Remedial Action Objectives Response Actions				
		4.4.1 4.4.2 4.4.3	Response Selection Criteria			
	4.5	Reme	dial Considerations4-10			
		4.5.1 4.5.2 4.5.3 4.5.4 4.5.5	Existing Structures and Underground Utilities			
5 INITIAL SCREENING OF ALTERNATIVES						
	5.1 5.2 5.3 5.4	.1 Screening Criteria and Approach5-1.2 Source Control Actions5-2.3 Groundwater Response Actions5-4.4 Assembly of Alternatives5-8				
6	DET	AILED	ANALYSIS OF ALTERNATIVES6-1			
	6.2	5.2 Individual Analysis of Alternatives6				
		6.2.1 6.2.2 6.2.3 6.2.4	Introduction			

- · .

.

	6.2.5 Steam Enhanced Vapor Extraction	6-10
6.3	Comparison of Alternatives	6-11
6.4	Recommended Remedial Strategy	6-12
7 REFE	RENCES	7-1

### **FIGURES**

- Figure 1 Site Location (1313/2.6/A01)
- Figure 2 Unsaturated and Saturated Source Areas (1313/2.6/D28)
- Figure 3 Alternative No. 1: Source Area Excavation and Off-Site Treatment; Saturated and Unsaturated Zones (1313/2.6/D21)
- Figure 4 Alternative No. 2A: Full Source Area Encapsulation with Low Flow Biosparging System (1313/2.6/D27)
- Figure 5 Alternative No. 2B: Partial Source Area Encapsulation with Interceptor Trench and Low Flow Biosparging System (1313/2.6/D29)
- Figure 6 Alternative No. 3: Steam Enhanced Vapor Extraction (SEVE) (1313/2.6/D30)

### **TABLES**

- Table 1
   Well Construction and Groundwater Elevation Data
- Table 2 Soil Analytical Results Lead, Cyanide, Phenol, and BTEX
- Table 3 Soil Analytical Results PAHs
- Table 4
   Groundwater Analytical Summary Cyanide and BTEX
- Table 5 Groundwater Analytical Summary PAHs
- Table 6
   Applicable or Relevant and Appropriate Requirements (ARARs)
- Table 7
   Composite Soil Analytical Summary, BTEX, TCLP Benzene and Inorganics
- Table 8 Composite Soil Analytical Summary, PAHs
- Table 9Initial Screening of Remedial Alternatives Summary Source ControlActions (SCAs)
- Table10
   Initial Screening of Remedial Alternatives Summary Groundwater Response

   Actions (GRAs)
- Table 11 Decision Matrix for Combinations of Source Control and Groundwater Response Actions
- Table 12 Remedial Alternatives Description and Cost Assumptions
- Table 13 Remedial Alternatives Cost Summary
- Table 14 Remedial Alternatives Evaluation Criteria Summary

### **APPENDICES**

- Appendix A: Soil Boring Logs and Borehole Abandonment Forms
- Appendix B: Monitoring Well Boring Logs, Construction Details, Information and Development Forms
- Appendix C: Soil Laboratory Analytical Reports
- Appendix D: Groundwater Laboratory Analytical Reports
- Appendix E: Hazardous and Non-Hazardous Waste Profile Data Sheets and Manifests
- Appendix F: Geotechnical Testing Data
- Appendix G: Groundwater Gradient Calculations
- Appendix H: Preliminary Remediation Cost Estimates

### PLATES

¥

- Plate 1 Former MGP Structures and Investigation Sample Locations (1313/2.6/D10)
- Plate 2 Geologic Cross Sections A-A' through C-C' (1313/2.6/D20)
- Plate 3 Water Table Elevation Contours, December 21, 1998 (1313/2.6/D12)
- Plate 4 Piezometric Surface Elevation Contours, December 21, 1998 (1313/2.6/D13)
- Plate 5 Distribution of BTEX and PAH in Unsaturated Soil (1313/2.6/D14)
- Plate 6 Distribution of BTEX and PAH in Saturated Soil (1313/2.6/D15)
- Plate 7 Distribution of Cyanide in Soil (1313/2.6/D16)
- Plate 8 Distribution of BTEX and PAH in Groundwater (1313/2.6/D17)
- Plate 9 Distribution of Cyanide in Groundwater (1313/2.6/D18)

# **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY**

Presented in this document is a Feasibility Study (FS) for Wisconsin Public Service Corporation's (WPS's) former coal gas facility located at Campmarina in Sheboygan, Wisconsin. This FS specifically addresses recommendations for a land based remedial program associated with manufactured gas plant (MGP) affected soil and groundwater. The objective of the FS is to present a comparison of remedial alternatives and recommendations for a selected response action for the site as required by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR). The selected response action is intended to manage the environmental issues identified at the property and eliminate or control potential threats to human health, safety and welfare and the environment to the extent practicable. Remedial alternatives were selected to meet environmental management strategies ranging from a containment and migration control to reduction of contaminant mass and mobility.

The former coal gas facility is located on what is now known as Campmarina. Campmarina is located directly along the Sheboygan River and is a designated recreational vehicle parking area and boat launch. MGP affected soil and groundwater has been identified on both Campmarina and an adjacent property to the south known as the Center Avenue right-of-way. City of Sheboygan redevelopment plans for Campmarina and the right-of-way include a neighborhood park, river walk and condominiums.

Subsurface conditions generally consist of a heterogeneous mix of fill material up to depths of 14 feet below ground surface (bgs) containing ash/cinders, ceramic, glass, bricks, concrete and wood. Beneath the fill material, native alluvium soil consisting primarily of fine grained silty to clayey sand intermixed with lenses of silts and clays. This alluvium extends to a depth of approximately 18 to 23 feet bgs to a lower permeability clay unit that appears to be laterally continuous across Campmarina and the right-of-way. The lower clay unit is apparently serving as an aquitard for vertical migration of MGP residuals. The upper unsaturated soil is relatively unaffected by MGP residuals with the exception of the Center Avenue right-of-way and two localized areas in Campmarina. Lenses of phase separated coal tar have been identified in saturated soils up to a depth of approximately 21 feet bgs.

Groundwater in the upper alluvium unit ranges from approximately five to seven feet bgs and flows generally to the river. Lower groundwater identified in piezometers screened within the lower clay stratum ranges from approximately 13 to 17 feet bgs and also flows to the river. Compounds of concern in saturated soil and groundwater in the upper alluvium unit consist of benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, and xylene (BTEX), polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) and total and amenable cyanide.

Environmental media that were targeted for remedial action included surface water, unsaturated and saturated soil and upper groundwater. Key exposure pathways included leaching of MGP residuals to surface water and groundwater, and potential direct contact exposure through vapor phase migration and particulate inhalation or ingestion. Based on the proximity of the site to the river and heterogeneous subsurface conditions with intermixed lenses of coal tar, performance based standards were developed to meet remedial action objectives (RAOs). RAOs established for the site consisted of reducing the potential for direct contact exposure and reducing or preventing off-site migration of MGP residuals.

A variety of source control action (SCA) and groundwater response action (GRA) options were identified and initially screened on the basis of implementability, effectiveness and cost. SCAs initially screened included in-situ and ex-situ treatment technologies (e.g., steam enhanced vapor extraction, thermal treatment) and containment (e.g., barrier wall). GRA initially screened included passive or active treatment wall technologies, hydraulic containment and in-situ treatment technologies (e.g., oxidation, bioremediation). Based on the initial screening, selected SCAs and GRAs were assembled into alternatives that could comprehensively address the environmental media and RAOs for the site. Alternatives selected for detailed analysis consisted of the following:

- Alternative No. 1, Source Area Excavation and Off-Site Treatment by either Thermal Desorption or Cement Kiln Processing;
- Alternative No. 2A, Full Source Area Encapsulation with a Low Flow Biosparging System;
- Alternative No. 2B, Partial Source Area Encapsulation with an Interceptor Trench and a Low Flow Biosparging System; and,
- Alternative No. 3, Steam Enhanced Vapor Extraction.

Based on the results of this analysis, the recommended alternative is either Alternative 2A or 2B. These alternatives were selected on the basis of long and short-term effectiveness, ease of implementability, ability to reduce toxicity and mobility of MGP residuals and lower cost. Final selection of either alternative will be determined during the design stage. Alternative Nos. 1 and 3 were not selected primarily on the basis of concerns with regard to long and short-term effectiveness in meeting source removal objectives and substantially higher costs associated with implementation.

### 1.1 Overview

Presented in this document is a Feasibility Study (FS) for Wisconsin Public Service Corporation's (WPS's) former coal gas facility located at Campmarina in Sheboygan, Wisconsin (Figure 1). This FS specifically addresses recommendations for a land based remedial program associated with manufactured gas plant (MGP) affected soil and groundwater. Key requirements and data collection objectives for the FS were outlined in the December 4, 1999, *Feasibility Study Work Plan*. The FS was prepared in general accordance with United States Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA), October, 1988, *Guidance for Conducting Remedial Investigations and Feasibility Studies Under CERCLA*.

# **1.2 Feasibility Study Objectives**

The objective of the FS is to present a comparison of remedial alternatives and recommendations for a selected land based response action as required by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR). MGP affected Sheboygan River sediments along and south of Campmarina will be addressed under a separate FS to be prepared at a later date. The selected response action is intended to manage the environmental issues identified at the property and eliminate or control potential threats to human health, safety and welfare and the environment to the extent practicable. Remedial alternatives were selected to meet environmental management strategies ranging from containment and migration control to reduction of contaminant mass and mobility. Technologies were considered with proven effectiveness as well as innovative applications that may provide similar or greater effectiveness at a similar or lower cost. Planned future uses for Campmarina and properties located directly south were also considered in evaluating land based remedial response actions.

The primary steps of the FS process include:

- Establishing remedial action objectives (RAOs);
- Identifying and screening response actions and technologies that address the response actions; and,
- Developing a detailed analysis of remedial alternatives.

# **1.3 Project Background Information**

Key FS project principals and personnel are listed as follows:

Site Owner:	City of Sheboygan
	807 Center Avenue
	Sheboygan, WI 53081
	Contact: Mr. Bob Peterson
	(920) 459-3380

Former MGP Operator:	Wisconsin Public Service Corporation 700 North Adams Street, P. O. Box 19002 Green Bay, WI 54307-9002 Contact: Ms. Connie Lawniczak (920) 433-1140
Site Location:	732 North Water Street Sheboygan , Wisconsin Sheboygan County NW ¼, SW ¼, Section 23, T15N, R23E Refer to Figure 1
Consultant:	Natural Resource Technology, Inc. 23713 West Paul Road Pewaukee, WI 53072 Contact: Mr. Roy E. Wittenberg (414) 523-9000

The site is approximately 1.5 acres in size and is bounded on the north by New York Avenue, on the east by North Water Street, on the west by the Sheboygan River, and on the south by the Center Street right-of-way.

### **1.4 History of Former Coal Gas Operations**

^

Two methods of coal gas production were used at the Campmariana MGP. The coal gas production method, used from 1872 to 1886, involved heating the coal in an airtight chamber (retort) which produced coke and gases containing a variety of volatilized organic constituents. The process also produced tar which was sold for beneficial reuse, including roofing, wood treatment, and paving roads. The gas was passed through purifiers to remove impurities such as sulfur, carbon dioxide, cyanide, and ammonia. Dry purifiers contained lime or hydrated iron oxide mixed with wood chips. The gas was then stored in large holders on-site prior to distribution for lighting and heating.

The carburetted water gas process, used from 1886 to 1929, involved passing air and steam over the incandescent coal in a brick-filled vessel to form a combustible gas which was then enriched by injecting a fine mist of oil over the bricks. The gas was then purified and stored in holders prior to distribution. The MGP ceased operation in 1929 and the facility was subsequently dismantled (date unknown).

### **1.5 Current Property Use**

The former coal gas facility is located on property owned by the City of Sheboygan that is a designated recreational vehicle (RV) parking area and boat launch called Campmarina (see Plate 1). Campmarina is equipped with parking areas, electrical power and potable water for RV use. A docking area is also provided for recreational boat use on the Sheboygan River and access to Lake Michigan. The site is primarily covered with compacted gravel and an access road leads from North Water Street at the north end of the site. No aboveground MGP structures remain.

Property south of Campmarina is also owned or has been sold by the City of Sheboygan and includes the area within the Center Avenue right-of-way and the property between the right-of-

way and the Pennsylvania Avenue Bridge. Redevelopment plans for these properties and Campmarina include the construction of a condominium complex, a river walk and a park. The condominium complex will consist of three buildings to be constructed south of Campmarina at the locations indicated in Plate 2. The river walk will be constructed directly along Campmarina and the future condominium complexes on an approximate 26 foot wide length of river front property to be retained by the City. The proposed park will extend north of the Center Avenue right-of-way and will encompass Campmarina and additional properties to the north purchased by the City.

# 2 PREVIOUS SITE INVESTIGATIONS

Previous work plans and investigations of soil, groundwater on and adjacent to the former coal gas facility are summarized below:

- Simon Hydro-Search, October 4, 1991. Work Plan, Phase I Site Investigation, Manufactured Gas Plant Site, Sheboygan, Wisconsin, Project No. 453114843.
- Simon Hydro-Search, June 30, 1992. Phase I Environmental Investigation of Manufactured Gas Plant Site, Sheboygan, Wisconsin, Project No. 453114843.
- Simon Hydro-Search, November 11, 1992. Phase II Work Plan Environmental Investigation Manufactured Gas Plant Site, Sheboygan, Wisconsin, Project No. 304533034.
- Natural Resource Technology, Inc., August 31, 1995. Sediment Sampling Work Plan, Former Manufactured Gas Plant Site - Sheboygan II, Sheboygan, Wisconsin, Project No. 1060.
- Natural Resource Technology, Inc., June 28, 1996. Phase II Environmental Investigation Report, Former Manufactured Gas Plant Site, North Water Street Sheboygan, Wisconsin, Project No. 1060.
- Natural Resource Technology, Inc., September 15, 1998. Letter Report, Site Evaluation of Sheboygan Property (Center Avenue Right-of-Way) Adjacent to the Former Sheboygan MGP Site, Sheboygan, Wisconsin, Project No. 1313.
- Natural Resource Technology, Inc., November 24, 1998. Additional Soil Borings and Soil laboratory Analyses, City of Sheboygan Property South of Center Avenue Right-of-Way, Sheboygan, Wisconsin, Project No. 1313.
- Natural Resource Technology, Inc., December 4, 1998. Feasibility Study Work Plan, Campmarina, Former Coal Gas Facility, Sheboygan, Wisconsin, Project No. 1313.
- Natural Resource Technology, Inc., February 10, 1999. Additional Soil Borings and Soil laboratory Analyses, South of Center Avenue Right-of-Way, Sheboygan, Wisconsin, Project No. 1313.

Details of these environmental investigations are described below. Investigative soil boring, monitoring well, and piezometer locations are shown on Plate 1.

## 2.1 Simon Hydro-Search (SHS) Phase I Environmental Investigation 1991-1992

In August 1990, a City of Sheboygan construction crew discovered a "dark oily material" below the ground surface on the property during construction of a boat docking facility foundation. SHS reported "the excavation location was near the location of the former MGP tar tanks", it is unclear which tar tanks SHS was referencing. SHS reported that personnel from the City of Sheboygan collected a "worst case" soil sample for analyses of various organic and inorganic parameters. Compounds detected included polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylene (BTEX), total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH), and total and amenable cyanide. Based on information obtained from the City, other test pit excavations contained "visible contamination" but were not sampled. However, SHS could not reliably determine the locations of these other test pits based on available documentation provided by the City.

SHS conducted a Phase I site investigation in 1992 which included soil sampling from thirteen of fifteen test pits, six surface soil grab samples (collected from zero to three inches bgs), and three grab groundwater samples collected from three of the test pits.

Few surface soil impacts were identified in this phase of investigation. Only PAHs were detected at very low levels in two locations and may have been due to the long-term use of the site for RV parking. Subsurface soil impacts were identified near the former gas holders and tar tanks. Investigation results indicated the presence of both coal tar and petroleum or fuel oil related impacts. Grab groundwater samples collected at the water table exhibited MGP impacts primarily in one sample (TP-707) downgradient (toward the Sheboygan River) of the former tar tanks. Cyanide was detected in all groundwater samples; however, the fate of any oxide box wastes associated with the facility was not known following the Phase I investigation. The extent and migration of MGP related impacts on the property were not fully assessed by Phase I data.

# 2.2 Natural Resource Technology, Inc. Phase II Environmental Investigation

The NRT 1996 report summarized site data collected from additional site investigation work performed in 1995. Ten soil borings (SB-701 through SB-710) were advanced to characterize soil type and quality. Seven water table monitoring wells (MW-701 through MW-707), one piezometer (PZ-701), and one staff gauge were constructed/installed to assess groundwater quality and groundwater flow direction.

The Phase II work confirmed MGP related soil impacts above the water table are limited in extent and are low magnitude where identified. No unsaturated source area contributing to groundwater impacts was identified. Soils beneath the site include glacial deposits intermixed with fill material in the upper 6 to 14 feet below ground surface (bgs), and predominately fine grained alluvium deposits below. Ash/cinders, bricks, glass, and wood were also found within the fill. Clay and silt dominate the soils to a depth of approximately 30 feet bgs, with discontinuous units of sand, silty sand, and trace gravel. Tar was encountered at or below the water table predominately in the southern and west-central portions of the site at depths ranging from six to 21 feet bgs. No evidence of blue/black wood chips, indicating the presence of potential purifier wastes, was observed on the site. However, a field reconnaissance of the adjacent off-site property to the south of the site revealed surficial blue wood chips as wells as blue tinted vegetation, including tree trunks and grass, indicating potential cyanide impacts.

Water level elevation measurements collected in 1995 indicated depth to groundwater ranged from 3.6 to 7.9 feet bgs in the shallow wells and between 13.6 and 16.6 feet bgs in piezometer PZ-701. Groundwater flow was generally to the west-southwest, toward the Sheboygan River.

BTEX, PAHs, and cyanide were the constituents of concern identified by the Phase II work in the shallow groundwater extending from the north central portion of the site to the southern extent of the investigation area and to the Sheboygan River. Highest groundwater concentrations were identified in the center of the site at locations MW-701, MW-702, and MW-706. This was

the center of the former MGP operation, near the tar tanks, purifier, the smallest of the three gas holders, and one of the plant buildings. Elevated cyanide concentrations in groundwater extended from approximately the center of the investigation area to the southern extent of the Campmarina property. RCRA metals (arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromium, lead, selenium, and silver) were not detected in concentrations which exceed NR 140 ESs. The southern and eastern extent of groundwater impacts were not fully evaluated by the Phase II.

# 2.3 Natural Resource Technology, Inc., Additional Soil Borings, April 4, 1996

On April 4, 1996, six additional soil borings (SB-711 through SB-716) were advanced and soil samples were collected for analysis of total organic carbon (TOC), total solids, and TCLP benzene. None of the samples analyzed were identified as characteristic for benzene. These borings were also conducted to further assess the extent of tar on the south portion of the former MGP site.

# 2.4 Natural Resource Technology, Inc. Off-Site Investigations, 1998

The September 15, 1998 NRT letter report documented results of site investigative activities conducted on the vacant City of Sheboygan property located south of the former MGP site (also referenced as the Center Avenue right-of-way) on July 29, 1998.

The investigation program included the completion of six test pits (TP-701 through TP-706), four soil borings (SB-711 through SB-714), one hand auger boring (HA-701), and one surface soil sample (SS-701) (Plate 1). Field activities were conducted on July 29, 1998 to establish the lateral and vertical extent of MGP related soil impacts on the vacant property that could potentially impact development plans by the City of Sheboygan.

In general, the vacant property is overlain with layers of fill material that extend to greater than 13 feet bgs (SB-713) in the eastern upper portion of the right-of-way and to groundwater in the lower portions of the river bank (TP-705). The fill materials encountered across the area investigated are not uniform and consist of silty to gravelly sands, sandy silts, and clay and sand. These fill materials contain varying percentages of glass, brick, porcelain occasional traces of slag and other debris or rubbish.

MGP odors and coal tars were observed in test pits and borings TP-701, TP-705, SB-714, and in the river sediment at HA-701. These test pit and boring locations are in the same areas where surface impacts were previously observed and reflect MGP impacted areas. The vertical extent of these impacts appear to extend to groundwater based on the boring and test pit depths.

The investigation results delineated the vertical and lateral extent of MGP impacted soil above groundwater in the vicinity of the right-of-way. Two shallow zones (less than one foot) and one deeper zone of MGP impacted soil were identified within the right-of-way. In addition, these zones do not appear to extend to the property south of the right-of-way that is targeted for the first phase of condominium construction (Building Nos. 1 and 2). However, impacted sediments were identified beneath the river bank within the right-of-way that were not fully delineated and additional investigation was recommended to identify the southern extent.

The November 28, 1998 letter report documented the results of two additional borings (SB-721 and SB-722) that were completed within the foundation footprint for Building No. 1 of the planned condominium complex south of the Center Avenue right-of-way. The objective of the additional investigation was to identify any MGP affected river sediments beneath the proposed location of the first condominium structure (Building No. 1). Based on the analytical data and observed subsurface conditions, MGP affected river sediments do not extend beneath the river bank in the vicinity of Building No. 1.

The February 10, 1999 letter report documented the results of three additional investigative borings (SB-724 through SB-726) that were completed on City of Sheboygan property and the

property for the Phase I condominium development south of the Center Avenue right-of-way on December 8 and 9, 1998. These drilling, sampling and analysis were conducted as part of the FS data collection activities discussed in Section 2.6 of this FS. Soil boring SB-724 was advanced within the foundation foot print for Building No. 2 to assess the potential presence of constituents related to the former coal gas manufacturing operations prior to construction. Soil borings SB-725 and SB-726 were advanced directly along the river bank to further delineate the extent of affected river sediments previously observed beneath the river bank within the Center Avenue right-of-way. Based on the observed subsurface conditions and analytical data, MGP affected river sediments diminish to non-detect levels directly below the river bank directly south of the Center Avenue right-of-way and no MGP affected river sediments extend beneath the foundation for Building No. 2.

# 2.5 Feasibility Study Data Collection Activities

#### 2.5.1 Objectives

Supplemental investigations were performed at Campmarina and off-site to the south in late 1998 to address data collection requirements necessary for preparing this FS for a land based remedial program. The site activities were conducted in accordance with the December 4, 1998, *Feasibility Study Work Plan* and NRT's standard practices manual.

#### 2.5.2 Scope of Activities

#### 2.5.2.1 Investigative Borings

Eleven soil borings were advanced to further assess the extent of MGP coal tar and oils identified at several locations on the former MGP property and off-site to the south in the Center Avenue right-of-way. These borings also aided in determining potential excavation areas for the FS. The locations of the borings are shown on Plate 1. Specific activities conducted as part of the additional investigation include the following:

- SB-737, SB-738, and SB-739 were extended in the vicinity of former building foundations to the water table interface. Prior to placement of MW-709, lighter fraction MGP residuals were identified at the water table interface in SB-737 and auger refusal was encountered on former concrete foundations in SB-738 and SB-739. Therefore, the location of MW-709 was moved to the northeast in an attempt to move inland from buried river sediments.
- <u>SB-732</u>, <u>SB-734</u>, and <u>SB-735</u> were extended to a maximum depth of approximately 25 feet bgs to further assess the lateral and vertical extent of coal tar impacts previously identified and obtain data for treatability assessment.
- SB-731 and SB-733 were advanced in the approximate locations of the two northern gas holders to investigate potential MGP soil and groundwater impacts remaining inside the holders. The borings were extended to a maximum depth of approximately 20 feet bgs or to the bottom of each holder.
- SB-725 and SB-726 were two shallow hand borings advanced to groundwater to further evaluate the potential for MGP impacted river sediments beneath the river bank.
- SB-724 was advanced to 28 feet bgs between the foundation foot print for Building No. 2 and Building No. 3. Indications of MGP impacts, based on visual, olfactory, and field screening determinations at SB-724, were not detected. Therefore; soil boring SB-723 was not completed.
- Discrete and/or composite soil samples were collected from each of the borings and analyzed for BTEX (U.S. EPA 8020), PAHs (U.S. EPA 8270), total lead (U.S. EPA 6010) and total cyanide (U.S. EPA 9010).

### 2.5.2.2 Geotechnical Soil Borings and Testing

Geotechnical borings (GB-727 through GB-730) were advanced along the river bank to establish geotechnical design parameters for the possible installation of a hydraulic barrier wall (Plate 1). The borings were performed to assess the continuity and depth of the lower clay unit. In general, borings were advanced through the unconsolidated strata to 32 to 36 feet bgs (a minimum of five feet into the native clay).

Specific field activities that were conducted to complete the geotechnical borings included the following:

- Soil samples were classified in accordance with ASTM standard D 2488 at two foot intervals from two feet below ground surface to the base of the borehole.
- One to two thin-walled sampling tubes were pushed in each geotechnical boring in accordance with ASTM D1587 at intervals deemed appropriate by the field personnel for geotechnical evaluation of the upper fill and alluvial materials and the low-permeability clay strata. In sampling locations where the fill or clay was too hard for Shelby tubes, brass or plastic core liners were inserted inside the split spoon sampler and driven to obtain relatively undisturbed samples. Split spoon samples were also collected and archived for possible further geotechnical testing.
- Geotechnical laboratory tests were conducted on both the upper fill and the low permeability native clay strata. These tests included various index properties (moisture content, unit weight, specific gravity, Atterberg Limits and gradation analyses), flex wall triaxial permeability, and undrained unconsolidated (UU) strength testing

### 2.5.2.3 Monitoring Wells and Piezometers

Locations of the new monitoring wells and piezometers are shown on Plate 1. Well construction logs and development forms are included in Appendix B. Monitoring well MW-708 was constructed as an up-gradient monitoring well, located northeast of MW-706 along North Water Street. Monitoring well MW-709 was constructed as a side-gradient monitoring well, located northwest of MW-703. Piezometers PZ-702 and PZ-703 are located adjacent to MW-706 and MW-707, respectively. The piezometers were constructed to aid in defining the vertical extent of groundwater contamination and to establish site wide vertical gradients. Data collected from PZ-703 was also used to support the geotechnical evaluation. The piezometers are screened from 30 to 35 feet bgs and are permanently cased to 20 and 25 feet bgs, respectively, to reduce cross contamination with MGP impacted materials located above the lower clay.

### 2.5.2.4 Groundwater Monitoring Sampling and Analysis

Following installation of the monitoring wells and piezometers, one round of groundwater monitoring, sampling and analysis was completed on both the existing and new wells and piezometers. The groundwater monitoring and laboratory analytical data were used to update the groundwater elevation data and contaminant distribution and for evaluating groundwater containment in the Feasibility Study. Groundwater samples were analyzed for BTEX (U.S. EPA 8020), PAHs (U.S. EPA 8310), and total, amenable (U.S. EPA 335.1), and dissociable cyanide (M-4500 CNI).

### 2.5.2.5 Treatability Sampling and Analysis

To assess both on-site and off-site treatability capabilities for the MGP impacted soils at the property, the following activities were conducted:

- Two composite soil samples from the borings and well installations (SB-734, SB-735, PZ-702 and PZ-703) were collected from representative soils for laboratory analysis of BTEX, PAHs, cyanide, lead, and sulfur (ASTM 0129). One composite sample was collected from the upper unsaturated fill material and one from the lower saturated coal tar impacted zone. Both composite samples were analyzed for toxicity characteristic leachate procedure (TCLP) benzene and only the composite from the lower material was analyzed for total sulfur. This data was utilized for determining average concentrations of excavated soils and assessing representative feedstock concentrations for potential thermal treatment. Additional soil samples were collected from the split spoon sampling activities and archived. Selection of samples for analysis was based on subsurface conditions encountered and field estimated contaminant distribution.
- One composite soil sample was collected from representative impacted soils in the roll-off box and submitted for laboratory analysis of Waste Management's Protocol B parameters for disposal as a non-hazardous special waste.
- One composite sample (minimum three five gallon containers) was collected for submittal for off-site cement kiln treatability evaluation and possibly thermal desorption tray testing.

### 3.1 Area Geology

Plate 2 provides geologic cross sections for the study area. On the Campmarina and Center Street right-of-way properties, subsurface soil conditions are generally heterogeneous fill material overlying predominately fine grained alluvium deposits, which overly a relatively homogeneous silty to sandy clay (diamicton).

The surface soil (upper one foot of soil) is dominated by silty organic gravel soil and fill various miscellaneous fill material. Heterogeneous fill material sampled in the upper four to 14 feet of the Campmarina and right-of-way property contained a discontinuous mixture of clay, silt, and sand with minor amounts of gravel. Miscellaneous fill material was also present in part or whole including ash/cinders, ceramic, glass, bricks, concrete, and wood.

Predominately fine grained (silty to clayey sand) native alluvium soils were encountered beneath the fill material, with discontinuous units of silts and clay. Organic soils to silt with organics were encountered at or just below the water table interface, possibly representing former flood plane or river sediment deposits. The alluvium soil extends to approximately 18 to 23 feet bgs across the site.

Beneath the alluvium deposits, silty to sandy clays (diamicton) are present to the base of all soil borings extended from 25 to 35 feet bgs. The diamicton appears to be laterally continuous across Campmarina and the right-of-way property and is a low permeability, low to medium plasticity silty clay with some sandier facies.

### 3.2 Soil Quality

#### 3.2.1 Unsaturated Soil Quality

In general, MGP related affects in unsaturated fill materials are limited in extent with the exception of the Center Avenue right-of-way and two localized areas in the central portion of Campmarina. A summary of the NRT soil analytical data is provided in Tables 2 and 3. The distribution of BTEX and PAH concentrations in unsaturated soil is illustrated on Plate 5. Soil laboratory analytical reports for samples collected during the 1998 investigation are provided in Appendix C.

The investigation results delineated the vertical and lateral extent of MGP related constituents in soil above groundwater in the vicinity of the right-of-way. Two shallow zones (less than one foot) and one deeper zone of MGP impacted soil were identified within the right-of-way. In addition, these zones do not appear to extend to the property south of the right-of-way that is targeted for the first phase of condominium construction (Building Nos. 1 and 2). Affected river sediments were identified beneath the river bank within the right-of-way which extend less than 50 feet farther south of the right-of-way property along the river bank and do not extend beneath the foundation for Building No. 2.

Discontinuous surficial to near surface (less than two feet bgs) oxide box wastes (primarily Prussian-blue (cyanide) stained wood chips and affected vegetation (tree roots)) have been identified within the right-of-way property only.

In general, BETX compounds were not detected in significant quantities in soil samples collected from the unsaturated zone with the exception of within the right-of-way property. Benzene was detected in soil samples from three locations (TP-701, TP-706, and SB-720) within the right-of-way that contained concentrations above the generic residual contaminant level (RCL) established in NR 720, Wisconsin Administrative Code for groundwater pathways.

PAH concentrations that exceed proposed interim groundwater and direct contact RCLs were detected in soil samples collected on Campmarina and the right-of-way properties. Lead was detected in soil samples collected from Campmarina at concentrations above established direct contact RCLs for non-industrial properties and on the right-of-way property at concentrations above RCLs for industrial properties. Other generic screening levels for direct contact exposure are included on Tables 2 and 3 for reference. These screening levels include U.S. EPA Region 9 Preliminary Remedial Goals (PRGs) and short-term construction worker exposure values used under the State of Illinois EPA Tiered Approach to Correction Action Objectives (TACO). These values and the WDNR calculated PAH values are used as guidance only within the context of this FS.

### 3.2.2 Saturated Soil Quality

Analytical data for soil samples collected below the water table are summarized in Tables 2 and 3. The distribution of BTEX and PAH concentrations in saturated soil is illustrated on Plate 6 and cyanide on Plate 7. Results indicated the following:

- The majority of MGP related affects are present in soil below the water table extending up to approximately 22 feet bgs.
- BTEX and PAH impacts are present generally in saturated soils where tar and/or oil were identified. Tar was encountered in soil samples collected below the water table interface extending from the west-central to the southern portions of Campmarina and on to the right-of-way property.
- Tar and/or oil were also detected in soil samples on the northwest portion of Campmarina, within 30 to 50 feet of the current river bank. Sanborn maps as previously discussed in the prior investigation, indicate this portion of Campmarina was filled over old river sediments in the late 1800's to early 1900's and these deposits likely represent shallow, affected river sediments.
- In general, tar was identified at shallow depths (from the water table to approximately ten feet bgs) in the central and south central portions of Campmarina. Tar is present at depths from ten to 22 feet bgs in the west-central to southwest portions of the Campmarina and the right-of-way property, and adjacent to the Sheboygan River.

# 3.3 Hydrogeology

### 3.3.1 Groundwater Flow

Depth to shallow groundwater on Campmarina ranges from approximately five to seven feet bgs and approximately 13 and 17 feet bgs in the piezometers. Flow in the upper alluvium unit was generally to the west/southwest in 1995 and 1998, mimicking ground surface contours with a general flow direction toward the Sheboygan River. Plate 3 illustrates shallow groundwater flow directions based on December 21, 1998 water level measurements. Groundwater elevation measurements collected from the study area wells are summarized on Table 1.

Plate 4 illustrates piezometric surface elevations and flow directions in piezometers screened from approximately 30 to 35 feet bgs. Measurements of the December 21, 1998 contours indicate the flow direction was generally west/southwest (toward the Sheboygan River) within the lower silt/sandy clay (diamicton), consistent with the general flow direction at the water table.

Hydraulic conductivity was not re-evaluated for the FS. However, calculated hydraulic conductivity values for the previous investigations in the shallow monitoring wells ranged from  $2.5 \times 10^{-5}$  feet/minutes to  $2.5 \times 10^{-4}$  feet/minute. The calculated minimum and maximum values for average linear groundwater flow velocity in shallow groundwater for the previous investigations are approximately 3 to 63 feet per year. The higher velocities are representative of monitoring wells constructed in fill with higher hydraulic conductivity than wells set in shallow native silt and clay (diamicton) material.

### 3.3.2 Horizontal Groundwater Gradients

Horizontal groundwater gradients for shallow groundwater across the site on December 21, 1998 were calculated from the flow patterns depicted on Plate 3 and groundwater elevations

summarized Table 1. Hydraulic gradient calculation spreadsheets are provided in Appendix G. Moderate to moderately-steep gradients of approximately 0.046 to the west to 0.078 feet/foot (ft/ft) to the southwest were calculated in the shallow zone. These calculated gradients are within the range calculated for the 1995 gradients that ranged between 0.048 ft/ft in August and 0.063 ft/ft in September.

The horizontal gradient across the lower zone of groundwater on the site was calculated from the flow patterns depicted on Plate 4 and determined to be a moderately-steep gradient of approximately 0.074 ft/ft to the west/southwest (toward the Sheboygan River).

#### **3.3.3 Vertical Groundwater Gradients**

Vertical hydraulic gradients were calculated for the three well nests (MW-701/PZ-701, MW-706/PZ-702, and MW-707/PZ-703) utilizing 1995 and 1998 groundwater elevation data. Vertical hydraulic gradient calculations are included in Appendix G.

For the MW-701/PZ-701 nest, slightly moderate to moderate downward vertical gradients were calculated in 1995 and 1998, ranging from 0.024 to 0.46 feet/foot. Calculations for the 1998 monitoring indicated a slight upward gradient of 0.019 feet/foot for the MW-706/PZ-702 nest and a moderate downward gradient of 0.11 feet/foot for the MW-707/PZ-703 nest.

## 3.4 Groundwater Quality

### 3.4.1 Shallow Groundwater

Groundwater quality analytical data is summarized in Tables 4 and 5 and on Plates 8 and 9. In general, the highest concentrations of BTEX (340 to 31,000  $\mu$ g/L benzene) and PAH (6,400 to 166,000  $\mu$ g/L naphthalene) compounds were detected in the central portion of Campmarina (generally in the area tar is present at depths shallower than 10 feet bgs). Concentrations

generally decrease (but not below groundwater quality standards) to the southeast and southwest (29 to 830  $\mu$ g/l benzene and 22 to 3,470  $\mu$ g/L naphthalene), toward the right-of-way property and the Sheboygan River.

The upgradient extent of MGP related constituents in groundwater impacted has been delineated by MW-708 and MW-705. BTEX and PAHs were not detected in samples collected from these monitoring wells. However, the groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW-709, located north/northwest of MW-705 (and approximately down gradient of MW-705), contained low concentrations of PAHs. As discussed in Section 3.3 (Soil Quality), soils at or just below the water table are likely river sediment that were buried during the late 1800's to early 1900's. Therefore, the detection's of PAH compounds is likely represents groundwater quality in the vicinity of the buried sediments and not the side gradient migration of MGP related impacts from the central portion of Campmarina.

### 3.4.2 Lower Groundwater

MGP related groundwater impacts appear to diminish below approximately 25 feet bgs, below the low permeability silty/sandy clay diamicton identified in all borings sampled to 25 feet bgs or deeper. The predominantly silty clay appears to provide a barrier for vertical migration of MGP related constituents and coal tar.

Minor concentrations of BTEX and PAH constituents have been detected in the groundwater samples collected from PZ-701 in 1995 and 1998 and in PZ-702 in 1998. However, the concentrations in PZ-701 have diminished, indicating possible carry-over of shallow MGP related constituents during construction of the piezometer.

High concentrations of BTEX and minor concentrations of PAH constituents were detected in the groundwater sample collected from PZ-703 in 1998. The well was re-sampled on January 19, 1999. The 1999 groundwater sample contained considerably less benzene (a decrease in concentration of approximately 100 times) indicating cross contamination from shallow impacts during the construction of the piezometer.

### 4.1 Contaminants of Concern and Exposure Pathways

### 4.1.1 Contaminants of Concern

Contaminants of Concern (COCs) associated with MGP residuals have been identified on both Campmarina and within the Center Avenue right-of-way. These COCs consist of BETX, PAHs, and total and amenable cyanide. The locations and distribution of these COCs have been influenced by historic MGP operational practices and fill depositional events that have significantly altered the river bank alignment and surface topography. Land based COCs are also generally consistent with those previously identified in river sediments along and south of Campmarina during previous sediment investigative activities.

Fill materials encountered at the site contain a mix of heterogeneous materials including ash/cinders, bricks, glass, bricks, concrete rubble, wood and other miscellaneous construction debris. These materials may contain concentrations of COCs such as PAHs and lead not related to historic MGP operations. In general, MGP related COCs in unsaturated fill materials are limited in extent with the exception of the Center Avenue right-of-way and two localized areas in the central portion of Campmarina as indicated in Figure 2. Residual amounts of coal tar have also been identified in the localized areas. The most significant MGP affects are located in the saturated zone that extends from the groundwater table to a depth of approximately 21 feet bgs.

Review of available Sanborn maps, dating back to the late 1800s, indicate that the alignment of the river bank, particularly in the northern portion of Campmarina, was substantially modified over a period of years through fill deposition. By 1903, the channel appeared to have been straightened by the placement of approximately 60 feet of fill into the river in the vicinity of New York Avenue. Center Street was also extended. The maps further indicate that the shoreline has not changed substantially since 1903. MGP affected river sediments have been identified

beneath fill materials in both the northern portion of Campmarina and the right-of-way. Although MGP affected sediments are not being addressed specifically in this FS, sediments identified beneath the river bank are being included as part of the evaluation for a land based remedy.

### 4.1.2 Exposure Pathways

The proximity of the former coal gas facility to the Sheboygan River, shallow depth to groundwater and the proposed redevelopment plans for a future neighborhood park, condominium complex and river walk present several potential pathways that could serve as routes for exposure. Exposure pathways include direct contact through ingestion, particulate and/or vapor phase inhalation, leaching to groundwater and leaching to surface water (Sheboygan River). Environmental media for the site include unsaturated and saturated soil, shallow and deeper groundwater and surface water. Potential routes for exposure from each of the media are summarized below:

Unsaturated Soil: The upper unsaturated fill materials are relatively unaffected by MGP residuals and do not serve as significant routes for leaching soluble components to groundwater. Of primary concern, would be potential direct contact exposure to construction and/or remediation workers excavating or managing materials at the site and vapor phase migration of BETX components along foundations for the proposed condominium complex. Generally, BETX compounds have not been detected in shallow soil, with the exception of a relatively isolated area in the central portion of Campmarina and in the right-ofway. Concentrations detected are generally below the residential and industrial guideline values discussed previously. Similarly, weak acid dissociable cyanide concentrations are below guideline values referenced previously. Although cyanide concentrations are not above published levels of concern, scattered oxide box wastes consisting primarily of Prussian-blue (complexed cyanide) stained wood chips and affected vegetation (tree roots) have been identified in near surface soil (less then two feet bgs) of the right-of-way. PAHs have been detected at concentrations that exceed established guideline values on both Campmarina and the right-of-way. Lead has been detected in several areas on Campmarina and in the right-of-way above established generic direct contact RCLs that would potentially pose concerns for particulate inhalation. Lead concentrations in soils do not suggest they are a potential source for leaching to groundwater.

- Saturated Soil and Shallow Groundwater: Shallow groundwater occurs between approximately five feet bgs to 21 feet bgs. Subsurface conditions within this zone consist of a heterogeneous mixture of glacial deposits intermixed with fill material. Intermittent and stratified lenses of higher permeability sand, silt and gravel containing stringers of coal tar have been identified up to 21 feet bgs. This saturated region contains the largest amounts of coal tar identified at the site. Lighter MGP residual hydrocarbon fractions have also been observed in sediments encountered beneath the river bank in the right-of-way. These materials would pose concerns for direct contact exposure to remediation workers and the local community if excavated. The presence of coal tar and lighter MGP residual oils containing relatively elevated concentrations of BETX and PAHs are directly contributing to shallow groundwater.
  - <u>Lower Groundwater</u>: As discussed previously, the presence of MGP related affects apparently diminishes below approximately 21 feet bgs where a low permeability silty clay layer was identified and is apparently serving as a barrier to vertical migration of MGP coal tar. In addition, groundwater analytical data from the three piezometers (PZ- 701 through PZ-703) do not indicate the presence of MGP residuals in lower groundwater at concentrations that would suggest further downward migration of coal tar. In addition, the property is not within close proximity to a water supply aquifer. Lower groundwater is, therefore, not considered an exposure pathway for the site.
  - Surface Water: The presence of coal tar and lighter phase separated MGP residuals apparently provides some direct contribution to surface water impacts in the Sheboygan River as documented by observations of intermittent hydrocarbon surface water sheen along the rivers edge and the presence of coal tar in the river bank. The extent of this contribution is not defined as coal tar previously identified in river sediments may also be influencing surface water quality. Migration of coal tar constituents into the river from Campmarina and the right-of-way will be addressed as part of a land based remedy.

## 4.2 Applicable or Relevant and Appropriate Requirements

Applicable or relevant and appropriate requirements (ARARS) for the former coal gas facility were evaluated in accordance with Section 121 (d) (1) of CERCLA, U.S. EPA RI/FS Guidance and specific requirements of the March 5, 1991 contract between the WDNR, City of Sheboygan and WPS regarding Campmarina. ARARs were categorized in accordance with the following:

- <u>Chemical Specific</u>: Chemical specific requirements are based on acceptable exposure limits such as direct contact RCLs or groundwater quality standards. These health or risked based requirements may be used to target clean up levels for COCs and discharge levels for treated effluent to the ambient environment.
- Location Specific: Location specific requirements can effect site specific restrictions for conducting certain types of activities along a water way or within a flood plain. These type of ARARS are limited to location and based on site characteristics and conditions.
- <u>Action Specific</u>: Action specific requirements relate to specific activities that would be conducted as a part of a selected remedy. These requirements may set certain limits or controls on a particular type of treatment and are triggered by site remedial actions.

ARARS that are being considered for Campmarina and the Center Avenue right-of-way are listed in Table 6.

### 4.3 Remedial Action Objectives

Environmental media specific remedial action objectives (RAOs) were identified for protecting human health and the environment with respect to the COCs, exposure pathways and preliminary remediation goals. CERCLA RI/FS guidance recommends RAOs for protection of human health identify both a contaminant level and exposure pathway whereas RAOs for environmental receptors be expressed in terms of the environmental media of interest and a target cleanup objective.

#### Surface Water

The preliminary remediation goal will be to control potential discharges from the site, consistent with the surface water quality standards stipulated under NR102 thorough NR 105. The presence of MGP affected sediments in direct contact with the river bank preclude the practicality of stipulating a numerical standard as a RAO. The primary exposure pathway for surface water is leaching of phase separated MGP residuals into the river from soil along the river bank. RAOs for surface water are based on performance standards and are listed below:

- <u>Human Health</u>: Reduce the potential for direct contact exposure to phase separated MGP residuals on surface water.
- Environmental Protection: Prevent leaching of phase separated MGP residuals to surface water and underlying sediments.

#### Unsaturated Soil

The preliminary remediation goal for surface soil will be reducing exposure consistent with the process stipulated under NR 720. Primary exposure pathways consist of direct contact exposure, leaching to groundwater and run-off to surface water. Although the distribution of MGP residuals appears to be limited and some removal may be warranted, particularly in the vicinity of the Center Avenue right-of-way, remedial requirements will be gauged with respect to the selected remedial recommendations for saturated soil and groundwater. As such, RAOs for unsaturated soil are based on the use of performance standards as provided under NR720.19 and are listed below:

- <u>Human Health</u>: Reduce the potential for direct contact exposure to MGP residuals.
- <u>Environmental Protection</u>: Prevent leaching and run-off of MGP residuals to groundwater and the river, respectively.

#### Saturated Soil and Groundwater

The presence of phase separated coal tar poses a challenge with respect to establishing an appropriate preliminary remediation goal for saturated soil. In general, NR 700 standards do not apply to saturated soil. However, given that the primary exposure pathway for saturated soil would be potential direct contact exposure during excavation to effect source removal of phase separated coal tar, a preliminary remediation goal similar to that established for unsaturated soil and consistent with NR 720 would be appropriate.

The preliminary remediation goal for groundwater would be to reduce the migration of groundwater affected with MGP residuals above NR 140 standards to the river. However, given the presence of phase separated coal tar that could effectively eliminate the possibility of

meeting NR 140 standards, a performance based preliminary remediation goal consistent with NR 700 requirements may be more appropriate.

Based on these considerations, RAOs for the saturated soil and groundwater are based on the performance standards as provided for under NR 720.19 and conditional closure requirements under NR 726, respectively, as listed below:

- Human Health: Reduce the potential for direct contact exposure to MGP residuals.
- Environmental Protection: Reduce the migration of dissolved phase MGP residuals to the Sheboygan River.

### 4.4 **Response Actions**

### 4.4.1 Response Selection Criteria

Response actions were identified that could potentially meet the RAOs and are divided into two categories consisting of source control actions (SCAs) and groundwater response actions (GRAs). Appropriate SCAs and GRAs were selected to address each of the environmental media targeted for remedial action. In addition, process technology options were identified for each SCA or GRA for possible further evaluation as part of the initial screening discussed in Section 5. Process technology options reflect specific processes such as thermal desorption, chemical oxidation or bioremediation. It is anticipated a combined SCA and GRA will be required to meet the RAOs established for surface water.

Criteria for the selection of the response actions included the following:

- Treatment that would reduce the toxicity, mobility or volume of MGP residuals;
- Treatment that would reduce or mitigate the need for long-term management;

- Containment of MGP residuals that does not include treatment as a principle element but is protective of human health and the environment;
- Innovative technologies that could potentially achieve a greater level of remediation without unacceptable cost penalties as compared with more conventional or demonstrated approaches; and,
- Technologies that could restore groundwater to NR 140 standards within certain time frames.

Under CERCLA RI/FS guidance, a No Action response action is recommended for inclusion in the evaluation process to provide a base line for comparison against other types of response actions. In a No Action scenario, no remedial action would be taken and any changes in the affect of MGP residuals on environmental media would be the result of natural processes such as dispersion, dilution and natural attenuation. No protection would be provided for direct contact exposure other than incidental capping and/or containment by future development such as placement of fill or construction of pavement or building structures over the site. This response action was eliminated for further evaluation in the FS screening process based on the following considerations:

- The presence of phase separated MGP residuals are directly contributing to reductions in groundwater and surface water quality along the Sheboygan River;
- MGP residuals identified in the Center Avenue right-of-way will require management with regard to the potential for direct contact exposure to condominium construction workers and future residents; and,
- Future plans for redevelopment of Campmarina as a neighborhood park.

### 4.4.2 Source Control Actions

SCAs and associated process technology options selected for initial consideration are summarized below:

- <u>Excavation and Off-Site Disposal</u>: MGP affected soil could be excavated and transported as a non-hazardous special waste for landfilling.
- Excavation and Off-Site Treatment: MGP affected soil could be excavated and treated off-site by cement kiln for recycling, thermal desorption for reuse as backfill or co-burning by blending with coal feed stock for utilities.
- <u>Containment:</u> MGP residuals could be encapsulated or contained using a vertical barrier wall and engineered cap. Barrier wall approaches could include full encapsulation of the site with a barrier wall or partial encapsulation using a barrier wall enhanced with hydraulic containment such as an interceptor trench.
- Excavation and Aboveground On-Site Treatment: MGP residuals could be excavated and treated using aboveground chemical oxidation whereby soil would be mixed in a slurry reactor using hydrogen peroxide and ferrous iron. Treated soil would be reused as backfill.
- <u>In-Situ Bioremediation</u>: Bioremediation could be conducted using fracture enhanced foam injection that would be supplemented with nutrients, oxygen and surfactants.
- In-Situ Treatment: Process technology options could include steam enhanced vapor extraction (SEVE), chemical oxidation and an innovative technology called six phase soil heating with vapor extraction. SEVE would consist of a combination of steam injection and soil vapor/groundwater extraction. The steam would accelerate mobilizing MGP residuals. Chemical oxidation would consist of injecting a combination of hydrogen peroxide and ferrous iron that would oxidize the MGP residuals. Six phase soil heating would use six electrical heating elements each with a different electrical phase to heat groundwater into steam and mobilize MGP residuals that would be removed using conventional vapor extraction technology.
- <u>In-Situ Stabilization/Solidification</u>: MGP residual leaching mobility would be reduced TCLP characteristic concentrations using stabilizing agents such as cement additives.

Each of the SCAs identified above were included for initial screening in Section 5.

### 4.4.3 Groundwater Response Actions

GRAs and associated process technology options selected for initial consideration are summarized below:

- Passive or Active Treatment Wall Technologies: These innovative technologies could consist of a permeable treatment wall installed along the edge of the river between Campmarina that would passively or actively treat affected groundwater before it reaches the river. Pilot studies have been conducted using slow release oxygen compounds and activated carbon for passive treatment of hydrocarbons. An example of an active approach could be a line of sparging wells that would effectively create a "biofence" to treat the groundwater by enhancing natural attenuation processes.
- Hydraulic Containment: This approach could consist of a series of wells or an interceptor trench to effectively create a hydraulic barrier along the river between Campmarina and the Center Avenue right-of-way. Hydraulic containment could be integrated with physical containment using a slurry or sheet pile wall.
- In-Situ Treatment: Process technology options could include chemical oxidation or bioremediation. Application of chemical oxidation for a GRA would be conducted in the same manner as in-situ chemical oxidation for a SCA as discussed above. A mixture of hydrogen peroxide and ferrous iron would be injected into groundwater to oxidize the MGP residuals. Bioremediation would rely on a nutrient and oxygen injection system using sparge wells for delivery to enhance indigenous bacterial growth.
- Pump and Treat Technologies: These could consist of conventional and/or dual phase pumping technologies to extract MGP residuals for above ground treatment using air stripping and/or activated carbon. Treated effluent would be discharged to the river under a WPDES permit or to the City of Sheboygan sanitary sewer system.
- Natural Attenuation: Natural attenuation is not considered a viable primary GRA for the site due to the extent and distribution of MGP residual coal tar. It is anticipated that natural attenuation will be a component of a more aggressive GRA combined with a selected SCA(s). A monitoring plan for natural attenuation will be implemented as part of a final remedial program. It is also being included as part of the initial screening of alternatives to provide a comparative basis with other GRAs.

Each of the GRAs identified above were included for initial screening in Section 5.
## 4.5 Remedial Considerations

#### 4.5.1 Existing Structures and Underground Utilities

Campmarina and the Center Avenue right-of-way contain several underground structures and abandoned utilities related to the former coal gas facility that would potentially require decommissioning prior to implementing a final remedy for the site. These underground structures and utilities include the following:

- <u>Foundations for Former Gas Holders</u>: The gas holders at the facility were above ground structures (Plate 1). These structures were previously removed but the foundations remain and have been encountered during previous investigative activities. Removal of some of these foundations may be required to facilitate the installation of a vertical barrier wall or active in-situ treatment system.
- <u>Tar Well Structures</u>: It is suspected that two tar well structures located in the central portion of Campmarina were not fully removed and may need to be demolished for the same reasons as the foundations for the former gas holders.
- MGP Related Underground Utilities: At least one former storm sewer line related to the former coal gas operations has been identified in the southern portion of Campmarina (Plate 1). Additional lines may traverse the site and/or discharge in the northern portion of Campmarina. These former drain lines would be removed or capped, if encountered, to eliminate them as exposure pathways prior to remedy implementation.
- <u>Active Underground Utilities</u>: Campmarina contains several active underground utilities that include water, electrical and storm sewers that would require decommissioning.

#### 4.5.2 Unsaturated and Saturated Soil

The approximate extents of MGP affected unsaturated and saturated soil are indicated in Figure 2. As indicated, only three zones have been identified in the unsaturated zone that would be considered for remedial action. The largest and of most concern is the area located in the Center Avenue right-of-way. Affected soil in the right-of-way is located in the direct vicinity of

the proposed location for the Building No.3 of the proposed condominium complex. Although less affected, it is anticipated that the remainder of the unsaturated soil, if removed from the site, would likely be managed as a special waste. If the soil were to remain on-site, reuse as backfill would be recommended as part of an excavation program. The approximate lateral extent of affected saturated soil encompasses the entire area for Campmarina and approximately the same area as the affected unsaturated zone in the right-of-way. Key remedial parameters for the unsaturated and saturated zones include the following:

- The depth of the affected unsaturated soil zones in Campmarina extend to approximately four feet bgs. The depth of the zone in the Center Avenue right-ofway is greater than the zones in Campmarina and has been estimated to extend up to approximately 15 feet bgs due to the steep river bank and the buildup of fill material.
- The estimated bank tonnage of affected unsaturated soil in the Center Avenue right-of-way is approximately 5,400 tons. The estimated tonnage in Campmarina is approximately 1,500 tons.
- For the saturated zone, the total estimated bank tonnage of affected soils is approximately 61,100 tons. This is assuming a total depth of approximately 20 feet bgs less four feet for the unsaturated zone.

#### 4.5.3 Surface Water and Groundwater

A key consideration for surface water is to address migration of coal tar residuals from the river bank to the river. The portion of the river that would be addressed includes the entire length of Campmarina and the Center Avenue right-of-way. This distance reflects approximately 700 lineal feet of river bank. Key remedial considerations for groundwater include the following:

■ Hydraulic gradients across Campmarina are relatively steep and the direction of the shallow MGP affected groundwater is directly towards the river. Groundwater gradients through the lower unaffected groundwater are lower than the shallow groundwater but the groundwater flow direction is also to the river.

- The total depth of affected groundwater is approximately 20 feet bgs to where the clay aquitard is identified. This would be the minimum depth for hydraulic containment or a vertical barrier wall.
- The available hydraulic conductivity data do not suggest that groundwater extraction would be effective do to possible low recovery rates. Although, the subsurface conditions indicate primarily alluvium sand and gravel, the saturated zone is highly stratified with heterogeneous intermixed lenses of silt and clay that could preclude the effectiveness of groundwater pumping. In addition, MGP residual coal tar is stratified through the shallow zone.

#### 4.5.4 Treatability Evaluation

Treatability evaluations were conducted on representative composite samples of soil from the site to assess the following:

- On or off-site thermal desorption;
- Landfilling of soil at a Waste Management Recycling and Disposal facility; and,
- Processing at the Lafarge Corporation Cement Kiln in Davenport, Iowa.

Analytical data are summarized in Tables 7 and 8. Composite-1 reflects soil quality data for the upper unsaturated zone and Composite-3 reflects soil quality data for the saturated zone.

#### Thermal Desorption

For thermal treatment, composite analyses were conducted for BTEX, PAHs, total cyanide, total lead, and total sulfur. Composite sample analytical data indicate organic compound concentrations fall within the limit of 10,000 mg/kg. An example of limits are included below for reference (as derived for operations permit for a thermal treatment plant at a Stevens Point, Wisconsin MGP site operated in 1998):

- Benzene 300 pounds/year;
- Sulfur dioxide 100 tons/year;

- PAHs 250 pounds/year; and,
- Total organics as 10,000 mg/kg.

Based on the past experience with thermal treatment operations at Stevens Point, the limiting factor can be one of the any of the above compounds or the destruction removal efficiency (DRE) of the thermal treatment plant. As an example of limits, the Stevens Point averages included:

- Total PAH of 230 mg/kg;
- Throughput of 25 tons of soil per hour; and,
- DRE of 99 percent.

Maximum benzene influent concentration could not exceed 277 mg/kg, and sulfur could not exceed 0.093 percent by weight. Based on this information, sulfur results in Composite-1 may be high and results of Composite-2 approach the threshold for influent sulfur concentration. Otherwise, results seem within the example limits set for the Stevens Point MGP site.

#### Landfilling

For landfilling, TCLP benzene was also analyzed as an additional parameter to obtain disposal approval. The excess soil cuttings generated from investigation activities at the site were profiled with the analytical data provided in Tables 7 and 8, and were subsequently disposed at a Waste Management Recycling and Disposal facility as a non-hazardous special waste. Therefore, it is likely that soils affected by MGP residuals at the site could be profiled using the existing analytical data and that the current profile could be utilized to facilitate disposal approval for the soils removed during remedial excavation. In addition, it is not anticipated that the soil would meet the recently enacted Phase IV land disposal restrictions (LDRs) stipulated under 40 CFR 268.

#### Cement Kiln

For cement kiln recycling, additional analytical requirements included total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH by U.S. EPA method 418.1). Suitability for cement kiln recycling includes the following material requirements:

- Material may not be classified as RCRA hazardous waste;
- Material shall contain less than 2,100 mg/kg TPH; and,
- Material shall have an acceptable chemistry for incorporation in the cement kiln.

Additional analytical testing was conducted for TPH and amenability for kiln chemistry. The sample results of TPH and kiln chemistry were within the acceptable limits for the cement kiln.

#### 4.5.5 Geotechnical Engineering Parameters

Geotechnical testing results are provided in Appendix F. Geotechnical boring logs (GB-727 through GB-730 and PZ-703) with corresponding standard penetration test (SPT) data are provided in Appendix A. Relatively undisturbed and disturbed soil samples were submitted for geotechnical testing to identify preliminary engineering parameters for a vertical barrier wall and/or interceptor trench, general excavation and slope stabilization. The results of the field and laboratory testing indicate the following:

- Flex wall triaxial permeability testing yielded low vertical hydraulic conductivities in the lower clay stratum ranging from 4 x 10<sup>-7</sup> centimeters per second (cm/sec) in PZ-703 to 8.6 x 10<sup>-9</sup> cm/sec in GB-703.
- A review of the standard penetration test (SPT) results indicate that the subsurface conditions up to approximately 15 to 24 feet bgs are consist of relatively unconsolidated materials. Low SPT blow counts were typically in the range of 3 to 10 that are indicative of very soft to soft conditions for the more cohesive materials and very loose conditions for sands. Stratification of these low strength clays and sands were evident in each of the geotechnical borings and would pose significant concern with regard to excavation stability. These blow counts correlate to published low values (NAVFAC, 1982) for undrained shear strengths

for the clays in the range of 500 to 750 pounds per square foot (psf) and low relative densities for the sands in the range of 30 to 40 percent.

- From approximately 20 to 24 feet bgs, SPT blow counts increased to values ranging from approximately 25 to 44 where the silty to sandy clay stratum was identified during drilling. These blow counts are indicative of stiff to very stiff conditions and generally correspond to undrained shear strength test data discussed below.
- Deviator stresses obtained from undrained unconsolidated (UU) shear strength triaxial tests for the low permeability silty clay stratum ranged from approximately 1,170 pounds per square foot (psf) at PZ-703 to 4,622 psf at GB-727. These values reflect strengths several times greater than those estimated for the upper unconsolidated materials.
- Liquid Limits (LLs) and Plasticity Indices (PIs) obtained from Atterberg Limit tests and gradation analyses conducted on selected samples from the lower clay stratum indicate silty to sandy clays of low to medium plasticity that classify primarily as CL material under USCS. These results generally correspond to field log descriptions of the material encountered during drilling.

Based on the testing results, geotechnical engineering considerations for construction of a vertical barrier wall and/or for deep excavating include the following:

- Excavation of relatively unconsolidated saturated materials would require extensive shoring. Shoring such as sheet piling or H-piles and lagging could be extended into the lower clay stratum to a minimum depth of approximately 25 to 30 feet bgs. If excavation were to extend deeper than 10 to 15 feet bgs, tie backs would likely be required. Additional, stability evaluations would be required for the relatively steep slopes along Water Street and in the vicinity of the Center Avenue right-of-way to assess development of active earth pressures for shoring and tie back design.
- The low permeability clay layer appears to be laterally continuous and could serve as a suitable key for a vertical barrier wall. The depth of this wall would be keyed to a minimum depth of approximately 30 feet bgs.
- Subsurface conditions associated with the upper relatively unconsolidated soil appear to be generally conducive to a sheet pile installation. The results of the gradation analyses and the field observations of the subsurface conditions encountered during drilling do not indicate, with the possible exception of portions of the Center Avenue right-of-way, the presence of deleterious

subsurface conditions such as construction rubble or debris that could cause lateral drifting or separation of sheet piling.

.

## 5.1 Screening Criteria and Approach

Initial screening of process technology options for selected SCAs and GRAs were evaluated on the basis of the following criteria:

- Implementability: Implementability refers to the feasibility and/or availability of a given process technology option for the site. Feasibility is further delineated on the basis of technical and/or administrative considerations. Technical feasibility refers to the ability of the technology to adequately treat the COCs given sitespecific conditions. Certain technologies may be able to adequately address the COCs but cannot be implemented due to such factors as space limitations and unacceptable subsurface conditions. Administrative feasibility refers to the ability of the technology to meet such factors as local and state permitting requirements and regulatory reviews for approval. Availability refers to such factors as the geographic location of the technology with respect to the site (e.g., cement kiln or co-burning facilities) and the extent to which the technology is commercially available.
- <u>Effectiveness</u>: Effectiveness refers to three criteria consisting of: 1) the extent the technology would be protective of human health and the environment; 2) the level of treatment that could be achieved; and, 3) the extent to which the technology has been demonstrated at other MGP sites. Protection of human health and the environment refers to both the construction and implementation (short-term) and operation and maintenance (long-term) considerations for reducing the toxicity and mobility of the COCs to be addressed. Level of treatment refers to the degree to which the technology reduces the mass of COCs. Demonstrated effectiveness refers to the extent the technology has successfully been applied at other MGP sites. This criterion would consider such factors as to whether or not the technology is considered innovative and if the application has moved beyond pilot and/or bench scale studies.
- Cost: Costs refer to general cost ranges for each of the process technology options that include utilization of available published cost data from similar projects, vendor data and engineering judgment. As such, costs are for general comparative purposes and were not used singly as a screening tool unless

substantial cost differentials were identified that would immediately preclude the technology from further consideration.

Of the three initial screening criteria identified above, the most crucial is implementability. If a technology failed this criterion, than it was not considered for further evaluation. Therefore, in order of priority, the criteria of effectiveness and cost are secondary and were generally evaluated in comparison to implementability unless substantial concerns in either criterion were identified that would clearly eliminate the process option.

At this stage of the evaluation process, the initial screening criteria were applied to the suitability of specific process technologies for either source control or groundwater. Following completion of the initial screening process, selected SCAs and GRAs were assembled into combinations that would potentially address the RAOs for the environmental media under consideration. Combinations of SCAs and GRAs were then selected for the detailed analysis of alternatives presented in Section 6. The results of the initial screening and assembly of alternatives for detailed analysis are discussed in the following sections.

## **5.2 Source Control Actions**

The results of the initial screening of SCAs are provided in Table 9. The table is divided into two general source control categories consisting of ex-situ and in-situ control actions. SCAs selected for further evaluation consist of the following:

- Cement Kiln for Cement Manufacturing;
- Thermal Desorption;
- Steam Enhanced Vapor Extraction; and,
- Source Containment (consisting of a combination of capping with a cut-off wall).

Each of the SCAs identified above met the three initial screening criteria as indicated in Table 9. SCAs that were not selected for further evaluation and the basis for their elimination from further consideration are indicated below:

- <u>Co-Burning</u>: Use of MGP residual affected soils for co-burning in permitted utility steam generating boilers was eliminated from further consideration on the basis of cost. Co-burning is a technically and administratively feasible alternative with demonstrated effectiveness at other MGP sites. However, it's substantially higher unit cost (\$100 to \$220 per ton) as compared to thermal desorption (\$70 to \$110 per ton) or cement kiln (\$70 to \$120 per ton) makes this option not cost effective for large quantity applications. This option could be considered for limited hot spot removal actions with relatively low quantities.
- Disposal (i.e., Landfilling): This option met the criteria for implementability and cost but failed for effectiveness. The primary reason this option was eliminated is potential future liability associated with landfilling large quantities of MGP residual affected soil. Landfilling of some small quantities of MGP residual affected soil and/or debris may be acceptable on a case by case basis or as part of a larger remedial program but not as a primary SCA.
- <u>Ex-Situ Oxidation</u>: This option met the criteria for implementability but failed for effectiveness and cost. Technical feasibility of oxidation using a hydrogen peroxide and ferrous iron slurry to mix with excavated soils has been demonstrated and is commercially available in Wisconsin. However, effectiveness of this approach has not been demonstrated at other MGP sites and extensive pilot testing would be required. In addition, costs associated with this option could range as high as \$200 to 250 per ton which are considerably higher than those for cement kiln and thermal desorption.
- Fracture Enhanced In-Situ Foam Bioremediation: This option did not meet the criteria for implementability and effectiveness: This approach reflects an innovative technology that is currently being researched for technical feasibility at other MGP sites. Although commercially available, extensive pilot and bench scale testing would be required to demonstrate an adequate level of treatment and WDNR approval may require extensive negotiation due to microfracturing where phase separated MGP residuals are present.
- In-situ Oxidation: This option did not meet the criteria for implementability and cost. This option is not technically feasible given unfavorable subsurface conditions consisting of intermixed lenses of silty clays and coal tar lenses to depths greater than 21 feet bgs. These heterogeneous subsurface conditions would make effective engineering control of the oxidation-destruction reaction process difficult and could require extensive regulatory negotiation to obtain

approval for implementation. This option poses the same higher cost considerations as were identified for ex-situ oxidation.

- In-Situ Stabilization: This option did not meet the criteria for implementability. Stabilization of soil intermixed with phase separated coal tar may not be technically feasible due to concerns associated with meeting leachability requirements for benzene. Stabilization process would also unacceptably increase overall volume of materials that would require on-site management due to space limitations. Pilot testing would be required to demonstrate effectiveness.
- Six-Phase Soil Heating with Vapor Extraction: This option did not meet the criteria for effectiveness. This option reflects an innovative technology that holds promise for future MGP applications and is particularly suited to heterogeneous subsurface conditions such as those present at the site. However, the effectiveness of this approach has not been demonstrated at MGP sites and could pose site specific hazards associated with the use of high voltage that could require unacceptably extensive health and safety controls.

## **5.3 Groundwater Response Actions**

The results of the initial screening of SCAs are provided in Table 10. GRAs selected for further evaluation consist of the following:

- Hydraulic Containment
- Bioremediation

Each of these GRAs met the three initial screening criteria as indicated in Table 10. GRAs that were not selected for further evaluation and the basis for their elimination from further consideration are indicated below:

Dual Phase Extraction ("Pump and Treat"): This option did not meet the criteria for implementability, effectiveness or cost due to the heterogeneous subsurface conditions and presence of coal tar to depths greater than 20 feet bgs. Demonstration of effectiveness would require pilot testing and the success of dual phase technologies is not well documented at other MGP sites. Long-term operation and maintenance would likely be required that could lead to unacceptably high overall project costs.

- In-Situ Oxidation: This option did not meet the criteria for implementability and cost for the same reasons that oxidation failed as an SCA.
- In-Situ Treatment Wall: This option did not meet the criteria for implementability and effectiveness. The technical feasibility would be questionable given the heterogeneous subsurface conditions at the site and limited availability of treatment options. Treatment options would likely rely on such applications as inwell air stripping and air sparging to create a "biofence" that would eliminate migration of MGP residuals into the river. Demonstration of effectiveness would require extensive pilot studies and the use of permeable wall approaches is not well documented at other MGP sites.
- Natural Attenuation Monitoring: This option did not meet the criteria for implementability or effectiveness due to the presence of phase separated coal tar and the immediate proximity of the former coal gas facility to the river. However, this option will be a component of a comprehensive alternative to be determined for the site.

## 5.4 Assembly of Alternatives

Possible combinations of selected SCAs and GRAs are provided in the decision matrix in Table 11. Key objectives associated with the selection of appropriate combinations for detailed analysis of alternatives consisted of the following:

- Meeting the RAOs for each of the environmental media (i.e., surface water, soil (unsaturated and saturated) and groundwater);
- Compatibility of SCAs and GRAs; and,
- Section 121 of CERCLA and Sections 300.430(a)(i), (ii) and (e) of the NCP.

For those SCAs involving source removal, no GRA (i.e., hydraulic containment or bioremediation) would be required with the exception of long-term groundwater monitoring (i.e., natural attenuation monitoring). As indicated in the decision matrix, these source removal options consist of cement kiln, thermal desorption and steam enhanced vapor extraction (SEVE). For source containment ( i.e., capping with a partial cutoff wall), RAOs for surface water and groundwater may not be fully met if hydraulic mounding and/or incidental leakage occurs

through the cap or cutoff wall. As such, source containment could be combined with the GRA for hydraulic containment to fully address the RAOs. Finally, the bioremediation GRA alone could not fully meet the RAOs but could be implemented to enhance the performance of an alternative that would meet the RAOs. Therefore, bioremediation could be integrated with source containment and hydraulic containment with the benefit of also reducing the toxicity, mobility or volume through treatment of the MGP residuals. Remedial alternatives that were selected for detailed analysis are listed below:

- Alternative 1, Source Area Excavation and Off-Site Treatment;
- Alternative 2, Source and Hydraulic Containment Combined with Bioremediation; and,
- Alternative 3, Steam Enhanced Vapor Extraction (SEVE).

# 6 DETAILED ANALYSIS OF ALTERNATIVES

## 6.1 Analysis Criteria and Approach

Criteria for the detailed analysis of alternatives and selection of a remedy for the site are grouped into three general categories consisting of threshold, primary balancing, and modifying factors that are listed as follows:

#### <u>Threshold</u>

- Overall Protective of Human Health and the Environment
- Compliance with ARARs

#### Primary Balancing

- Long-term Effectiveness and Permanence
- Reductions in Toxicity, Mobility, and Volume Through Treatment
- Short-term Effectiveness
- Implementability
- Cost

#### Modifying

- State Acceptance
- Community Acceptance

These nine specific criteria reflect a general extension of the evaluation process that was initiated with the general screening criteria consisting of implementability, effectiveness and cost. Implementability and cost are carried through directly to the detailed analysis. Effectiveness is extended to the threshold factors and three of the primary balancing factors consisting of: 1) long-term effectiveness and permanence; 2) reductions in toxicity, mobility and volume through treatment; and, 3) short-term effectiveness.

The threshold factors refer to regulatory requirements that are to be met as part of the remedy selection. The primary balancing factors form the key criteria for conducting the detailed

analysis of alternatives. Assembled alternatives are first compared to the two threshold criteria. If the alternatives meet the threshold regulatory requirements, they are then evaluated on the basis of the five primary balancing criteria. The modifying factors relate to regulatory and community acceptance following public comment to the FS and are therefore not a part of this stage of the evaluation.

The approach for conducting the detailed analysis consisted of the following steps:

- A technical description of each of the alternatives was prepared that included identification of the waste management strategy and key ARARs;
- Each of the alternatives were then assessed individually against the first seven criteria (threshold and primary balancing) listed above;
- Following the individual evaluation, the alternatives were compared relative to each others performance under the primary balancing criteria; and,
- Recommendations were then developed for a final remedy for the site.

## 6.2 Individual Analysis of Alternatives

#### 6.2.1 Introduction

A general description and remedial assumptions for each of the remedial alternatives are provided in Table 12. Key considerations and clarifications for the evaluation of each of the alternatives include the following:

Alternative No. 1, Source Excavation and Off-Site Treatment costs are divided into two sub-alternatives to address treatment using both off-site cement kiln and off-site thermal desorption options. These two sub-alternatives are not evaluated separately against the seven criteria with the exception of the costs. The two options are similar with respect to implementation with the exception of the final treatment technology. Separate costs were developed to clarify the differences in the anticipated unit rates associated with the two treatment technologies.

- Alternative No. 2, Source and Hydraulic Containment Combined with Bioremediation has been divided into two distinct sub-alternatives that consist of: 2A) Full Source Area Encapsulation with Low Flow Biosparging; and, 2B) Partial Source Area Encapsulation with and Interceptor Trench and Low Flow Biosparging. These two sub-alternatives reflect distinct technical approaches and are evaluated separately because each poses an independent set of issues for evaluation under the seven criteria.
- Each of the alternatives includes a vertical barrier wall along the river between Campmarina and the right-of way. The necessity for the wall varies depending on the alternative. For source removal, it would be required for excavation shoring, for source containment, it would be required for a barrier against migration of MGP residuals to surface water and groundwater. For SEVE, it would be required to provide a treatment barrier to prevent hydraulic and vapor phase communication with affected sediments during remediation of affected soil and groundwater.
- Each of the alternatives includes provisions for conducting long-term monitoring for natural attenuation. The estimated duration of the monitoring varies depending on the alternative.
- Each of the alternatives assumes interim remedial action will be conducted for affected unsaturated soil in the Center Avenue right-of-way. This would be required to prepare the area for the future construction of Building No. 3 for the proposed condominium complex prior to final remedy implementation. This interim action would consist of the excavation and transportation of approximately 4,300 tons of affected soil for off-site cement kiln treatment.
- Each of the alternatives includes final decommissioning of the former coal gas facility to remove and/or properly abandon former MGP structures present on Campmarina. This final decommissioning would be required to prepare the site for final remedy implementation and to eliminate possible exposure pathways posed by the former underground utilities.
- Finally, each of the alternatives includes institutional controls. These controls would identify deed restrictions for access to subsurface soils, groundwater usage and long term maintenance requirements.

Each of the alternatives were evaluated based on expected duration of operation or monitoring and net present worth using an interest rate of nine percent and a rate of inflation of three percent. Preliminary costs are summarized in Table 13. Detailed preliminary cost summaries are provided in Appendix H. Each alternative includes a number of planning and design tasks indicated below:

- Remedial action planning, permitting and agency negotiation;
- Pilot or pump testing planning, oversight and evaluation;
- Preparation of design plans, specifications and bid documents;
- Contractor bidding and selection;
- Construction management and installation oversight;
- Operation and maintenance; and,
- Remedial documentation reporting.

The results of the individual analyses for each of the remedial alternatives are provided in Table 14. As indicated in the table, each of the alternatives meet the threshold criteria for overall protection of human health and the environment and compliance with the ARARs and are combined with the primary balancing criteria for individual analysis.

# 6.2.2 Alternative No. 1, Source Area Excavation and Off-Site Treatment or Disposal

#### Alternative Description

This alternative would consist of excavating both unsaturated and saturated source areas and transporting the excavated materials off-site for treatment. Estimated unsaturated and saturated source areas and a proposed location for a barrier wall are indicated in Figure 3. Key objectives of this approach would be to restore the site to relatively unrestricted site use and remove a sufficient amount of MGP affected soil to allow for natural attenuation of residual MGP affected groundwater.

Source area excavation would include removal of affected soil to a depth of approximately 21 feet bgs. Given this depth and site constraints associated with the proximity to the river, and steep banks located on the east and south sides of the site, shoring consisting possibly of steel

sheeting anchored into the lower stiff clay stratum and reinforced with tie backs would be required along the east, west and south sides of the site. During the excavation operations, water accumulated during excavation dewatering operations would be treated on-site using WPS's mobile activated carbon treatment system and routed to the City of Sheboygan's sanitary sewer system. Following completion of the excavation and backfilling operations, steel sheeting along the river would be left in-place to serve as a barrier wall between the remediated land based source areas and affected river sediments. The estimated duration for this project would be approximately 5 months and would be conducted during the Fall and Winter season to minimize concerns associated with vapor phase migration and direct contact exposure.

The presence of a vertical barrier would separate land based remediated source areas from contact with affected sediments located in the river. It is not anticipated that migration of MGP residual coal tar in affected sediment could migrate inland given steep hydraulic gradients identified across Campmarina. Future hydraulic fluctuations in the river level and flow velocities could lead to resuspension and redeposition of affected sediments that the barrier would provide a measure of protection to the river bank.

Off-site treatment could be conducted using either thermal desorption or cement kiln processing for reuse in cement products. Due to the limited space availability and proximity of residences, it is not anticipated that a thermal treatment plant could be mobilized on-site. An off-site location would be secured and for the purposes of this discussion it has been assumed that a thermal unit could be set up on WPS's (Wildwood Street ) facility located in Sheboygan. For cement kiln processing, excavated materials would be shipped by rail to the Lafarge facility located in Davenport, Iowa which is permitted to accept MGP affected materials for recycling. Thermally treated soil would be reused as backfill at the site. Imported backfill would be required for kiln processing since excavated material could not be reused for backfill. Under either option, unsaturated soil not identified as possible MGP source material would be excavated, stockpiled and reused as backfill. Preliminary costs provided in Table 13 indicate that cement kiln processing would be approximately \$1,700,000 greater than thermal treatment. The higher cost is primarily associated with higher unit costs associated with the treatment technology and

requirements for importing backfill. For preliminary costing purposes, a minimum groundwater monitoring period of approximately 10 years has been estimated.

#### Alternative Analysis

Key conclusions of the individual analysis of the threshold and primary balancing criteria provided in Table 14 indicate the following:

- If substantially complete source removal could be accomplished, overall protection of human health and the environment would be met and the site could potentially be used with no restrictions pending successful demonstration of natural attenuation. However, stringers of coal tar to depths up to 21 feet bgs across Campmarina and the stratification of lenses of sand and gravel with silt and clay could make complete removal unachievable.
- Compliance with ARARS would be contingent on meeting cleanup objectives for soil and groundwater without the application of performance standards as provided under NR720. 19(2). Performance standards would require the use of engineered barriers to reduce the potential for direct contact exposure or leaching of MGP residuals to surface water or groundwater.
- Excavation operations would pose concerns for direct contact exposure to excavation personnel and the community in the direct vicinity of the site (e.g., condominium complex to the south and residences to the east).
- The estimated cost for this alternative is high and should be weighed against the risk of not achieving sufficient source removal.

## 6.2.3 Alternative No. 2A, Full Source Area Encapsulation With Low Flow Biosparging System

This alternative would consist of fully encapsulating the site using a vertical barrier wall that would extend around the entire perimeter of the site including the Center Avenue right-of-way and an engineered cap. Natural attenuation of MGP affected soil and groundwater would be enhanced by a low flow biosparging system that would provide a continuous source of oxygen within the encapsulated zone. A conceptual plan for the locations of the barrier wall, engineered cap and low flow biosparging system is provided in Figure 4.

A number of innovative options are available for the barrier wall that include the use of polyvinyl chloride (PVC) sheet piling and high density polyethylene (HDPE) chemically resistant materials. These walls can be installed with sealed interlocks to provide a continuous low permeability vertical barrier. It is anticipated that the wall would be installed to a depth of approximately 30 feet bgs into the lower low permeability clay stratum. Another option could be use of a cement bentonite slurry wall. However, this approach would require the excavation and off-site treatment of substantial amounts of affected soil, although the overall cost differential between this approach and a sheet pile type of barrier wall are not anticipated to be significant.

The engineered cap could either consist of a low permeability clay or a flexible membrane cover such as HDPE or a combination of both depending on final design requirements. The cap would be constructed to positively drain surface water to the river and would be elevated above estimated historic high groundwater levels. Surface water infiltration should be minimal with a low permeability barrier and groundwater mounding or unacceptable hydraulic flux within the encapsulated zone should not be a concern.

Bioremediation using biosparging has been implemented at other MGP sites with various degrees of success. A low flow system would be installed to serve as an enhancement for natural biodegradation processes and would not be relied upon as a primary SCA. Based on results from previous studies, substantial reductions in hydrocarbons such as BTEX and naphthalene can be achieved. Less success has been observed with heavier end hydrocarbons but these are also generally less mobile and would pose less of concern for on-going contribution to groundwater affects. Low flow air injection would be maintained to facilitate MGP residual biodegradation and minimize volatilization of BTEX compounds. It is anticipated that the installation and operation maintenance would be relatively low cost over a period of years. Pilot testing would be required to properly design the system for the site specific conditions. A minimum groundwater monitoring period of approximately 30 years has been estimated for costing purposes.

#### Alternative Analysis

Key conclusions of the individual analysis of the threshold and primary balancing criteria provided in Table 14 indicate the following:

- Overall protection of human health and the environment would be contingent on maintaining engineered barrier controls;
- Compliance with the ARARs for unsaturated and saturated soil and groundwater would be dependent on the application of performance standards consistent with the provisions provided for under NR 720 and conditional closure requirements under NR 726;
- With regard to surface water, the proximity of the former coal gas facility to the river with the presence of coal tar affected sediments in direct contact with the river bank pose significant challenges with regard to demonstrating compliance with chemical specific surface water quality standards as identified in NR 102 through 105. In addition, historic manufacturing operations in the vicinity of the former coal gas facility have included a tannery, toy factory and brewery that may have contributed to surface water quality affects. Given these considerations, compliance with the ARARs would be performance based and would rely on engineered barriers to prevent leaching of phase separated MGP residuals to the river;
- Heterogeneous subsurface conditions and presence of phase separated coal tar could inhibit long-term effectiveness of biosparging. In addition, oxygen and nutrient transport could be limited by such factors as channeling along preferential pathways and iron precipitation that could lead to plugging. However, reductions in contaminant toxicity and mobility could potentially be achieved over an extended period. Pilot testing would be required to demonstrate viability;
- This alternative is relatively non-intrusive since excavation of affected soil could be limited to unsaturated zone soil in the right-of-way and Campmarina as required to facilitate construction of the engineered cap. Encapsulation would pose marginal short-term risks for direct contact exposure to remediation workers and the community during construction; and,
- The estimated cost associated with this alternative is relatively low even if monitoring and operation and maintenance of biosparging were conducted for 30 years.

## 6.2.4 Alternative No. 2B, Partial Source Area Encapsulation With Interceptor Trench and Low Flow Biosparging

This alternative would consist of partially encapsulating the site with a combination vertical barrier wall and interceptor trench and an engineered cap. Natural attenuation of MGP affected soil and groundwater would be enhanced by a low flow biosparging system that would provide a continuous source of oxygen within the encapsulated zone. A conceptual plan for the locations of the barrier wall, engineered cap and low flow biosparging system is provided in Figure 5.

The key difference between this alternative and Alternative 2A for full encapsulation is the use of an interceptor trench to control hydraulic mounding along the alignment of the barrier wall and prevent flow of affected groundwater around the barrier wall. Installation of the trench would require removal and management of affected soil. Recovered groundwater would be routed to a dedicated on-site treatment system consisting of an air stripper and/or activated carbon. Treated effluent would be discharged to the river under a WPDES permit. Long-term operation and maintenance of the treatment system would be required.

#### Alternative Analysis

Key conclusions of the individual analysis of the threshold and primary balancing criteria provided in Table 14 indicate the following:

- Compliance with the threshold criteria would be the same as for Alternative 2A;
- Seasonal high fluctuations in river or flooding could reduce long-term effectiveness of interceptor trench; and,
- Estimated cost is relatively low even with projected operation and maintenance costs of 30 years.

#### 6.2.5 Steam Enhanced Vapor Extraction

This alternative would consist of active soil and groundwater remediation by steam enhanced dual phase extraction (SEVE) of groundwater and soil vapor. This is a process in which subsurface injection of superheated steam accelerates the volatilization of phase separated MGP residuals saturated conditions. The mobilized contaminants are then removed by soil vapor and groundwater extraction in conventional dual-purpose extraction wells. A conceptual plan for the placement of steam injection and dual phase extraction wells is provided in Figure 6. A barrier sheet pile wall is included to provide separation of the estimated treatment zone from the affected river sediments. As with Alternative No. 1, key objectives of this approach would be to restore the site for relatively unrestricted site use and remove a sufficient amount of MGP source material to allow for natural attenuation of residual MGP affected groundwater.

Pilot tests would be performed to assess operational and performance characteristics for the SEVE that would include evaluation of anticipated steam and vacuum radius of influence and rates and quantities of MGP residual removal. These data would be used to optimize injection and dual phase extraction well geometry. In addition, the data would be used to perform an engineering evaluation of potential migration pathways that would need to be addressed prior to startup of the system operations.

Steam/air injection and liquid/vapor recovery would be routed to a process trailer equipped with a steam boiler and a steam stripper for the removal of MGP residuals from the recovered liquids. It is not anticipated that vapor phase treatment would be required. Discharge of vapor phase would be maintained below WDNR regulatory limits for total volatile organic emissions. However, the need for vapor phase treatment requirements for odor control would be assessed with regard to the potential impacts to residents on the basis of the proposed pilot tests. Treated water would be discharged to the river under an approved WPDES discharge permit.

Performance of the SEVE operations would require approximately two years to complete. Periodic monitoring of the system would be conducted to assess the effectiveness of the

contaminant removal operations. In addition, soil vapor monitoring probes would be installed in key areas of concern for vapor phase migration to assess adequate vapor phase capture. For preliminary costing purposes, a minimum monitoring period of approximately 10 years was estimated.

#### Alternative Analysis

Key conclusions of the individual analysis of the threshold and primary balancing criteria provided in Table 14 indicate the following:

- Compliance with threshold criteria would be the same as for Alternative 1;
- As with biosparging, long-term effectiveness could be unacceptably influenced by heterogeneous subsurface conditions and stringers of phase separated coal tar. Pilot testing would be required to demonstrate viability;
- Operation and maintenance period (two years) would pose risk for direct contact exposure to site workers; and,
- Relatively high cost should be weighed against risk associated with achieving sufficient source removal to demonstrate natural attenuation.

## 6.3 Comparison of Alternatives

A comparative evaluation of each of the alternatives with respect to the primary balancing criteria is provided in Table 14 and is summarized below:

Alternative No. 1, Source Area Excavation and Off-Site Treatment: This alternative would rank the highest with respect to long-term effectiveness if sufficient source material could be removed to rely on natural attenuation. Regardless, it would rank the highest with respect to reduction in total volume of MGP source material. It would pose the greatest risk for possible direct contact exposure with respect to short-term effectiveness during excavation. Implementability would be the most difficult due to extensive shoring and excavation dewatering requirements. Finally, with a cost greater than \$6,000,000, this alternative is two to three times higher than the other alternatives.

- Alternative No. 2A, Full Source Area Encapsulation with Low Flow Biosparging: This alternative could potentially provide long-term effectiveness with a lower cost risk than Alternative Nos. 1 and 3, if adequate monitoring and inspection were maintained. This alternative would also pose substantially lower risks for direct contact exposure with respect to short-term effectiveness. Implementability would be the least intrusive because very limited excavation of affected soil would be required. Cost is substantially lower than Alternative Nos. 1 and 3.
- Alternative No. 2B, Partial Source Area Encapsulation with Interceptor Trench and Low Flow Biosparging: This alternative could also potentially provide longterm effectiveness with a lower cost risk than Alternative Nos. 1 and 3, if adequate monitoring and inspection were maintained. Long-term effectiveness could potentially be lower than Alternative No. 2A due to possible concerns associated with the reduced effectiveness of the interceptor trench during river flooding or high groundwater levels. Cost is the lowest of any of the three other alternatives but is in the same range as Alternative No 2A. Short-term effectiveness would pose slightly greater concerns for direct contact exposure to site workers due to excavation for the interceptor trench.
- Alternative No. 3, Steam Enhanced Vapor Extraction (SEVE): Greater uncertainty is associated with the long-term effectiveness of this alternative because performance would be contingent on pilot testing. Cost is higher than either Alternative No. 2A or 2B and also more uncertain given concerns with the depth of coal tar and heterogeneous subsurface conditions. Reduction in volume of MGP source material would not be potentially as great as for Alternative No. 1 because SEVE operations may not be able to fully mobilize lower heavy hydrocarbons. Cost could increase depending on length of the performance period to achieve sufficient source removal. Short-term effectiveness would pose some concern for worker direct contact exposure during SEVE operation.

### 6.4 Recommended Remedial Strategy

Alternative No. 1 consisting of Source Area Excavation and Off-Site Treatment is not recommended as a primary remedy on the basis of concerns associated with achieving full source removal (Long-Term Effectiveness). The extent of saturated source area essentially extends across the entire site to depths up to 21 feet bgs and into the river along the length of Campmarina and the right-of-way. Deep excavation would require extensive shoring that could not potentially fully encompass the source area such that source removal could not be effectively accomplished. If substantially complete source removal could be achieved, coal tar affected

sediments would still remain directly along the river bank. These remaining affects would likely require continued institutional controls that would diminish the benefits associated with removal of the MGP affected soil. In addition, the anticipated high cost would not be warranted in the event, following source removal operations, reductions in groundwater concentrations were not realized.

Excavation would also pose significant concerns associated with the potential for direct contact exposure to the local community (Short-Term Effectiveness). Source removal operations could not likely be initiated prior to completion of the proposed condominium complex south of Campmarina and possibly before planned residential development directly north of Campmarina. The close proximity of these developments coupled with the anticipated horizontal and vertical extent of the excavation operations could make control of vapor phase and particulate migration difficult even during winter months.

Alternative No. 3 consisting of Steam Enhanced Vapor Extraction (SEVE) is also not recommended as a primary remedy based on concerns associated with achieving sufficient source removal (Long-Term Effectiveness). The stratification of intermixed stringers of coal tar with lenses of clay up to depths of approximately 21 feet bgs would pose substantial technical challenges with respect to effective SEVE operation with depth across the site. Extensive pilot testing would be required before a final determination could be made on the effectiveness of this alternative. Heterogeneous subsurface conditions could lead to extended operational requirements beyond the preliminary estimate of approximately two years which could substantially increase the overall project cost. If source removal was not successful, then as with the Alternative No. 1, the relatively high cost would not be warranted if essentially no change in the status of the site was realized.

Based on the comparative evaluation of the source removal options discussed above, either Alternative No. 2A, Full Source Area Encapsulation with Low Flow Biosparging or 2B, Partial Source Area Encapsulation with an Interceptor Trench and Low Flow Biosparging is recommended as a final land based remedy for the site. This recommendation is based on the following:

- The installation of an engineered vertical barrier wall could demonstrate longterm effectiveness with adequate inspection and monitoring. The use of engineered barriers at other MGP sites has been well demonstrated. The presence of a low permeability clay layer at a relatively shallow depth (less than 30 feet bgs) makes the site very well suited for barrier wall technology. Planned future use for Campmarina is as a neighborhood park. The design for an engineered cap could effectively be integrated with this type of planned land use;
- Reduction in toxicity and mobility would be achieved through containment;
- Gradual reduction in the overall volume of MGP related source material would be achieved through long-term low flow biosparging although the viability of this approach would need to be demonstrated through pilot testing;
- Short-term effectiveness would be enhanced because excavation and management of MGP affected soils would be limited and highly controlled;
- A variety of installation techniques and innovative materials are available for barrier wall systems and engineered caps that facilitate the implementability of this approach; and,
- Both alternatives offer lower cost approaches even with extended monitoring requirements.

## **7 REFERENCES**

- Alpirin, E. and S. Shealy, December 7-9, 1998. Results of Thermal Desorption Treatability Studies on PAH-Contaminated Soils. <u>IGT International Symposium on Environmental</u> <u>Biotechnologies & Site Remediation Technologies</u>. IT Corporation.
- Bergsman, Theresa and Bretton Trowbridge, 1998. Soil Vapor Extraction to the Sixth Degree in "Soil & Groundwater Cleanup". www.sgcleanup.com/insitu/sve.
- Chowdiah, P., B.R. Misra, J.R. Conrad, V.J. Srivastava, July 1995 December 1996. Fracture Enhanced In-situ Foam Bioremediation, Topical Report. Institute of Gas Technology, IGT Project No. 30680, Des Plaines, IL.
- Damera, R., R. Kinal and D. Murali, December 7-9, 1998. Bioventing/Biosparging Effectiveness at a Fuel Oil-Contaminated Site, <u>IGT International Symposium on Environmental</u> <u>Biotechnologies & Site Remediation Technologies</u>. General Physics Corporation, R. McDermott and D. DeBonis, Aberdeen Proving Ground.
- Department of the Navy, Naval Facilities Engineering Command, May, 1982. <u>Soil Mechanics</u>, <u>Design Manual 7.1</u>. NAVFAC 0525-LP-300-7055.
- Gas Research Institute, 1996. <u>Volume I. Management of Manufactured Gas Plant Sites</u>, Amherst Scientific Publishers, Amherst, Massachusetts.
- Gas Research Institute, 1996. <u>Volume II, Management of Manufactured Gas Plant Sites</u>, Amherst Scientific Publishers, Amherst, Massachusetts.
- Hansen, K. and Denis M. Conley, December 7-9, 1998. In-situ Thermal Desorption of Coal Tar. <u>IGT International Symposium on Environmental Biotechnologies & Site Remediation</u> <u>Technologies</u>. TerraTherm, G.L. Stegemeier, GLS Engineering, and H.J. Vinegar, E.P. de Rouffignac, Shell E & P Technology Company.
- Leahy, M.C. and A.M. Fiorentine, December 7-9, 1998. Biosparging for In-situ Treatment of Manufactured Gas Plant Residuals. IGT International Symposium on Environmental Biotechnologies & Site Remediation Technologies. Fluor Daniel GTI, and R. J. Schmitz, LILCO.

- Moreau, J., December 7-9, 1998. Passive Remediation of Groundwater Contaminated by Manufactured Gas Plant Residues. IGT International Symposium on Environmental Biotechnologies & Site Remediation Technologies. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp., and D. W. Stoner, Stearns & Wheler
- Natural Resource Technology, Inc., August 31, 1995. Sediment Sampling Work Plan, Former Manufactured Gas Plant Site, Sheboygan II, Wisconsin, Project No: 1060.
- Natural Resource Technology, Inc., June 28, 1996. Phase II Environmental Investigation Report, Former Manufactured Gas Plant Site, North Water Street Sheboygan, Wisconsin, Project No: 1060.
- Natural Resource Technology, Inc., September 15, 1998. Letter Report, Site Evaluation of Sheboygan Property (Center Avenue Right-of-Way) Adjacent to the Former Sheboygan MGP Site, Sheboygan, Wisconsin, Project No. 1313.
- Natural Resource Technology, Inc., November 10, 1998. Sediment Investigation Report, Former Manufactured Gas Plant Site Sheboygan, Wisconsin, Project No. 1183.
- Natural Resource Technology, Inc., November 24, 1998. Additional Soil Borings and Soil laboratory Analyses, City of Sheboygan Property South of Center Avenue Right-of-Way, Sheboygan, Wisconsin, Project No. 1313.
- Natural Resource Technology, Inc., December 4, 1998. Feasibility Study Work Plan, Campmarina, Former Coal Gas Facility, Sheboygan, Wisconsin, Project No. 1313.
- Natural Resource Technology, Inc., February 10, 1999. Additional Soil Borings and Soil laboratory Analyses, South of Center Avenue Right-of-Way, Sheboygan, Wisconsin, Project No. 1313.
- Simon Hydro-Search, October 4, 1991. Work Plan, Phase I Site Investigation, Manufactured Gas Plant Site, Sheboygan, Wisconsin, Project No. 453114843.
- Simon Hydro-Search, June 30, 1992. Phase I Environmental Investigation of Manufactured Gas Plant Site, Sheboygan, Wisconsin, Project No. 453114843.
- Simon Hydro-Search, November 11, 1992. Phase II Work Plan Environmental Investigation Manufactured Gas Plant Site, Sheboygan, Wisconsin, Project No. 304533034.
- Office of Emergency and Remedial Response, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, October 1998. <u>Guidance for Conducting Remedial Investigations and Feasibility Studies Under</u> <u>CERCLA</u>. EPA/540/G-89/004, OSWER Directive 9355.3-01.

- United States Department of Energy, April 1995. <u>Six Phase Soil Heating, Innovative</u> <u>Technology Summary Report – Demonstrated at U.S. Department of Energy, M Area</u> <u>Savannah River Site and 300-Acre Hanford Site, Aikens, SC and Richland, WA</u>.
- Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, April 6, 1992. Campmarina, The Former Coal Gas Facility Operated by Wisconsin Public Service Corporation and Owned By the City of Sheboygan Located in Sheboygan WI". Section 144.442, Wisconsin Statutes, CONTRACT, Contract Number SF-91-04.
- Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, October 1995. Sheboygan River Remedial Action Plan - A Plan to Clean Up Sheboygan Area Rivers and Harbor (Sheboygan River RAP)

FIGURES



. . . .









A second seco


## TABLES

### Table 1 - Well Construction and Groundwater Elevation Data 'easibility Study **Jampmarina**, Former Coal Gas Facility Wisconsin Public Service Corporation - Sheboygan, WI

Monitoring Location	Ground Surface Elevation (feet, MSL)	Top of PVC Elevation (feet, MSL)	Total Well Depth (feet)	Screen Length (feet)	Top of Screen Elevation (feet, MSL)	Monitoring Date	Depth to Water (feet)	Groundwater Elevation (feet, MSL)
MW-701	588.97	588.51	13.4	10	585.11	08/14/95	5.51	583.00
	-					08/20/95	5.63	582.88
						09/25/95	5.58	582.93
						12/21/98	5.72	582.79
PZ-701	589.28	588.89	33.80	5	560.09	08/14/95	13.27	575.62
						08/20/95	15.15	573.74
						09/25/95	16.26	572.63
						12/21/98	6.70	582.19
MW-702	590.39	590.09	13.40	10	586.69	08/14/95	4.86	585.23
						08/20/95	4.69	585.40
						09/25/95	4.88	585.21
						12/21/98	4.83	585.26
MW-703	589.16	588.80	13.46	10	585.34	08/14/95	5.63	583.17
						08/20/95	5.69	583.11
						09/25/95	5.74	583.06
						12/21/98	5.7	583.10
MW-704	589.43	589.05	13.20	10	585.85	08/14/95	5.93	583.12
						08/20/95	5.96	583.09
						09/25/95	6.00	583.05
						12/21/98	5.63	583.42
MW-705	590.22	589.91	13.45	10	586.46	08/14/95	6.95	582.96
						08/20/95	6.07	583.84
						09/25/95	6.09	583.82
						12/21/98	6.14	583.77
MW-706	591.51	591.34	13.4 *	10	587,94	08/14/95	3.5 *	587.8 *
						08/20/95	3.4 *	587,9 *
						09/25/95	3.6 *	587.7 *
						12/21/98	3.34	588.00
PZ-702	591.62	591.16	35 *	5	561.2	12/21/98	2.61	588.55
MW-707	590.29	590.08	13.35	10	586.73	08/14/95	7.48	582.60
						08/20/95	7.71	582.37
						09/25/95	7.67	582.41
						12/21/98	6.65	583.43
PZ-703	589.85	589.22	35 *	5	559.2	12/21/98	8.63	580.59
							8.96	580.26
MW-708	606,45	606.09	19.65	15	601.44	12/10/98	16.39	589.70
						12/21/98	16.78	589.31
MW-709	588.51	587.95	12.50	10	585.45	12/21/98	7.27	580.68
SG-701	na	582.02	na	na	na	08/14/95	2.00	580.02
						08/20/95	2.33	579.69
						09/25/95	2.49	579.53
SG-702	na	581.37	an	na	na	12/21/98	2.33	579.04
								(0.BIK/DVP-07/05/99

Notes: "levations are referenced to United States Geologic Survey Geodetic Sea Level Datum.

Estimated value.

### Table 2 - Soil Analytical Results - Lead, Cyanide, Phenol, and BTEX

**Feasibility Study** 

### Campmarina, Former Coal Gas Facility

Wisconsin Public Service Corporation - Sheboygan, WI

				m	g/kg				μg/kg		
Sampling Location	Sampling Depth (feet below ground surface)	Sampling Date	Lead, total	Cyanide, total	Cyanide, weak acid dissociable	Phenolics, total recoverable	Benzene	Ethylbenzene	Toluene	Total Xylenes	Total BETX
<u> / 1, 1966, 1977</u>	i 1997 - Stallin Andrika, 1997			Soli Sampi	es Collected	rom the Uns	aturated Zone	93000000000000000000000000000000000000	ali shindi na she	hänistä är sen sin sen sen	n de la companya de Na companya de la comp
HA-701	2	07/29/98	350	89	46	2,380	130	<25	140	110	380
SS-701	0.5	07/29/98	<u>410</u>	17 *	3.2	342	<25	<25	<25	36	36
TP-701	2-8	07/29/98	<u>540</u>	78	17	2,990	230	38	270	<u>330</u>	868
	8-9	07/29/98	17	0.68	<0.19	142 *	<25	<25	<25	72	72
TP-702	2-7	07/29/98	110	3.8	<0.18	2,270	<25	<25	<25	<25	nd
	7-10	07/29/98	12	0.85	<0.20	114 *	<25	<25	<25	<25	nd
TP-703	4-6	07/29/98	260	23	0.83	557	<25	<25	<25	<25	nd
	9-10	07/29/98	<3.6	0.4 *	<0.18	102 *	<25	<25	<25	<25	nd
TP-704	3-4	07/29/98	8.5 *	1.2	0.66	58 *	<25	<25	<25	39	39
	7-8	07/29/98	20	5.6	0.31 *	<52	<25	<25	<25	<25	nd
TP-705	5	07/29/98	<u>980</u>	2,300	260	5,110	110	<25	89 *	62 *	261
TP-706	1-8	07/29/98	<u>530</u>	22	1.9	709	<25	<25	<25	<25	nd
SB-717	11-11.5	07/29/98	110	<0.18	<0.18	760	<25	<25	<25	<25	nd
SB-718	13-13.5	07/29/98	280	3.7	<0.18	98 *	<25	<25	<25	<25	nd
SB-719	11-11.5	07/29/98	190	6.6	0.330 *	230	<25	<25	<25	<25	nd
SB-720	10-10.5	07/29/98	<u>400</u>	120	42	3,130	<u>500 *</u>	<310	440 *	<310	940
SB-721	12-14	10/27/98	па	па	na	na	<25	<25	<25	<50	nd
SB-722	10-12	10/27/98	na	na	na	na	<25	<25	<25	<50	nd
Groundwate	r Pathway RCI		ne	ne	ne	ne	5.5	2,900	1,500	4,100	ne
Direct Conta	act Pathway-No	n-industrial RCL	50	ne	ne	ne	ne	ne	ne	ne	ne
Direct Conta	Direct Contact Pathway-Industrial RCL		500	ne	ne	ne	ne	ne	ne	ne	ne
US EPA Res	idential PRGs		400	ne	1,300	39,000	630	230,000	790,000	320,000	ne
US EPA Ind	ustrial PRGs	670 G	1,000	ne	1,400	100,000	1,400	230,000	880,000	320,000	ne
TACO - Cor	struction Worl	ker SRO	400	4,100	ne	120,000	2,100,000	58,000,000	42,000,000	410,000,000	ne

Table 2, continued - Soil Analytical Results - Lead, Cyanide, Phenol, and BTEX

Feasibility Study

Campmarina, Former Coal Gas Facility

Wisconsin Public Service Corporation - Sheboygan, WI

				· m)	g/kg				µg/kg		
Sampling Location	Sampling Depth (feet below ground surface)	Sampling Date	Lead, total	Cyanide, total	Cyanide, weak acid dissociable	Phenolics, total recoverable	Benzene	Ethylbenzene	Toluene	Total Xylene	Total BETX
		n (m. 1997) Cardena (m. 1997) Cardena (m. 1997)		Soil Samp	les Collected	from the Sa	turated Zone				
SB-724	26-28	12/09/98	5.7	<0.023	na	na	<9.0	<4.5	<4.2	<28	nd
SB-725	5-6	12/08/98	11	0.15	na	па	<9.0	<4.5	<4.2	<28	nd
SB-726	11-12	12/09/98	61	380	na	na	27 *	<4.5	<4.2	<28	27
SB-732	12-14	12/10/98	5.2	0.049 *	na	na	300	2521	43	1,681	4,588
SB-733	10-12	12/09/98	5.0 *	0.12	na	na	25,700	5,490	55,400	49,900	136,490
SB-734	12-14	12/09/98	20	2.5	na	na	309	370	177	387	1,243
SB-735	10-12	12/10/98	10	164	na	na	172	7,070	1,150	13,460	21,852
SB-736	6-8	12/08/98	19	1.2	na	na	314	255	<4.2	228	797
SB-739	6-8	12/09/98	634	0.13	na	na	<9.0	1,810	156	6,020	7,986
PZ-702	14-16	12/09/98	3.3 *	0.024 *	na	na	259,000	168,000	572,000	599,000	1,598,000
PZ-703	16-18	12/08/98	3.8 *	0.024 *	na	na	1,490	10,600	82	2,900	15,072

Notes:

SAG/BJK/DVP-02/17/99

1) \* - Parameter detected above the limit of detection (LOD) but below the limit of quantitation (LOQ).

2) TACO - Illinois Tiered Approach to Cleanup Objectives.

3) TACO total cyanide SRO shown is for amenable species.

4) SRO - Soil remediation objectives for inhalation (BTEX) and ingestion (lead, cyanide, phenolics).

5) Concentrations which attain or exceed an NR 720 Direct Contact Pathway-Non-industrial RCL are boxed.

6) Concentrations which attain or exceed NR 720 Groundwater Pathway RCLs and/or Direct Contact Pathway-Industrial RCLs have been boxed and shaded.

7) ne - not established.

8) Bold numbers indicate detected concentrations.

9) nd - not detected.

10) < - Parameter was not detected above the indicated detection limit.

11) PRG = US EPA Region 9 Preliminary Remediation Goals for direct contact.

12) PRGs assume all dissociable cyanide as free cyanide.

13) Concentrations which attain or exceed PRGs and/or TACO SROs are underlined.

1

					1947 - A. <b>(</b> 1)	Robert Company	in an inst			POLY	NUCLEAR AF	OMATIC HY	DROCARBON	S (PAHs) (mg/	kg)					4.1 4. <b>2</b> 6 5 5	<u> e z de elem</u> te
Sampling Location	Sampling Depth (feet)	Sampling Date	Acenaphthene	Accnaphthylene	Anthracene	Benzo (a) anthracene	Benzo (a) pyrene	Benzo (b) fluoranthene	Benzo (g,h,l) perylene	Benzo (k) Iuoranthene	Chrysene	Dibenzo (a,h) fuoranthene	Fluoranthene	Fluorene	Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene	1-Methylnaphthalene	2-Methylnaphthalene	Naphthalene	Phenanthrene	Fyrene	Total PAHs
					3.0				Sou Sampr	es concereu no	Dittle Offsatu										
HA-701	2	07/29/98	<1.4	12	3.8	49	17	56	25	32	58	13	72	<1.5	25	3*	4.3 *	10	47	60	487
SS-701	0.5	07/29/98	0.54	1.4	1.4	7.2	4,5	7.3	2.8	7.1	8.2	1.9	14	0.68 *	3.2	0.39 *	0.56 *	0.62 *	7.1	11	79.9
TP-701	2-8 8-9	07/29/98 07/29/98	<0.770 <0.015	4.3 0.04	3.0 0.046	<u>25</u> 0.51	19 0.56	<u>56</u> 0.57	18 0.3	<u>36</u> 0.35	<u>34</u> 0.46	11 0.16	23 0.67	1 * <0.015	0.31	<b>0.950 *</b> <0.016	1.7 * <0.015	4.3 0.034 *	11 0.16	20 0.51	291 4.7
TP-702	2-7 7-10	07/29/98 07/29/98	<b>22</b> <0.015	<2.4 0.073	29 0.12	40	36 0.71	<u>27</u> 0.71	18 0.52	<u>28</u> 0.56	39 0.59	10 0.22	110 1.1	21 0.043 *	18 0.5	<b>4.5 *</b> <0.017	7.5 0.022 *	13 0.071	140 0.48	71 0.78	634 7.1
TP-703	4-6 9-10	07/29/98 07/29/98	0.2 * <0.014	<b>0.84</b> <0.016	<b>1.9</b> <0.015	<b>6.2</b> <0.016	<b>5.1</b> <0.014	<b>6.8</b> <0.016	<b>2.8</b> <0.017	<b>2.9</b> <0.016	<b>5.6</b> <0.016	<b>1.4</b> <0.017	11 <0.015	<b>1</b> <0.015	3 <0.017	< <b>0</b> .160 <0.016	<b>0.2 *</b> <0.014	<b>0.41 *</b> <0.017	<b>5.2</b> <0.013	<b>8.1</b> <0.016	62.7 nd
TP-704	3-4 7-8	07/29/98 07/29/98	<0.014 <0.015	<0.016 <b>0.093</b>	<0.015 <b>0.047 *</b>	0.1	0.13	0.098	0.12 0.8	0.094 0.59	0.11 0.67	0.041 *	0.13 0.6	<0.014 <0.015	0.083	<0.015 <0.016	0.014 * 0.05	<0.017 0.052 *	0.069 0.19	0.14 0.67	1.1 7.1
TP-705	5	07/29/98	<2.4	10	5.3	100	43	190	57	120	140	32	47	<2.5	77	<2.7	3,3 *	19	14	45	903
TP-706	1-8	07/29/98	2.5	<0.67	4.7	13	11	11	8.2	9.8	13	3.6	29	2.2	7.6	<0.65	<0.58	1.1 *	27	21	165
SB-717	11-11.5	07/29/98	<0.046	<0.053	0.094 *	0.38	0.37	0.36	0.37	0.24	0.39	<0.055	0.74	<0.048	0.29	<0.052	0.064 *	<0.057	0.49	0.73	4.5
SB-718	13-13.5	07/29/98	0.77	<0.130	0.99	2.4	2.2	2.3	1.2	1.5	2.2	0.55	5.6	0.64	1.2	0.160 *	0.290 *	0.210 *	5.7	4.1	32.0
SB-719	11-11.5	07/29/98	0.6	0.18	1.1	3.5	3.2	3.5	1.2	2.3	3.6	0.68	7.3	0.57	1.5	0.160 *	0.210 *	0.360 *	6.5	6	42.5
SB-720	10-10.5	07/29/98	<5.6	9*	<6	76	15 *	82	24	49	93	15 *	250	<5.8	30	150	140	170	310	170	1,583
SB-721	12-14	10/27/98	<0.016	<0.018	<0.017	<0.018	<0.016	<0.018	<0.019	<0.018	<0.018	<0.019	<0.017	<0.017	<0.019	<0.018	<0.016	<0.020	<0.015	<0.018	nd
SB-722	10-12	10/27/98	<0.015	<0.018	<0.017	<0.017	<0.015	<0.017	<0.018	<0.017	<0.017	<0.018	<0.016	<0.016	<0.018	<0.017	<0.015	<0.019	<0.015	<0.017	nd
**Groundwat	er Pathway RC	L	38	0.7	3,000	17	48	360	6,800	870	37	38	500	100	680	23	20	0.4	1.8	8,700	ne
**Direct Cont	tact Pathway-No	on-industrial RCL	900 60.000	18 360	5,000 300.000	0.088 3 9	0.0088	0.088 3 9	1.8 39	0.88 39	8.8 390	0.0088	600 40.000	600 40 000	0.088 3 9	1,100 70.000	600 40.000	20 110	18 390	500 30.000	ne
US EPA Resid	iential PRGs		110	ne	5.7	0.61	0.061	0.61	ne	6.1	7.2	0.061	2,600	90	0.61	ne	ne	240	ne	100	ne
US EPA Indus	strial PRGs		110	ne	5.7	2.6	0.26	2.6	ne	26	7.2	0.26	27,000	90	2.6	ne	ne	240	ne	100	ne
TACO - Cons	truction Worke	r SRO	120,000	ne	610,000	170	17	170	ne	1,700	17,000	17	82,000	82,000	170	ne	ne	8,200	De	61,000	ne
			T						Sou Samp	bles Collected II	om the Satur	ated Zone									
SB-724	26-28	12/09/98	<0.059	<0.055	0,015	0.035	0.027 *	0.034	0.066	0.011	0.034	<0.011	0.04	<0.0023	0.018	<0.039	<0.038	0.063 *	0.042	0.06	0.4
SB-725	5-6	12/08/98	<0.064	<0.059	<0.0047	<0.0047	0.017 *	0.013 *	<0.010	<0.010	<0.0041	<0.011	<0.010	<0.0025	0.0075 *	<0.042	<0.041	<0.033	0.0056 *	0.024 *	0.1
SB-726	11-12	12/09/98	<0.577	<0.539	0.289	3.46	0.622	2.65	1.18	1.35	4.86	<0.104	9.99	<0.023	1.86	<0.385	<0.373	<0.296	5,65	15	46.9
SB-732	.12-14*** 12-14***	12/10/98*** 12/10/98***	0.222	0.122 0.300	0.146 0.048	0.076 <0.0047	<b>0.046</b> <0.0095	0.031 0.0064 *	<0.0088 <0.010	<0.017 <b>*</b> <0.010	0.051 0.0068 *	<0.016 * <0.0012	0.163 0.106	0.231 0.152	<b>0.0066 *</b> <0.0052	0.201 0.245	0.051 0.061 *	0.699 1.3	0.549 0.256	0.583 0.219	3.2 2.8
SB-733	10-12	12/09/98	<0.567	65.7	42.4	34.6	14.8	9.03	4.99	3.71	15.1	10.0	66.2	<0.022	6.91	70.4	48.7	309	130	179	1,011
SB-734	12-14	12/09/98	11.8	<0.516	16.2	32.5	14.3	10.7	6.32	3.65	13.9	9.47	41.1	20.1	8.49	7.24	<0.357	5.85	44.9	66.4	313
SB-735	10-12	12/10/98	<0.586	87	36.3	39.7	16.2	9.4	6.24	3.76	14.3	10.9	54.8	54.5	8.11	68.5	50.1	268	101	123	952
SB-736	6-8	12/08/98	9.95	2.56	12.6	5.23	4.64	1.77	1.56	1.58	1.54	<0.012	14.8	7.01	1.97	5.21	<0.044	3,56	30.4	38.6	143
SB-739	6-8	12/09/98	<0.085	<0.079	0.626	0.972	1.22	1.14	0,909	0.463	1.54	<0.015	2.28	0.422	0.581	0,084 *	<0.055	1.68	2.32	3.05	17.3
PZ-702	14-16	12/09/98	503	479	159	133	47.8	44.5	15.8	12.4	60.2	39.9	243	<0.023	24	264	226	1,400	543	729	4,924
PZ-703	16-18	12/08/98	1.04	<0.065	0.031	<0.0051	0.045	0.045	0.039	0.026 *	<0.0045	<0.013	0.122	<0.0027	0.053	0.697	1.81	10.7	0.116	0.126	14.9

Notes:

1) \* - Parameter detected above the limit of detection (LOD) but below the limit of quantitation (LOQ).

2) TACO - Illinois Tiered Approach to Cleanup Objectives.
 3) SRO - Soil remediation objectives for ingestion.

4) PRG - US EPA Region 9 Preliminary Remediation Goals for direct contact.

5) Concentrations which attain or exceed residential PRGs are boxed.

6) < - Parameter was not detected above the indicated detection limit.

7) \*\*\* - The laboratory surrogate recovery was below laboratory limits. The sample was re-extracted past hold time and analyzed. Both results are reported. 8) \*\* - RCLs for polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbon compounds reflect interim standards proposed in the WDNR publication RR-519-97, dated April, 1997. 9) Bold numbers indicate detected concentrations.

10) ne - not established.

11) nd - not detected.

# Table 4 - Groundwater Analytical Results - Cyanide and BTEX Feasibility Study Campmarina, Former Coal Gas Facility

Wisconsin Public Service Corporation - Sheboygan, WI

		Set OKSPECT	Cyanide (mg/L			, reit oukloge tog	BTEX (µg/L	) iteratur eg	New Corporation of the State of
Sampling Location	Sampling Date	Cyanide (amenable)	Cyanide (dissociable)	Cyanide, total (dissolved)	Benzene	Ethylbenzene	Toluene	Total Xylene	Total BETX
MW-701	08/15/95 09/25/95 12/21/98	<0.0050 <0.0050 <b>0.05</b>	0.025 0.020 0.11	0.11 0.088 0.17	10,000 12,000 10,200	880 780 818	96 53 77 *	820 680 717	11,796 13,513 11,812
PZ-701	08/17/95 09/25/95 12/21/98	0.02 0.014 	<0.0050 <0.0050 	0.02 0.014 	2.2 0.96 *	3.6 1.7 1.1 *	6.3 6.6 1.8 *	11 6.8 4.2 *	25.9 17.3 8.1
MW-702	08/15/95 09/25/95	<0.0050 <0.0050	0.043 0.032	0.20 0.072	<b>5,900</b> 6,100	1,500 1,400	2;300 2;100	1;600 1;400	11,300 11,000
MW-703	08/15/95 09/25/95 12/21/98	<0.0050 <0.0050 0.05	0.039 0.028 0.074	0.12 0.14 0.20	1,300 1,300 1,190	980 1;100 973	29 23 9.2 *	430 450 408	2,739 2,873 2,580
MW-704	08/15/95	<0.0050	0.056	0.31	340	280	200	430	1,250
[MW-799]	08/15/95 <sup>A</sup> 09/25/95	<b>0.190</b> <0.0050	0.022	0.29 0.28	310 1,100	280 670	190 380	440	1,220 3,120
[MW-799]	09/25/95 <sup>A</sup> 12/21/98	0.02	0.041	0.36 0.31	<b>1,100</b>	<u>610</u> 13	360	900	2,970 55
[ħ.ſ#-B]	12/21/98 <sup>A</sup>	0.29	0.023	0.29	22	9.5	1.2 *	8.7 *	41
MW-705	08/15/95 09/25/95 12/21/98 12/21/98 <sup>A</sup>	<0.0050 <0.0050 <0.001 <0.001	<0.0050 <0.0050 <0.001 <b>0.004</b>	<0.0050 <0.0050 <0.001 <0.001	<1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50	<1.0 <1.0 <0.60 <0.60	<1.0 <1.0 <0.60 <0.60	<3.0 <3.0 <2.2 <2.2	nd nd nd nd
MW-706	08/15/95 09/25/95	< <b>0</b> .0050 <0.0050	<0.0050 <0.0050	<0.0050 < <b>0</b> .0050	34,000 31,000	<b>560</b> <2,500	13,000 12,000	7,900 7,700	55,460 50,700
PZ-702	12/21/98	<0.002	<0.002	<0.002	<0.50	<0.60	1.5 *	<2.2	1.5
MW-707	08/15/95 09/25/95 12/21/98	0.210 <0.0050 0.13	0.042 0.058 0.033	0.38 0.44 0.64	1,500 1,200 830	3,600 3,500 3,110	190 130 82 *	1,400 1,200 990 *	6,690 6,030 5,012
PZ-703	12/21/98** 12/21/98*** 01/19/99	0.002 *  	0.002 *  	0.002 *  	960 ** 1170 *** 71	429 ** 527 *** 12	26 ** 26 *** 9.6	301 ** 299 *** 15.2	1716 ** 2022 *** 108
MW-708	12/21/98	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.50	<0.60	<0.60	<2.2	nd
MW-709	12/21/98	0.03	0.014	0.03	<0.50	<0.60	<0.60	<2.2	nd
han Pergeba		Wisc	onsin Groun	lwater Qual	ity Standards	(NR 140)	<b>NATA</b> SALE		
<b>Preventive</b> Acti	on Limit	ne	0.04	ne	0.5	140	68.6	124	ne
Enforcement S	tandard	ne	0.2	ne	5	700	343	620	ne

Notes:

1.)\* - Parameter detected above the limit of detection (LOD) but below the limit of Quantitation (LOQ).

2.) < - Parameter not detected above the indicated detection limit.

3.) Concentrations which attain or exceed a preventive action limit (PAL) have been boxed.

4.) Concentrations which attain or exceed an enforcement standard (ES) have been boxed and shaded.

5.) \*\* - The original analysis contained concentrations above the calibration curve.

6.) \*\*\* - The sample was reanalyzed past hold time, concentrations were within the calibration curve.

7.) "--" - analysis was not performed

8.) nd - not detected.

9.) ne - not established.

10.) A - Field duplicate sample

11.) [MW-799] - Field identification for a duplicate sample

12.) Detected concentrations are shown in bold.

### Table 5 - Groundwater Analytical Results - PAHs Feasibility Study Campmarina, Former Coal Gas Facility Wisconsin Public Service Corporation - Sheboygan, WI

									POLY	NUCLEAR AROM	ATIC HYDR	OCARBONS - PA	\Hs (µg/L) — —		1. A S 2. 4 - 7	a state				
Sampling Location	Sampling Date	Acenaphthene	Acenaphthylene	Anthracene	Benzo (a) anthracene	Benzo (a) pyrene	Benzo (b) fluoranthene	Benzo (ghi) perylene	Benzo (k) Auoranthene	Chrysene	Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene	Fluoranthene	Fluorene	Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene	1-Methylnaphthalene	2-Methylnaphthalene	Naphthalcne	Phenanthrene	Pyrene	Total PAIIs
MW-701	08/15/95 09/25/95 12/21/98	800 680 420	<2.0 1,100 <1.3	23 17 32	3.4 2 15	1.8 1. 7.7		1.2 0.67 4.5	0.54 0.3 2.5	1.7 1.0 7.6	0.25 0.4 6.7	49 29 56	130 100 92	0.76 0.36 4.3	n/a n/a 367	n/a n/a 188	220 3,800 3,740	100 81 129	20 11 98	1,352 5,824 5,176
PZ-701	08/17/95 09/26/95 12/21/98	<1.0 <1.0 <1.4	<2.0 <2.0 <1.3	1.5 0.25 0.23 *	0.89 0.13 0.25 *	<b>0.43</b> <0.20 <0.21	<0.050 <0.12	<b>0.24</b> <0.10 <0.23	<b>0.18</b> <0.050 <0.23	0.61 0.13 <0.092	<0.10 <0.10 <0.25	3.3 0.70 0.60 *	1.0 <0.40 0.42	<0.10 <0.10 <0.11	n/a n/a <0.94	n/a n/a <0.92	<1.0 <1.0 7.3	6.6 0.8 0.80	2.1 0.77 1.1 *	17.1 2.8 10.7
MW-702	08/15/95 09/25/95	390 400	<2.0 1,400	19 17	2.9 3.7	1.4	€0.32 km €0.66 se	0.93 1.6	0.48 0.73	15 1.9	0.23 0.28	41 32	150 140	0.55 0.76	n/a n/a	n/a n/a	<b>7,300</b> <b>6,400</b>	96 90	35 13	8,039 8,503
MW-703	08/15/95 09/25/95 12/21/98	180 220 262	<2.0 430 <1.3	17 14 5.9	1.4 1.2 8.7	0.46 0.37 2.4	0.1 0.05 1.7	0.24 0.34 1.6	0.16 0.12 0.91	0.55 0.51 <0.092	<b>0.17</b> <b>0.23</b> <0.25	28 19 10	70 54 45	0.16 0.19 1.4	n/a n/a 408	n/a n/a <0.92	2;400 2;700 3,080	74 58 24	9.2 5.9 16	2,781 3,504 3,868
MW-704 [Mav-799]	08/15/95 08/15/95 <sup>A</sup> 09/25/95	770 660 440	<2.0 <2.0 1,400	44 44 20	26 25 5.0	22 21 3.1	8.9 8.7 	17 16 <0.10	7.9 7.3 2.3	19 × 19 × 19 × 19 × 19 × 19 × 19 × 19 ×	<0.10 <0.10 <0.10	150 140 36	180 190 120	<b>10</b> 9.2 <0.10	n/a n/a n/a	n/a n/a n/a	5,200 3,600 4,200	220 220 120	56 55 13	6,731 5,015 6,366
[MW-799] [MW-B]	09/25/95 <sup>A</sup> 12/21/98 12/21/98 <sup>A</sup>	420 1.6 * 1.6 *	<b>1,100</b> <b>5.9</b> <1.3	64 6.0 4.9	46 8.9 6.6	38 	14. 8.1 6.0	31 7.0 5.3	15 3.5 2.4	31 4.4 3.0	<b>3.2</b> <0.25 <0.25	210 21 16	170 10 6.8	20 7.7 5.8	n/a 14 9.5	n/a <b>3.6</b> <0.92	22 17	310 19 16	83 26 20	5,655 178 129
MW-705	08/15/95 09/25/95 12/21/98	<1.0 <1.0 <1.4	<2.0 <2.0 <1.3	<0.20 <0.20 <0.10	<0.050 <0.050 <0.10	<0.20 <0.20 <0.21	<0.050 <0.050 <0.12	<0.10 <0.10 <0.23	<0.050 <0.050 <0.23	<0.10 <0.10 <0.092	<0.10 <0.10 <0.25	<0.20 <0.20 <0.23	<0.40 <0.40 <0.056	<0.10 <0.10 <0.11	n/a n/a <0.94	n/a n/a <0.92	<1.0 <1.0 <0.73	<0.40 <0.40 <0.11	<0.20 <0.20 <0.39	nd nd nd
[MW-A]	12/21/98 <sup>A</sup>	<1.4	<1.3	<0.10	<0.10	<0.21	<0.12	<0.23	<0.23	<0.092	<0.25	<0.23	<0.056	<0.11	<0.94	<0.92	<0.73	<0.11	<0.39	nd
MW-706	08/15/95 09/25/95	197,000 9,400	1,480,000 82,000	177,000 15,000	129,000 11,000	83,000	2,400	62,000 4,900	29,000 980	82,000 5,400	<b>13,000</b> <10	266,000 8,400	<b>640,000</b> <b>57,000</b>	32,000 2,700	n/a n/a	n/a n/a	1,900,000 166,000	730,000 56,000		5,993,000 437,580
PZ-702	12/21/98	<1.4	<1.3	0.44	0.90	<0.21	<b>0.20</b>	<0.23	<0.23	0.27 *	<0.25	1.5	0.50	<0.11	<0.94	<0.92	1.2 *	1.5	2.3	8.8
MW-707	08/15/95 09/25/95 12/21/98	430 240 221	<2.0 1,400 <1.3	12 10 15	2.2 0.4 <0.10	1.6 0.66 2.1	<b>0.38</b> <b>0.23</b> <0.12	1.3 0.83 1.7	0.52 0.19 0.76	1.3 0.64 2.2	0.25 0.40 <0.25	27 21 28	93 81 64	0.74 0.35 1.3	n/a n/a 454	n/a n/a <0.92	3,100 3,400 3,470	60 60 69	12 5 58	3,742 5,221 4,387
PZ-703	12/21/98	<1.4	<1.3	0.20 *	0.22 *	<0.21	<0.12	<0.23	<0.23	<0.092	<0.25	0.25 *	0.44	<0.11	2.8 *	<0.92	86	0.53	0.64 *	91.1
MW-708	12/21/98	<1.4	<1.3	<0.10	<0.10	<0.21	<0.12	<0.23	<0.23	<0.092	<0.25	<0.23	<0.056	<0.11	<0.94	<0.92	<0.73	<0.11	<0.39	nd
MW-709	12/21/98	3.4 *	<1.3	2.9	1.3	0.30 *	0.51	<0.23	<0.23	0.66	<0.25	6.6	3.3	<0.11	<0.94	<0.92	4.6	8.4	10	42.0
Droventine Astis	Y i.m.it					0.02	0.02	Wisconsi	n Groundwat	er Quality Standa	rds (NR 14	0)	80		ne		Q		=======================================	
Enforcement Star	idard	ne	ne	3,000	ne	0.02	0.02	ne	ne	0.02	ne	400	400	ne	ne	ne	40	ne	250	ne

Notes:

-

1.) \* - Parameter detected above the limit of detection (LOD) but below the limit of Quantitation (LOQ).

2.) < - Parameter not detected above the indicated detection limit.

3.) Concentrations which attain or exceed a preventive action limit (PAL) have been boxed.

4.) Concentrations which attain or exceed an enforcement standard (ES) have been boxed and shaded.

1313-Feasibility Study Data Summary

5.) nd - not detected.

6.) ne - not established. 7.) A - Field duplicate sample

Tbl 5 GW PAHs

8.) [MW-799] - Field identification for a duplicate sample 9.) Detected concentrations are shown in bold.

.

## Table 6 - Applicable or Relevant and Appropriate Requirements (ARARs) Feasibility Study for Campmarina Former Coal Gas Facility Wisconsin Public Service Corporation - Sheboygan, WI

REQUIREMENTS	SOURCE	STANDARDS	ARAR TYPE	APPLICATION
State of Wisconsin (Wisconsin Admi	inistrative Code (WA)	C))		ann fanns ann a fan fan an 1995 fan
Surface Water Quality	NR 102 - 105	Identifies surface water quality standards for protection of public health and enjoyment and protection and propagation of fish, shellfish, and wildlife.	Chemical Action	Applicable for migration of MGP residuals to river.
Groundwater Quality	NR 140	Identifies groundwater quality enforcement standards and preventive action limits	Chemical Action	Applicable for leaching of MGP residuals to groundwater.
Wisconsin Pollutant Discharge Elimination System	NR 200	Identifies standards for discharge to storm sewers and surface water	Chemical Action	Potentially applicable for implementation of a given remedial alternative.
Hazardous Waste Management	NR 600	Identifies standards for management of hazardous waste	Action Location	Applicable for removal, transport, and disposal of MGP affected soil or groundwater.
Identification and Listing of Hazardous Waste	NR 605	Identifies standards for determining if a waste is hazardous	Chemical Action	Applicable for removal, transport, and disposal of affected soil or groundwater.
Land Disposal Restrictions	NR 675	Identifies land disposal restrictions for landfills	Chemical Action	Applicable for off-site disposal
Wisconsin's General Permit Program for Certain Water Regulatory Permits	WAC NR 322	Identifies permitting standards for erosion control protection along a navigable water way.	Action	Applicable for modifying the river bank or conducting excavation
Solid and Hazardous Waste Management	NR 500-520	Identifies standards for the design construction and operation and maintenance for landfills	Action	Potentially applicable for implementation of a given remedial alternative.
Investigation and Remediation of Environmental Contamination	NR 700	Identifies standards and procedures that allow for site-specific flexibility, pertaining to the identification, investigation, and remediation of sites and facilities.	Action	Potentially applicable for implementation of a given remedial alternative.
Local Permits such as for heavy equip. traffic and san. sewer	Local Ordinances	As identified by local City and County ordinance for conducting remedial actions	Action Location	To be considered for implementation of a given remedial alternative.
Grading Permit	Wis. Stats. Ch. 30	Identifies permitting requirements for minimizing adverse affects when doing work along navigable waterways	Action Location	Applicable for work performed in navigable waterways
Federal				
Phase IV, Land Disposal Restrictions	40 CFR 268	Identifies land disposal restrictions and universal treatment standards for MGP affected soil and groundwater	Chemical Action	Applicable for off-site landfilling of MGP affected materials

### Table 7 - Composite Soil Analytical Summary, BTEX, TCLP Benzene & Inorganics

Feasibility Study

Campmarina, Former Coal Gas Facility

Wisconsin Public Service Corporation - Sheboygan, WI

					BETX (µg	/kg)		TCLP (mg/L)	Ino	rganics (mg/l	(g)
Sampling Location	Sampling Zone	Sampling Date	Benzene	Ethylbenzene	Toluene	Total Xylene	Total BTEX	TCLP Benzene	Lead, total	Cyanide, total	Sulfur
COMPOSITE-1	Unsaturated	12/10/98	183	116	247	412	958	5.41 p	38	7.1	1,200
COMPOSITE-3	Saturated	01/07/99	1,830	11,500	6,150	21,030	40,510	34.60	9.3	21	900
Groundwater Pathwa	IV RCL		5.5	2,900	1,500	4,100	ne	ne	ne	ne	ne
Direct Contact Pathw	/ay-Non-industrial	RCL	ne	ne	ne	ne	ne	ne	50	ne	ne
Direct Contact Pathw	ay-Industrial RCL	,	ne	ne	ne	ne	ne	ne	500	ne	ne
TACO - Construction	1 Worker SRO	_	2,100	58,000	42,000	410,000	ne	ne	400	4,100	ne

Notes:

1) \* - Parameter detected above the limit of detection (LOD) but below the limit of quantitation (LOQ).

2) TACO - Illinois Tiered Approach to Cleanup Objectives.

3) TACO cyanide SRO shown is for amenable species.

4) SRO - Soil remediation objectives for inhalation (BTEX) and ingestion (lead, cyanide, phenolics, PAHs)

5) Concentrations which attain or exceed an NR 720 Direct Contact Pathway-Non-industrial RCL are boxed.

6) Concentrations which attain or exceed NR 720 Groundwater Pathway RCLs and/or Direct Contact Pathway-Industrial RCLs have been boxed and shaded.

7) Concentrations which attain or exceed TACO - Construction Worker SRO are underlined.

8) ne - not established.

9) nd - not detected.

10) < - Parameter was not detected above the indicated detection limit.

11) p - reported result is less than the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)

O-CAR/ROW(04/07/99)

### Table 8 - Composite Soil Analytical Summary, PAHs Feasibility Study Campmarina, Former Coal Gas Facility Wisconsin Public Service Corporation - Sheboygan, WI

									-	POLYNU	CLEAR ARO	MATIC HYDR	OCARBON	5 (PAHs) (m	g/kg)		
Sampling Location	Sampling Zone	Sampling Date	Acenaphthene	Acenaphthylene	Anthracene	Benzo (a) anthracene	Benzo (a) pyrene	Benzo (b) Auoranthene	Benzo (g,h,i) perylene	Benzo (k) fluoranthene	Chrysene	Dibenzo (a,h) Auoranthene	Fluoranthene	Fluorene	Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene	1-Methyl- naphthalene	
								Soil Sample	es Collected	from the Ur	isaturated Z	one		<b></b>			
COMPOSITE-1	Unsaturated	12/10/98	ND	ND	9.68	45.50	<u>17:20</u>	16.20	6.82	5.70	18.10	ND	38.30	ND	11.60	1.78	
COMPOSITE-3	Saturated	01/07/99	15.70	8:29	23.20	39.80	13:50	10.30	5.99	3.81	12.60	8.51	44.40	22.40	7.85	13.40	
Groundwater Pathway	RCL		38	0.7	3,000	17	48	360	6,800	870	37	38	500	100	680	23	
Direct Contact Pathwa	y-Non-industrial RC	CL	900	18	5,000	0.088	0.0088	0.088	1.8	0.88	8.8	0.0088	600	600	0.088	1,100	
Direct Contact Pathwa	y-Industrial RCL		60,000	360	300,000	3.9	0.39	3.9	39	39	390	0.39	40,000	40,000	3.9	70,000	
TACO - Construction	Worker SRO		120,000	ne	610,000	170	17	170	ne	1,700	17,000	17	82,000	82,000	170	ne	

Notes:

1) \* - Parameter detected above the limit of detection (LOD) but below the limit of quantitation (LOQ).

2) TACO - Illinois Tiered Approach to Cleanup Objectives.

3) TACO cyanide SRO shown is for amenable species.

4) SRO - Soil remediation objectives for inhalation (BTEX) and ingestion (lead, cyanide, phenolics, PAHs)

· ·

5) Concentrations which attain or exceed an NR 720 Direct Contact Pathway-Non-industrial RCL are boxed.

6) Concentrations which attain or exceed NR 720 Groundwater Pathway RCLs and/or Direct Contact Pathway-Industrial RCLs have been boxed and shaded. 7) Concentrations which attain or exceed TACO - Construction Worker SRO are underlined.

8) ne - not established.

9) nd - not detected.

10) < - Parameter was not detected above the indicated detection limit.



O-CAR/ROW(04/07/99)

## Table 9 - Initial Screening of Remedial Alternatives Summary - Source Control Actions (SCAs) Feasibility Study

Campmarina, Former Coal Gas Facility

:

Wisconsin Public Service Corporation - Sheboygan, WI

Technology	Description	Implementability			Effectiveness		Cost	Technology Selected for Further Alternative Evaluation
		Technical / Administrative Feasibility	Availability	Level of Treatment	Protective of Human Health & Environment	Proven Effective at MGP Sites	1	
			Ex-Situ Source Co	ontrol Action			L	·
Cement Kiln / Cement Manufacture	Excavated impacted MGP soils are blended w/ cement ingredients and fed into cold end (feed) of cement kiln. As MGP soils progress through kiln, MGP residuals are thermally destroyed at temperatures approaching 2,500° F.	Excavation of MGP site residuals is feasible. Removal of mos heavily impacted source areas would likely have a positive effect on impacted groundwater at the site / WDNR approval likely.	t Facility in Davenport, Iowa (Lafarge).	Complete destruction of MGP site residuals (> 99.99% Destruction).	Would have to secure site; issues w/ excavation including vapors, and construction worker and community exposure.	WELL DEMONSTRATED, to date > 10,000 tons of MGP residuals have been treated.	<b>\$70 - \$120</b> /ton - Relatively cost effective; Transportation & Pre-processing of site residuals could significantly increase costs.	YES, Technology meets criteria for Implementability, Effectiveness and Cost
Co-Burning	Excavated impacted MGP soils are blended w/ coal feedstock at ratios ranging from 5 to 10% in utility steam-generating boilers. The MGP residuals are burned simultaneously (co- burned) w/ the coal feedstock and thermally destroyed.	Excavation of MGP site residuals is feasible. Removal of mos heavily impacted source areas would likely have a positive effect on impacted groundwater at the site / WDNR approval likely.	t Facility in Baldwin, Illinois (Illinova).	Complete destruction of MGP site residuals (> 99.99% Destruction).	Would have to secure site; issues w/ excavation including vapors, and construction worker and community exposure.	WELL DEMONSTRATED, several utilities have processed MGP residuals in their boilers.	\$100 - \$220/ton - Higher treatment costs; Transportation & Pre-processing of site residuals could significantly increase costs.	NO, Technology does not meet criteria for Cost, when compared to similar technology (i.e. Cement Kiln / Cement Manufacture).
Disposal (i.e. Landfilling)	Impacted MGP soils are excavated, transported and disposed at an approved landfill facility.	Excavation of MGP site residuals is feasible. Removal of mos heavily impacted source areas would likely have a positive effect on impacted groundwater at the site / WDNR approval likely, potential future RCRA cradle to grave liability.	t Several landfill facilities throughout WI will take MGP contaminated soils as non-hazardous special waste	No treatment; Bioremediation at landfill not yet viable for heavily concentrated MGP . residuals.	Would have to secure site. RCRA cradle to grave liability would apply if disposed soil are not treated; Future liability risk.	WELL DEMONSTRATED, excavation and disposal has been performed at other MGP sites.	\$40 - \$80/ton: assumed non- hazardous; cost could increase up to 10 times for hazardous MGP soils.	NO. Technology does not meet criteria for Effectiveness, due to potential future liability.
Ex-Situ Oxidation	Chemical oxidation of contaminated MGP soils is performed in an above ground liquid/solid slurry reactor. Hydrogen peroxide $(H_2O_2)$ and ferrous iron $(Fe^{2+})$ are added to the reactor to create Fenton's reagent which oxidizes and destroys MGP residuals.	Excavation of MGP site residuals is feasible. Site has adequate space to set up above ground liquid/slurry reactor and treatment process / WDNR approval likely.	Technology commercially available in Wisconsin.	Contaminant reduction: > 95% for VOCs, 90% - 95% for PAHs, 10% - 50% for Cyanides. Not as effective for soils as for GW.	Would have to secure site; issues w/ excavation as previously described.	SOME DEMONSTRATION, field pilot-scale demonstrations have yielded mixed results.	\$200 - \$250/ton; Mid-range capital costs; High O & M costs (i.e. oxidizing chemicals)	NO, Technology does not meet criteria for Effectiveness and Cost. Effectiveness questionable due to mixed results of pilot studies at MGP sites.
Thermal Desorption	Impacted MGP soils are excavated and fed into a thermal desorber. MGP residuals are volatized from the soils by heating to temperatures as high as 850° F and either destroyed (via combustion) or vented to the atmosphere.	Excavation of MGP site residuals is feasible. Removal of mos heavily impacted source areas would likely have a positive effect on impacted groundwater at the site / WDNR approval high based on past experience.	t Would need to locate a centralized facility w/ adequate space for setup of thermal desorption plant.	Contaminant reduction > 99% for VOCs and PAHs. Cyanide Reduction > 85%.	Would have to secure site; issues w/ excavation and treatment, especially vapors and direct contact exposure.	WELL DEMONSTRATED, Thermal treatment utilized to successfully remediate WPSC-Stevens Point MGP site.	<b>\$70 - \$110</b> /ton - Relatively cost effective; Transportation to off-site thermal plant could significantly increase costs.	YES, Technology meets criteria for Implementability, Effectiveness and Cost.
			In-Situ Source Co	ontrol Action				
Fracture Enhanced In- Situ Foam Bioremediation	This technology uses high-conductivity fractures to enhance the delivery of foams containing surfactants, nutrients, oxygen, etc. to low-conductivity geologic formations. Thus, nutrient distribution and bioremediation of MGP residuals is enhanced.	Technology may be feasible w/ microfracturing due to clay stringers in soil matrix; free product may be recalcitrant to bioremediation/WDNR approval questionable; in-situ microfracturing may not be approvable when free product (i.e. coal tar) is present.	Technology commercially available throughout U.S.	Pilot and/or bench scale studies would be required.	s Would have to protect workers from contaminant exposure.	NOT DEMONSTRATED, technology has not been implemented at a MGP site. GRI is currently researching technical feasibility; early studies look promising.	Not evaluated since technology fails Implementability evaluation.	NO, Technology does not meet Implementability criteria. Micro- fracturing not administratively feasible; high potential for WDNR opposition to technology implementation. Technical data gans
In-Situ Oxidation	Chemical oxidation of contaminated MGP soils is performed by injecting a mixture of hydrogen peroxide $(H_2O_2)$ , ferrous iron (Fe <sup>2+)</sup> and water via a groundwater injection and extraction system which oxidizes and destroys MGP residuals.	Injection end extraction system for in-situ oxidation may be significantly limited by site-specific geology (i.e. soils w/ clay stringers); difficult to control oxidation-destruction reaction in situ / May require extensive regulatory negotiation.	Technology commercially available in Wisconsin.	Contaminant reduction: > 90% for VOCs, 90% for PAHs, 10% - 50% for Cyanides. Not as effective for soils as for GW.	Would have to design adequate extraction or barriers to limit spreading of contamination. Protect workers from chemical exposure.	FEW FULL-SCALE FIELD APPLICATIONS, employed at an MGP site for removal of iron from groundwater, no data available on in- situ oxidation of soils.	\$200 - \$250/ton; High capital costs; High O & M costs (i.e. oxidizing chemicals).	NO, Technology does not meet criteria for Implementability and Cost; not technically feasible due to site- specific geology and high costs to implement at this site.
In-Situ Stabilization	In-Situ stabilization reduces MGP contaminant mobility through physical and/or chemical means. Stabilizing agents are either directly applied to surficial soils or are injected and mixed into the soil matrix with specialized equipment.	Stabilization process would result in substantial volume increase; site-specific space restrictions could inhibit implementability. Soils saturated w/ free-phase coal tar may be resistant to stabilizing agents / WDNR approval possible w/ conditions.	Several vendors exist in U.S. Vendor would likely require pretesting time to determine ideal mix.	Viable option for metals; more data needed for stabilization of organics; Georgia MGP site results look favorable; Unknown for cyanides.	Would have to protect workers, during reagent mixing. Issues with vapor monitoring during mixing would need to be addressed.	SOME DEMONSTRATION, successfully utilized at one MGP site in Georgia. Several demonstrations performed at other sites, some partially successful.	\$90 - \$150/ton; High materials costs, Results of groundwater monitoring could significantly increase costs.	NO, Technology does not meet criteria for Implementability. Substantial volume increase and site-specific space restrictions could significantly inhibit implementability.
Six-Phase Soil Heating w/ Vapor Extraction	Removal of MGP residuals from the subsurface is performed with conventional soil vapor extraction technology which is enhanced by heating the soils w/ six-phase electrical soil heating.	Technology especially suited to site's heterogeneous soil containing low permeability layers (i.e. clay stringers). Can be designed to target vadose and saturated zone soils / Would likely require higher levels of regulatory negotiation.	Technology is patented by Batelle Pacific Northwest Laboratory. Licenses for use are available.	Contaminant reduction: > 99% for VOCs; > 95% for SVOCs; unknown for cyanides. Especially effective in soils with low permeability layers.	Engineered barriers to protect workers from high voltages; buried metal objects may present a safety hazard; GPR survey required.	NOT DEMONSTRATED; no known applications at MGP sites; unknown effectiveness on phase-separated coal tar.	<b>\$90 - \$200</b> /ton; High capital costs; High O & M costs (i.e. electrical requirements).	NO, Technology does not meet criteria for Effectiveness. Technology could pose site specific hazards due to unknown quantities of metal debris in subsurface. Application not demonstrated on large scale
Source Containment (i.e. Soil Capping w/ Cut off Wall)	Containment of contaminated MGP soils using surficial encapsulation and/or cut-off walls. Purpose of source containment would be to limit exposure to a particular receptor(s) (i.e. direct contact and Sheboygan River).	Various technologies would be feasible for source containment; both capping and cut-off walls. Ex: Sheet piling, slurry walls, and asphalt or concrete caps. / WDNR approval likely w/ appropriate design, long-term groundwater monitoring may be required.	Various materials for source containment commercially available. Specific product availability could be an issue	No treatment; Long-term groundwater monitoring likely required. Could be readily combined with other technologies.	Source containment designed to protect sensitive receptors (i.e. human health and environment).	WELL DEMONSTRATED, source containment structures have been installed at many MGP sites.	NO PER TON COST; High capital costs, medium to low O & M costs, Likely to be least expensive option.	YES, Technology meets criteria for Implementability, Effectiveness and Cost.
Steam Enhanced Vapor Extraction	Removal of MGP residuals from the subsurface is performed with conventional soil vapor extraction technology which is enhanced by heating the soils via steam injection.	Technology likely feasible at site. Target zones are typically below the water table; however, technology would represent a soil and groundwater solution. Would have to route conveyance piping underground. / Would likely require WDNR variance.	Technology commercially available throughout U.S.	Demonstrated effectiveness for VOCs. Likely effective for PAHs. On-going coal-tar recovery project looks favorable	Would have to design adequate extraction or barriers to limit spreading of contamination via steam injection.	SOME FIELD SUCCESS, On-going coal tar recovery project is showing favorable results.	\$60 - \$150/ton, High Capital costs, High O & M costs.	YES, Technology meets criteria for Implementability, Effectiveness and Cost

Notes:

 $\mathbb{C}$ 

O-CAR/REW (04/07/99)

. •

# Table 10 - Initial Screening of Remedial Alternatives Summary - Groundwater Response Actions (GRAs) Feasibility Study Campmarina, Former Coal Gas Facility Wisconsin Public Service Corporation - Sheboygan, WI

	T 1 4 1994			TOM IS			
Description				Lifectiveness		Cost	Alternative Evaluation
	Technical / Administrative Feasibility	Availability	Level of Treatment	Protective of Human Health & Environment	Proven Effective at MGP Sites		
		Groundwater Resp	ouse Action				
This technology enhances natural biodegradation processes to treat contaminated MGP groundwater. Bioremediation systems can be designed to passively or actively optimize biodegradation of MGP residuals via injection of nutrients, bacteria, oxygen etc.	Bioremediation system may be limited by heterogeneous site geology w/ clay stringers. Extensive areas of free-phase coal- tar, would be difficult to treat. Extensive monitoring may be required. / WDNR approval possible w/ appropriate application.	Can be implemented w/ standard pump and treat technology. Bioremediation bacteria cultures, nutrients etc. are readily available throughout U.S.	Site-specific, pilot testing or bench scale modeling would be required; 0%-99% treatment for various contaminants; better degradation of VOCs, less effective for PAHs; on- site extensive source areas and coal- tar would be recalcitrant to RNA.	Would have to protect workers from contaminant exposure. MGP residuals may not sufficiently degrade prior to reaching the Sheboygan River.	UNDER RESEARCH, Many variations on the bioremediation theme are currently under investigation by GRI and IGT. More full- scale applications would be necessary to prove effectiveness at MGP sites.	Low to Medium cost GW response action. Low to Medium capital, O & M, materials etc. (i.e. passive vs. active system).	YES, Technology meets criteria for Implementability; questionable for Effectiveness and Cost criteria. Not enough full scale applications at MGP sites. Site-specific geology and extensive coal-tar could limit effectiveness.
Dual-phase Extraction (DPE) technology uses pumps to apply high vacuums (> 20 in. Hg) to the subsurface. The purpose is to extract MGP residuals from the soil and contaminated groundwater in the same vapor/water stream via a downhole extraction tube.	Implementability questionable as complete GW solution due to heterogeneous site geology w/ clay stringers and coal-tar / WDNR approval questionable.	DPE pump and treat technology is readily available throughout Wisconsin.	Site-specific, pilot testing or bench scale modeling would be required. Depending on application: > 90% treatment for GW treated above ground; less effective as in-situ remedial solution.	Protective of Human Health & Environment w/ appropriate application.	NOT WELL DEMONSTRATED, Proven effective at various sites as groundwater response and source control action. Little demonstration of effectiveness at MGP sites.	Medium to High cost GW response action. Low to High capital cost, Low to High O & M cost depending on application; large volumes and long-term operation can significantly increase costs.	NO, Technology does not meet criteria for Implementability, Effectiveness and Cost; May be considered further for implementation in a hydraulic containment system. Potential for implementation w/ SEVE system.
Containment of contaminated MGP groundwater using pumps or cut-off walls. Purpose of hydraulic containment would be to limit exposure to sensitive receptor(s) (i.e. direct contact via groundwater ingestion and the Sheboygan River).	Various technologies would be feasible for hydraulic containment; Ex: interceptor trench or wells w/ pumps to control groundwater flow. / WDNR approval likely w/ appropriate design, long-term GW monitoring may be required.	Various materials for hydraulic containment commercially available. Specific product availability could be an issue.	No treatment; Long-term groundwater monitoring likely required. Could be readily combined with other technologies.	Hydraulic containment designed to protect sensitive receptors (i.e. human health and environment)	WELL DEMONSTRATED, hydraulic containment structures and systems have been installed at many MGP sites.	Less expensive option than other GW response actions. High capita costs, medium to low O & M costs.	YES, Technology meets criteria for Implementability, Effectiveness and Cost.
Chemical oxidation of contaminated MGP GW is performed by injecting a mixture of hydrogen peroxide ( $H_2O_2$ ), ferrous iron (Fe <sup>2+)</sup> and water via a groundwater injection and extraction system which oxidizes and destroys MGP residuals.	Injection and extraction system for in-situ oxidation would be significantly limited by site-specific geology (i.e. clay soils); increased difficulty in controlling oxidation-destruction reaction in-situ / May require extensive regulatory negotiation.	Technology commercially available in Wisconsin	Extensive site-specific, pilot testing or bench scale modeling would be required; potential contaminant reduction: > 90% for VOCs, 90% for PAHs, 10% - 50% for Cyanides.	Would have to design adequate extraction system or barriers to limit spreading of contamination. Protect workers from chemical exposure.	FEW FULL-SCALE FIELD APPLICATIONS, employed at an MGP site for removal of iron from groundwater.	Higher cost GW response action. High capital costs; High O & M costs (i.e. oxidizing chemicals). Low long-term GW monitoring costs.	NO, Technology does not meet criteria for Implementability and Cost; not technically feasible due to site-specific geology and high costs to implement at this site.
This technology would remediate contaminated MGP water by actively or passively treating GW as it passes through a permeable treatment wall. Walls can be designed as permeable treatment trench systems or consist of a "gated" design.	Installation of permeable treatment wall probably not feasible. Treatment feasibility questionable w/ existing treatment methods (i.e. in-well air-strippers, enhanced bioremediation, etc.) / Medium to high level of regulatory negotiation required.	Various materials for treatment walls commercially available; however, available materials may not be adequately remediate MGP residuals. Specific product availability could be an issue	Treatment method specific; MGP residuals are more resistant to in-situ treatment than more aggressive ex- situ treatment.	Questionable, would be protective of Sheboygan river if adequate treatment system could be designed.	NOT WELL DEMONSTRATED; use of an in-situ treatment wall not well documented at MGP sites.	Higher cost GW response action. High capital costs; Potential for High O & M costs. Extensive pilot testing would be necessary to prepare a final design.	NO, Technology does not meet criteria for Implementability and Effectiveness; use of in-situ treatment wall not well documented at MGP sites.
This technology monitors contaminant concentration trends and several natural attenuation (RNA) over time. The purpose of RNA monitoring is to demonstrate that a contaminant plume will be remediated by natural chemical and biological processes with time.	RNA monitoring alone is not feasible at the site. Extensive areas of free-phase coal-tar, which are recalcitrant to natural biodegradation processes, would contribute to much contaminant mass input to groundwater w/o treatment./WDNR approval not likely.	Many laboratories state wide provide analysis of GW and RNA parameters.	Site-specific; 0%-99% treatment for various contaminants; on-site extensive source areas and coal-tar would be recalcitrant to RNA.	Site-specific; over time RNA can be protective of human health and environment. RNA alone would not be an adequate protective measure at the site.	DEMONSTRATED, Proven effective at sites when implemented w/ other GW response actions	Lowest cost GW response action. Medium to low capital (i.e. GW monitoring network), medium to low O & M costs (i.e. long term GW monitoring).	NO, Technology does not meet criteria for Implementability and Effectiveness. Possible integration w/ another GRA.
	Description           This technology enhances natural biodegradation processes to treat contaminated MGP groundwater. Bioremediation systems can be designed to passively or actively optimize biodegradation of MGP residuals via injection of nutrients, bacteria, oxygen etc.           Dual-phase Extraction (DPE) technology uses pumps to apply high vacuums (> 20 in. Hg) to the subsurface. The purpose is to extract MGP residuals from the soil and contaminated groundwater in the same vapor/water stream via a downhole extraction tube.           Containment of contaminated MGP groundwater using pumps or cut-off walls. Purpose of hydraulic containment would be to limit exposure to sensitive receptor(s) (i.e. direct contact via groundwater ingestion and the Sheboygan River).           Chemical oxidation of contaminated MGP GW is performed by injecting a mixture of hydrogen peroxide (H <sub>2</sub> O <sub>2</sub> ), ferrous iron (Fe <sup>2+9</sup> and water via a groundwater injection and extraction system which oxidizes and destroys MGP residuals.           This technology would remediate contaminated MGP water by actively or passively treating GW as it passes through a permeable treatment wall. Walls can be designed as permeable treatment trench systems or consist of a "gated" design.           This technology monitors contaminant concentration trends and several natural attenuation (RNA) over time. The purpose of RNA monitoring is to demonstrate that a contaminant plumo will be remediated by natural chemical and biological processes with time.	Description         Implementability           This technology enhances natural biodegradation processes to reat contaminated MGP groundwater. Bioremediation systems can be designed to passively or actively optimize biodegradation of MCP residuals via injection of nutrients, bacteria, oxygen etc.         Bioremediation system may be limited by heterogeneous site geology w/ clay stringers. Extensive areas of free-phase coal- tar, would be difficult to treat. Extensive monitoring may be required. / WDNR approval possible w/ appropriate application.           Dual-phase Extraction (DPE) technology uses pumps to apply high vacuums (> 20 in. Hg) to the subsurface. The purpose is to extract MGP residuals from the soil and contaminated groundwater in the same vapor/water stream via a downhole extraction tube.         Implementability questionable as complete GW solution due to containment of contaminated MGP groundwater using pumps or cu-off walls. Purpose of hydraulic containment would be to containment to esnsitive receptor() (i. G. after contact via groundwater ingestion and the Sheboygan River).         Various technologies would be feasible for hydraulic control groundwater flow / WDNR approval likely w/ appropriate design, long-term GW monitoring may be required.           Chemical oxidation of contaminated MGP GW is performed by injecting a mixture of hydrogen peroxide (H <sub>2</sub> O <sub>2</sub> ), ferrous ion (Fe <sup>2+</sup> ) and water via a groundwater injection and extraction system which oxidizes and destroys MGP residuals reatively or passively treating GW as it passes through as permeable treatment wall. Walls can be designed as germeable treatment wall. Walls can be designed as germeable treatment feasibility questionable we existion required interds (i. in-well an-strippers, enhanced bioremediation, reatment feasibility questionable is not feasible at the site. Extensive anal several natural at	Description         Implementability           This technology enhances natural biodegradation processes to treat contaminated MCP groundvater. Bioremediation system can be designed to passively or actively optimize biodegradation of MCP residuals via injection of nutrients, patteria, orygen etc.         Bioremediation system may be limited by heterogeneous site groups with be substrible.         Can be implemented with standard pump and treat technology. I bioremediation of MCP residuals via injection of nutrients, patteria, orygen etc.         Can be implemented with standard pump and treat technology. I bioremediation of MCP residuals from the soil and contaminated groundvater in the same vapor/water stream via a downhole extraction tube.         Dual-phase Extraction (DPE) technology uses pumps to groundvater in the same vapor/water stream via a downhole extraction tube.         DPE pump and treat technology. I bioremediation system new set and treat technology is really available throughout U.S.           Containment of contaminated MCP groundwater using pumps or cut-GP walls. Purpose of hydraulic containment would be to control groundwater flow. / WDNR approval likely wi groundwater ingestion and the Sheborgan River).         Various technologies would be feasible for hydraulic control groundwater flow. / WDNR approval likely wi groundwater ingestion and the Sheborgan River).         Various materials for hydraulic containment commercially available trequired.           Chemical oxidation of contaminated MCP GW is performed by injecting a mixture of hydrogen peroxide (H <sub>2</sub> O <sub>2</sub> ), ferrous inor (Fe <sup>2+</sup> ) and water via a groundwater injection and extraction system which oxidizes and destroys MCP residuals.         Injection and extraction system for in-situ oxidation would be significantly limited by site-specific geology (i.e. cla	Description         Implementability           Technical / Administrative Feasibility         Availability         Level of Treatment           This technology enhances natural biologynatation processes to press contaminated MGP groundwater. Bioremediation systems can be designed to passively or actively optimic biology will by astringers. Extensive areas of fee-phase cost- trar, would be difficult to rest. Extensive monitoring much application.         Can be implemented will be compared to the system of MGP relative so incidents acta meddia yature and the same application.         Sile-specific, pilot testing or bench to can maddy astringers and coal- tar.           Dual-phase Extraction (DPE) inclunology users pumps to application.         Sile-specific, pilot testing or testing application.         Sile-specific, pilot testing or testing application.         Sile-specific, pilot testing or testing application.         Sile-specific, pilot testing or testing on application.         Sile-specific, pilot testing or out off wilds.         Sile-specific, pilot testing or out off wilds.         Sile-specific, pilot testing or testing on application.         Sile-specific, pilot testing or out off wilds.         Sile-specific, pilot testing or out off wilds.         Specific product availability.         Sile-specific, pilot testing or out off wilds.         Specific product availability.         Specific product availability.         Sile-specific, pilot testi	Description         Implementability         Effectivence           This technology enhances must backgradium processes to processes and backgradium processes to biologradium of DVP products values of submody processes to product values of the submody product values of the submody product values of the submody product values of the product values of the submody product values of the submody product values of the product values of the submody product values of the submody product values of the product values of the submody product values of the submody product values of the product values of the submody produ	Description         Implementability         Availability         Level of Transmit         Protective (Transmit)         Protective (Transmit) </td <td>Description         Implementability         Cost         Cost           Technical / Administrative Familiarius         Arwalladiy         Low of Traument         Proved Traument         Description         Cost         Description         Towalladiy         Cost         Description         Description         Description         Description         Description         Towalladiy         Cost         Description         D</td>	Description         Implementability         Cost         Cost           Technical / Administrative Familiarius         Arwalladiy         Low of Traument         Proved Traument         Description         Cost         Description         Towalladiy         Cost         Description         Description         Description         Description         Description         Towalladiy         Cost         Description         D

Notes:

WDNR = Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

GRI = Gas Research Institute

RNA = Remediation via Natural Attenuation

GW = Groundwater

POTW = Publicly Owned Treatment Works SEVE = Steam Enhanced Vapor Extraction

GT = Institute of Gas Technology

O-CAR/REW(04/07/99)

 Table 11 - Decision Matrix for Combinations of Source Control & Groundwater Response Actions

 Feasibility Study

Campmarina, Former Coal Gas Facility

Wisconsin Public Service Corporation - Sheboygan, WI

	Groundwater Response Actions (GRAs)						
Source Control Actions (SCAs)	Hydraulic Containment	Bioremediation					
Cement Kiln / Cement Manufacture	Hydraulic containment would not be required but may complement the Cement Kiln SCA.	Would not be necessary w/ source removal.					
Source Containment (i.e Soil Capping w/ Cut-off Wall)	Hydraulic containment would be implemented w/ source containment.	Combine w/ source containment to remediate lighter fraction VOCs (i.e. benzene) to lower levels during design life of containment structure (30 to 100 years).					
Thermal Desorption	Hydraulic containment would not be required but may complement the Thermal Desorption SCA.	Would not be necessary w/ source removal.					
Steam Enhanced Vapor Extraction (SEVE)	Hydraulic containment would not be required but may complement the SEVE SCA.	Since SEVE represents a comprehensive soil and groundwater solution, bioremediation would not be necessary.					

Notes:

SCA and GRA combinations considered for further evaluation are bolded.

Shaded boxes indicate SCA and GRA combinations not considered for further evaluation.

Table 12 - Remedial Alternatives Description & Cost Assumptions Feasibility Study Campmarina, Former Coal Gas Facility Wisconsin Public Service Corporation - Sheboygan, WI

`

Remedial Alternative	Technology Description	Estimated Quantities	Key Assumptions
<b>REMEDIAL ALTERNATIVE 1 - Source Are</b>	a Source Area Excavation and Off-site Treatment includes		
Excavation and Off-Site Treatment	excavation of all source areas associated with the former coal gas facility operations including off-site areas in the Center Avenue right-of-way (ROW).	Excavation and Off- 71,000 TN site Thermal Treatment	- Excavation of both unsaturated and saturated affected soils to address direct contact and groundwater migration pathwa Includes 9,700 tons of unsaturated and saturated soil from the Center Avenue right-of-way.
		11,200 SF Excavation of Overburden	- Estimate for non-affected soils situated above the impacted saturated soils which would have to be excavated.
		21,600 SF Vertical Barrier Wall	- Installation of vertical barrier wall along the Sheboygan River, 720 feet in length and 30 feet deep as a physical contains measure.
		12,000 SF Excavation Shoring	- Shoring required for excavation along Water Street and Center Avenue ROW, assumed steel sheet pile 480 feet long x 2 feet deep.
		1,000,000 GAL Excavation	- Estimate approximately 1,000,000 gallons of dewatering during excavation activities.
		1,500 TN/DAY Excavation Rate	- Estimate an excavation rate of 1,500 tons/day.
		5 MONTHS Project Duration	- Estimate project completion within a 5 month time frame (20 weeks).
			Off-site Thermal Treatment Specific Assumption
		4,320 TN/WK Thermal Treatment	- Estimate a thermal treatment rate of 30 tons/hour, 6 days a week, 24 hours a day; w/ either 1 or 2 thermal desorption pla
REMEDIAL ALTERNATIVE 2A - Full Source Area Encapsulation With Low Flow Biosparging System	A vertical barrier surrounds the entire source area to minimize contaminant migration to the Sheboygan River; and an impermeable engineered cap minimizes human direct contact exposure. A biosparging system ensures continuing RNA of on-site MGP residuals.	45,750 SF Vertical Barrier Wall	- Installation of vertical barrier wall surrounding the entire source area, 1,525 feet in length and 30 feet deep as a physical containment measure.
		4,300 TN Excavation of	- Excavation and treatment/disposal of unsaturated contaminated soil in the Center Avenue right-of-way to address direct
		contaminated media in	contact exposure pathways.
		Center Avenue ROW	
		6,000 SY Engineered Cap	- Installation of impermeable geomembrane cap and geotextile fabric (for drainage) to address direct contact exposure
		Installation	pathways. Includes 1 foot of subbase (engineered fill).
		20 WELLS Biosparging Wells	- Installation of biosparging wells to enhance natural attenuation of MGP residuals inside the source containment area.
			Designed 20 wells spaced on 50 foot centers with 2 low flow air sparge blowers.
		3 MONTHS Project Duration	- Estimate project completion within a 3 month time frame (24 weeks). Estimate 30 days to install vertical barrier wall, 3
			days to install biosparging system and 10 days to install engineered cap.
REMEDIAL ALTERNATIVE 2B - Partial Source Area Encapsulation w/ Interceptor Trench & Low Flow Biosparging System	Includes a vertical barrier w/ interceptor trench to minimize contaminant migration to the Sheboygan River and an impermeable engineered cap to minimize human direct contact exposure. A biosparging system ensures continuing RNA of on-site MGP residuals.	17,280 SF Vertical Barrier Wall & Interceptor Trench	- Installation of a continuously trenched vertical barrier wall w/ interceptor trench along the Sheboygan River, 720 feet in length and 24 feet deep as a physical containment measure.
		2,180 TN Continuous Trench Spoil	- Estimation of material for off-site disposal or treatment from continuous trench installation.
		4,300 TN Excavation of contaminated media in Center Avenue ROW	- Excavation and treatment/disposal of unsaturated contaminated soil in the Center Avenue right-of-way to address direct contact migration pathways.
		6,000 SY Engineered Cap Installation	- Installation of impermeable geomembrane cap to address direct contact migration pathways.
· •		20 WELLS Biosparging Wells	- Installation of biosparging wells to enhance natural attenuation of MGP residuals inside the source containment area.
		3 MONTHS Project Duration	- Estimate project completion within a 3 month time frame (23 weeks). Estimate 25 days to install vertical barrier wall, interceptor trench and equipment; 30 days to install biosparging system; and 10 days to install engineered cap.
		1 LS Interceptor Trench Equipment	- Installation of interceptor trench equipment adequate to maintain hydraulic containment of groundwater flow at the site that MGP residuals do not breach the vertical barrier wall (designed to dewater at approximately 2 gpm).
REMEDIAL ALTERNATIVE 3 - Steam Enhanced Vapor Extraction (SEVE)	SEVE includes installation of steam injection wells and vapor recovery wells to mobilize and remove volatile MGP residuals from the subsurface designed to target all affected saturated and unsaturated soils.	21,600 SF Vertical Barrier Wall	- Installation of vertical barrier wall along the Sheboygan River, 720 feet in length and 30 feet deep as a physical contains measure.
		4,300 TN Excavation of contaminated media in	- Excavation and treatment/disposal of unsaturated contaminated soil in the Center Avenue right-of-way to address direct contact exposure pathways.
		Center Avenue ROW	
		18 WELLS Steam Injection Wells	- To mobilize more volatile tar fractions, dry steam alternated with air sparging in source areas.
		40 WELLS Dual Phase Extraction	- Extract groundwater, coal tar and vapor in source areas. Extracted vapors to be treated and discharged to atmosphere.
		Wells	Extracted groundwater to be pre-treated and discharged to sanitary sewer. Extracted coal-tar to be disposed off-site.
		2 YEARS Project Duration	- Estimate system operation for a 2 year timeframe.

<u>Notes:</u> SF = Square Feet TN = Tons SY = Square Yards

LS = Lump Sum GAL = Gallons WK = Week

### ons

eet in length and 30 feet deep as a physical containment

hours a day; w/ either 1 or 2 thermal desorption plants.

GP residuals inside the source containment area. Estimate 25 days to install vertical barrier wall, n; and 10 days to install engineered cap. Iraulic containment of groundwater flow at the site so dewater at approximately 2 gpm).

eet in length and 30 feet deep as a physical containment

O-CAR/REW (03/08/99)

### Table 13 - Remedial Alternatives Cost Summary Feasibility Study Campmarina, Former Coal Gas Facility Wisconsin Public Service Corporation - Sheboygan, WI

:1

Remedial Alternative	Capital Costs	Annu	al Costs	Closure Costs	Duration	Total Net Present Worth (10 yrs., 9% cost of capital, 3% inflation)
		First 2 Years	Remaining 8 Years			
REMEDIAL ALTERNATIVE 1 - Source Area Excavation and Off- Site Treatment (Off-site Thermal Treatment)	\$6,050,081	\$27,508	\$6,877	\$26,450	10 years	\$6,151,460
REMEDIAL ALTERNATIVE 1 - Source Area Excavation and Off- Site Treatment (Off-site Treatment @ Cement Kiln)	\$7,755,301	\$27,508	\$6,877	\$26,450	10 years	\$7,856,680
		Each Yea	r for 30 Years			
REMEDIAL ALTERNATIVE 2A - Full Source Area Encapsulation With Low Flow Biosparging System	- \$2,024,029	\$1:	3,869	\$26,450	30 years	\$2,217,730
REMEDIAL ALTERNATIVE 2B - Partial Source Area Encapsulation w/ Interceptor Trench & Low Flow Biosparging	\$1,799,762	\$2:	3,357	\$26,450	30 years	\$2,122,659
		First 2 Years	Remaining 8 Years	 }		
REMEDIAL ALTERNATIVE 3 - Steam Enhanced Vapor Extraction (SEVE)	- \$2,843,134	\$27,508	\$6,877	\$26,450	10 years	\$2,944,512

Notes: 1. Refer to Preliminary Cost Estimates for breakdown of costs.

O-CAR/REW (03/08/99)

------

Table 14 - Remedial Alternatives Evaluation Criteria Summary Feasibility Study Campmarina, Former Coal Gas Facility Wisconsin Public Service Corporation - Sheboygan, WI

1

Ì

	Alternative 1	Alternative 2A	Alternative 2B	Alternative 3	
CRITERIA	Source Area Excavation and Off-Site Treatment or Disposal	Full Source Area Encapsulation With Low Flow Biosparging System	Partial Source Area Encapsulation w/ Interceptor Trench & Low Flow Biosparging System	Steam Enhanced Vapor Extraction (SEVE) w/ Barrier Wall	Evaluation Criteria Summary
		TH	IRESHOLD CRITERIA		
Overall Protection of Human Health & the Environment	Human health & the environment would be protected via source removal, thus, eliminating exposure to any potential receptor as long as the majority of source material is removed from the site.	Human health & the environment would be protected via source encapsulation, thus, preventing exposure to any potential receptors (i.e. human direct contact exposure, eliminating contaminant input to the Sheboygan River).	Human health & the environment would be protected via source encapsulation, thus, preventing exposure to any potential receptors (i.e. human direct contact exposure, eliminating contaminant input to the Sheboygan River).	Human health & the environment would be protected via source treatment, thus, eliminating exposure to any potential receptor. However, system performance will determine level of source treatment and protection of human health and environment.	Each Alternative would be protective of human health and the environment.
Compliance with ARARs	YES, this Alternative meets or exceeds the established ARARs.	YES, this Alternative meets or exceeds the established ARARs.	YES, this Alternative meets or exceeds the established ARARs.	YES, this Alternative meets or exceeds the established ARARs.	Each Alternative meets or exceeds the ARARs.
	L	PRIMA	RY BALANCING CRITERIA		<u> </u>
Long-Term Effectiveness	Source Area excavation would effectively reduce soil and groundwater MGP constituent concentrations. Any remaining MGP residuals would be remediated via natural attenuation within a time frame of a minimum of 5 to 10 years.	Encapsulation would minimize off-site migration of mobile contaminants and potential for direct contact exposure. Biosparging would enhance attenuation of MGP residuals. Extended ground water monitoring would be required.	Essentially, same long term effectiveness as Alternative 2A. However, seasonal high fluctuations in river level could reduce effectiveness of interceptor trench in preventing loss of hydraulic control. Hydraulic modeling would be required.	SEVE would effectively reduce soil and ground water MGP constituent concentrations. However, rebounding could occur if SEVE removal efficiencies are not adequate. Extensive pilot testing would be required.	Each Alternative would provide long-term effectiveness. Alternatives 1 and 3's long-term effectiveness contingent on sufficient source removal. Each Alternative would require extended long-term monitoring.
Reduction of Toxicity, Mobility & Volume Through Treatment	Excavation would meet criterion through reduction in total volume. Off-site treatment would be irreversible. Barrier wall would minimize re-contamination with affected sediments from the Sheboygan River.	Physical containment would restrict off-site migration of MGP residuals to river. Biosparging would reduce contaminant toxicity and volume over an extended period and enhance natural attenuation processes.	Essentially, same as Alternative 2a with the exception of a slightly higher risk for mobility if hydraulic control could not be maintained.	SEVE process would reduce mobility and volume of MGP residuals, particularly more mobile fractions. Greater risk for untreated residuals to remain that would not reduce toxicity. Barrier wall would minimize re- contamination with affected sediments.	Alternatives 1 and 3 would reduce toxicity, mobility and volume through treatment. Alternatives 2A ad 2B would reduce mobility through containment; reduction in toxicity and volume would be achieved over an extended period.
Short-Term Effectiveness	Excavation would pose a higher risk to community and workers for direct contact exposure. Time to achieve remedial response objectives would be limited to duration of excavation and site restoration.	Encapsulation would pose marginal risk to community and workers for direct contact exposure. Time to achieve remedial response objectives would correspond to completion of encapsulation.	Partial encapsulation would pose slightly higher risk for direct contact exposure than Alternative 2A due to installation of interceptor trench. Time to achieve remedial response objectives would be similar to Alternative 2A.	Minimum estimated two year operating period frame would pose extended risk for direct contact exposure to workers. Time to achieve remedial response objectives would be dependent on system performance.	Alternative 1 would pose the highest risk for direct contact exposure. Alternatives 2A, 2B & 3 would have lower risks for direct contact exposure. Alternative 3 would require longest timeframe to achieve remediation objectives.
Implementability	Thermal Desorption or cement kiln are demonstrated and available technologies for MGP residuals. Excavation would require extensive shoring and dewatering. Limited site access would also make excavation difficult.	Full encapsulation could be readily constructed at the site. Least intrusive of all of the alternatives. Variety of demonstrated materials and vendors for construction available. Installation could require approval by Corps of Army Engineers.	Partial encapsulation could be readily constructed at the site. Slightly more intrusive than full encapsulation alternative. Approval from City required for long term discharge of treated effluent to sanitary sewer. Other factors similar to 2A.	Initial mobilization, construction and operation of the SEVE system is feasible. May interfere with the intended future use of the site (i.e. park) during system operation for 2 years due to substantial above-ground equipment.	Alternative 2A, 2B & 3 would be the least intrusive with a variety of materials & contractors available for construction. Alternative 1 poses the greatest challenge due to site-specific logistics. Alternative 3 is the least demonstrated MGP technology.
Cost	Highest cost remedial alternative. 2 to 3 times more expensive than other remedial alternatives.	Lower cost remedial alternative. Medium risk for additional costs if encapsulation technology is not properly maintained.	Lower cost remedial alternative. Medium risk for additional costs if encapsulation technology is not properly maintained.	Cost higher than source encapsulation alternatives. Moderately high risk for additional costs depending on treatment goals and actual system performance.	Alternatives 2A and 2B would be the lowest cost alternatives for the site. Alternative 1 would be two to three times more costly than the other alternatives and Alternative 3 has the greatest risk for increased cost based on system performance.

### **APPENDIX A**

## SOIL BORING LOGS AND BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT FORMS

				Em    Wa    Su	ergency Respo stewater perfund	nse L L	] Under ] Water ] Other:	ground Resou	d Tanks Irces								Page 1 of
acilit	y/Proje			erty South of Camoma	rina —		Licens	se/Per	alt/Mon	itoring	) Numbe	HT .	Boring SB-72	Numb 4	er		
ioring Ioart	Drilled	By (F ear	irm na	ame and name of crew	chief)		Date   12/9/3	Drilling 98	Starte	đ	Date D 12/9/9	r <b>illing</b> 8	Comple	ted	Drilling   3 1/4"	<b>lethod</b> /SA	
	acility	Well No	). WI	Unique Well No.	Common Well N	lame	Final : Feet	Static MSL	Water L	evel.	Surfac 613.46	e Elev Feet	<b>ation</b> MSL	1	Borehol 6.25 inc	e Diam hes	eter
oring	Locati Plane	on			Feet N Feet E		Lat Long	•			Local ( 4438	Grid Lo 9.9 fee	cation t⊠N □S	(if ap 554)	plicable 1.2 feet	) Xe In	
ounty hebo	l ygan	;				<b>DNR</b> (	County	Code	Civil To Sheboy	<b>wn/Cl</b> /gan	ty/ or \	/ilage					
Sam	ple					_ <u>_</u>							Soil	Prope	erties		
ind Type	Length Att. G Recovered (in)	Blow Counts	Depth in Feet	Soil/R And Ge Ead	ock Description ologic Origin Fc ch Major Unit	pr		nscs	Graphic Log	Well Diagram	PID/FID	Compressive Strendth	Moisture Content	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	P 200	RGD/ Comments
- ō	(L		2	Earth Drilled to 2' I 2'-10' E <u>ILL</u> SILTY	BGS SAND W/GRAVEL	, brown,	fine					-					
(3)	4	9,5 7,6	-4	grained, some medi some fine and coar odor.	um and coarse g se gravel, firm-c	rained sa Iry, no	and,				10.8						
(5)	10	4,3	6	fine and mediu gravel, stiff-si	TY SAND, little c m grained sand, f ightly moist.	lay, little lew fine	.•	Fill			31.2						
(7) 	4	4,4 6,4	8	At 6' BGS, few Moist at 8' BGS	clay, few <b>slag</b> S						1.6	ļ					
1724 (9)	4	4,6 4,5	- 10			brown			7.,7.		2.4						
724 (11)	16	3,5 4,4	12	(10YR 6/4),poorly grained, predomina	graded, fine to c ntly fine, little sil	ioarse it, few rm-slight	tv				2.0	-					×.
1724 (13)	16	5,4 4,5	14	moist, no odor.	nd coarse graine	d sand	. ,				3.8	_			•		
1724 (15)	18	6,5 7,6						SM			2.0						
3724 (17)	18	6,6 7,4									1.8						
3724 (19)	20	7,6 7,7		few silt, some some fine grav	medium and coar: rel	se sand,		SP	0.0		1.2						
3724 (21)	10	5,3 5,6		little slit, few c	clay, loose-moist						1.9						
3724 (23)	4	5,5 4,3		2" lense fine a gray, some slit	ind medium graine	ed sand,			(		1.3						
here	eby cer ture	tify th	at the	e information on this fo	orm is true and	correct	to the Firm	best o	ural Res	owied	ige. • Techn	ology					

or both for each violation. Each day of continued violation is a separate offense, pursuant to ss 144.99 and 162.06, Wis. Stats.

oper	ty	South	01	Campmarina
------	----	-------	----	------------

58-724 0

p	erty Sc		Lampma	irina	5B-/24 cont.										Page 2 of 2
	Sar	npie									Soil	Proper	ties		
	Number and Type	Length Att. & Recovered (in)	Blow Counts	Depth in Feet	Soil/Rock Description And Geologic Origin For Each Major Unit	nscs	Graphic Log	Well Diagram	PID/FID	Compressive Strength	Moisture Content	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	P 200	RQD/ Comr
	SB724 (25)	19	5,5 6,2	- 26	8" lense fine sand, dark gray to black, some silt and clay, firm- moist to very moist	SM			1.1						
	SB724 (27)	15	5,5 6,5		Wet at 26'BGS	514			4.6						analytical sample at
					End of Boring at 28' BGS										26'-28'
	•														
		•		36											
				38											
				40 											
				42 											Sec. 1
ĺ				44 											
				- 46 					•		×.	1			¢.
				48 											· .
				50 											
				54 											
				- 56											
				- 58 											
				62											
				_											

.

(1) GENERAL INFORMATION	1(2) FACILITY NAME Camp Marina
VDrillhole/Borehole SB-724 County	Original Well Owner (If Known)
ation Shebovgan	Wisconsin Public Service Corporation
	Present Well Owner
1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; T N; R 🔲 w	
(If Applicable)	Street or Route
Grid Number	P.O. Box 19800
Grid Location	City, State, Zip Code
ft. 🗌 N. 🗌 S.,ft. 🗋 E. 🗋 W.	Green Bay,WI
Civil Town Name	Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable)   WI Unique Well No.
City of Sheboygan	5B-724
Street Address of Well	Reason For Abandonment
732 North Water Street	Test Boring
City, Village	Date of Abandonment
Shebovgan	12/09/98
WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION	
(3) Original Well/Drillhole/Borehole Construction Completed On	(4) Depth to Water (Feet) $\frac{\sqrt{2}}{2}$
(Date) $120998$	Pump & Piping Removed?
	Liner(s) Removed?  Yes No X Not Applicable
A Monitoring Well Construction Report Available?	Screen Removed?  Yes No X Not Applicable
Water Well Ves No	Casing Left in Place?
	If No, Explain <u>Drill Casing Removed</u>
Borehole	
	Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? Yes X No
Construction Type	Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? Xes No
X Drilled Driven (Sandpoint)	Did Material Settle After 24 Hours?
Other (Specify)	If Yes Was Hole Retorged? $\Box$ Yes $\Box$ No
Formation Type	(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
X Ungenselidated Espection	Conductor Pipe - Gravity Conductor Pipe - Pumped
	Dump Bailer U Other (Explain)
Total Well Depth (ft) $\underline{N/A}$ Casing Diameter (in.) $\underline{N/A}$	(6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and
(From groundsurface) Casing Depth (ft.)	Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only
	Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) <u>N/A</u>	
	Clay-Sand Slurry Granular Bentonite
Was Well Annular Space Grouted? N/A 🗌 Yes 🛄 No 🔲 Unknown	Bentonite-Sand Slurry Bentonite-Cement Grout
If Yes, To What Depth? Feet	Chipped Bentonite
(7)	
Sealing Material Used	From (Ft.) To (Ft.) Mix Ratio or Mud Weight
Bentonite Chips 3/8"	Surface 28.0 3 Bags
(8) Comments	
(9) Name of Person of Firm Doing Sealing Work	(10) FOR DNR OR COUNTY USE ONLY
BOART LONGVEAR COMPANY	Date Received/Inspected
S ture of Person Daing Works	
K-1 12-12-98	Reviewer/Inspector
Street or Route	
	Follow-up. Necessary and assess of the second state of the second
City State Zin Code	
JUNUTIELD, WI 344/0	

State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

Route To: 🗆 Solid Waste 
 Solid maste
 Ind. maste

 Emergency Response
 Underground Tanks

 Wastewater
 Water Resources

 Superfund
 Other:

# Haz. Waste

Form 4400-122

Rev. 5-92

								•									Page 1 of	
Facilit WPSC	<b>y/Proj</b> - Vaca	ect Nan ant City	l <b>e</b> Propi	erty South of Campma	arina		Licen	se/Per	mit/Mor	hitoring	g Numbe	er	Boring SB-72	Numb 25	er		$\bigcirc$	
Boring Boart	<b>Drille</b> Longy	<b>i By</b> (F ear	irm na	me and name of crew	chief)		Date 12/8/	Drilling 98	Starte	d	Date [ 12/8/9	Date Drilling Completed 12/8/98				Drilling Method Hand Auger		
DNR F	acility	Well No	WI	Unique Well No.	Common Well Na	The Final Static Water Level Surf Feet MSL 584.					Surfac 584.37	Surface Elevation         Borehole Diameter           584.37 Feet MSL         4 inches						
Boring	Locat	ion			Feet N		Lat				Local	Grid Lo	cation	(if ap	plicable	:)		
State	Plane				Feet E		Long	•			4375	5.3 fee	t 🖾 N П с	5496	.2 feet		£.	
Count Sheba	<b>y</b> oygan				-	DNR ( 60	County	Code	Civii To Shebo	<b>wn/C</b> l ygan	ity/ or '	Village						
San	iple												Soi	Prope	rties			
Number and Type	Length Att. & Recovered (in)	Blow Counts	<b>Depth in Feet</b>	Soil/R And Ge Ead	ock Description ologic Origin For ch Major Unit			nscs	Graphic Log	Well Diagram	PID/FID	Compressive Strength	Moisture Content	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	P 200	RQD/ Comments	
SB725 (1)	<b>b</b> 10		-	0'-3' <u>FILL</u> SILTY S some medium graine sand, soft-slightly	SAND, brown, fine g ed sand, few coars moist, no odor.	jrained, e grain	ed	SM			10.6							
SB725 (3)	12			- 3'-6' CLAYEY SAN	D, brown (10YR 5/3	3), fine					4.9							
5B725	12	þ	- 4	grained, little silt, f	ew medium and coa	arse od deb	ria	sc	//		4.3							
(4,5) 58725	12	-	-	soft-moist, no odo	r.				//		15.0						ana' 1	
-15.51	٠.	·  -	6 -	Wet at 3.5' BG	5		Γ										sam,	
				At 5' BGS, CLA medium grained and coarse gra few silt, soft-v grades to brov	YEY SAND, dark gu I, few <b>wood debris,</b> ained sand, few fin wet, no odor. <u>wn CLAYEY SAND</u>	ray, little fi e grave	ne el,											
			- 12	End of Boring at 6	BGS													
			- 14															
			- 16															
		· · · · ·	- 18															
			20															
			- 22															
		<b> </b>	-															
I here Signat	by cer ure	tify tha	t the	information on this fo	rm is true and co	rrect t	o the Firm	Dest o	f my kn	owied	ge.							
	C	~		Set				พลเป	u of 1(62	JUICE	recnix						×	
This fo than \$ or bot	ormisa 610 nor hfore	nuthoriz more tr ach vio	ed by han \$5 lation	Chapters 144.147 and 5,000 for each violati . Each day of contin	d 162, Wis. Stats. on. Fined not les ued violation is a	Comp is than separa	eletion \$10 or ate off	of this more ense,	report than \$ pursuar	is ma 100 or ht to s	ndatory impriso is 144.9	v. Pen ned no 9 and	alties:   ot less 162.06,	Forfeit than 3 Wis. 9	not les 0 days, Stats.	S		

(1) GENERAL INFORMATION	(2) FACILITY NAME Camp Marina
1/Drillhole/Borehole SB - 725 County	Original Well Owner (If Known)
ation Sheboygan	Wisconsin Public Service Corporation
	Present Well Owner
1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; T N; R 🗋 W	
(If Applicable)	Street or Route
Grid Number	P.O. Box 19800
Grid Location	City, State, Zip Code
$ft \square N$ $\Box S$ $ft \square E$ $\Box W$	Green.Bay.WI
Civil Town Name	Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable) WI Unique Well No.
City of Sheboygan	SB-725
Street Address of Well	Reason For Abandonment
722 North Listor Street	Test Boring
<u></u> Cirv Village	Date of Abandonment
Sheboygan	12/08/98
	(4) Domth to Wistor (Feat) ~3.5
(3) Original Well/Drillhole/Borehole Construction Completed On	$\begin{array}{c} (4)  \text{Depth to water (reet)}  \underline{ } \underbrace{ } $
(Date) <u>12/08/98</u>	Pump & Piping Removed? I Yes I No A Not Applicable
	Liner(s) Removed? Liner(s) Removed? Yes No 🖄 Not Applicable
Monitoring Well Construction Report Available?	Screen Removed?
🗌 Water Well 🛛 🛛 Yes 🛄 No	Casing Left in Place? Yes 🕅 No
Drillhole	If No. Explain Casing Removed
Borehole	
	Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? 🔲 Yes 🕅 No
Construction Type	Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? Xes 🗌 No
Driven (Sendmoint)	Did Material Settle After 24 Hours?
$\square$ Other (Service)	If Ves Was Hole Retained?
	(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
Formation Type:	🔀 Conductor Pipe - Gravity 📃 Conductor Pipe - Pumped
Unconsolidated Formation	Dump Bailer Dump Bailer
Total Well Depth (ft) $N/A$ Casing Diameter (in) $N/A$	(6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and
(From groundsurface) Casing Death (ft.)	Next Cement Grout monitoring well bareholes only
(Tom groundsurface) Casing Deput (it.)	Send Comparts) Grout
Lawa Drillhala Diamana (in ) $N/A$	
Was Well Annular Space Grouted? <sup>117</sup> Yes No Unknown	Bentonite-Sand Slurry Bentonite-Cement Grout
If Yes, To What Depth? Feet	Chipped Bentonite
(7)	
Sealing Material Used	From (FL) To (FL) Mix Ratio or Mud Weight
Bentonite Chips 3/8"	Surface 6
(8) Comments	
(9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work	(10) FOR DNR OR COUNTY USE ONLY
BOART LONGYEAR COMPANY	Date Received/Inspected District/County
S rature of Person Doing Work Date Signed	
K-1-12-18	Reviewer/Inspector
Street or Route  Telephone Number	Noncomplying Work
101 ALDERSON ST. P.O. BOX 100 715-359-7090	Follow-up Necessary
City. State. Zin Code	
	1

Facilit	y/Proj			erty South of Company			Licen	se/Pei	mit/Mor	nitoring	) Numbe	<b></b>	Boring	Numb	er		Page 1 c
Boring Boart	Drilled Longy	<b>d By</b> ( ear	Firm na	me and name of crew	chief)		Date 12/8/	Drilling 98	starte	d	Date D 12/9/9	Drilling ( 8	Comple	ted	Drilling I Hand Au	<b>letho</b> uger	1
DNR F	acility	Well N	o. WI	Unique Well No.	Common Well Na	але	Final Feet	Static MSL	Water	Levei	Surfac 586.48	e Elevi 8 Feet	ation MSL		Borehol 4 inche:	e Dian s	eter
Boring State	) Locai Plane	lon	I		Feet N Feet E		Lat Long	•			Local 1 4507	<b>Grid Lo</b> 7.6 feei	cation M S C S	(if ac 5484	oplicable 1.6 feet	:) ⊠ E □ ₩	
Count Sheba	<b>y</b> bygan	-				DNR ( 60	County	Code	Civil To Shebo	ygan	ty/ or \	/illage					
Sar	nple	I				<u> </u>							Soil	Prope	erties		
Number Ind Type	ength Att. 6 Recovered (in)	Blow Counts	Depth in Feet	Soil/Re And Ge Eac	ock Description ologic Origin For h Major Unit			nscs	Graphic Log	Well Diagram	P10/F10	Compressive Strength	Moisture Content	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	P 200	RQD/ Comments
8726 (1)	10			0'-11' <u>FILL</u> SAND, b coarse, predominan medium and coarse	rown, poorly grad tly fine, little orga grained sand, litt	ed, fine anics, lit le <b>netal</b>	to tie				5.4						
8726 (3)	t2			and glass debris, id little slag	ose-dry, no odor	•		SP			6.0		-				
B726 (5)	12			little fine and c	oarse gravel						4.9						· ·
8726 (7)	12			angintiy molat, a							10.2						
B726 (9) B726	10		10	At 8' BGS, <u>FIL</u> to coarse, pred and coarse sar	SAND, poorly gra Iominantly medium, Id, few fine and c	aded, fir , little fl oarse	ne	SP			2.7						
(10.5) B726	12		E	little clay, soft	-moist		Г				3.9						
(11.5)	12		12 12 14	11'-12' <u>SAND W/</u> predominantly f sand, little fine no odor. <u>End of Boring a</u>	GRAVEL, brown, w ine to medium, so gravel, little silt, nt 12' BGS	ell grad ne coar soft-we	ed, se t,	SW			0.6						analytic sample a 11'-12'
										1							
			20														
here	by cer	tify th	at the	information on this for	m is true and co	orrect t	o the t	pest o	f my kn	owiedę	)e.						L
Signat	ure		<u></u>	REF			Firm	Natu	ral Res	ource	Techno	logy					

### State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

(1) GENERAL INFORMATION	(2) FACILITY NAME Camp Marina
Il/Drillhole/Borehole 58-726 County	Orginal Well Owner (If Known)
Sheboygan	Wisconsin Public Service Corporation
E	Present Well Owner
1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; T N; R W	
(If Applicable)	Street or Route
Gov't Lot Grid Number	P.O. Box 19800
Grid Location	City, State. Zip Code
<u>ft. U N. U S., ft. U E. U W.</u>	Green Bay, VI
Civil Town Name	Facility well No. and/or Name (IT Applicable) WI Unique Well No.
<u>City of Shebovgan</u>	
<u>732 North Water Street</u>	Date of Abandonment
City, vinage	12/09/98
	(1) Depth to Water (East)
(3) Original Well/Drillhole/Borehole Construction Completed On	$\begin{array}{c c} (4) & \text{Depin to water (reet)} & \underline{- \cdot \cdot \cdot} \\ \hline \\ \text{Dump } & \text{Dising Permutal} \\ \end{array}$
·(Date)12/04/48	Liner(s) Removed?
	Sereen Removed?
	Isha Euclin Drill Coging Removed
	Was Casing Cut Off Balow Surface?
Construction T	Did Spoling Material Bios to Surface?
	Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? A Yes No
Drilled Driven (Sandpoint) U Dug	bid Material Settle Alter 24 Hours? Yes No
	(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
Formation Type:	Conductor Pipe - Gravity Conductor Pipe - Pumped
I Unconsolidated Formation	Dump Bailer Dther (Explain)
Total Well Depth (ft) $\underline{N/A}$ Casing Diameter (in.) $\underline{N/A}$	(6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and
(From groundsurface) Casing Depth (ft.)	Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only
	Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) <u>N/A</u>	Concrete Bentonite Pellets
	Clay-Sand Slurry Granular Bentonite
Was Well Annular Space Grouted? N/A 🗌 Yes 🔲 No 🔲 Unknown	Bentonite-Sand Slurry Bentonite-Cement Grout
If Yes, To What Depth? Feet	Chipped Bentonite
(7)	
Sealing Material Used	From (Ft.) To (Ft.) Mix Ratio or Mud Weight
Bentonite Chips 3/8"	Surface 12
(8) Comments	
(9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work	(10) FOR DNR OR COUNTY USE ONLY
ROART LONGVEAR COMPANY	Date Received/Inspected
K 11-31-98	Reviewer/Inspector
Street or Route	
101 ALDERSON ST. B.O. DOV 100 715 250 7000	Follow-up Necessary
City. State. Zin Code	
SCHOEIELD WI 51476	
JUNUTIELD, WI 344/0	1

Route To:
🗆 Solid Waste
Emergency Response
□ Wastewater

Haz. Waste Underground Tanks Water Resources

Form 4400-122 Re

Rev. 5-92

Facilit	ty/Pro	ject Nag	te				Licen	se/Per	mit/Mor	hitoring	g Numbe	<b></b>	Boring	Numbe	er		rage 1 of 2
Boring Boart Brian	- vac Drille Longy	<b>d By</b> (F vear	irm na	erty South of Campma ame and name of crew	chief)		Date 12/10/	Drilling /98	Starte	d	Date D 12/11/9	)rilling ( 8	Comple	ted	Drilling   4 1/4"	Method HSA / I	I ROTARY MU
DNR F	acility	Well No.	. WI	Unique Weil No.	Common Well Na	ame	Final Feet	Static MSL	Water L	.evel	<b>Surfac</b> 590.86	e Elevi	ation MSL		Borehol 8.25/6	e Diam	eter
Boring State	y Loca Plane	tion ··	~   ·		Feet N Feet E		Lat	•			Local ( 4577	Grid Lo	cation	(if ap 5474	plicable	e) ⊠ E	
Count Sheba	<b>y</b> ovaan					DNR 0	County	Code	Civil To Sheboy	wn/Ci ygan	ty/ or \	/illage					
Sar	nple												Soil	Prope	rties		·
Number and Type	studies (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)				ock Description ologic Origin For :h Major Unit			nscs	Graphic Log	Well Diagram	PID/FID	Compressive Strength	Moisture Content	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	P 200	RQD/ Comments
GB727 (1)	10	1,1 3,4		0'-3.5' EILL CLAYE sand, few coarse s <b>debris</b> , few organic	Y SILT, black, sor and, <b>little wood an</b> s, soft-moist, <b>som</b>		FTI			16.4							
GB727 (3)	12	1,3 2,3		staining, no odor.		madium					0.8						
GB727 (5)	16	2,4 4,5	- 4	5:5-5 <u>CLATET SA</u> few coarse sand, s 5'-11.5' <u>SILTY CLAY</u>	oft -slightly moist, 	, no odc (4), som	or. e	SC			3.4						
GB727 (7)	16	1,2 2,1	6 	fine and medium sai few fine gravel, sof	nd seams, little co it-moist, no odor.	arse sa	nd,				48.1						
GB727 (9)	10	1,1 2,2		Wet at 9'.				CL			143						
G8727 (11)	6	1,1 1,2	- 12	11 5'-15 5' GRAVELL	Y SAND black (2)	5Y 2.5/1	<u>).</u>		0.0		641						£
GB727 (13)	9	1,3 3,4	- 14	well graded, fine to coarse gravel, very <b>odor</b> .	coarse, some fine loose-wet, tar, s	e and Itong		SP	000		1014						
GB727 (15)	14	2,2 2,3	- 16		wn slity clay.		^		0 0 0		246						Cholby
GB727 (17)	24	pushed	- 18	coarse sand, little s strong odor, visual	siit, few clay, soft st <b>aining</b> .	-wet,		SP			NS						Tube 16' - 18'
GB727 (19)	10	1,1 2,2	- 20	At 18', <u>SAND</u> , b 2.5/N), predomi medium sand tr	lack (Chart I for C nantly fine sand, I race coarse sand,	Gley little few silt					327						
GB727 (21)	12	2,2 4,2	- 22	and silty clay, staining.	soft-wet, strong c	odor, via	<b>uel</b>	SP			356						
GB727 (23)	24	10,20 22,24	-						<u></u>		32.7						
I here Signat	by cei ture	rtify tha	it the	information on this fo	rm is true and co	prrect t	o the I Firm	Dest o	t my kni	owled	ge.						
	$\leq$	<u> </u>		0-1-1-				Natu	IT al Hes			no <b>G</b> À					<u> </u>
this f than \$ or bot	ormis \$10 nor :hfore	authoriz More th each vio	ed by han \$1 lation	v Chapters 144.147 and 5,000 for each violation . Each day of continu	182, Wis. Stats on, Fined not les ued violation is a	. Comp ss than separa	setion \$10 or ate off	of this more ense,	report than \$1 pursuan	is ma 100 or at to s	impriso s 144.9	. Pena ned no 9 and 1	aties: F t less 1 162.06,	orfeit than 3 Wis. S	not les 0 days, Stats.	S	

operty	South	of	Campmarina
--------	-------	----	------------

Sample									Soil	Proper	ties		
N. A.	Blow Counts	Depth in Feet	Soil/Rock Description And Geologic Origin For Each Major Unit	nscs	Graphic Log	Well Diagram	PID/FID	Compressive Strength	Moisture Content	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	P 200	R@D/ Comments
GB727 (25) 20	12,14 16,18		23.5'-33' <u>SILTY CLAY</u> , brown (10YR 5/3), few fine sand, trace coarse sand, very stiff-wet to moist, no odor.				8.1						
GB727 (27) 24	pushed		L At 24', few clayey fine sand seams, no odor.				NS						Auger to 26' Shelby
GB727 (29) 22	10,15 20,23		At 28.2', 2" fine grained sandy clay lense, hard-slightly moist, no odor.	CL			0.0						Tube 26' - 28'
GB727 (31) 22	8,15 19,24						0.0						
GB727 (33) NR	pushed		33'-36' CLAY, grayish brown (IOYR 5/2) to				NS					·	Brass Core Samples 32' - 34'
GB727 (351 22	10,12 18,25		coarse sand, hard-slightly moist, no odor. At 34', trace medium sand.	C1_			NS						
		38       40       42       44       46       50       52       54       56       58       60       62	End of Boring at 36' BGS										

(1) GENERAL INFORMATION	(2) FACILITY NAME Camp Marina
Well/Drillhole/Borehole CB - 727 County	Original Well Owner (If Known)
Location Sheboygan	Wisconsin Public Service Corporation
	Present Well Owner
	Street or Route
(II Applicatio)	P.O. Box 19800-
Grid Location	City, State, Zip Code
	Croon Bay MI
Civil Town Name	Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable) WI Unique Well No.
City of Sheboygan	GB-727
Street Address of Well	Reason For Abandonment
732 North Water Street	Test Boring
City, Village	Date of Abandonment
Shebovgan	12/11/18
WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION	
(3) Original Well/Drillhole/Borehole Construction Completed On	(4) Depth to Water (Feet) $-\frac{2}{3}$
.(Date) <u>12/11/98</u>	Pump & Piping Removed? Yes No No Applicable
	Liner(s) Removed? Yes No Not Applicable
	Casing Left in Place?
	If No Explain Drill Casing Removed
	Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? Yes Y No
Construction Type:	Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? Yes No
Drilled Driven (Sandpoint) Dug	Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? Yes X No
Other (Specify)	If Yes, Was Hole Retopped?
	(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
Formation Type:	Conductor Pipe - Gravity Conductor Pipe - Pumped
Unconsolidated Formation 🛛 Bedrock	Dump Bailer Other (Explain)
Total Well Depth (ft) $N/A$ . Casing Diameter (in.) $N/A$	(6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and
(From groundsurface) Casing Depth (ft.)	Neat Cement Grout     monitoring well boreholes only
	Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) <u>N/A</u>	Concrete Bentonite Pellets
	Clay-Sand Slurry Granular Bentonite
Was Well Annular Space Grouted? N/A Yes No JUnknown	Bentonite-Sand Slurry Bentonite-Cement Grout
Feet	Chipped Bentonite
(7) Sealing Material Used	From (Ft.) To (Ft.) Mix Ratio or Mud Weight
Bentonite Chips 3/8"	Surface 34.0 7 Bags
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
(8) Comments	
(9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work	(10) FOR DNR OR COUNTY LISE ONLY
BOART LONGYFAR COMPANY	Date Received/Inspected
Signature of Person Deing Work Date Signed	
~~~~~~ U2-22-98	Reviewer/Inspector
Street or Route Telephone Number	Noncomplying Work
<u>101 ALDERSON ST., P.O. BOX 109</u> 715-359-7090	Follow-up Necessary
City, State. Zip Code	
SCHOFIELD, WI 54476	

State Depart	of Wis tment	sconsin of Nati	Irali	Resources	Route Sol Em Wa:	To: id Waste ergency Respon stewater	se	] Haz. N ] Under ] Water	Waste ground Resou	d Tanks Jrces	;		SC Fo	IL BC	<b>DRING</b> 00-12	<b>3 LOG</b> 2	INFO	RMATION Rev. 5-92
Eacilit	v/Pro	lect Nam	•		L) Sup	perfund		Licen	: se/Per	mit/Mor	hitoring	numbi	er	Borina	Numb	er		Page 1 of 2
C-	Sheb	oygan Wa	ater .	Street Feasibil	ity Stud	У		2.001						GB-72	28			
Boring Boart Randy	Drille Longy Radk	<b>d By</b> (Fi rear Envi e	rm na ironm	ame and name o ental Drilling, Il	of crew nc.	chief)		<b>Date</b> 12/10/	Drilling /98	Starte	d	Date ( 12/10/3	D <b>rilling</b> ( 98	Compi <del>e</del>	ted	Drilling I HSA and	<b>Hethod</b> d Mud	<b>l</b> Rotary
DNR F	acility	Well No.	W	[ Unique Well No	).	Common Well Na	me	Final Feet	Static MSL	Water	Level	Surfac 585.82	<b>e Elév</b> ? Feet	ation MSL		Borehol 8.25 / 6	e Diam inche	eter !s
Boring State	Loca Plane	tion				Feet N Feet E		Lat Long				Local 4714	Grid Lo 1.0 fee	cation t⊠N □S	(if ap 5347	plicable 7.7 feet	) ⊠ E □ ₩	
County Shebo	l ygan						DNR ( 60	County	Code	Civil To Shebo	o <b>wn/Cl</b> ygan	ty/ or `	Village					
Sam	Sample													Soil	Prope	erties		
Number and: Type	Length Att. & Recovered (in)	Blow Counts	Depth in Feet		Soil/Ro And Geo Eac	ck Description ologic Origin For h Major Unit			nscs	Graphic Log	Weli Diagram	PID/FID	Compressive Strength	Moisture Content	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	P 200	RQD/ Comments
GB728 (1)	• 7	2/2 2/2		0'-4.5' <u>FIL</u> moist, no oc	L. ORGAN dor.	NIC SILT, granular	r, slight	ly		12 4 4 V		6.4						
GB728 (3)	24	pushed	-2						OL			ns						Shelby Tube 2' - 4'
GB728 (5)	11	4/2 2/6	- 4	soft, ver	y moist.		ace to !	 5x	CL	( <u> </u>		17.8						
28 (7)	8	3/4 5/6	-6	silt, trace v firm.	ery fine	sand, little organi	ics, sof	t to				21.8						
GB728 (9)	18	3/4 4/8	-8	grades t					CL			68.9						
GB728 (11)	15	2/3 3/4	- 10	(IOYR 4/2) moist, no oc coarse CLA	, firm to I dor, with YEY SAM	hard, medium plass fine seams of fine 10 and subround S	ticity, e to SILTY					211						L.
GB728 (13)	20	2/4 4/7	- 12	SAND, comp	lirm <b>, odor</b>	, no odor.		Ī	SC			462						
GB728 (15)	19	5/8 13/17	- 14	ter in se	ans, stro				SP			1238						
GB728 (17)	21	6/8 20/24	- 18	(2.5Y 4/I), coarse, pre	poorly g edominani compact.	raded, Interbedda tly coarse, suban tar concentrated	ed fine gular to I <b>in coa</b>	to <b>rse</b>				641						
G8728 (19)	15	12/8 15/18	- 20	Ienses, wet	, <b>sheen,</b>	strong odor.	oriv		CL			841						Cholby
GB728 (21)	24	pushed	20	graded, coarse, subround	medium t subround d gravel,	o coarse, predom to round, 5 to 10 compact, wet, <b>ta</b>	inantly % fine r entire					ns						Tube 20' - 22'
GB728 (23)	21 -	2/2 2/4	- 22	l sample, s L grades t gravel	strong o to predo	<b>dor.</b> ninantly medium sa	and with	י חס	CL			243						
I here Signat	by ce ure	rtifytha	t the	information on	this for	m is true and co	prrect	firm	best o Nati	f my kn ural Res	owledg	ge. Techn	ology					
This fo	ormis S10 noi b for	authoriz r more th	ed by Ian \$	y Chapters 144 5,000 for each	.147 and iolatic	162, Wis. Stats n. Fined not les	. Comp ss than separ	oletion n \$10 or ate off	of this r more fense.	report than \$ pursuar	is mai 100 or ht to s	ndatory impriso s 144.9	y. Pena oned no 99 and	alties: F ot less 162.06.	Forfeit than 3 Wis. 9	t not les 10 days, Stats.	S	

ter Street Feasibility Study

Şar	nple									Soil	Proper	ties		
Number and Type	Length Att. & Recovered (in)	Blow Counts	<b>Depth in Feet</b>	Soil/Rock Description And Geologic Origin For Each Major Unit	NSCS	Graphic Log	Well Diagram	P1D/F1D	Compressive Strength	Moisture Content	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	P 200	RQD/ Com
GB728 (25)	19	10/5 5/5		17.5-22 <u>CLAY WITH SILI,</u> dark gray (5Y 471), hard, slightly moist				142						
GB728 (27)	24	pushed	26 	<ul> <li>© 18' few fine sand seams, no tar.</li> <li>© 21' with coarse sand seams, tar in seams,</li> </ul>	CL			ns						Shelby Tube 26' - 28'
GB728 (29)	23	15/14 28/34	- 28	22'-28' CLAy, brown (7.5YR 5/3), 5 to 10% silt,				4.1						
GB728 (31)	24	pushed	- 30	trace sand and gravel, few very fine silt seams, medium plasticity, soft, very moist, <b>slight odor</b> .	CL			ns						Shelby Tube 30' - 32'
			- 32 - 32 - 34	28'-32' CLAX reddieb prown (5YR 4/3) 5 to										
	3		- 36	10% silt, trace fine gravel, medium to high plasticity, hard to very hard, slightly moist, no odor										
			- 38	varves of <u>CLAY, CLAY WITH SILT, and SILT</u> End Of Boring @ 32*										
			40											
			42											
			- 44											
			- 46											
			- 48											
			- 50 											
			- 54											
			- 56											
			58											
			- 											
			62											

(1) GENERAL INFORMATION	(2) FACILITY NAME Camp Marina
Well/Drillhole/Borehole	
GB-728 Sheboygan	Wisconsin Public Service Corporation
E E	Present well Owner
- 1/4  of  - 1/4  of Sec. ; T N; R W	Contraction Dente
(If Applicable)	Street or Koute
Gov't Lot Grid Number	P.0. Box 19800
Grid Location	City, State, Zip Code
ft. N. S.,ft. E. W.	Green Bay, WI
Civil Town Name	Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable) WI Unique Well No.
City of Sheboygan	GB-728
Street Address of Well	Reason For Abandonment
732 North Water Street	Test Boring
City, Village	Date of Abandonment
Sheboygan	12/10/98
WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION	
(3) Original Well/Drillhole/Porchala Construction Completed On	(4) Depth to Water (Feet) $\sim 6$
(3) Original web/Drinkole/Bolenole Construction Completed On	Pump & Pining Removed? Ves No. No. Applicable
(Date)	Liner(s) Removed?
	Server Removed?
	Casing Left in Frace: Leftes A No
	IT NO, EXPLAINCASTING_RELICOVED
Borehole	
	Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface?
Construction Type:	Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface?
Drilled 🛛 Driven (Sandpoint) 🗌 Dug	Did Material Settle After 24 Hours?
Other (Specify)	If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? L Yes No
· ·	(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
Formation Type:	Conductor Pine - Gravity Conductor Pine - Pumped
Unconsolidated Formation 🔲 Bedrock	Dump Bailer Other (Explain)
THE UP TO $N/A$ OF DEFINITION $N/A$	
Total Well Depth (ft) <u>IV/A</u> Casing Diameter (in.) <u>IV/A</u>	(6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and
(From groundsurface) Casing Depth (fl.)	Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only
N/A	Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) <u>IV/A</u>	Concrete Bentonite Pellets
	Clay-Sand Slurry Granular Bentonité
Was Well Annular Space Grouted? IV/A Yes No Unknown	Bentonite-Sand Slurry Bentonite-Cement Grout
If Yes, To What Depth? Feet	Chipped Bentonite
(7)	
Sealing Material Used	From (Ft.) To (Ft.) Mix Ratio or Mud Weight
•	
Bentonite Chips 3/8"	Surface 32.0 7 Bags
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
(8) Comments	
(9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work	(10) FOR DNR OR COUNTY USE ONLY
BOART LONGYEAR COMPANY	Date Received/Inspected
Signature of Person Doing Work	
m 11- dd-10	Reviewer/Inspector
Telephone Number	Noncomplying Work
101 ALDERSON ST., P.O. BOX 109 715-359-7090	Follow-up Necessary
City, State, Zip Code	
SCHOFIELD, WI 54476	

Route To: Solid Waste Emergency Response

🗆 Haz. Waste Underground Tanks Water Resources

Form 4400-122 Rev. 5-92

						berfund	Ŀ	JOther										Page 1 of 2
F <b>acili</b> WPSC	<b>y/Pro</b> – Vac	ject Na ant Cit	y Pro	pert	y South of Campma	rina		Licen	se/Per	mit/Mon	<b>litorin</b> ;	g Numbe	<b>ਸ</b>	Boring GB-72	Numb 19	er		$\bigcirc$
Boring Boart Randy	<b>) Drille</b> Longy Radti	<b>d By</b> ( vear ke	Firm I	name	and name of crew	chief)		Date 12/14	Drilling /98	Starte	d	Date E 12/15/9	)rilling ( 98	Comple	ted	Driiling   4 1/4"	<b>Hetho</b> HSA-R	1 OTARY MUD
DNR F	acility	Well N	o. 1	iI Ur	nique Well No.	Common Well Na	me	Final Feet	Static MSL	Water I	.evel	Surfac 586.13	e Elevi Feet M	ation ASL		Borehol 8.25 / 8	e Dian S inche	eter 25
Boring	I Loca Plane	tion				Feet N		Lat				Local (	Grid Lo	cation	(if ap	plicable	:) ⊠ <i>⊑</i>	
						Feet E		Long	-									
Count Sheba	<b>y</b> oygan						DNR 0 60	County	Code	Civil To Sheboy	y <b>wn/Cl</b> ygan	ty/ or '	Village			· ·		
San	ple			Τ										Soi	Prope	erties		
Number and Type	Length Att. & Recovered (in)	Blow Counts	Depth in Feet		Soil/Ro And Geo Eac	ock Description blogic Origin For h Major Unit			uscs	Graphic Log	Well Dìagram	PID/FID	Compressive Strength	Moisture Content	Llquid Limit	Plasticity Index	P 200	RQD/ Comments
GB729, (1)	10	4,3 6,6	E,	T	Grassy surface w/ a BGS (clayey sand, medium sand, roots,	associated top so fine grained, some soft-moist).	il to 2' e silt, lit	tle	sc			5.4						
GB729 (3)	12	3,3 4,4			2'-5' <u>FILL</u> SAND, br medium, <b>some cinder</b> fine gravel, little sill	own and black, fir <b>'s</b> , little coarse sa : and clay, loose-	ne to and and moist,	t no	FILL			16.3						
GB729 (5)	14	4,5 5,5			odor. <b>Tar at 4' BGS.</b>			[	SP			16.3						
G8729 (7)	18	4,3 5,4	8		5'-16.5' <u>SAND</u> , black fine and medium, so few fine gravel, loos	k, well graded, pre me coarse sand, li se-wet, ar, strong	edominal ittle silt   odor.	ntly ,	<u>SM</u>			22.1						
GB729 (9)	16	NR	E E 10		6', 6" lense of §	SILTY SAND, fine	grained	l <b>.</b>				38.0						
GB729 (11)	24	NR			<ul> <li>9', little terrest</li> <li>At 10', 1' layer of</li> </ul>	riai gastropod she if SILTY SAND, ve	ells. erv dark	¢	SM			38.0						Shelby
GB729 (13)	24	pushed			gray (Chart 1 f slight odor, no t	or Giey 3/N), soft ar.	-moist,		SP			NS						Tube 12' -
GB729 (15)	1	7,10 10,6	16									38.0						
GB729 (17)	18	4,5 14,16			16.5'-21.2' <u>SILTY SA</u> fine grained, few me	ND, dark gray (2. edium sand, trace	.5Y 4/1 coarse	), ),				81.5						
GB729 (19)	10	7,14 10,10			shells, very stiff-we	et, tar, strong odo	n <b>r</b> .		SM			81.5						
GB729 (21)	24	4,6 10,12			21.2'-22' SANDY CL	AY, grayish brown	(IOYR					81.5						
GB729 (23)	24	12,12 13,13			5/2), some silt, few very stiff-moist, <b>sil</b>	medium and coars <b>ht odor</b> .	e sand,	ا اســـــ	CL			27.1						
I here	by cer	rtify th	at th	e inf	ormation on this for	m is true and co	rrect t	o the	best o	f my kno	owiedą	je						
		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	-	Self-				Natu	iral Res	ource	Techno	ology					
This for than \$	ormis 510 nor hfore	authori more : each vi	zed t than olatic	y Ci \$5,0 n. E	hapters 144.147 and 00 for each violatio Each day of continu	1 162, Wis. Stats. n. Fined not les red violation is a	. Comp ss than separa	oletion \$10 ol ate off	of this r more fense,	report than \$1 pursuan	is mai 00 or it to s	ndatory impriso s 144.9	r. Pena ned no 9 and 1	aities:   t less  62.06,	orfeit than 3 Wis. 9	t not les 10 days, Stats.	S	

Sat	nple							1		Soil	Proper	ties		
Nui: and 1 ype	Length Att. & Recovered (in)	Blow Counts	<b>Depth in Feet</b>	Soil/Rock Description And Geologic Origin For Each Major Unit	nscs	Graphic Log	Well Diagram	PID/FID	Compressive Strength	Moisture Content	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	P 200	RGD/ Comments
GB729 (25)	24	pushed		22'-26' <u>SILTY CLAY</u> , grayish brown (IOYR 5/2), few fine sand, trace medium sand, very stiff-moist, no odor.	CL			NS						Sheidy Tube 24' - 26'
GB729 (27)	24	7,7 12,15	26	26'-34' <u>CLAY</u> , dusky red and grayish brown (2.5YR 4/2 and 10YR 5/2), trace coarse sand and fine gravel, very stiff-slightly moist, no				81.5						Augered to 26' BGS.
GB729 (29)	24	8,10 10,10	- 28	odor. At 27.8', tar in clay fracture, slight odor.				16.3						
G8729		10,13	- 30 -	At 28.5', grades to <u>CLAY</u> , grayish brown, few silt, trace coarse sand and fine gravel,	CL									
(31)	24	15,16	- - 32	very stiff-slightly moist, no odor. Wet from 30'-31.5'.				70.6	-					
GB729 (33)	24	12,15 15,7	34	At 32', grades to <u>CLAY</u> , dusky red and graish brown, few light gray clayey slit				16.3						
				seams, very stiff-slightly moist, no odor.										
	3		- 36 -	End of Boring at 34' BGS										
			38											
·			- 42 -											
			<u>-</u> 44											
			- 48											
			40 									,		i.
			- 48 -											
			50											
							}							
			— 52 —											
			54											
			56											
			58 				)							
			60											
↓ ↓														

(1) GENERAL INFORMATION		(2) FACILITY 1	NAME	Camp Marina		
Well/Drillhole/Borehole County		Original Well O	wner (If Kı	nown)		1 million
Location <u>GB-729</u> Sheboygan		Wisconsi	in Publ	lic Servic	e Corpo	ration
	Ε	Present Well Ow	wner	_		
1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; T N: R	<u> </u>					
(If Applicable)		Street or Route				
Gov't Lot Gri	d Number	P.O. Box	x 1980	)0		
Grid Location		City, State, Zip (	Code			
ft. 🗋 N. 🗖 S.,ft. 🗖	] E. 🗌 W.	Green Ba	ay,_WI			
Civil Town Name		Facility Well No	o. and/or Na	ame (If Applicab	le)	WI Unique Well No.
City of Sheboygan		GB-729				
Street Address of Well		Reason For Aba	ndonment			
732 North Water Street		Test Boring	g			
City, Village		Date of Abandon	nment			
Sheboygan		12/1 <b>5/</b> 98				
WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION						
(3) Original Well Drillhole/Barehole Construction Completed O	<b></b>	(4) Depth to Wa	ater (Feet)			
(5) Original weil Drinnold Bolehole Constituction Completed O	11	Pump & Pin	ning Remov	red? V	es 🗌 No	Not Applicable
		Liner(s) Ren	moved?			Not Applicable
Monitoring Well Construction Report	Available?	Screen Rem	noved?			Not Applicable
		Cocing Left	in Place?			
	J INO	Len I	Dri	11 Casing	Remove	d
		II NO, EXPIA	iiii <u></u>			
			a . 0 m b		<u> </u>	
		Was Casing	Cut Off Be	slow Surface?		s LAI No
Construction Type:	-	Did Sealing	Material R	ise to Surface?	Yes Yes	s 🛄 No
Drilled Driven (Sandpoint)	Dug	Did Material	l Settle Afte	er 24 Hours?	Yes	s 🖾 No
Other (Specify)		lf Yes, Was	Hole Retor	oped?	∐ Yes	s 📙 No
		(5) Required Me	ethod of Pla	acing Sealing Ma	terial	
Formation Type:			tor Pine - G		Conductor D	line . Dumned
Unconsolidated Formation 🔲 Bedrock			Roi I ipe - O Roiler		Other (Evel	ipe - rumpeu
	<b>NT / A</b>					
l otal Well Depth (ft) <u>N/A</u> Casing Diameter (in.)	<u>N/A</u>	(6) Sealing Mate	erials		For monit	toring wells and
(From groundsurface) Casing Depth (ft.)		L Neat Ce	ement Grout	t	monitorin	ng well boreholes only
NT / A		Sand-Ce	ement (Con	crete) Grout	_	
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) <u>N/A</u>			te		i 📙 Bento	nite Pellets
	_	🛄 Clay-Sau	und Slurry		📋 Granu	ılar Bentonité
Was Well Annular Space Grouted? $\hat{N}/A \square$ Yes $\square$ No	Unknown	🗌 Bentonit	ite-Sand Slu	irry	🗌 🛛 Bento	nite-Cement Grout
If Yes, To What Depth?	Feet	🛛 Chipped	d Bentonite		I	· · · ·
(7)						
Sealing Material Used		From (Ft.) T	Fo (Ft.)		Mix Ra	atio or Mud Weight
Bentonite Chips 3/8"		Surface	34.0	6.5 Bags		
(8) Comments						
						the second cards as the second second second second
(9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work		(10)	FOI	R DNR OR COU	INTY USE (	ONLY
BOART LONGYEAR COMPANY		Date Recei	ved/Inspec	ted	District	/County
Signature of Person Doing Work / Date Sig	med ov					
my un lad	12-78	Reviewer/	Inspector	erse national		Complying Work
Street or Route Telephor	ne Number					Noncomplying Work
101 ALDERSON ST., P.O. BOX 109 715-3	59-7090	Follow-up	Necessary	a de la companya de la		
City, State. Zip Code						
SCHOFIELD, WI 54476		A STOLEN AND A STOLEN AND A		n ne er de le der er Bielen gebenden.	an a there are a second se	a a nyananga naanga waka si a sana sa

State of Wisconsin       Route To:         Department of Natural Resources       Solid Waste       Haz. Waste         Emergency Response       Underground Tanks         Wastewater       Water Resources													SC Fo	OIL BO	<b>DRIN</b> 00-12	<b>G LOG</b> 22	INFO	RMATION Rev. 5-92
						Wastewater   Superfund		Other	Reso	Irces								Page 1 of 2
Facili	ty/Pro	ject Na ant Cit	ame ty Pr	ope	erty South of Cam	omarina		Licen	se/Pe	mit/Mor	ltoring		a a	Boring GB-73	Numb 10	er		
Boring Boart Rand	<b>Drille</b> Longy Radti	<b>d By</b> ( vear ke	Firm	na	me and name of c	rew chief)		Date 12/14,	Drilling /98	Starte	d	Date [ 12/14/	)rilling 98	Comple	ted	Drilling 4 1/4"	Method (ID) H:	<b>1</b> SA / ROTAR
DNR F	acility	Well N	0.	WI	Unique Well No.	Common Well N	ame	Final Feel	Static MSL	Water I	.evel	Surfac 588.66	<b>e Elev</b> 8 Feet	ation MSL		Boreho 8.25 / 6	<b>e Diam</b> 6 inche	i <b>eter</b>
Boring State	g Loca Plane	tion				Feet N Feet E		Lat Long	•			Local 1 4863	<b>Grid Lo</b> 3.2 fee	t 🖾 N	(if a 523	<b>plicable</b> 1.3 feet	:) ⊠ E □ W	
Count Sheb	<b>y</b> bygan	•					DNR 1 60	County	Code	Civil To Shebo	<b>wn/Cl</b> ygan	ty/ or '	Village					- · · ·
Sar	nple													Soil	Prop	erties		
Number and Type	Length Att. & Recovered (in)	Blow Counts	Denth in East		So And	il/Rock Description Geologic Origin For Each Major Unit	-		NSCS	Graphic Log	Well Diagram	PID/FID	Compressive Strength	Moisture Content	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	P 200	RQD/ Comments
GB730 (1)	<b>3</b> 9	10,11 11,12			Grassy surface (sand, fine and	w/ associated top so medium grained, som	oil to l' l e organ	BGS ics)	SP			0.0						
G8730 (3)	14	4,5 5,6		2 4	5/4), few mediu .in=3 3'-6'EILL some cinders, li	m sand, stiff-dry, no SAND, dark gray, find ttle silt and clay, loos	odor. e graine se-dry,	ed, no	FILL			8.1						
GB730 (5)	o	11,13 18,7	Ė,			4'-6' BGS.						NR						
ັ ວ (7)	10	3,2 3,1		3	6'-19' <u>SAND W/</u> coarse sand an very moist, <b>min</b> c	<u>SILT.</u> dark gray (5Y d fine gravel, soft-mo <b>r tar, visual staining,</b>	4/1), lit oist to <b>strong</b>	tle	SM			16.3						
GB730 (9)	16	3,1 1,1	Ē,	0	Minortara BGS	nd strong odors conti	inue to i	10'	SW			32.7						Cholby
GB730 (11)	o	pushed		°	Wet at 9' At 9.5', 4" predominan	ense of <u>SAND,</u> well gr ty fine to medium, sor	raded, me coar:	se				NR						Tube 10'
GB730 (13)	18	1,1 1,3	Ë,	2	sand, slight SHELBY TU BECOVERY	odor. BE SAMPLE 10'-12' NO	0		SM			24.5						Shelby Tube 12' - 14'
68730 (15)	20	1,1 1,1	Ē	4	SHELBY TU RECOVERY,	BE SAMPLE 12'-14' N( drove 2" split spoon	D		SW	, / 7.7 / / /		40.9						
GB730 (17)	18	1,1 1,1	Ē	0	At 12.5', sol predominan sand, <b>siight</b>	ne lenses of <u>SAND,</u> w tly fine to medium, so : <b>odor</b> .	ell grad me coar	ed, 'se	SM			40.9						
GB730 (19)	20	5,5 10,17	Ę,	2	At 14.5', 6" At 15', little	lense of <u>SAND</u> as at organics, few medium	9.5°. 1 sand,	ſ				24.5						
GB7 30 (21)	18	7,7 7,13	Ē,	20	At 16'-19', I clay.	enses of <u>SAND</u> as at	12.5', 11t	tie	CL			8.1						
GB730 (23)	24	pushed		22	L			]				NS						Shelby Tube 22' - 24'
Ihere	by ce	rtify th	iat t	he	information on this	form is true and co	orrect	to the	best o	fmy kn	owledg	ge.	-		•			
Signa			~	<u></u>	Rel			⊢ ir m	Nate	iral Res	ource	Techno	blogy					
This f than s or bo	ormis \$10 nor thfori	author ' more each v	ized than iolat	by \$\$ ion.	Chapters 144.147 5,000 for each vio . Each day of cor	and 162, Wis. Stats lation. Fined not le ntinued violation is a	s. Comp ess thar a separ	oletion h \$10 oi ate off	of this r more fense,	report than \$1 pursuar	is mar 100 or ht to s	impriso s 144.9	r. Pena ned no 9 and	alties: F ot less 162.06,	-orfei than 3 Wis.	t not les 30 days, Stats,	)S 	

Sar	nple				1					Soil	Proper	ties		
Number and Type	Length Att. & Recovered (in)	Blow Counts	Depth in Feet	Soil/Rock Description And Geologic Origin For Each Major Unit	nscs	Graphic Log	Well Diagram	P10/F10	Compressive Strength	Moisture Content	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	P 200	RQD/ Com
GB730 (25)	24	7,12 19,22	- 28	19'-25' <u>SILTY CLAY</u> , dark grayish brown (10YR 4/2), few medium sand, trace coarse sand and fine gravel, stiff-moist to slightly molst,no	CL			8.1						Augered to 24' bgs
GB730 (27)	24	5,10 10,10		odor. SHELBY TUBE SAMPLE COLLECTED FROM 22'-24' BGS.	SP	0. 0.		8.1						
GB730 (29)	20	pushed	- 20	At 24.6', 2" lense clayey silt, light gray (10YR 7/2).	CL			NS						
GB730 (31)	24	10,11 13,10	30	25'-32' <u>CLAY</u> , dark grayish brown and dusky red (IOYR 4/2 and 2.5YR 4/4), few silt, trace coarse sand, bard-slightly moist, no odor.				8.1						
	3			At 26', some clayey slit seams, light gray. At 26, some clayey slit seams, light gray. At 26, 6'' lense of <u>GRAVELLY SAND</u> , coarse grained sand, fine gravel, little clay, loose-wet. At 27.2', grades to <u>CLAY</u> , dark grayish brown (IOYR 4/2), few slit, trace coarse sand and fine gravel, very stiff-slightly moist, no odor. <u>End of Boring at 32' BGS</u>										
			44 46 48 50 52 54 56 58 60 60											
(1) GENERAL IN	FORMATION			(2) FACILITY NAME Camp Marina										
----------------------	----------------------------------------------	-------------------	-------------------------------------	--------------------------------------	----------------------------------	-------------------	----------------------------------------------	------------------------	--	--	--	--	--	
Well/Drillhole/Bor	ehole	County		Original Well Owner (If Known)										
cation	GB-730	Shebovgan		Wisconsin Public Service Corporation										
		<u></u>		Present Wel	l Owner		rr vv=F							
1/4 of	1/4 of Sec	·т N	J·R 🗍 W											
(If Applicable)				Street or Ro	ute									
	Gov't Lot		Grid Number	ВО	Boy 1080	0								
Grid Location				City, State, Zip Code										
0110 20041011 A				Greet	ਸ਼ਿਤਾ ਪ	r								
II.	<u> </u>		<u>. π. 🛄 Ε. 🛄 w.</u>	Facility We	$\frac{1}{1}$ Day, $\frac{1}{1}$	lame (If Applicab	le)	WI Unique Well No						
						ame (in repriede		in olique weil No.						
<u> </u>	<u>Sneboygan</u>			Bassen For	Abandonmant									
Street Address of V	weii			Reason For										
732 Nor	th Wate <u>r S</u> t	reet		Test Bo	ring									
City, Village				Date of Aba	indonment									
Shebovgan				12/14/9	8									
WELL/DRILLHOL	E/BOREHO <u>LE IN</u>	FORMATION												
(3) Original Well/	Drillhole/Borehole	Construction Comp	leted On	(4) Depth to	o Water (Feet)									
(Dote)	121	4/98		Pump &	Piping Remo	ved? 🗌 Y	es 🗌 No	🛛 Not Applicable						
(Date)	<u> </u>	4.0		Liner(s)	Removed?	🗌 Y	es 🗌 No	Not Applicable						
	o Well		Report Available?	Screen I	Removed?	□ Y	es 🗌 No	Not Applicable						
Water Wel				Casing	l eft in Place?		es 🕅 No							
			,	If No F	vnlain	Drill Casi	ng Remo	ved						
D Borenole				Wes Co	sing Cut Off I	Palow Surface?								
				was Ca		Selow Surface?	$\square$ res							
Construction T	ype:		_	Did Sea	ling Material I	kise to Surface?		; 🗋 N0						
Drilled	L Dr	iven (Sandpoint)	🔟 Dug	Did Ma	tenal Settle Af	ter 24 Hours?		; 🖾 No						
U Other (Spe	ecify)			If Yes, V	Was Hole Reto	opped?	∐ Yes	3 🗋 No						
				(5) Require	d Method of P	lacing Sealing Ma	aterial							
Formation Typ	e:				ductor Pipe -	Gravity	Conductor P	ine - Pumped						
🛛 Unconsolio	dated Formation	🗌 Bea	irock		nn Bailer		Other (Expl	ain)						
								· · · · · ·						
Total Well Dep	oth (ft) $\underline{\mathbf{N}/\mathbf{A}}$	Casing Diamet	er(in.) <u><math>1V/A</math></u>	(6) Sealing	Materials		For moni	toring wells and						
(From grounds	urface)	Casing Depth	(ff.)		it Cement Gro	ut	monitorir	ig well boreholes only						
					d-Cement (Co	ncrete) Grout	_							
Lower Drillhol	e Diameter (in.)	<u>_N/A_</u>			icrete			nite Pellets						
					y-Sand Slurry		, 📙 Granı	ılar Bentonite						
Was Well Ann	ular Space Groute	d? N/A_ Yes	No Unknown	Ben	tonite-Sand S	lurry	, 📙 Bento	nite-Cement Grout						
If Yes, To V	What Depth?		Feet	🛛 🖾 Chi	pped Bentonit	e	I	· . ·						
(7)														
(7)	Sealing	g Material Used		From (Ft.)	To (Ft.)		Mix Ra	atio or Mud Weight						
Bentonite Chir	ns 3/8"			Surface	32.0	6.5 Bags								
	5 570	•												
								<u> </u>						
(P) Comments														
(a) Comments _														
(9) Name of Perso	on or Firm Doing S	ealing Work		(10)	FC	OR DNR OR COU	JNTY USE	ONLY						
BOARTION	TYFAR COM	PANY		Date	Received/Insp	ected	Distric	t/County						
Signature of Person	Daing Work -		Date Signed											
K	JM		12-22-98	Revie	wer/Inspector			Compluine Minel						
Nuclet or Route			<u>rovovovo</u> Felenhone Number					Noncomplying Work						
		DOX 100		Ealler			an a	NOTICOTINIZ MOLY						
IUI ALDERSC	<u>JN ST., P.O. I</u>	3UX 109	/15-359-7090	- FOILO	a-up recessat									
City, State, Zip Cod	e			1928			an in an							
SCHOFIFI D	WI 54476			1										

Route To: Solid Waste Emergency Response Wastewater Superfund

☐ Haz. Waste ☐ Underground Tanks ☐ Water Resources ☐ Other:

### SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Form 4400-122 Rev. 5-92

				[] Su	perfund	L	Other										Page 1 of 1
Facili WPSC	t <b>y/Proj</b> -Shebo	ect Na oygan i	<b>me</b> Water	Street Feasibility Stud	 Jy		License/Permit/Monitoring Number					<b>X</b>	Boring SB-73	$\bigcirc$			
Boring Boart Randy	<b>Driile</b> Longy / Radke	<b>i By</b> ( ear En e	Firm r Avironi	name and name of crew mental Drilling, Inc.	chief)		Date Drilling StartedDate Drilling12/10/9812/10/98					)rilling ( 98	Completed Drilling Method HSA and Mud F				Rotary
DNR F	acility	Well N	o. 1	II Unique Well No.	Common Well Na	me	Final Feet	Final Static Water Level         Surface Elevation         B           Feet MSL         590.70 Feet MSL         i					Borehole Dlameter inches				
Boring Location     Feet N       State Plane     Feet E							Lat Long	Lat Long · Local Grid Location (If applicable) 4889.6 feet 🖾 N 5298.2 feet 🖾 E □ S □ N						) ⊠ <i>E</i> □∦			
CountyDNRSheboygan60								Code	Civil To Shebo	wn/Cl ygan	ty/ or \	Village					
Sar	nple												Soil	Prope	rties		
Number and Type	Length Att. & Recovered (in)	Blow Counts	Depth in Feet	Soil/Re And Ge Eac	ock Description ologic Origin For h Major Unit			NSCS	Graphic Log	Weli Diagram	PID/FID	Compressive Strength	Moisture Content	l iquid Limit	Plasticity Index	P 200	RGD/ Comments
SB731 (I)	<b>*</b> 10	4/4 6/8		0'-4.5' <u>FILL</u> , SILT) yeliowish brown (10 to coarse subround	GRAVEL WITH SA NR 6/4), poorly gr sand - predomina	ND, ligi raded, 1 antiy	nt fine				1.0						
SB731 (3)	14	5/3 6/8		medium, fine to med predominantly medi no odor.	ium subangular gra um, compact, slight	avei – tly mois	t,	FILL			3.4						
SB731 (5)	21	3/4 4/4		mixed with organ	ics, <b>trace cinders,</b> WITH SILT, and S	, <b>red br</b> Silty	ick [	PEAT CL			21						
SB7 <u>3</u> 1 (7)	0	2/4 6/5		SAND, compact, 4.5'-5' <u>PEAT</u>	moist, no odor			CL	1		ns	-					
SB731 (9)	19	5/5 6/9		grading to <u>CLAY</u> trace organics, t	, greenish gray (5 trace silt and very	iGY 5/1) fine sa	,   and,				5.6						
SB731 (11)	15	4/6 7/4	- - 12	grading to SAND	oft, wet, no odor.			SM			4.3	-					
SB731 (13)	19	3/4 4/4	E - 14	(5Y 5/2), poorly sand, predominal	graded, very fine ntly fine, fine lamin varying amounts of	to med ations f silt an	llum ' d T				3.1						
SB731 (15)	17	4/7 16/20	E - 16	clay, soft, wet, r trace to no clay	no odor.		İ	CL			6.8						
SB731 (17)	22	6/10 15/17	18 1- 1- 1-	14'-18' CLAY WITH (5YR 4/2), trace to subround gravel, me slightly moist, no oc	<u>SILT</u> , dark reddish 5% fine subangul edium plasticity, ve dor.	gray ar to ery hard	 1, [				4.7	-					
			20	few very fine to fine to medium so End Of Boring @	fine laminations of and	f silt an											• •.
I here Signa	by cer	tify th	at/th	e information on this for	rm is true and co	rrect t	firm	best o Natu	f my kn Iral Res	owied ource	ge. Techno	plogy					* *
This f than s or bot	orm is a \$10 nor th for e	nore more ach vi	ized t than : iolatic	by Chapters 144.47 and \$5,000 for each violation. Each day of continu	1 162, Wis. Stats, on. Fined not les ued violation is a	. Comp ss than separ	letion \$10 or ate off	of this r more fense,	s report than \$1 pursuar	is ma 100 or 11 to s	ndatory impriso is 144.9	v. Pena ned no 9 and 1	alties: F t less <sup>-</sup> 162.06,	Forfeit than 30 Wis. S	not les 0 days, Stats.		<u>``</u>

(1) GENERAL INFORMATION	1(2) FACILITY NAME Camp Marina										
<sup>11</sup> /ell/Drillhole/Borehole County	Original Well Owner (If Known)										
ation SB-731 Sheboygan	Wisconsin Public Service Corporation										
	Present Well Owner										
1/4 of 1/4 of Sec T N; R W											
(If Applicable)	Street or Route										
Gov't Lot Grid Number	P.0. Box 19800										
Grid Location	City, State, Zip Code										
ft. 🗌 N. 🛄 S.,ft. 🔲 E. 🗌 W	Green Bay, WI										
Civil Town Name	Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable) WI Unique Well No.										
City of Sheboygan	SB-731										
Street Address of Well	Reason For Abandonment										
732 North Water Street	Test Boring										
City, Village											
	12/10/98										
WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION	(A) Double Water (Free) ~5										
(3) Original Well/Drillhole/Borehole Construction Completed On	(4) Depth to water (Feet) $\underline{-}$										
(Date) <u>12/10/98</u>	Pump & Piping Removed? $\Box$ Yes $\Box$ No $\Box$ Not Applicable										
	$\square$ Yes $\square$ No $\square$ Not Applicable										
Monitoring Well Construction Report Available?	Screen Removed? I fes I No I Noi Applicable										
	Casing Lett in Flace? L (es La No										
	II NO, ExplainCasting Removed										
	Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface?										
Construction Turney	Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface?										
Deilled Deiller (See desire)	Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? Ves X No										
Contract (Stranific)	If Ves Was Hole Retained?										
Formation Tune:	(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material										
X Unconsolidated Formation	Conductor Pipe - Gravity Conductor Pipe - Pumped										
	U Dump Bailer U Other (Explain)										
Total Well Depth (ft) <u>N/A</u> Casing Diameter (in.) <u>N/A</u>	(6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and										
(From groundsurface) Casing Depth (ft.)	Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout										
	Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout										
Lower Drillhole Diameter (In.)N/A	Concrete Bentonite Pellets										
Was Well Annulas Space Grouted? N/A Vec D No. D Linknown	Clay-Said Slutty     Clay-Said Slutty     Constantial Bentonite     Company     Compa										
If Yes To What Depth?	Chipped Bentonite										
(7) Sealing Material Used	From (Ft.) To (Ft.) Mix Ratio or Mud Weight										
Bentonite Chips 2/0"	Surface 18.0 3 Bags										
<u> </u>											
(8) Comments											
(9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work	(10) FOR DNR OR COUNTY USE ONLY										
BOART LONGYEAR COMPANY	Date Received/Inspected District/County										
Signature of Person Doing Work											
provide 12-42-48	Reviewer/Inspector										
Street or Route Telephone Number	Noncomplying Work										
101 ALDERSON ST., P.O. BOX 109 715-359-7090	Follow-up Necessary										
City, State, Zip Code											
SCHOFIELD, WI 54476											

Route Io:
🗌 Solid Waste
Emergency Respons
□ Wastewater

Haz. Waste Haz. Waste Underground Tanks Water Resources Other:

Form 4400-122 Rev. 5-92

						L										Page 1 of 1	
Facili WPSC	t <b>y/Proj</b> - Cam	ect Na omarini	a, Fe	asibility Study			Licen	se/Per	mit/Mor	hitoring	g <b>Num</b> bi	<b>H</b>	Boring SB-73				
Boring Boart Brian	<b>Drille</b> Longy Lovela	<b>1 By</b> ( ear nd	Firm	name and name of cr	ew chief)		Date Drilling StartedDate Drilling12/10/9812/10/98				Drilling ( 98	Comple	ted	Drilling   3 1/4"	Drilling Method 3 1/4" HSA		
DNR F	acility	Well N	<b>o.</b> 1	AI Unique Well No.	Common Well Na	me	Final Static Water Level         Surface Elevation           Feet MSL         591.1 Feet MSL					ation M	Borehole Diameter 6.25 inches				
Boring Location Feet N										Local	Grid Lo	cation	(if ap	plicable	)		
State Plane Feet E						Lat	•			487	9.1 feel	"⊠∧ □s	5338	.0 feet	⊠ <i>E</i> □∦		
CountyDNR CSheboygan60						County	Code	Civil To Shebo	ygan	ty/ or '	Village						
Sar	iple										·		Soil Properties				
Number ạnd Type	Length Att. & Recovered (in)	Blow Counts	Depth in Feet	Soil And E	/Rock Description Geologic Origin For Each Major Unit			nscs	Graphic Log	Well Diagram	PID/FID	Compressive Strength	Moisture Content	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	P 200	RΩD/ Comments
SB732 (1)	NS	NS		Earth Drilled to with associated	2' BGS; 4" concrete s sand and gravel base	surface e	!		1		NA						
SB7 32 (3)	12	5,5 6,7		coarse sand and stiff-dry, no od	i t SAND, light brown, d fine gravel, little cla or.	inttie Iy,		FILL			7.3						
SB732 (5)	13	10,11 13,14				ittia fin					18.9						
SB732 (7)	22	10,10 11,12		sand and silt, fe very stiff-slight	w coarse sand and fi ly moist, <b>slight odor</b> .	ne grav	vel,	CL			61.7						
SB732 (9)	2	9,9 10,12		8'-10' <u>SAND W/ 6</u> to coarse, some firm-slightly moi:	<u>RAVEL</u> , brown, well g fine gravel, little silt, st, no odor.	raded,	fine	SP	0.0. 0.0 0.0		17.6						
SB732 (11)	22	9,10 13,14		10'-20' <u>SILTY C</u> fine and medium and fine gravel,	LAY, light gray and b sand seams, few coa very stiff-wet to moi	rown, fi rse sar st, <b>silg</b>	ew nd <b>jht</b>				112						ς.
SB732 (13)	24	5,7 7,7		At 12', grade	es to <u>SILTY CLAY,</u> bro	own, litt e fine	tle				144						analytical saniple at
SB732 (15)	20	5,7 7,7		gravel, stiff At 14', few f	-wet, no odor. ine and medium graine	ed sanc	1	CL			25.2						12'-14'
SB732 (17)	8	5,3 4,4		No odor at	16°.						12.3						
SB732 (19)	12	4,4 5,6		At 19.5' BGS reddish broi sand, trace	, grades to <u>SILTY CL</u> wn, few medium and co fine gravel, very stiff	<u>.AY.</u> barse f-moist	, no [				12.7	-					
			2 	2 End of Boring at	<u>t 20' BGS</u>		]										
						10 1		f my br	ouled								
Signat	ure					rect	Firm Natural Resource Technology										
This f than s or bot	ormisa 510 nor hfore	authori more ach vi	ized I than iolatic	by Chapters 144,147 \$5,000 for each viol on. Each day of con	and 162, Wis. Stats. ation. Fined not les tinued violation is a	. Comp ss than separ	letion \$10 oi ate off	of this r more fense,	report than \$1 pursuar	is mai 100 or ht to s	ndatory impriso s 144.9	r. Pena ned no 9 and 1	alties: I t less 162.06,	Forfeit than 3 Wis. 9	not les O days, Stats.	s	<u> </u>

(1) GENERAL INFORMATION	(2) FACILITY NAME Camp Marina										
Well/Drillhole/Borehole	Original well Owner (II Known)										
SB-732 Sheboygan	Wisconsin Public Service Corporation										
E	Present Well Owner										
1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; T N; R W	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·										
(If Applicable)	Street or Route										
Grid Number	P.O. Box 19800										
Grid Location	City, State, Zip Code										
₩ □ N □ S ₩ ₩ ₩ ₽ □ ₽ □ ₩	Green Bay, WI										
<u></u>	Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable) WI Unique Well No.										
City of Shohowgon	SB-732										
Street Address of Well	Reason For Ahandonment										
	Toot Poring										
	Date of Abandonment										
City, vinage											
Shebovgan	12/10/98										
WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION											
(3) Original Well/Drillhole/Borehole Construction Completed On	(4) Depth to Water (Feet)										
(Date) 12/10/98	Pump & Piping Removed? Yes No X Not Applicable										
	Liner(s) Removed?										
Monitoring Well Construction Report Available?	Screen Removed? 🛛 🗌 Yes 🗌 No 🖾 Not Applicable										
Water Well Yes No	Casing Left in Place?										
	If No, Explain Drill Casing Removed										
Borehole											
	Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? Ves X No										
Construction Turney	Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? $\square$ Ves $\square$ No										
	Did Material Settle After 24 Hours?										
Drilled Driven (Sandpoint) Dug											
☐ Other (Specify)	If Yes, was Hole Recopped?										
	(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material										
Formation Type:	Conductor Pipe - Gravity Conductor Pipe - Pumped										
Unconsolidated Formation 🛛 Bedrock	Dump Bailer Other (Explain)										
$\mathbf{N}/\mathbf{A}$											
Total well Depth ( $\pi$ ) <u>IV/A</u> Casing Diameter ( $\pi$ .) <u>IV/A</u>	(6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wens and										
(From groundsurface) Casing Depth (ff.)	Near Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only										
	Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout										
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) $-N/A$	Concrete Bentonite Pellets										
	Clay-Sand Slurry Granular Bentonité										
Was Well Annular Space Grouted? N/A 🗌 Yes 🛄 No 📋 Unknown	Bentonite-Sand Slurry Bentonite-Cement Grout										
If Yes, To What Depth? Feet	Chipped Bentonite										
(7)											
Sealing Material Used	From (Ft.) To (Ft.) Mix Ratio or Mud Weight										
Bentonite Chips	Surface 20.0 6 Bags										
(9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work	(10) FOR DNR OR COUNTY USE ONLY										
BOARTIONGVEAR COMPANY	Date Received/Inspected										
Signature of Person Doing Work											
K 11.12.98											
It or Doute											
<u>101 ALDERSON ST., P.O. BOX 109</u> 715-359-7090											
City, State, Zip Code											
SCHOFIELD, WI 54476											

Route To:	
🗖 Solid Waste	
Emergency	Respons
🗆 Wastewater	
Superfund	

Haz. Waste Se Underground Tanks Water Resources Other:

Form 4400-122 Rev. 5-92

Facil	acility/Project Name						License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number											
WPSC Boring Boart Brian	- Cam Drille Longy	d By ( rear	a, Fea: Firm na	ame and name of crew	chief)		Date 12/9/	Drilling 98	) Starte	d	Date 0 12/9/9	)ate Drilling Completed 12/9/98				Drilling Method 3 1/4" HSA		
DNR F	acility	Well N	o. W]	Unique Weil No.	Common Well Na	me	Final Static Water Level Surface Feet MSL 590.5 Fe					e Elev Feet I	Elevation Borehole Dia Borehole Dia Borehole Dia Borehole Dia				<b>≥ Diam</b> hes	ieter
Boring	Loca	tlon	(		Feet N		Local Grid Location (if applicable)							}				
State Plane Feet E						Long · 4841 feet 🛛 N 5358 feet 🖾 E												
County     DNR C       Sheboygan     60						County	Code	Civil To Shebo	<b>wn/Ci</b> ygan	ty/ or '	Village							
Sar	nple		1			<u>.</u>					_		Soi	il Prop	erties	5		
Number and:Type	Length Att. & Recovered (in)	Blow Counts	Depth in Feet	Soil/R And Ge Ea	ock Description ologic Origin For ch Major Unit			nscs	Graphic Log	Weli Diagram	PID/FID	Compressive Strength	Moisture Content	Liquid 1 mit	Plasticity	Index	P 200	RQD/ Comments
SB733 (1)	NS	NS		Earth Drilled to 2' with associated sa	BGS; 4" concrete s nd and gravel basi	surface e			••		NA							
SB733 (3)	14	4,4 6,16		I'-7' FILL, WELL Gi coarse, little fine a bricks, few silt, tra odor and visual sta	RADED SAND, brow and coarse gravel, ce clay, stiff— mois <b>sining.</b>	n, fine f little st, <b>stro</b> i	ng		<ul> <li>•</li> <li>•</li> <li>•</li> <li>•</li> <li>•</li> <li>•</li> </ul>		627							
SB733 (5)	4	14,18 7,6		No odor or vist	ual stains at 4.5' B	GS.		F 1LL	• • • •		7.4							
SB733 (7)	14	5,8 10,15		7'-8' SILTY CLAY	black, little fine to		e nd r	CL	••		718							
SB733 (9)	14	5,6 6,7		visual staining. 8'-10' <u>SAND</u> , light I	prown, poorly grad	ed, fine	to	SP			233							
SB733 (11)	24	4,5 6,8		-1 10'-11' <u>SILTY CLAY</u> <b>strong odor, tar</b> .	, light brown, stiff-	wet,		CL			843							sample at 10'-12'
SB733 (13)	24	7,7 7,7		11'-17.5' <u>SANDY CL</u> little medium and co gravel, stiff-wet, s	AY, light brown, fine barse sand, little fi I <b>trong odor, tar</b> .	e sand, ibne					431							
SB733 (15)	12	3,5 6,7		L At 13', 1' of <u>SII</u> stiff-wet to me	<u>TY CLAY</u> , light bro dist, <b>strong odor, t</b>	ar.		CL			421							
SB733 (17)	24	6,7 7,7		17 5'-20' STI TY CI							419							
SB733 (19)	24	5,7 9,10		sandy clay, little m stiff-wet to slighti BBS.	edium and coarse : y moist, <b>slight odor</b>	sand, <b>, tar to</b>	18' -				157							
SB733 (21)	24	6,6 6,7	- 20	At 18'-20', tar materials.	concentrated in fi	ne grali	ned	CL			52.5							
SB733 (23)	24						~/				117							
I here	eby cer	tify th	at the	information on this fo	rm is true and co	rrect t	to the t Firm	best o	tmykn	owledg	ge.							
Signa		$\sum$	<u> </u>	. Dell	<u></u>	_		Natu	iral Res	ource	Techno	ology						<u> </u>
This f than s	orm is a \$10 nor th for f	authori more f each vi	ized by than \$1 iolation	r Chapters 144.147 an 5,000 for each violati . Each day of contin	d 162, Wis. Stats. on. Fined not les ued violation is a	. Comp ss than separ	bletion \$10 or ate off	of this more ense.	; report than \$1 pursuar	is mai 100 or ht to s	ndatory impriso s 144.9	v. Pen ned no 9 and	alties: ot less 162.06	Forfei than Wis,	it not 30 da Stats	les: iys, i.	5	

Page 2 of 2

San	nple				Soil Properties									
Nurr, and Type	Length Att. & Recovered (in)	Blow Counts	<b>Depth in Feet</b>	Soil/Rock Description And Geologic Origin For Each Major Unit	NSCS	Graphic Log	Well Diagram	PID/FID	Compressive Strength	Moisture Content	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	P 200	RGD/ Comments
SB733 (25)	24	8,8 7,6	1111	20'-26' <u>SILTY CLAY</u> , reddish brown, little medium and coarse sand, few fine gravel, stiff-slightly moist, light odor.	CL			47.5						
			Ē	End of Boring at 26° BGS										
			28											
			- 30											
			- 32 											
•			1 34 1 1											
			- 36											
			- 38											
			- 42 											
			- 44 											
			46 1											
	1		48											
			50					ļ						
			52											
			54	·										
			56											
			58											
			60											
			62											
			E											

(1) GENERAL INFORMATION			TVNAME	Camp Marina							
Well/Drillhole/Porehole		Original W	ell Owner (lf K	(nown)							
Location SR-733	Shehougan	Vigoongin Public Sorrige Comparation									
		Present We	ll Owner	TIC DELVIC							
1/4 - 5 1/4 - 5 0											
(If Applicable)	. ; 1 N; R 🗆 w	Street or Ro									
	<b>-</b> · · · · ·		De 1000	<b>•</b>							
Gov't Lot	Grid Number	City State Zin Code									
		City, State,									
ft N S.,	ft E W.	Green	<u>Bay,wi</u>								
Civil Town Name		Facility we	II NO. and/or N	ame (II Applicab	(le) WI Unique Well No.						
<u>City of Sheboygan</u>		<u>SB-733</u>			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
Street Address of Weil		Reason For	Abandonment								
/32 North Water Stre	et	Test Bo	oring								
City, Village		Date of Aba	andonment								
Shebovgan		12/09/9	8								
WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFO	RMATION										
(3) Original Well/Drillhole/Borehole Con	nstruction Completed On	(4) Depth to	o Water (Feet)	~ ~ ~							
(Date) <u>12 09 6</u>	<u>18</u>	Pump &	2 Piping Remo	ved? 🗌 Y	es 🗌 No 🖾 Not Applicable						
-		Liner(s)	Removed?	L Y	es 📙 No 🖾 Not Applicable						
Monitoring Well	Construction Report Available?	Screen	Removed?	L Y	es 📙 No 🖾 Not Applicable						
Water Well	🛛 Yes 🗌 No	Casing	Left in Place?	ί.Υ	es X No						
Drillhole		If No, E	Explain <u>Dr</u>	<u>ill Casing</u>	Removed						
Borehole											
		Was Ca	sing Cut Off E	Below Surface?	🗌 Yes 🖾 No						
Construction Type:		Did Sea	ling Material I	Rise to Surface?	🖾 Yes 🔲 No						
Drilled Driven	(Sandpoint) Dug	Did Ma	terial Settle Af	ter 24 Hours?	🗌 Yes 🖾 No						
Other (Specify)		If Yes, 7	Was Hole Reto	opped?	Yes No						
			124-1-67		Ì						
Formation Type:		(5) Require									
Unconsolidated Formation	Bedrock		iductor Pipe -	Gravity	Conductor Pipe - Pumped						
			mp Baller		Other (Explain)						
Total Well Depth (ft)N/A	Casing Diameter (in.) <u>IN/ A</u>	(6) Sealing	Materials		For monitoring wells and						
(From groundsurface)	Casing Depth (ft.)		at Cement Grou	ut	monitoring well boreholes only						
	- / .		id-Cement (Co	ncrete) Grout	_						
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.)	<u>V/A</u>		ncrete		Bentonite Pellets						
			y-Sand Slurry		Granular Bentonif:						
Was Well Annular Space Grouted? 1	ALI Yes INO I Unknown		ntonite-Sand SI	urry	Bentonite-Cement Grout						
If Yes, To What Depth?	Feet	Chi	pped Bentonite	e							
(7)											
Sealing Ma	iterial Used	From (Ft.)	10 (Ft.)		Mix Ratio or Mud Weight						
Bentonite Chips 3/8"		Surface	26.0	6 Bags							
					· · · ·						
(8) Commente			•								
(9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing	ng Work	(10)	FC 🛼	R DNR OR COL	JNTY USE ONLY						
BOART LONGYEAR COMPA	NY	Date	Received/Inspe	cted	District/County						
Signature of Person Doing Work	Date Signed										
_ pm wh	- I IN-16-48	Revie	wer/Inspector		Complying Wor						
Street or Route	Telephone Number	1000 1000			Noncomplying Work						
101 ALDERSON ST., P.O. BO	X 109 715-359-7090	Follow	v-up Necessar	y							
City, State, Zip Code											
SCHOFIELD, WI 54476											

State Depar	itate of Wisconsin Route To: epartment of Natural Resources Solid Waste Emergency Response Wastewater							Maste groun	d Tanks	i		S0 Fo	OIL BO	00-12	<b>G LOG</b> 22	INFO	RMATIO
				L) Wa D Su	stewater perfund		UWater	Resout:	rces								Page 1 of
Facilit	Facility/Project Name							License/Permit/Monitoring Nur				nber Boring Number					
Boring Boart Brian	Drille Longy	<b>d By</b> (Fir rear	m na	ame and name of crew	chief)		Date 12/9/	Date Drilling Started 12/9/98			Date Drilling Con 12/9/98			Completed Drilling Me 3 1/4" HSJ			1
DNR Facility Weil No. WI Unique Well No. Common Well Name						Final Feet	Final Static Water Level			Surface Elevation				Borehol 6.25 inc	leter		
Boring Location Feet N State Plane Feet E						Lat Long				Local 1 477	G <b>rid Lo</b> 9.1 fee	t 🛛 N	(if a) 5395	5.7 feet	:) ⊠ E □ N		
Count Sheba	<b>y</b> oygan					<b>DNR</b> (	County	Code	Civil To Shebo	wn/Ci ygan	ty/ or \	Village					
Sar	ple					<u> </u>					$\overline{1}$		Soil	Prop	erties		
Number and Type	Length Att. & Recovered (in)	Blow Counts	Depth in Feet	Soil/Re And Ge Eac	ock Description ologic Origin For :h Major Unit			nscs	Graphic Log	Well Diagram	PID/FID	Compressive Strength	Moisture Content	Liquid I imit	Plasticity Index	P 200	RQD/ Comments
SB734 (1)	• NS	NS	- 2	Earth Drilled to 2' E gravel surface 1'-9' <u>EILL</u> WELL GR	ADED SAND, brow	coarse	to		•••		NA						
5B734 (3)	4	6,6 7,7	- 4	firm-dry, no odor.	and coarse grave	, one di	IICK,				28.9						
SB734 (5)	4	50/.3	-6					FILL	••		61.2						
]4 (7)	4	50/.1	- 8						•••		55.9						
SB734 (9)	16	15,12 10,9	- 10	9'-12' <u>SILTY CLAY.</u> coarse sand, very s	light brown, few i stiff-moist, <b>siight</b>	medium a odor.	and				54.2						
58734 (11)	16	8,7 9,10	- 12			<u> </u>		CL			23.9						( analytica
SB734 (13)	4	7,6 8,6	- 14	12'-14' <u>SAND</u> , brown coarse, some fine g very loose-wet, <b>sli</b>	n, well graded, find gravel, little slit, fø <b>ght odor</b> .	e to ew ciay,	Ļ	SW	•••		27.0						sample a 12'-14'
3B734 (15)	21	8,6 6,7	- 16	At 13', 4"-8" le	nse tained black	w/ tar.					7.4						
58734 (17)	14	4,3 4,3	- 18	gravel, stiff-moist, At 16', few lamin	slight odor. nations of slit, stil	ff to		CL			7.1						
SB734 (19)	15	4,3 4,5	- 20		Shiriy moist, siight						2.7			ļ			
			- 22	End of Boring at 20	<u>)' BGS</u>											- - -	
I here	by ce	tify that	the	information on this fo	rm is true and co	orrect	to the t	best o	f <u>myk</u> n	owledg	je.			L		L	·
Signat		20		Pol			Firm	Natu	ırai Res	ource	Techno	ology					
1 nis fo than \$ or bot	ormis 610 nor hfore	authorize more tha each viola	ed by an \$8 ation	/ Chapters 144.147 and 5,000 for each violation. Each day of continu	d 162, Wis. Stats on. Fined not le ued violation is a	s. Comp ss thar a separ	oletion ( 1 \$10 or ate off	of this <sup>•</sup> more ense,	report than \$ pursuar	is mar 100 or nt to s:	ndatory impriso s 144.9	r. Pen ned no 9 and	alties: F ot less 162.06,	Forfeit than 3 Wis.	t not les 30 days, Stats.	S	

(1) GENERAL INFORMATION	(2) FACILITY NAME Camp Marina										
Well/Drillhole/Borehole County	Original Well Owner (If Known)										
Location SB-734 Sheboygan	Wisconsin Public Service Corporation										
	Present Wall Owner										
$1/4 \text{ of } 1/4 \text{ of Sec.} T. N: R. \qquad $											
(If Applicable)	Street or Route										
Gov't Lot Grid Number	B 0 Box 19800										
Grid Location	City, State, Zip Code										
fr □ N □ S fr □ F □ W	Green Bay, WI										
Civil Town Name	Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable) WI Unique Well No.										
City of Sheboygan	SB-734										
Street Address of Well	Reason For Abandonment										
732 North Listor Street	Test Doring										
City Village	Date of Abandonment										
	12/09/98										
WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION											
(3) Original Well/Drillhole/Borehole Construction Completed On	(4) Depth to Water (Feet)										
(Date) 12 09 98	Pump & Piping Removed? Yes Vot Applicable										
	Liner(s) Removed?										
Monitoring Well Construction Report Available?	Screen Removed? U Yes No X Not Applicable										
🕒 Water Well 🛛 🖾 Yes 🗌 No	Casing Left in Place? Yes X No										
Drillhole	If No, Explain <u>Drill Casing Removed</u>										
Borehole											
	Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? Yes X No										
Construction Type:	Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? Xes No										
Image: Standard Stand Standard Standard Stand Standard Standard Stand Standa	Did Material Settle After 24 Hours?										
Other (Specify)	If Ves Was Hole Retonned?										
Democratical Transv	(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material										
Formation Type:	Conductor Pipe - Gravity Conductor Pipe - Pumped										
L Unconsolidated Formation L Bedrock	Dump Bailer Dther (Explain)										
Total Well Depth (ft) $\underline{N/A}$ Casing Diameter (in.) $\underline{N/A}$	(6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and										
(From groundsurface) Casing Denth (ft.)	Next Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only										
(	Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout										
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in) $N/A$											
Was Well Appular Space Grouted? N/A Vas No. Uptrown											
If Ver, To What Denth?	Bentonite-Cement Grout										
(7) Sealing Material Lload	From (Ft) To (Ft) Mix Patie or Mud Weight										
Destenite China	Surface 20.0 ( Base										
	Surface 20.0 6 Bags										
(8) Comments											
	5. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.										
(9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work	(10) FOR DNR OR COUNTY USE ONLY										
BOART LONGYEAR COMPANY	Date Received/Inspected District/County										
Signature of Person Doing Work Date Signed											
ID-hd- 18	Reviewer/Inspector										
Street or Route Telephone Number	Noncomplying Work										
101 ALDERSON ST., P.O. BOX 109 715-359-7090	Follow-up Necessary										
City, State, Zip Code											
SCHOFIELD WI 54476	Fig. 2. A second secon second second sec										

Route To:
Solid Waste

Haz. Waste Ise Underground Tanks Water Resources Other:

## SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Rev. 5-92

Form 4400-122

Facilit SC	y/Proj - Cam	ect Na pmarin	ame a, Fea	sibility Study			Licen	se/Per	mit/Mor	hitoring	) Numbe	a	Boring SB-73	loring Number						
Boring Boart Brian	Longy	d By( rear nd	Firm na	ame and name of crew	r chief)		Date 12/10/	Drilling '98	Starte	d	Date D 12/10/5	) <b>rilling</b> ( 98	Comple	ted	Drilling I 3 1/4" F	<b>Hethod</b> ISA	I			
DNR F	acility	Well N	Io. WI	Unique Well No.	Common Well Na	шē	Final Static Water Level         Surface Elevation         Borehole           Feet MSL         590.49 Feet MSL         6.25 inch								e Diam thes	<b>Diameter</b> es				
Boring State	Local Plane	lion			Feet N Feet E	-	Lat Long	•			Local ( 4712	Grid Lo 2.2 fee:	cation ( I N C S							
County Shebo	<b>i</b> ygan					DNR ( 60	County	Code	Civil To Shebo	ygan	ty/ or \	Viliage		<u> </u>						
Sam	ple												Soil	Prope	rties		_			
Number and Type	Length Att. & Recovered (in)	Blow Counts	Depth in Feet	Soil/R And Ge Ea	lock Description eologic Origin For ch Major Unit			nscs	Graphic Log	Well Diagram	P10/F10	Compressive Strength	Moisture Content	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	P 200	RQD/ Comments			
SB735 (1)	NA	NA	E.	Earth Drilled to 2' gravel surface	BGS; 12" fine and c	ioarse					NA									
SB735 (3)	8	4,5 5,6		and coarse gravel, loose-moist, no od	<b>is (brick, cinders)</b> , , little silt and clay, lor.	little fir	, ne				6.3				ļ					
SB735 (5)	14	4,3 4,5		At 5', trace cl	ay, slightly moist, n	o odor.					0.0									
35 (7)	8	1,1 1,1		At 7.5'-15', bla	ick, <b>strong odor, ta</b>	ur.					21.6									
SB735 (9)	8	1,1 1,1		Very soft-moi:	st to wet			FILL			149									
SB735 (11)	18	2,2 1,2		At IO', few coa	arse sand and coar	se grav	rel.				787						analytical sample at 10'-12'			
SB735 (13)	12	1,1 1,1		At 13', <b>little wo</b>	od debris.						656									
SB735 (15)	18	2,3 2,3		15'-20' <u>SILTY CLA</u>	Y. brown, mottled, I	ittle					318									
SB735 (17)	18	2,4 3,3		meaium and coarse medium stiff-moist,	, sang, trace tiné g , <b>slight odor.</b>	iravei,		CL			73.4									
SB735 (19)	16	2,2 3,2			•						124						,			
			22	End of Boring at 2	<u>0' BGS</u>															
I here	I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.																			
j signat	ure	<u> </u>		$- \mathcal{P}$	<u> </u>		F # 10	Natu	iral Res	ource		blogy								
This fo than \$ or boti	ormisa 10 nor hfore	author more each vi	ized by than \$ iolation	/ Chapters 144,147 an 5,000 for each violati Each day of contin	d 162, Wis. Stats. ion. Fined not les jued violation is a	. Comp ss than separa	letion ( \$10 or ate off	of this more ense,	report than \$1 pursuar	is mai 100 or ht to s	ndatory impriso s 144.9	r. Pena ned no 9 and 1	aities: F t less 162.06,	orfeit than 3 Wis. S	not les D days, Itats.	S				

(1) GENERAL INFO	ORMATION		(2) FACILITY NAME Camp Marina											
Well/Drillhole/Boreh	ole	County	Original W	ell Owner (lf k	(nown)	Server and a server and a server a s								
Location	SB-735	Sheboygan	Wiscon	sin Publ	ic Service	· Corporation								
		E	Press: We	ll Owner										
1/4 of	1/4 of Sec	; TN; R 🗍 W												
(If Applicable)			Street or Ro	oute										
	Gov't Lot	Grid Number	P.O. B	ox 19800										
Grid Location		·	City, State,	Zip Code										
ft. [	⊐ N. □ S.,	ft. 🗔 E. 🛄 W.	Green	Bav. WI										
Civil Town Name		· · · ·	Facility We	Il No. and/or N	lame (lf Applicab	le) WI Unique Well No.								
City of	Sheboygar	1	SB-735											
Street Address of We	:11		Reason For Abandonment											
732 Nort	th Water S	Street	Test Boring											
City, Village			Date of Abandonment											
Shebovgan			12/10/98											
WELL/DRILLHOLE/	BOREHOLE IN	FORMATION												
(3) Original Well/Dri	illhole/Borehole	Construction Completed On	(4) Depth to Water (Feet)											
			Pump &	2 Piping Remo	ved? Y	'es 🗌 No 🕅 Not Applicable								
(Dale)		<u> </u>	Liner(s)	Removed?		$res \square No \square Not Applicable$								
	Vell	Construction Report Available?	Screen	Removed?		$r_{\rm es}$ $\square$ No $\boxtimes$ Not Applicable								
Water Well			Casing	Left in Place?	i v	'es X No								
			If No. F	vnlain D	rill Casin	g Removed								
Borehole		l												
Borenoie			Was Ca	cing Cut Off F	alou Surface?									
Construction T			Was Ca	ling Material I	Disc to Surface?	$\frac{1}{100} \frac{1}{100} \frac{1}$								
	ie:		Did Sea		Cise to Surface?									
		ven (Sandpoint) L Dug	Did Ma	iteriai Settle Al	ter 24 Hours?									
U Other (Specif	fy)		If Yes,	Was Hole Reto	opped?									
			(5) Require	d Method of P	lacing Sealing Ma	aterial								
Formation Type:		_		nductor Pipe -	Gravity	Conductor Pipe - Pumped								
Unconsolidate	ed Formation	Bedrock		mp Bailer		Other (Explain)								
Total Well Denth	(ft) N/A	Casing Diameter (in ) N/A	(6) Sealing	Materials		Eor monitoring wells and								
(From groundsurf	$(n) = \underline{-} \underline{-} \underline{-} \underline{-} \underline{-} \underline{-} \underline{-} \underline{-}$	$\frac{1}{2} Casing Depth (ft.)$		t Coment Grou		manitaring well bareholes any								
(i ioni gioundaui)	acc)		Sand-Cement (Concrete) Growt											
Lower Drillhole I	Diameter (in )	N/A	Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout											
Lower Drintible I														
				y-Sand Slurry	-	Granular Bentonité								
Was Well Annula	Ir Space Grouted	?N/A └─ Yes └─ No └─ Unknown		ntonite-Sand Sl	lurry	Bentonite-Cement Grout								
If Yes, 10 Wh	at Depth?	Feet	Chi	ipped Bentonit	e	· · · · · ·								
(7)				T. (Tt)										
	Sealing	Material Used	From (Ft.)	10 (Ft.)		Mix Ratio or Mud Weight								
						<u> </u>								
Bentonite Chips	3/8"		Surface	20.0	4 Bags									
						·····								
			1			1								
			<u> </u>											
						<u> </u>								
(8) Comments														
(9) Name of Person of	or Firm Doing Se	aling Work	(10)	FC	R DNR OR COL	INTY USE ONLY								
BOARTIONOV	FAR CONAL	ANV	Date	Received/Insn	cted	District/County								
Signature of Person Do	<u>ine-Work</u>	Date Signed												
R-	IM	11.12-08	Perio	wer/Inchector										
Street or Route		Talenhone Number		Service of the servic	Section Section									
			Lalla-	N-un Nissesse	Carlos Contractor									
City State Zin Code	<u>151., P.O. B</u>	<u>UX 109   /15-359-/090                                     </u>		-up INCCCSSBI										
City, State, Zip Code														
SCHOFIELD W	1 54476		1											

Route To:
🗌 Solid Waste
Emergency Respons
🗆 Wastewater
Superfund Superfund

Haz. Waste Be Underground Tanks Water Resources Other:

Form 4400-122 Rev. 5-92

				🗆 Su	L	Li Other: Page 1 Page 1												
Façilit C	y/Proj - Cam	ect Na omarina	<b>ne</b> a, Feas	sibility Study			Licen	se/Per	mit/Mor	hitoring	g Numbe	я	Boring SB-73	Numbe 36	T			
Boring Boart Brian	Drille Longy Lovela	<b>i By</b> (F ear En nd	Firm na vironmo	ame and name of crew ental Drilling	chief)		Date 12/08	<b>Drilling</b> 8/98	Starte	d	Date Drilling Completed 12/08/98			ted	<b>Drilling  </b> 4-1/4"	<b>Hethod</b> (ID) H.	 SA	
DNR F	acility	Well No	). WI	Unique Well No.	Common Well Na	_ Ime	Final Static Water Level         Surface Ele           Feet MSL         588.45 Fee						wationBorehole Dlametert MSL8.25 inches					
Boring State	) Locat Plane	lon			Feet N Feet E		Lat Long · Local Grid Location 4919.2 feet ⊠ N □ S							<b>(if ap</b> 5200.	if applicable) 5200.6 feet ⊠ E □ N			
Count Sheba	<b>y</b> oygan				DNR ( 60	County	Code	Civil To Shebo	ygan	ty/ or \	Village							
Sar	nple					<b>-</b>							Soil	Prope	rties			
Number and Type	Length Att. & Recovered (in)	Blow Counts	Depth in Feet	Soil/R And Ge Ead	ock Description ologic Origin For ch Major Unit			nscs	Graphic Log	Well Diagram	PID/FID	Compressive Strength	Moisture Content	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	P 200	RQD/ Comments	
SB736 (1)	NS	NS	-	SILTY GRAVEL				GM	60									
SB736 (3)	15	5/5 6/6	2 	2'-10' <u>SAND with G</u> <u>SILTY SAND</u> , brown	RAVEL, brownish bl 1	lack an	d		0.0									
SB736 (5)	16	3/5 5/6	4 	trace of fine ha	r			SP SM	0.0									
_6 {7)	24	3/4 3/4	6 	flberous hair wit moist to wet, <b>po</b>	h brown and black ssible tar, odor.	CLAY.	<u>1</u> 2.											
SB736 (9)	6	4/5 5/5	-8	littie siit, wet, <b>st</b>	rong odor.			SP	0. 0. 0 0 0.									
			12 12 14 16 18	End of Boring @	10*												τ.	
			22 	·														
I here	by cer	tify the	at the	information on this fo	rrect	to the	best o	f my kn	owled	ge.								
Signat	ture	Inli	G.,	7 dine			Firm	Natu	iral Res	ource	Techno	ology						
This f than \$ or bot	orm is a \$10 nor th for e	authori: more t each vio	zed by han \$9 plation	/ Chapters 144.147 an 5,000 for each violati Each day of contin	d 162, Wis. Stats on. Fined not les ued violation is a	. Comp ss than separ	oletion 1 \$10 ol ate off	of this r more fense,	report than \$ pursuar	is ma 100 or ht to s	ndatory impriso is 144.9	v. Pena ned no 9 and	alties: F ot less 162.06,	Forfeit than 30 Wis. S	not les 0 days, itats.	s 		

(1) GENERAL INFORMATION	(2) FACILITY NAME Camp Marina											
Well/Drillhole/Borehole County	Original Well Owner (If Known)											
Location SB-736 Sheboygan	Wisconsin Public Service Corporation											
E	Present Well Owner											
1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; T N; R 🛄 W												
(If Applicable)	Street or Route											
Gov't Lot Grid Number	P.O. Box 19800											
Grid Location	City, State, Zip Code											
ft. 🗋 N. 🗋 S.,ft. 🗋 E. 🗌 W.	Green Bay, WI											
Civil Town Name	Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable) WI Unique Well No.											
City of Sheboygan	SB-736											
Street Address of Well	Reason For Abandonment											
732 North Water Street	Test Boring											
City, Village	Date of Abandonment											
Shebovgan	12/08/98											
WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION												
(3) Original Well/Drillhole/Borehole Construction Completed On	(4) Depth to Water (Feet) ~ 8											
$\frac{1708}{98}$	Pump & Piping Removed?  Yes No X Not Applicable											
(Date)12/00/12	Liner(s) Removed?											
Monitoring Well Construction Report Available?	Screen Removed?											
Water Well	Casing Left in Place?											
	If No. Explain Drill Casing Removed											
Borehole												
	Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? Ves X No											
Construction Type:	Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface?											
X     Driven (Southering)     Dur	Did Material Settle After 24 Hours?											
Creatify Creatify	If Vac Was Hole Reformed?											
Exemption Tune	(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material											
$\sum_{i=1}^{n} \sum_{j=1}^{n} \sum_{i=1}^{n} \sum_{i$	Conductor Pipe - Gravity Conductor Pipe - Pumped											
	Dump Bailer Dther (Explain)											
Total Well Depth (ft) <u>N/A</u> Casing Diameter (in.) <u>N/A</u>	(6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and											
(From groundsurface) Casing Depth (ft.)	Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only											
	Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout											
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) <u>N/A</u>	Concrete Bentonite Pellets											
	Clay-Sand Slurry Granular Bentonité											
Was Well Annular Space Grouted? N/A 🗌 Yes 🔲 No 🗌 Unknown	Bentonite-Sand Slurry Bentonite-Cement Grout											
If Yes, To What Depth? Feet	Chipped Bentonite											
(7)												
Sealing Material Used	From (Ft.) To (Ft.) Mix Ratio or Mud Weight											
Bentonite Chips 3/8"	Surface 10.0 3 Bags											
(8) Comments												
	(A)											
(9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work	(10) FOR DNR OR COUNTY USE ONLY											
BOART LONGYEAR COMPANY	Date Received/Inspected											
Signature of Verson Doing Work												
10-10-10	Reviewer/Inspector											
Street or Route Telephone Number	Noncomplying Work											
101 ALDERSON ST., P.O. BOX 109 715-359-7090	Follow-up Necessary											
City, State, Zip Code												
SCHOFIELD, WI 54476												

🗌 Haz. Waste Solid Waste Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 5-92 Underground Tanks Emergency Response □ Water Resources 🗌 Wastewater Other: Superfund Page 1 of 1 Boring Number License/Permit/Monitoring Number C - Campmarina, Feasibility Study SB-737 Boring Drilled By (Firm name and name of crew chief) **Date Drilling Started** Date Drilling Completed **Drilling Method** Boart Longyear Environmental Drilling 12/08/98 12/08/98 4-1/4" (ID) HSA Brian Loveland DNR Facility Well No. Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation **Borehole Diameter** WI Unique Weli No. Common Well Name Feet MSL 587.44 Feet MSL 8.25 inches Local Grid Location (if applicable) Boring Location Feet N Lat 4980.3 feet 🛛 N 5155.2 feet 🖾 E State Plane Feet E Long Civil Town/City/ or Village County **DNR County Code** Sheboygan Sheboygan 60 Soil Properties Sample ය 🚊 Compressive Strength Depth in Feet Blow Counts Soil/Rock Description Length Att. Recovered RQD/ Comments Plasticity Index Moisture Content And Geologic Origin For PID/FID and:Type Well Diagram Graphic Log Number Liquid Limit Each Major Unit P 200 USCS Auger refusal at 3' - concrete, possible old foundation 2 End of Boring @ 3' Δ 6 . 8 10 12 14 -16 · 18 · 20 22 I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. Signature Firm shi li. Natural Resource Technology inn This form is authorized by Chapters 144.147 and 162, Wis. Stats. Completion of this report is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less than \$10 nor more than \$5,000 for each violation. Fined not less than \$10 or more than \$100 or imprisoned not less than 30 days,

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

State of Wisconsin

Route To:

or both for each violation. Each day of continued violation is a separate offense, pursuant to ss 144.99 and 162.06, Wis. Stats.

(I) GENERAL INFORMATION	I(2) FACILITY NAME Camp Marina											
Well/Drillhole/Borehole 58-737 County	Original Well Owner (If Known)											
Location Shebovgan	Wisconsin Public Service Corporation											
	Present Well Owner											
1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; T N; R U	Street or Pouta											
	B O Boy 19800											
Grid Location Gov't Lot Grid Number	City State Zin Code											
	Green Bay VI											
I N S.,I E W.	Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable) WI Unique Well No.											
City of Sheboygan	SB-737											
Street Address of Well	Reason For Abandonment											
732 North Water Street	Test Boring											
City, Village	Date of Abandonment											
Sheboygan	12/08/98											
WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION												
(3) Original Well/Drillhole/Borehole Construction Completed On	(4) Depth to Water (Feet) 73											
(Date) 12/08/98	Pump & Piping Removed? Yes No Not Applicable											
	Liner(s) Removed?											
Konitoring Well Construction Report Available?	Screen Removed?  Yes No Not Applicable											
U Water Well X Yes U No	Casing Left in Place? /es X No											
	If No, ExplainCasing Removed											
Borehole												
	Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? Yes X No											
	Did Material Sarla After 34 Hours?											
Driven (Sandpoint)	If Ves Was Hole Reconned?											
Formation Type:	(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material											
Unconsolidated Formation	Conductor Pipe - Gravity Conductor Pipe - Pumped											
	U Dump Bailer L Other (Explain)											
Total Well Depth (ft) <u>N/A</u> Casing Diameter (in.) <u>N/A</u>	(6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and											
(From groundsurface) Casing Depth (tt.)	Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only											
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in ) $N/\Lambda$	Concrete											
Lower Drimore Diameter (III.)	Clay Sand Sturry											
Was Well Appular Space Grouted? $N/A \square$ Ves $\square$ No $\square$ Unknown	Clay-sand Slurry     Granular Bentonite     Bentonite-Sand Slurry     Description Convert Convert											
If Yes, To What Depth?	Chipped Bentonite											
(7)												
Sealing Material Used	From (Ft.) To (Ft.) Mix Ratio or Mud Weight											
Bentonite Chips 3/8"	Surface 3											
(8) Comments												
(9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work	(10) FOR DNR OR COUNTY USE ONLY											
BOART LONGVEAR COMPANY	Date Received/Inspected District/County											
Signature of Person Doing Work												
pm in []2-27-98	Reviewer/Inspector											
Street or Route Telephone Number	Noncomplying Work											
101 ALDERSON ST., P.O. BOX 109 715-359-7090	Follow-up Necessary											
City, State, Zip Code												
SCHOFIELD WI 54476												

Facili	lv/Pro l	ect Nam		🗆 s	perfund		] Other	: se/Pei	mit/Mor	hitorine	_ Numbe		Borina	Numb	 er	1	Page 1 o		
7	- Cam	omarina,	Feas	ibility Study		_							SB-73	8					
Boring Boart Brian	<b>Drilleo</b> Longy Lovelai	<b>i By</b> (Fi ear Env nd	irm na ironma	me and name of crev ental Drilling	r chief)	Date Drilling StartedDate12/08/9812/						Date Drilling Completed 12/08/98				Drilling Method 4-1/4" (ID) HSA			
DNR F	acility	Well No.	WI	Unique Well No.	Common Well Na	Common Well Name Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Feet MSL 587.49 Feet MSL					t MSL Borehole Diameter								
Boring State	y Locat Plane	lon	•		Feet N Feet E		Lat Long	•			Local ( 4990	<b>Grid Lo</b> ).9 fee	t 🖾 N	n (if applicable) V 5148.7 feet 🛛 E S 🗌 V					
Count Sheba	<b>y</b> oygan					DNR ( 60	County	Code	Civil To Shebo	ygan	ty/ or '	Village							
San	nple					L							Soil	Prope	erties		]		
Yumber nd Type	ength Att. S Recovered (in)	310w Counts	Jepth in Feet	Soil/F And G Ea	ock Description ologic Origin For ch Major Unit			NSCS	Graphic Log	Well Dìagram	PID/FID	Compressive Strenath	Moisture Content	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	P 200	RQD/ Comments		
			- 2 - 4 - 6 - 10 - 12 - 14 - 16 - 18	Auger refusal at 3 foundation End of Boring & 3	' – concrete, poss	ible old											· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
l here Signat	by cer ture	tify tha	- 20 - 22 t the	information on this fo	orm is true and co	prect	to the I	pest o	f my kn	owled	ge. Techno	biogy				       			

,

.

(1) GENERAL INFORMATION		1(2) FACILITY NAME Camp Marina										
Well/Drillhole/Borehole 58-738 County		Original Well Owner (If Known)										
Location Shebovgan		Wisc	onsin Pul	<u>olic Servic</u>	e Corporation							
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	E E	Present We	ll Owner									
1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; T	<u>N: R W</u>	<u> </u>										
(If Applicable)		Street or Ro	oute	20								
Gov't Lot	Grid Number	P.0.	Box 1980	JU								
Grid Location	<u> </u>	City, State,										
ft. L_ N. L_ S.,	ft <u>E</u> W.	Gree	n Bay,WI	lama (16 Ameliasti								
Civil Iown Name		Facility we	li No. and/or N ⊂ C		e) wi Unique weil No.							
		Reason For Abandonment										
722 Novethe Mathematic		Test Boring										
<u>/32 NOTIN WALER Street</u>		Date of Abandonment										
Chy, Vinage		12/08/98										
WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION				-100110								
		(4) Depth t	o Water (Feet)	731								
(3) Original Well/Drillhole/Borehole Construction Con	npleted On	Depuit Dump &	v Dining Remo	ved?  \ Va								
(Date) $12/03/98$		l iner(s)	C Fipnig Kento Demoved?									
	Damage Association	Soreen	Permoved?									
	n Report Available?	Gasing										
	es 🛄 No											
		11110, E	cxpiani		g Reliioved							
		Was Ca	ning Cut Off F	Pelow Surface?								
C		Was Ca	ling Cut Off E	below Surface?								
Construction Type:		Did Sea		tise to Surface?								
Drilled Driven (Sandpoint)		Did Ma		ter 24 Hours?								
Other (Specify)		fi Yes,	was Hole Reto	opped?								
		(5) Require	d Method of P	lacing Sealing Mat	erial							
Formation Type:		Con 🛛	nductor Pipe -	Gravity 🗌 C	Conductor Pipe - Pumped							
Unconsolidated Formation	edrock	🗌 Du	mp Bailer		Other (Explain)							
Total Well Depth (ft) N/A Casing Diam	eter (in.) $N/A$	(6) Sealing	Materials		For monitoring wells and							
(From groundsurface) Casing Dept	n (ft.)	Ne:	at Cement Grou	ut	monitoring well boreholes only							
	· · /	Sar	id-Cement (Co	ncrete) Grout								
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) <u>N/A</u>			ncrete		Bentonite Pellets							
			Clay-Sand Slurry Granular Ben									
Was Well Annular Space Grouted? $N/A$ Yes	🗌 No 🔲 Unknown	Ber	ntonite-Sand SI	urry	Bentonite-Cement Grout							
If Yes, To What Depth?	Feet	🛛 Chi	ipped Bentonit	e								
(7)												
Sealing Material Used		From (Ft.)	To (Ft.)		Mix Ratio or Mud Weight							
	·											
Bentonite Chips 3/8"	•	Surface	3									
		<u> </u>										
		<u> </u>		<u> </u>								
		·		<u> </u>								
(8) Comments												
(9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Seeling Work		(10)	<b></b>		NTY USE ONLY							
DOADT LONGVEAD COMPANY		(10) Date	Received/Incod	ected of an	District/County washed 22							
Signature of Person Doing Works	Data Signed		h									
Signature of resource work		Davia	wet/Inchector									
Street or Route	Telephone Number											
	715 350 7000	Follo	w-up Necessor	V CRUSZ IN A C	I INORCOMPLYING WORK							
City State Zin Code	10-00-000		-p 110053dl									
				an of the second s	A CONTRACTOR OF A CONTRACTOR O							
<u>SCHUFIELD. WI 54476</u>												

Facili C	t <b>y/Proj</b> - Cam	ect Na pmarin	ame Ia, Fe	easibility Study	Jpertuna		Licen	se/Per	mit/Mor	hitoring	) Numbe	r	Boring SB-73	Numbe 9	er	_	Page 1 o	
Boring Boart Brian	<b>Drille</b> Longy Lovela	<b>d By</b> ( rear nd	Firm	name and name of crew	chief)		Date Drilling StartedDat12/9/9812/3				Date Drilling Completed 12/9/98				Drilling Method 4 1/4" HSA			
DNR F	acility	Well N	loî.	WI Unique Well No.	Common Well N	ame	Final Feet	Static MSL	Water	Level	Surfac 587.71	e Elev Feet I	<b>ation</b> MSL	1	e Diam hes	neter		
Boring State	) Locat Plane	tion	1		Feet N     Lat     Local Grid Location (if applicable)       Feet E     Long     4970.9 feet I     N     5161.2 feet I       Image:													
Count Sheba	<b>y</b> bygan			_		DNR ( 60	County	Code	Civil To Shebo	ygan	ty/ or \	/iliage					<u> </u>	
Sar	nple		1									_	Soil	Prope	rties			
Number and Type Recovered (in) Recovered (in) Blow Counts Blow Counts Blow Counts Blow Counts Blow Counts Blow Counts Blow Counts Blow Counts Blow Counts Content Depth in Feet Liguid Blow Counts Blow Counts Blow Counts Content Diagram PID/FID Plasticity Plasticity Plasticity									P 200	RQD/ Comments								
58739 (1)	NA	NA	Ē	Earth Drilled to 2'	BGS; 12" fine and	coarse			••		NA							
58739 (3)	16	2,4 4,5	E2	"I'-8' EILL SAND W/ well graded, fine to little fine to coarse <b>debris</b> , loose-dry,	' SILT, dark gray o coarse, predomin e gravel, <b>littie gla</b> : no odor.	to black nantly fi <b>ss and b</b>	k, ne, <b>rick</b>		•••		49.4							
SB739 (5)	8	3,3 5,4						FILL	•••		9.9					I		
,9 (7)	15	1,2 2,3		Wet at 6'.		a odor			•••		94.3							
			-8	End of Boring at 8	nd of Boring at 8' 3GS													
																	X.	
				3	•													
			2         	ο														
				2														
I here	by cer	tify th	at th	e information on this fo	rm is true and c	orrect	to the t	best o	f my kn	owiedg	je.		•					
I here Signat	by cer ure	tify th	lat th	e information on this fo	rm is true and c	orrect	to the t Firm	Dest o Natu	f my kna Frai Res	owiedg ource	je. Techno	logy						

(I) GENERAL INFORMATION	I(2) FACILITY NAME Camp Marina										
Well/Drillhole/Borehole SB - 7-39 County	Original Well Owner (If Known)										
Location Sheboygan	Wisconsin Public Service Corporation										
	Present Well Owner										
I/4 of I/4 of Sec ; T N: R W											
(If Applicable)	Street or Route										
Gov't Lot Grid Number	P.O. Box 19800										
Grid Location	City, State, Zip Code										
ft. 🗋 N. 🗋 S.,ft. 🗌 E. 🗌 W.	Green Bay, N.I										
Civil Town Name	Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable) WI Unique Well No.										
City of Sheboygan	<u></u>										
Street Address of Well	Keason For Abandonment										
732 North Water Street	Test Boring										
City, Village	Date of Abandonment										
Shebovgan	12/09/48										
WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·										
(3) Original Well/Drillhole/Borehole Construction Completed On	(4) Depth to Water (Feet)										
(Date) 12/09/98	Pump & Piping Removed? 🗌 Yes 🗌 No 🛛 Not Applicable										
	Liner(s) Removed?										
Monitoring Well Construction Report Available?	Screen Removed?										
☐ Water Well	Casing Left in Place? . /es 🕱 No										
Drillhole	If No, Explain Casing Removed										
Borehole											
	Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? 🛛 Yes 😨 No										
Construction Type:	Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? 🛛 Yes 🗌 No										
Drilled Driven (Sandpoint) Dug	Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? 🛛 Yes 🖾 No										
$\square \text{ Other (Specify)} \qquad = 273$	If Yes, Was Hole Retopped?										
Formation Type	(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material										
X Unconsolidated Formation	Dumo Dollar										
Total Well Depth (ft) <u>N/A</u> Casing Diameter (in.) <u>N/A</u>	(6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and										
(From groundsurface) Casing Depth (ft.)	Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only										
4 -	Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout										
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) $\underline{N/A}$											
Was Well Annular Space Grouted? N/A Yes No Unknown	Bentonite-Sand Slurry Bentonite-Cement Grout										
If Yes, To What Depth? Feet	Chipped Bentonite										
(7)											
Sealing Material Used	From (Ft.) To (Ft.) Mix Ratio or Mud Weight										
Bentonite Chips 3/8"	Surface 8										
(8) Comments											
(9) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sepling Work	(10) FOR DNR OR COUNTY USE ONLY										
BOARTIONCVEAR COMPANY	Date Received/Inspected										
Signature of Person Doing Worke											
K-12-12-98	Reviewer/Inspector										
Street or Route	Noncomplying Work										
	Follow-up Necessary										
City State Zin Code											
SCHOFIELD WI 54476											

## **APPENDIX B**

# MONITORING WELL BORING LOGS, CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, INFORMATION AND DEVELOPMENT FORMS

State of Williamphi Department of National Resources

#### GROUNDWATER MORTH OF MELLING CONTRACTOR OF TOTAL COMM Chapter 281 and 289, Wist Stats. Form 4400-89 P 7-98

Facility E	aine 23	2 N. 4	ATEL STREET	Pacility	y ID Number	License, Permit or Monitoring No Date							Completed By (Name and Pirm)							
1.1050	-Cam	PMAD	419			_			Oz	14 (	<u> </u>	REBE	CLA J.	KDEPKE	<u>= /Na</u>	TURAL	. Ke	saue	Æ	IECHNOLOGY, INC
	<u>-0-m</u>	DNR		Dir.	1	Well	Casing	Bleva	tions	Refe	rence		Depths		Foran	Wall	Well	Raf	Grad.	Distance
Unique Well No	Well Name	Well ID Nuniber	Well Location	N S P W	Date Establistical	Diam	Туре	Top of Well Casing	Ground Surface	MSL (⊻)	Site 1)atum (V)	Screen Top	Initial Groundwater	Well Depth	Length	туре Туре	Status	Stda.	ient	to Waste
	MW-701		4759.4 5321.6	2 6	07/18/95	Z	Ρ	588.51	588.97	/		3.5	5.72	13.5	10	11[mw	A	/	D	
	PZ-701		4763.5 5322.5	2	07/18/95	Z	Ρ	588.89	589. ZB	/		Z8.8	6.70	33.B	5	12/pz	<u>A</u>	/	0	
	MW-702		<u>4798.1</u> 5348.4	2	07/19/95	Z	Ρ	590.09	590. 39 	/		3.4	4.83	13.4	10	11/mw	A	/	D	
	Mw-703		4864.4 5245.7	N E	07/19/95	Z	Ρ	588.80	589. IG	/		3.5	5.70	13.5	10	11/mw	<u> </u> A	/		· ·
	MW-704		<u>4677.2</u> 5387.4	2	07/19/95	Z	Ρ	589.05	589.43	/		3.Z.	5.63	13.Z	10	11 mw	A	/		-]
	mw-705		4966.Z 5361.Z	N E	07/19/95	sΖ	ρ	589.91	590.22	/		3.5	6.14	13.5	10	11 mw	A	/	·	
	MW-706		<u>4817.8</u> 5388.9	2	07/18/9	5 Z	P	591.34	591.51	1		3.4	3.34	13.4	10	11 mw	A		D	
JQ773	PZ-70Z		4816.4 5393.3	N E	12/10/98	3 Z	Ρ	591.16	591.6Z	/		30	2.61	35.0	5	12/pz	A		D	
	MW-707	7	<u>4613.4</u> 5442.7	N N	07/19/9	s Z	Ρ	590.0B	590.29	/		3.4	6.65	13.4	01	11 m	A A			)
JQ774	PZ-703	5	4611.5 5437.1	N E	- 12/09/91	3 Z	Ρ	589.ZZ	589.85	/	_	30	8.63	35.0	5	12/pz	<u>A</u>			)
JQ775	MW-70	8	4878.0 5409.9	N E	12/08/9	вZ	Ρ	606.09	606.45	/	_	9.65	16.78	19.65	15	11 MW	A	/	u	
JQ772	MW-70	٩	5056.6 5154.6	N E	- 12/10/9	8 Z	P	587.95	588.51	<b>V</b>		2.5	7.27	12.50	10	mw	A	/	5	
Locatio	n Coordin	ates Are:		T	Irid Origin Loc	ation:	(Chec]	if estimated:	)		1	Remarks:								
ET St	ate Plane	Coordina hern ral hern	ite 🖿 Local C System	irid 1	_81,•	_'_		" I.ong	 6 n 4		_ or									
	🛛 Sout	hern		1	51. Planc		_fi. N.		h.B\$	5/C/N	Zone			_						

Completion of this from is mandatory under a. DR 507 14 and DR 110 25 Wis. Adm. Code. Pailue to file this form may result in forfeling of nut less than \$10 nor more than \$5,000 for each day of violation. Personally identifiable information provided is intended to be used by the Department for the purposes related to the waste number and purposes related to the waste number and purposes.

Depar	partment of Natural Resources Solid Waste Emergency Response Wastewater Superfund							JHaz. waste Form 4400-122 Rev JUnderground Tanks ]Water Resources ]Other:							Rev. 5–92				
Facilit	v/Proi	ect Na					-	Licen	se/Per	mit/Mon	itoring	z Numbi	<b>8</b> 7	Boring	Numb	er		Page of	
WPSC	Shebo	oygan l	II/1060	0/ Site Investig	gation									MW-70	08				
Boring Boart Brian	<b>, Drille</b> Longy Lovela	<b>d By</b> (F rear Ind	firm na	ame and name o	of crew	chief)		Date 12/08	Drilling :/98	Starte	d	Date Drilling Comp 12/08/98			bieted Drilling Method HSA 4 1/4" (ID)				
DNR F	acility	Well No	5. WI	Unique Well No	).	Common Weil Na	eme	Final Static Water Level Feet MSL				Surfac 606.4	e Elev 5 Feet	ation MSL		Borehole Diameter 8-25 inches			
Boring	Locat	lion				Feet N						Local	Grid La	cation	(if ap	plicable	<u></u> )		
State	Plane					Feet E		Long	•			4878	3.0 fee	t ⊠ N 5409.9 feet ⊠ E □ S □ N					
County Shebo	<b>y</b> ygan						<b>DNR</b> 60	County	Code	Civil To Sheboy	w <b>n/Ci</b> /gan	ty/ or `	Village						
San	Sample												Soi	Prope	erties				
Number and Type	Length Att. & Recovered (in)	Blow Counts	Depth in Feet		Soil/Ro And Geo Eac	ock Description blogic Origin For h Major Unit			nscs	Graphic Log	Well Diagram	P10/F10	Compressive Strength	Moisture Content	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	P 200	RQD/ Comments	
	-}			Asphalt and	d Concre	te			Asph			×						-	
			2	<u>GRAVEL</u> an	d <u>CLAY</u> 1	fill			GP	00									
MW708 (3)	6	3/4 4/4										4.5							
MW708 (5)	0	3/3 4/5		4'-21' <u>CLAY</u> 5/2), trace plasticity, f	<u>(WITH S</u> very fin trave ver	ILT. grayish brow e sand, medium to y fine silt laminat	n (1041 high ions, ha	R ard,				٦r							
MW708 (7)	24	6/7 7/7		slightly moi	st, no od ace to 5	or. X very fine sand,	very h	ard				3.3							
MW708 (9)	10	8/8 7/7			hard m	-1-4						5.1							
MW708 (11)	24	5/5 6/7		no sano,	, nard, m	oist			CL			6.8							
MW708 (13)	24	10/12 13/14		moist to	very mo	ST						4.2							
MW708 (15)	24	11/10 19/20		very mot	ist							3.2							
MW708 (17)	24	9/9 10/10	- 18		0							2.8							
MW708 (19)	24	11/13 15/18	E 20									2.9							
			22	EOB Ø	2I FEET														
I here Signat	by cer ture	$\frac{1}{\sqrt{1}}$	at the	information or	h this for	rm is true and co	orrect	to the Firm	best o Natu	t my kn Irai Res	owied ource	ge. Techno	ology						
This f than s or bot	orm is \$10 nor th for s	authori more f each vi	zed by than \$ olatior	Chapters 144 5,000 for each . Each day o'	I.147 and n violation f continu	d 182, Wis. Stats on. Fined not le ued violation is a	s. Com ss tha a sepa	pletion n \$10 o rate of	of this r more fense,	report than \$ pursuar	is mai 100 or ht to s	ndatory impriso is 144.9	y. Pen oned no 9 and	alties: ot less 162.06	Forfei than 3 , Wis, 3	t not le: 30 days Stats.	 SS '		

🗌 Haz. Waste

State of Wisconsin

Route To:

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Route To:	Watershed/W Remediation/	astewater 🗀 Redevelopmen	t 🛛 Other		nt 🗀	Form 4400-113A	Rev. 6-9	7 7
Facility/Project Name	Local Grid Lo	cation of We				Well Name		
-Camp Marina Feasibility Study	4878.0	ft. 🗖 S	<u>5409.9</u>	ft. 🗖 🛱		<u>MW-</u>	708	
Encility License, Permit or Monitoring No.	Grid Origin L	ocation	(C Long	heck if estin	nated: 📋 ) or	Wis. Unique Well No I	ONR Well N	√umber
Facility ID	St. Plane	ft.	<u>N</u> _	ft. E	. S/C/N	Date Well Installed	1008	
vne of Well	Section Locat	on or waste/	Source		ΠE	Well Installed By: (Per	rson's Name	and F
Well Code 11/mw	1/4 of	1/4 of S	ec T	<u>N, R.</u>		Bryan Lo	veland	
vistance Well Is From Waste/Source	u 🗆 Upgra	dient s	□ Sidegradi	ent				
ft.	d 🗆 Down	gradient n	D Not Know	vn		Boart Lo	ngyear	
Protective pipe, top elevation <u>606</u> .	45 ft. MSL			1. Cap	and lock? ective cover	pipe:	🖾 Yes	
. Well casing, top elevation	<u>0</u> fl. MSL		' H '>	a. In	side diameter	•	_	9.0
Land surface elevation	15 ft. MSL			b. Lo	ength:		 Steal	1.0
D. Surface seal, bottom 605.45 ft. MSI	Lor <u>1.0</u> ft	TE TA		रहे हैं। रहे हैं। रहे हैं। -			Other	
12. USC classification of soil near screen:	w n sp n	a contractor		d.A	dditional pro yes, describe	tection?	□ Yes	⊠ N _
SM SC ML MH C Bedrock	сно			3. Surf	ace seal:		Bentonite	□ 3 ⊠ ^
3. Sieve analysis attached? □ Yes	🗆 No			$\setminus$ _			Other	
14. Dr ling method used: Rota	ry □50			<sup>4</sup> . Mate	erial between	well casing and protect	tive pipe:	• •
Hollow Stem Aug	er ⊠41 er □				Sand		Other	 X
			▓ ▓──	5. Ann	ular space se	al: a. Granular	Bentonite	⊠ 3
15. Drilling fluid used: Water $\Box 02$ A	lir □01			b	Lbs/gal m	ud weight . Bentonite-	sand slurry	03
Drilling Mud $\Box 0.3$ Not	ne ⊠99			c	Lbs/gal m	ud weight Bento	onite slurry	
<sup>•</sup> <sup>−</sup> Drilling additives used? □ Yes	🖾 No			a	% Bentor Ft <sup>3</sup>	volume added for any o	f the above	
				f. H	Iow installed	:	Tremie	
DescribeN/A						Trem	ie pumped	
17. Source of water (attach analysis):							Gravity	⊠ 0
N/A				6. Ben	onite seal:	a. Bentoni	te granules	
. Bentonite seal, top ft. MSL	, or	ft. 🔪		b. t c	□ 1/4 in. □ 3	$3/8$ in. $\Box 1/2$ in. Bento	nite pellets	
Fine sand ton 603.45 + MSI	or 3.0	ft		7. Fine	sand materia	al: Manufacturer, produ #7 Badger	ict name and	1 mes
. The said, top it. With		" \ \	፼ ፼⁄ ∕	b. V	olume added	ft³		
6. Filter pack, top <u>602.45</u> ft. MSI	_ or4.0	ft.		8. Filte	r pack mater	ial: Manufacturer, prod #30 American Material	luct name ar	ıd me
l. Screen joint, top <u>601.45</u> ft. MSI	_ or5.0	ft.		b. V	olume added	ft <sup>3</sup>		
Well have 586.45 a ver	20.0	۵		9. Wel	l casing:	Flush threaded PVC s	chedule 40	
. Well bottom <u>500.15</u> ft. MSI	_ or	π.					Other	
Filter pack, bottom <u>285.45</u> ft. MSI	L or21.0	ft		∼10. Scre	en material:	PVC	Factory cut	- ⊠ 1
K. Borehole, bottom <u>585.45</u> ft. MSI	L or	ft.		u. C		Cont	inuous slot Other	
2. Borehole, diameter <u>8.0</u> in.				b. N	Anufacturer	Boart Longyear		0.010
M. O.D. well casing $2.37$ in.				c. 2 d. 5	lot size.		-	15.0
N. I.D. well casing2.06in.				`11. Bac	ktill material	(below filter pack):	None Other	
aby certify that the information on this	form is true an	d correct to th	ne best of my k	nowledge.				
Signature		Firm BOA	RT LONGY	EAR CO	MPANY		 Tel: 715-	359-7
					-			

292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file these forms may result in a forfeiture of between \$10 and \$25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and condut involved. Personnally identifiable information on these forms is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information, including where the completed forms should be sent.

MONITORING	WELL	DEVELOPMENT
Form 4400-113B		Rev. 7-98

Route to: Watersheit	Wastewater 📃	Waste Management	<b>:</b> []	
Remediation	Receveration	Cthe:		
Facility/Project Name	County Name		Weil Name	- 708
WPSC-Cam Marina Feasibility Striv Facility License, Permit or Maniforms Number	Connry Code 60	Yan Wis. Unique Weil N JQ	TTO	
1. Can this well be purged dry?	X Y= [ No	11. Depth to Water	Before Development	After Development
2. Weil development method surged with bailer and bailed	□ 4l	(from top of well casing)	a_ <u>16</u> . <u>1</u> ft	$\underline{D}\underline{C}\underline{V}$ ft.
surged with bailer and pumped surged with block and bailed surged with block and pumped	□ 61 □ 42 □ 62	Date	$b \frac{1}{m} \frac{2}{m} \frac{2}{d} \frac{2}{d} \frac{2}{y} \frac{1}{y} \frac{2}{y} \frac{2}{y}$	$\frac{8}{y} \frac{12}{m m} \frac{08}{d d} \frac{199}{y y}$
surged with block, balled and pumped compressed air	□ 70 □ 20	Time	: p.m.	: p.m.
pumped only pumped slowly	□ 10 □ 51 ⊠ 50	12. Sediment in well bottom	inches	Cerr E 20
3. Time spent developing well	<u>60</u> min.		Turbid <b>I</b> 15 (Decrive) (	Turbid 25 Decentre)
4. Depth of well (from top of well casimg) —	<u>19.7</u>			SUGHTLY TURBID
5. Inside diameter of well	<u>1,9</u> _in.		·	
6. Volume of water in filter pack and well casing		Fill in if drilling fluid	is were used and well is a	solid waste facility:
7. Volume of water removed from well	<u>25 gai.</u>	14. Total suspended	mg/i	m
8. Volume of water added (if my)	<u> </u>	solids		
9. Source of water idded <u>N/A</u> 10. Analysis performed on water idded? N/A	C Y== C No	16. Weil developed 5 First Name: CHR	y: Name (first last) and Firm	
(If yes, attach results)		Fin NATURS	IL RESOURCE	TECHNOLOGY, INC

17. Additional comments on development:

Name and Address of Facility Cantar, Owner Responsible Party	I hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best
Name: <u>Connie</u> Name: <u>Lawniczak</u>	
Facility/Firm: Wilconsin Ablic Service Corporation	Signature Ullu / Cife )
Suree:: P.O. Box 19800	Print Name: KEBECLA J. KOEPKE
Ciry/State/Zip: Green Bay, WI 54303	Firm: <u>Natural Resource Technology</u> , Inc.

. .

.

State of Wisconsin Route To: Department of Natural Resources Solid Waste Emergency Respon Wastewater									] Haz. ] Under ] Water	Waste rgroun Resol	d Tanks urces	5		S( Fo	DIL BO 0rm 44	0 <b>RIN</b> 00-12	<b>G LOG</b> 22	INFO	RMATION Rev. 5-92	
						🗆 Sup	erfund		Other	:									Page 1 of 1	
11  . <i>3</i>	- Cam	ect Na Omarin	ane a, F	eas	ibility Study				Licen	se/Pei	mit/Moi	nitorin	g Numdi	er	Horing MW-7(	<b>i Numd</b> 29	er			
Boring Boart Brian	<b>) Drille</b> Longy Lovela	<b>i By</b> ( ear nd	Firm	nar	me and name o	of crew	chief)		<b>Date</b> 12/10,	<b>Drilling</b> /98	; Starte	ed	Date ( 12/10/	Date Drilling Completed 12/10/98 Surface Elevation 588.51 Feet MSL			Drilling Method HSA 4 1/4"			
DNR F	acility	Well N	o.	WI JO	Unique Well No 772	•	Common Well Na MW-709	me	Final Feet	Static MSL	Water	Level	Surfac 588.51				Borehole Diameter 8.25 inches			Borehole Diameter 8.25 inches
Boring State	) Local Plane	lon		1			F <del>ce</del> t N F <del>ce</del> t E		Lat Long	•			Local 5056	<b>Grid</b> Lo 3.6 fee	t 🖾 N	(if ap 5154	pplicable) 1.6 feet⊠E □W			
Count Sheba	<b>y</b> oygan							<b>DNR (</b> 60	County	Code	Civil To Shebo	own/C ygan	lty/ or	Village						
San	nple														Soi	l Prope	erties			
lumber nd Type	ength Att. & ecovered (in)	tlow Counts	tool of dian	באווו וו בכנו		Soil/Ro And Geo Eac	ck Description ologic Origin For h Major Unit			SCS	braphic .og	tell liaoram	10/F10	compressive strength	loisture content	lquid imit	tasticity ndex	200	lQD/ comments	
N UB		<u> </u>		2	GRAVEL FIL BGS, <u>FILL</u> 1	L FOR D	RIVE Earth Orille oncrete and bould	d to 4' ders.		FILL	۲ ۲ ۲ ۲ ۲ ۲ ۲ ۲ ۲ ۲ ۲ ۲ ۲ ۲ ۲ ۲ ۲ ۲ ۲	3	a.	<u>U</u> 0	ΣU			<u> </u>		
4W-709 /51	6	6,6 5,4	Ē	4	4'-8' <u>SAND</u> and medium gravel, firm-	, light br grained, -slightly	own, poorly grade some fine and co moist, no odor.		SP			0.0								
4W-709 (7)	4	10,8 9,12	Ë,	3	At 5.6°, brown, 1 sand ar	5" lense mottled, nd fine g	of <u>SILTY CLAY.</u> some fine sand, fi ravel, stiff-moist,	n Irse pr.				3.5								
4W-709 (9)	17	8,6 5,5	Ē	0	8'-18', <u>ORG</u> clayey fine	NIC SII sand, st	<u>T</u> dark gray to b iff-moist to wet, i	no odor	/ ome '.				1.3							
4W-709 (11)	0	5,4 7,7	Ē	2	At 12'	ome SII	TY CLAY, reddish	brown.			~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~		NR							
4W-709 (13)	2	4,4 3,3	Ē,	4	few coa stiff-ve	arse san ery moist	d and fine gravel, , no odor.	mediun	1	OL			11.3							
4W-709 (15)	16	4,4 3,2	Ē	6	At 14 , 1	rery ang	nt ddoi.						12.3							
4W-709 (17)	18	5,4 3,4		8									2.6	-						
				20	<u>End of Bori</u>	<u>no at 18</u>	<u>BGS</u>													
I here	eby cer ture	tify th	hat t	he	information on	this for	m is true and co	rrect	to the I Firm	best o	fmykn	owled	ge.	_		_				
This f than s or bot	orm is a \$10 nor th for e	author more each v	ized thar iolat		Chapters 144. 5,000 for each Each day of	147 and violation	I 162, Wis. Stats on. Fined not les led violation is a	. Comp ss than separ	pletion \$10 or ate off	Natu of this more ense,	report than \$	is ma 100 or ht to s	Techno ndatory impriso is 144.9	viogy /. Pena ned no 9 and	alties:   ot less 162.06,	Forfeil than 3 Wis. 1	t not les 10 days, Stats,			

State of Wisconsin

Department of Natural Resources Route To: Watershe	Wastewater Waste N	Management	MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION
Remediat	on/Redevelopment 🗳 Other L	·	Rev. 6-97
Facility/Project Name Local Grid	Location of well $1 = 0.54.6$	. 🔳 E.	Well Name
Facility License Permit or Monitoring No.   Grid Origi	tt. S. Che	II. 📋 W.	Wis Unique Well No DNP Well New 3
Tachty Electrise, Fernin of Monitoring No. Ond Ong	Che		TA 377
Eacility ID	Long	or	Date Weil Installed
St. Plane	ft. N	<u>ft. ES/C/N</u>	
Type of Well Section Lo	cation of Waste/Source		12/10/1998
1/4	of 1/4 of Sec T	N.RÖ 🕷	Wen instanted by: (Person's Name and Firm
Distance Well Is From Wosts/Source Location of	f Well Relative to Waste/Source		Bryan Loveland
Boundary u UI	gradient s 🗆 Sidegradient	t	Poort Longuer
	wngradient n 🗌 Not Known	L Can and look?	Boart Longyear
A. Protective pipe, top elevation <u>588.51</u> ft. M	SL	<ol> <li>Cap and lock?</li> <li>Destastive cover</li> </ol>	Yes 🗌 No
B. Well casing, top elevation 587.95 ft. M		2. Fiblective cover	
C. Land surface elevation 588.51 ft. M	SL \	b. Length:	1.0  ft.
D. Surface seal, bottom 586.95 ft. MSL or1.0	ft. THE REAL PROPERTY AND A DESCRIPTION OF THE REAL PROPE	c. Material:	Steel 🛛 0.4
		Additional n=	
12. USC classification of soil near screen:		If yes describ	
		n yes, descrit	
Bedrock		3. Surface seal:	Bentonite 🔲 30
13 Sieve analysis attached? Ver No.			Concrete 🛛 0 I
14. Drilling method used: Rotary $\Box$ 5 0		4. Material betwee	n well casing and protective pipe:
Hollow Stem Auger 🖾 4 !		Sand	Bentonite 30
Other 🗆 💆			Other 🗠 🖄
		<ul> <li>5. Annular space set</li> </ul>	eal: a. Granufar-Bentonite 🛛 3 3
15. Drilling fluid used: Water $\Box 02$ Air $\Box 01$		bLbs/gal i	nud weight . Bentonite-sand slurry 🔲 3 5
		cLbs/gal i	nud weight Bentonite slurry 🖾 3 l
$16.$ Drilling additives used? $\Box$ Yes $\boxtimes$ No		d% Bento	nite Bentonite-cement grout $\Box = 5.0$
		eFt	volume added for any of the above
Describe N/A		I. How installe	
17. Source of water (attach analysis):			Tremie pumped [] 02
			Gravity 🖄 0.8
<u>N/A</u>	📓 📓 🔄	6. Bentonite seal:	a. Bentonite granules 🗂 3 3
		′ b. □1/4 in. □	$3/8$ in. $\Box 1/2$ in. Bentonite pellets $\Box 32$
E. Bentonite seal, top ft. MSL or	_ ft. 🛛 📓 🖉 🖊	c	Other 🗆 🖄
50200		7. Fine sand materi	al: Manufacturer, product name and mesh size
F. Fine sand, top $383.75$ ft. MSL or $4$	<u>) ft. </u>	a	#7 Badge
607 95		b. Volume added	i ft'
G. Filter pack, top $282.12$ ft. MSL or $2.32$		8. Filter pack mate	rial: Manufacturer, product name and mesh si:
59195		a	#30 American Material
H. Screen joint, top $381.13$ ft. MSL or <u>6</u>	2 ft	b. Volume adde	1 ft <sup>3</sup>
52195		9. Well casing:	Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 🛛 23
I. Well bottom $\underline{O_1, VO}$ ft. MSL or $\underline{I6}$			Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 $\Box$ 24
51995			Other 🗆 🕮
J. Filter pack, bottom $367.73$ ft. MSL or $18$		10. Screen material:	PVC
50005		<ul> <li>a. Screen Type:</li> </ul>	Factory cut 🛛 1 1
K. Borehole, bottom ft. MSL or8	<u>    fl.                                </u>		Continuous slot $\Box$ 01
			Other 🗆 🖄
L. Borehole, diameter <u>8.0</u> in.	<u>viiiina</u>	b. Manufacture	Boart Longyear
	$\sim$	c. Slot size:	<u>in.</u>
M. O.D. well casing $2.37$ in.	$\sim$	d. Slotted lengtl	$\frac{10.0}{10.0}$ ft.
	``	<ol> <li>Backfill materia</li> </ol>	$(below filter pack): None \boxtimes 14$
N. I.D. well casing <u>2.06</u> in.			Other 🗆 🖄
I hereby certify that the information on this form is true	and correct to the best of my know	wledge.	
Signature K T. II	Firm BOART LONGYEA	AR COMPANY	Tel: 715-359-7090
	101 ALDERSON ST., P.	O. BOX 109 SCHOF	ELD, WI 54476 Fax: 715-355-5715

Please complete both Forms 4400-113A and 4400-113B and return to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. Completion of these reports is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file these forms may result in a forfeiture of between \$10 and \$25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and condut involved. Personnally identifiable information on these forms is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information, including where the completed forms should be sent.

MONITORING	WELL DEVELOPMENT
Form 4400-113B	Rev. 7-98

Route to: Watersheel/Wastewater	Waste Management [
Remediation/Redevelopment IX	Other :
Facility/Project Name County Name	Weil Name
Sheboy Sheboy	ganMW- +09
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number County Code 60	Wis. Unique Weil Number <u>Ja</u> <u>772</u> DNR Weil ID Number
1. Can this well be purged any? 🔀 Yes 🖾 No	11. Depth to Water (from top of 768 c DRV c
2. Weil development method	$\mathbf{u} = \mathbf{u} = \mathbf{u} = \mathbf{u} = \mathbf{u} = \mathbf{u} = \mathbf{u} = \mathbf{u}$
surged with bailer and bailed 🔲 41	
surged with bailer and pumped [61	Date 12,11,1998 17, 11,1998
surged with block balled and number [] 0.2	
bailed only	
vunned oniv	12. Sectiment in wellinchesinches
pumped slowly	bottom
http://www.alled	13. Water clarity Clear 10 Clear 20 Turbid 15 Turbid 25
3. Time spent developing well & O min.	(Describe) (Describe) LIGHT (LAY
4. Depth of well (from top of well casising) $-\frac{12.5}{12.5}$ ft	SLIGHTLY TURBID
5. Inside diameter of well $-1.9$ in	
<ol> <li>√oiume of water in filter pack and well</li> <li>casing</li> <li> gai.</li> </ol>	
7. Volume of water removed from well _36. gai.	14. Torai suspended mg/l
8. Volume of water added (if my) gai.	solids
9. Source of water added N/A	15. CODmg/lmg/l
	16. Weil developed by: Name (first last) and Firm
10. Analysis performed on water addei? N/A . Yes . No	First Name: REBECCA Last Name: KOEPKE
(If yes, attach results)	Fin NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY, INC.

17. Additional comments on developments

Name and Address of Facility Contact, Owner: Responsible Party First Last	I hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
historian Misconsin Public Service Corporation	signature Celicu / Che
Surren: P.O. Box 19800	Print Name: KEBECCA J. KOEPLE
City/State/Zip: Green Bay, WI 54303	Firm: Natural Resource Technology, Inc.

:

State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources	Route To: Solid Waste Emergency Response Wastewater Superfund	Haz. Waste Underground Tanks Water Resources Other:
-------------------------------------------------------	---------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------------------------------------------------------------

## SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Rev. 5-92

Form 4400-122

				L) 50	periona		oulei	•									Page/~~~~2	
Facili WPSC	y/Proj -Shebo	ect Na oygan I	<b>me</b> Vater	Street, Campmarina			Licen	se/Per	mit/Mon	Itorin	g Numbe	<b>H</b>	Boring Number PZ-702					
Boring Boart Randy	Drille Longy Radke	<b>1 By</b> (F ear En	irm i viron	name and name of crew metnal Drilling	chief)		<b>Date</b> 12/09	<b>Drilling</b> 9/98	Starte	đ	Date C 12/11/9	irilling ( 8	Comple	ted [	3-1/4" .	Method HSA an	d 6" Mud R	
DNR F	acility	Well No	<b>).</b>	II Unique Well No.	Common Well Na PZ-702	ae	Final Feet	Final Static Water LevelSurface ElevationBoreholeFeet MSL591.62 Feet MSL6.5 inches						e Diama es	Diameter s			
Boring	Local	ion			Feet N		Local Grid Location (if applicable						<u>.</u> )					
State	Plane				Feet E		Lat Long · 4816.4 feet 🛛 N 5393.3 feet 🖾											
Count Sheba	<b>y</b> oygan					DNR 0 60	county	Code	<b>Civil To</b> Sheboy	wn/Cl Igan	ty/ or \	/iliage						
Sar	nple												Soil	Prope	rties			
Number and Type	Length Att. & Recovered (in)	Blow Counts	<b>Depth in Feet</b>	Soil/R And Ge Ead	ock Description ologic Origin For ch Major Unit			nscs	Graphic Log	Well Diagram	PID/FID	Compressive Strength	Moisture Content	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	P 200	RGD/ Comments	
PZ702 (1)	7	3/5 7/10		0'-6' <u>EILL</u> overall CLAYEY SAND, CLA granular, moist <b>SL</b> I	0'-6' EILL, overall brown (7.5YR 5/3), mlx of CLAYEY SAND, CLAY SILT, SILTY GRAVEL, granular, moist <b>SLIGHT ODOR</b> .						* 7.5							
PZ702 (3)	6	3/5 5/5	4	little clay, few y odor, slightly mo	little clay, few <b>yellow brick fragments, sik</b> odor, slightly moist.						9.5							
PZ702 (5)	8	6/10 19/29		very moist, odor							180						$\sim$	
PZ702 (7)	24	1/2 2/2	8	6'-14' SANDY CLAY brown (10YR 5/1-2 CLAYEY SAND, SAN	<u>YWITH SILT.</u> gray ), interbedded SIL NDY CLAY, CLAY W	to gray TY SAN ITH	ish D,	CL			551							
PZ702 (9)	21	1/2 3/3	- - - - 10	SILT/CLAYEY SILT tar throughout - c portions, very mois	f, laminations evide oncentrated in san t to wet, strong od	int at 7' Idler Ior.	•	 			328							
PZ702 (11)	9	1/1 1/1	- - - - 12	no taminations, w	et LAYEY SAND and (	CLAY WI	тн	SC/CL			160							
PZ702 (13)	7	1/1 1/1	 14	SILT, trace orga	anics in clay ( <b>tar</b> round organics).	SILT /	-	ML/CL			384							
PZ702 (15)	8	4/3 3/3	- - 16	SILTY CLAY WIT with sandiar ian:	H SAND, <b>tar conce</b> <b>les</b> , clay hard – sli very moist to wet.	entrate ghtly		sc			914							
PZ702 (17)	13	1/3 6/10	- - - - - 18	14'-16' <u>CLAYEY SA</u> grraded, fine to me	NII WITH SILT, poo dium, predominanti	y fine,	!	CL.			165							
PZ702 (18)	12	4/6 6/3		round, soft, tar thr	oughout, wet, stron SILT, grayish brow	ng odor n, 5% ve city, fey	· ∍ry ∙				167							
PZ702 (19)	8	2/3 3/4		silt and very fine s iaminations, moist, a	and laminations, <b>ta</b> odor.	r in	-	SM			140							
PZ702 (21)	12	4/10 16/28		with sand and I 18'-18.5', very m	ittie tar approximal oist.	tely		CL			68.7							
I here Signa	ture			e information on this fo	irm is true and co		o the Firm	Natu	ral Res		ge. Techno	logy						
This f than s or bo	ormisa \$10 nor thfore	authori more i each vi	zed i than olatic	by Chapters 144.147 an \$5,000 for each violati on. Each day of contin	d 182, Wis. Stats. on. Fined not les ued violation is a	. Comp ss than separa	etion \$10 oi ate off	ot this r more fense,	than \$1 pursuan	is mai 00 or t to s	ndatory impriso is 144.9	. Pena ned no 9 and 1	nties: F t less 162.06,	-orfeit than 31 Wis. S	not les 0 days, Stats.	S		

Page	2	of	2
------	---	----	---

Sample					1 -				Soil	Proper	ties		
Numb and Ty Length Att. & Recovered (in)	Blow Counts	Depth in Feet	Soil/Rock Description And Geologic Origin For Each Major Unit	nscs	Graphic Log	l Well Diagram	PID/FID	Compressive Strength	Moisture Content	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	P 200	RGD/ Comments
PZ702 (23) 11	6/7 6/9		20'-22' <u>SILTY SAND WITH CLAY</u> , grayish brown (IOYR 5/2)m soft, no tar, wet, <b>odor</b> .				101						
PZ702 (25) 22	11/29 30/21		<ul> <li>22'-26' <u>CLAY</u>, dark reddish gray (5YR 4/2), trace to 5% very fine to fine subround gravel, little silt, medium to high plasticity, very hard, slightly moist, <b>no to slight odor</b>.</li> </ul>	CL			12.1						
PZ702 (27) 23	10/12 18/50	- 30	<ul> <li>8 24' trace gravel, few very fine</li> <li>amiopations light grav (10YR 7/2) silt.</li> </ul>				15.8						
PZ702 (29) 22	14/11 12/14		slightly moist. reddish brown (5YR 4/3), 5-10% silt, trace	CL/ML			6.3						ļ
PZ702 (31) 11	15/11 12/11	- 32	fine to coarse subangular graver grades to <u>SILT WITH SAND,</u> light olive gray	SM			2.9						
PZ702 (33) 22	16/15 14/18	34 	(5Y 6/2), very fine sand, firm, no plasticity, wet, no odor.	CL			7.4						
		36         38         40         42         42         44         46         50         52         54         56         60         62	grades to SILTY SAND CLAY as 22' to 29' End Of Boring & 36'										

<u></u>	Remediation/Re	development	X Other		Form 4400-113A Rev. 6-97
Facility/Project Name	Local Grid Loca	tion of Well	62022	• F	Well Name
Camp Marina Feasibility Study	4816.4	ft. 🛛 S. 🔄	<u>כדככ ft</u>	<u> </u>	PZ-702
facility License, Permit or Monitoring No.	Grid Origin Loc	ation	(Check Long	( if estimated:)	Wis. Unique Well No DNR Well Nu JQ 773
Facility ID	St. Plane	ft. N	,	ft. <u>E</u> S/C/N	Date Weil Installed
Type of Well	Section Location	101 Waster St	uice		Well Installed By: (Person's Name and Fir
Well Code 12/nz	1/4 of	1/4 of Sec	: T	<u>    N, R.                                    </u>	Randy Radke
Distance Well Is From Waste/Source	Location of Wel	I Relative to	Vaste/Source		
Boundary ft.	d 🗆 Downgra	adient n [	Not Known		Boart Longyear
A. Protective pipe, top elevation 591.4	Z ft. MSL -			1. Cap and lock?	⊠ Yes □ No
591				2. Protective cover	pipe:
3. Well casing, top elevation	<u>ft.</u> ft. MSL –		H	a. Inside diamete	r:
C. Land surface elevation <u>591.0</u>	<b>∠ _</b> ft. MSL →			b. Length:	<u>    1.0    f</u>
Surface and how 590 17 0 100	15 0	3973.97	1521521	c. Material:	Steel 🖾 04
. Surface seal, bottom <u><u><u></u><u><u></u><u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u></u></u></u></u></u>					Other 🗆 💆
12. USC classification of soil near screen:		<u>aikaitaik</u>	A CALCONE ONLE	d. Additional pro	$\Box$ Yes $\boxtimes$ No
$ \begin{array}{c c} GP \Box & GM \Box & GC \Box & GW \Box & S \end{array} $	W SP C			If yes, describe	e:
SM∐ SC∐ ML⊡ MH⊡ C		1 X		3. Surface seal:	Bentonite 🗆 30
					Concrete 🛛 01
15. Sieve analysis attached? $\Box$ Fes		×			
4. Drilling method used: Rota	ry ⊠50			4. Material between	i well casing and protective pipe:
Hollow Stem Aug	er 🛛 4 1	×		Sand	Bentonite 🔲 30
Oth	er 🗆 🖄 👘	×			Chipped
				5. Annular space se	eal: a. <del>Granular</del> Bentonite 🛛 3 3
5. Drilling fluid used: Water $\Box 0.2$ A				bLbs/gal n	nud weight. Bentonite-sand slurry 🛛 35
		×		cLbs/gal n	nud weight Bentonite slurry 🗆 3 l
6. Drilling additives used?	🖾 No	×		d% Benton	nite Bentonite-cement grout 🔲 50
		×		ert	Volume added for any of the above
DescribeN/A				i. How installed	$\frac{1}{2}$
7. Source of water (attach analysis):					Gravity X 0.8
N/A		8		C Dantanita anali	
		×		b. $\Box 1/4$ in $\Box^2$	a. Bentonite granules $\square$ 3.3
<b>D</b>				0. 🗆 1/4 m. 🗀 .	$5/8$ III. $\Box$ $1/2$ III. Bentonite penets $\Box$ $5/2$
Bentonite seal, top ft. MSL	or ft	· 🔪 👹		7 Fine sand materii	al: Manufacturer, product name and mesh s
565 67 a xer	26.0 🗚			2 and materia	#7 Badger
Fine sand, top $\underline{\underline{\mathbf{O}}}$ $\underline{\underline{\mathbf{O}}}$ ft. MSL	or <u>20.0</u> $\pi$	· 🔨 🖊 🎇		a	<u> </u>
Filter peak ten 563.62 A MSI	ал 280 <del>н</del>	$\sim$	$\square$	8 Filter pack mater	ial: Manufacturer, product name and mesh
. Filter pack, top ft. MSL	, or <u>20.0</u> II	· 🔨 🔺			#30 American Material
Somericint ton Jlal. 107 A VIST				a	
	or <u> </u>			9 Well casing:	Fluch threaded BVC schedule 40 IN 23
Well hottom 556.67 A MSI	ал 350 <del>р</del>		国人	9. Wen casing.	Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 1 24
	, or <u> </u>	· 🔪			Other
Filter nack hottom 555.62 A MSI	от <u>36.0</u> <del>п</del>			O Screen material:	Other E
	, 01 <u> </u>	·		a Screen Type:	Factory cut 🕅 11
Borehole bottom 555.62 # MSI	or 36.0 ft			al origin type:	Continuous slot $\Box$ 01
		· 🔪 🛛	IHA).		Other 🛛 🧾
Borehole diameter 8.0 in				b. Manufacturer	Boart Longyear
			$\backslash$	c. Slot size:	<u> </u>
1. O.D. well casing 2.37 in			$\backslash$	d. Slotted length	1: <u>5.0</u> 1
			$\searrow_1$	1. Backfill material	(below filter pack): None $\boxtimes$ 14
I.D. well casing 2.06 in					Other 🗆 🍰
					ý
hereby certify that the information on this	form is true and o	correct to the	best of my know	ledge.	
,,					
Signature	1	W BOAR	LUNGYEAI	K CUMPANY –	Tel: 715-359-709

Please complete both Forms 4400-113A and 4400-113B and return to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. Completion of these reports is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file these forms may result in a forfeiture of between \$10 and \$25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and condut involved. Personnally identifiable information on these forms is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information, including where the completed forms should be sent.

MONITORING	WELL DEVELOPMEN	7
Form 4400-113B	Rev. 7-98	

.

Route to: Watershed/Wastewater	Waste Management
Remediation/Redevelopmen	1 X Cthe
Facury/Project Name VPSC-Camp Marina Feasibility Study Facility License, Permit or Meniformy Number 60	Inne Weil Name PZ-70Z bovgan Lode Wis Unique Weil Number TQ 773
1. Can this well be purged dry?       X Yes       N         2. Well development method       Surged with bailer and bailed       4 1         surged with bailer and pumped       6 1         surged with block and pumped       6 2         surged with block and pumped       6 2         surged with block, bailed and pumped       70         compressed air       20         bailed only       10         pumped only       51         pumped slowly       X 50         C'ther       Bailed	$\frac{3 \text{ d} - 4 $
3. Time spent developing well $-60 \text{ min.}$ 4. Depth of well (from top of well casising) $-35.0 \text{ fr.}$ 5. Inside diameter of well $-1.9 \text{ in.}$	Iurota LI 15       Turbid I 25         (Describe)       (Describe)
<ul> <li>6. volume of water in filter park md well casing</li> <li>7. Volume of water removed from well 4 gai.</li> <li>8. Volume of water added (if my) 0. 0. 3ai.</li> </ul>	Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility: 14. Total suspended mg/l mg/l mg/l
9. Source of water added N/A	15. COD <u>mg/l</u> <u>mg/l</u> 16. Weil ceveloped by: Name (first, last) and Firm
10. Analysis performed on water added? N/A I Yes I N (If yes, anach results)	io First Name: REBECLA Last Name: KOEPKE Firm: NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY, INC.
17. Additional comments on developments	

17. Additional comments on developments

Name and Address of Facility Contact. Owner: Responsible Party First Last New Committee Last	I hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
F WFinn: Wisconsin Public Service Corporation	Signature: Julium / upe
Sureen: P.O. Box 19800	Print Name: REBECCA J. KOEPILE
Ciry/State/Zip: Green Bay, WI 54303	Firm: Natural Resource Technology, Inc.

sectorizing a list of county codes and well type codes. - -. · .•. • . .

:

Facilit WPSC	y/Proj	ect Na	Me / Wate	r Street Camomarina			Licens	e/Per	mit/Monit	orin	g Numbi	er	Boring PZ-7	<b>3 Numb</b> 0.3	er		
Boring Boart Randy	Boring Drilled By (Firm name and name of crew chief) Boart Longyear Environmetnal Drilling Randy Radke				Date ( 12/08/	Drilling 198	Started		Date [ 12/09/	<b>)rilling</b> /98	Comple	eted	Drilling Method 3-1/4" HSA & 6" Mud Ro				
DNR F	acility	Well N	0. WI J(	I Unique Weil No. 9774	Common Well Na PZ-703	eme	Final S Feet	Static MSL	Water Le	vei	Surfac 589.85	e Elev 6 Feet	ation MSL		Borehol 6.5 inch	e Diam es	eter
Boring State	l Local Plane	lon			Feet N Feet E		Lat Long	•			Local 461	Grid Lo 1.5 fee	t 🛛 N	( <b>if a</b> 543	7.1 feet	:) ⊠ E □ N	
County Shebo	<b>y</b> nygan					<b>DNR C</b> 60	cunty (	Code	Civil Tow Sheboyg	n/Cl Ian	ty/ or '	- Village					
Sar	ple												So	il Propi	erties		
Number and Type	Length Att. & Recovered (in)	Blow Counts	Depth in Feet	Soil/R And Ge Ear	ock Description ologic Origin For ch Major Unit			nscs	Graphic Log	nei Diagram	PID/FID	Compressive Strength	Moisture Content	Liquid 1 imit	Plasticity Index	P 200	RQD/ Comments
PZ703 (1)	6	2/3 3/6		0'-6' EILL. Cinders gravel, clayey san	<b>i, yellow brick frag</b> d, moist, no odor.	ments,			┍ <sub>┱</sub> ┍╱		1.3						
PZ703 (3)	8	1/2 2/2	2 	with grayish bro medium subround	wn CLAY WITH SIL I sand	T and		FILL			38.3						
PZ703 (5)	17	4/3 2/2	4 E	predominantly C moist, <b>slight odd</b>	LAY WITH SILT, so F	oft to fir	m,		╵ጚ <u>᠘</u> 「 <sub>エ</sub> ᠘		71.8						
PZ703 (7)	14	2/1 1/1	6	6'-8' <u>SILTY CLAY</u> 4/2), fine to mediu trace fine subroun	WITH SAND, brown m sand, predominal d gravel, medium pl	(7.5YR ntly fine, asticity,	,	CL			548						)
PZ703 (9)	22	2/1		SANDY CLAY W	ioist, <b>slight odor</b> . TH GRAVEL, fine to	o coarse		CL	0		233						
PZ703 (11)	11	1/1 1/1		subround sand, to low plasticity to wet, <b>slight o</b> d	fine subround grav , trace organics, v lor.	el, soft, ery mois	no / it ¦	CL			254						
PZ703 (13)	21	1/1 1/2		10'-36' CLAY WITH 5/2), trace to 5%	<u>SILT.</u> grayish bro	wn (IOYI ce	 R				271						
PZ703 (15)	22	2/2 2/1		organics, medlum p wet, <b>slight odor</b> .	lasticity, soft, very	/ moist t	o	CL			1225						,
PZ703 (17)	11	1/1 1/1		to medium sand, very fine gravel	ayish brown(10YF predominantly fine , soft, 5% silt, 1.5%	R 5/2), 11 e, trace black sa	ne Ind	SC			1267						
PZ703 (19)	21	1/1 1/1	18 1-18 1-1 1-1	L Seam (medium, s CLAYEY SAND, 5% silt, trace or	ubround) lower 5" poorly graded, fine ganics, t <b>race tar</b> . :	e, trace : sheen.	to	SC SM			604						
PZ703 (21)	20	1/2 2/1	20 E	wet, <b>slight odor</b> . with silt, no tar,	sheen uppar 5", o	dor.					264						
PZ703 (23)	18	2/5 3/1	22 E	CLAY, brown (7 fine sand, firm t plasticity, moist	.5YR 4/2], 5% slit, 1 o hard, medium to i , <b>slight odor.</b>	trace ve high	iry	CL			185						
I here Signat	by cer	tify th	ah the	information on this fo	orm <sub>f</sub> is true and co	orrect t	o the b Firm	est of Natu	my know		je. Techno		۱ <u> </u>	J	_1		

1

1	Water	Street,	Campmarina
---	-------	---------	------------

Sar	npie									Soil	Prope	rties	_	
Numb and Ty	Length Att. 6 Recovered (In)	Blow Counts	Depth in Feet	Soil/Rock Description And Geologic Origin For Each Major Unit	nscs	Graphic Log	Well Diagram	PID/FID	Compressive Strength	Moisture Content	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	P 200	RGD/ Comments
PZ703 (25)	24	7/4 6/11	111	8 22' hard, slightly moist, no odor.	CL									
PZ703 (27)	24	3/4 6/10	26	5 to 10% slit, trace very fine subround gravel, very hard, medium to high plasticity, no dilatency, moist, no odor.				46.8						
PZ703 (29)	23	il/14 15/18	28 	mottled reddish brown (5YR 4/3) and gray (7.5YR 5/1), slightly moist.				12.8						
PZ703 (31)	22	4/8 11/14	- 30					nr			·			
PZ703 (33)	23	115/14 14/14	- 32 	predominantly reddish brown, trace very fine laminations gray silt and/or sand, moist.				11.5						
PZ703 (35)	23	14/18 18/26	- 34	Interbedded <u>CLAY WITH SILT</u> / <u>CLAYEY</u> . <u>SILT</u> , reddish brown (SYR 4/3), firm to hard, most to wet, low to medium plasticity, low distance, pp. eder.	CL. ML			7.6						
			50 52 54 56 58 60 62											

State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Doute To: Wotorsk	Waste Waste	Management 🗖	MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION
<u>Remedi</u>	ation/Redevelopment X Other		Form 4400-113A Rev. 6-97
Facility/Project Name Local Gr	id Location of Well		Well Name
WPSC-Camp Marina Feasibility Study 461	<u>1.5 ft 🔤 N. 5437.1</u>	ft. □W	PZ-703
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring No. Grid Ori	gin Location (Che	ck if estimated: 🔲 )	Wis. Unique Well No DNR Well No
Lat	<u> </u>	'' or	JQ 774
Facility ID St. Plana		A E SICIN	Date Well Installed
St. Flate	II. N,	II. E. 3/C/N	12/09/1998
Type of Well			Weil Installed By: (Person's Name and Firm
Well Code 12/nz	4 of 1/4 of Sec T	<u> </u>	Randy Padke
Distance Well Is From Waste/Source	of Well Relative to Waste/Source	t	
Boundary ft. d 🔳 E	Downgradient n 🗆 Not Known		Boart Longyear
A. Protective pipe. top elevation 589.85 ft.	MSL	-1. Cap and lock?	. Xes 🗆 No
B. Well casing, top elevation 589.22 ft		<ol> <li>Protective cover</li> </ol>	pipe:
		a. Inside diamete	r: $-9.0$ in.
C. Land surface elevation $587.85$ ft.	MSL	b. Length:	<u> </u>
D. Surface seal, bottom 587.72 ft. MSL or 1.		c. Material:	Steel 🛛 04
			Other 🗋 🕮
12. USC classification of soil near screen:		<ul> <li>a. Additional pro</li> <li>If you describe</li> </ul>	tection? LI Yes 🖾 No
		n yes, describe	··
		3. Surface seal:	Bentonite 🛛 3 0
13 Sieve analysis attached?			Concrete 🛛 0 I
			Other L 222
14. Dralling method used: Rotary 🛛 5 0		4. Material between	well casing and protective pipe:
Hollow Stem Auger 🛛 4 I		Sa	nd Bentonite [] 30
			Chipped Other 🛛 🚟
15 Drilling fluid upode Water CO 0 2 Air CO 0		-5. Annular space set	al: a. Granular Bentonite 🛛 3 3
Drilling Mud D02 Air D01		bLbs/gal m	ud weight. Bentonite-sand slurry 🔲 3 5
		cLbs/gal m	ud weight Bentonite slurry 🗆 3 1
16. Drilling additives used? $\Box$ Yes $\boxtimes$ No		d% Benton	hite Bentonite-cement grout $\Box = 5.0$
		eft	volume added for any of the above
DescribeN/A		I. How installed	
17. Source of water (attach analysis):			Tremie pumped $\Box$ 0.2
N/A			Gravity 🖾 0.8
		6. Bentonite seal:	a. Bentonite granules 3 3
		′ b. $\Box$ 1/4 in. $\Box$ 3	$3/8$ in. $\Box$ 1/2 in. Bentonite pellets $\Box$ 3.2
E. Bentonite seal, top ft. MSL or	— ft. 🗙 📓 🖊	C	Other 🗆 🔜
51-2 22		/ . Fine sand materia	al: Manufacturer, product name and mesh size
F. Fine sand, top $305.22$ ft. MSL or $20$	$5.0$ ft. $\mathbf{X}$	a	#/Badger
5(-1.22		b. Volume added	ft <sup>3</sup>
G. Filter pack, top $361.22$ ft. MSL or $21$	<u>s.o</u> ft.	8. Filter pack materi	al: Manufacturer, product name and mesh si:
550 22		a#	30 American Material
H. Screen joint, top $239.62$ ft. MSL or $39$	<u>.0</u> ft.	b. Volume added	ft <sup>3</sup>
564 77		9. Well casing:	Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 🛛 23
I. Well bottom $3394.22$ ft. MSL or $33$	5.0 ft		Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 $\Box$ 24
553 10			Other 🗆 🚟
J. Filter pack, bottom ft. MSL or3	<u>5.0</u> ft	10. Screen material: _	PVC
562 27		a. Screen Type:	Factory cut 🖾 11
K. Borehole, bottom ft. MSL or3	<u>6.0</u> ft.		Continuous slot 🛛 01
			Other 🗆 💷
L. Borehole, diameter8.0 in.		b. Manufacturer	Baort Longyear
•	$\sim$	c. Slot size:	<u>0.010</u> in.
M. O.D. well casing $2.37$ in.	$\sim$	d. Slotted length:	<u>5.0</u> ft.
	`	11. Backfill material	(below filter pack): None 🛛 14
N. I.D. well casing <u>2.06</u> in.			Other 🗆 💆
I hereby certify that the information on this form is tru	e and correct to the best of my know	vledge.	
Signature	Firm BOART LONGYEA	R COMPANY	Tel: 715-359-7090
- m	101 ALDERSON ST., P.	O. BOX 109 SCHOFIE	ELD, WI 54476 Fax: 715-355-5715

Please complete both Forms 4400-113A and 4400-113B and return to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. Completion of these reports is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file these forms may result in a forfeiture of between \$10 and \$25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and condut involved. Personnally identifiable information on these forms is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information, including where the completed forms should be sent.

### MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT Form 4400-113B Rev. 7-98

Reute to: Warmshed/	Wastewater	Waste Management	r []	
Remediatio	n/Redevelopment X	Other 🛄		
Factility/Project Name	County Name		Weil Name P7.	-7/12
WESC-Camp Marina Feasibility Study	Sheboy	gan Twis Unime Weil N		
Faculty License, Permit or Mentioning Number	60	JQ	774	
		<u> </u>		
1. Can this well be purged dry?	🖾 Yes 🖸 No		Before Developmen	n After Development
*		11. Depth to Water	914.	Ωργ .
2. Weil development method		( <u>non top or</u>	• <u>↓</u> tt	<u></u> f.
surged with bailer and bailed	<b>□</b> 41			
surged with bailer and pumped	<b>6</b> 1	<b>.</b>		
surged with block and bailed	□ 42	Date	$b - \frac{1}{2} / \frac{1}{2} / \frac{1}{2} / \frac{1}{2} / \frac{1}{2} / \frac{1}{2} / \frac{1}{2}$	28 75/11/12/8
surged with block and pumped	<b>□</b> 62		шш а а у у	yy mm cdyyyy
surged with block, bailed and pumped	<b>□</b> 70	<b>—</b> — -	C 2	. 🖸 a.m.
compressed air	□ 20	ilme	c: [] p.m.	·: p.m.
bailed only	□ 10	10 Calimont in sull	• •	• •
pumped only	□ 51	12 Seminent in weit		
pumped slowly	X 50		<b>a -</b>	-
htmm:Bailed		13. Water clarity		
3. Time spent developing well	<u>() O</u> min.		(Desenbe)	(Describe)
4. Depth of well (from top of well assistig)	<u>350</u> fr			
	1 0 .			
Traide diameter of well	<u> </u>			
6. Volume of water in filter pack and well				<u>_</u>
casing	7=1			
		Fill in if drilling fluid	is were used and well is	at solid waste facility:
7. Volume of Water removed from well	57 mi			
		14. Total suspended	mg/i	mg/!
8. Volume of water added (if any)	<u></u>	solids		
9. Source of water access N/A		15. COD	mg/l	mg/l
· ···		16 Wail rimmoned >	ut Name rine land and the	
			y	K
10. Analysis performed on water acces? N/A	E Yas E No	First Name: KER	BELLA Last Nat	LE: FIDEPILE
(If yes, much results)	-		here .	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		I FILL NHTUN	AL LIRDON	LE IELHNOLUGY_

17. Additional comments on developments

.

Name and Address of Facility Contact, Owner/Responsible Party First Last Name: Connie Name Lawniczak	I hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
Wisconsin Roblic Service Corporation	Signature: Kelun //le
Sureet: P.O. Box 19800	Print Name: NEBECLA J. HOEPKE
Ciry/State/Zip: Green Bay, WI 54303	Firm: <u>Natural Resource Technology</u> , Inc.

•

.
### **APPENDIX C**

## SOIL LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS



## Robert E. Lee & Associates, Inc.

Engineering, Surveying, Laboratory Services 2825 S. Webster Ave. P.O. Box 2100 Green Bay, WI 54306-2100 Phone: (920) 336-6338 Fax: (920) 336-9141 E-Mail: rel@netnet.net

DEC 1 6 1998

Milwaukee Area UEL 830 Armour Rd. Oconomowoc, WI 53066 Phone: (414)569-8893 1-800-775-8893 Fax: (414)569-7995 Wisconsin Certification Number: 405043870

ROY WITTENBURG NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY 23713 W PAUL RD PEWAUKEE WI 53702

MAST	ER FILE COPY
PROJECT #	<u>i 313</u>
CO:	Dete

Phone:	(414)523-9000
Fax:	(414)523-9001
Client ID:	003604
Contact ID:	3489

#### Sample Information

Report Date: 12/15/1998 Chain Number: 59418

Project No: 1313

Project Name: WPSC-CAMP MARINA

Receive Date: 12/09/1998

Sample Date: 12/09/1998

Attest: In Heraf

#### Robert E. Lee & Associates, Inc. Wisconsin Certification Number: 405043870 Certificate of Analysis Report

Natural Resource Technology 23713 W Paul Rd

Pewaukee WI 53702 Project Number: 1313 Project Name: WPSC-CAMP MARINA Attn.: Roy Wittenburg Phone: (414)523-9000 Fax: (414)523-9001 Client ID: 003604 Chain: 59418 Report Date: 12/15/1998

Method	Parameter Name	Result	Units Flag	MÐL	PQL Ar	ls. Date A	naiyst
Lab No.	Collect Date Sample ID						
<u>98REL02358</u>	31 12/09/1998 SB-724 (27)						
SW-846-9012A	Cyanide-Total	- <0.023	mg/Kg	0.023	0.077	12/11/1998	CLW
SW-846-6010B	Total Lead ICP	5.7	mg/Kg	1.7	5.7	12/10/1998	DLB
	Metal Preparation	Complete				12/10/1998	DLB
SW-846-8310	PAH Analysis	See Attached				12/11/1998	TMS
SW-846-9013	Cyanide Solid/Oil Extraction	Complete				12/10/1998	GLB
SW-846-8021B	Volatile Organic Analysis	See Attached				12/10/1998	то
SM-2540G	Total Solids	86	%	0.010	0.033	12/10/1998	DJN

•

ROBERT E LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. LABORATORY SERVICES 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 - 6338 WISCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870

METHOD 8310. POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARE	ONS.
---------------------------------------------	------

CLIENT NAME:NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGYPROJECT:WPSC-CAMP MARINADATE SAMPLED:12/09/98PROJECT NUMBER:1313DATE EXTRACTED:12/10/98REL SAMPLE NUMBER:98REL023581DATE ANALYZED:12/11/98SAMPLE NAME:SSB-724(27)ANALYZED BY:TMSTMSTMS

MDL ug/kg	PQL ug/kg	RESULT ug/kg	
50	106	ND	
59	190		
55	100		
4.3	14	15	
4.3	14	35	
8.6	29	27	(P)
5.1	17	34	
9.4	31	66	
9.4	31	11	(p)
3.8	13	34	
11	35	ND	
9.4	31	40	
2.3	7.7	ND	
4.7	16	18	
39	130	ND	
38	126	ND	
30	100	63	(D)
47	16	42	т.,
1.2	59	 03	
	MDL ug/kg 59 55 4.3 4.3 8.6 5.1 9.4 9.4 9.4 3.8 11 9.4 2.3 4.7 39 38 30 4.7 16	MDL         PGL           ug/kg         ug/kg           59         196           55         183           4.3         14           4.3         14           8.6         29           5.1         17           9.4         31           9.4         31           9.4         31           9.4         31           9.4         31           9.4         31           9.4         31           9.4         31           9.4         31           9.4         31           9.4         31           9.4         31           9.3         7.7           4.7         16           39         130           38         126           30         100           4.7         16           16         53	MDL         PGL         HESULI           ug/kg         ug/kg         ug/kg           59         196         ND           55         183         ND           4.3         14         15           4.3         14         35           8.6         29         27           5.1         17         34           9.4         31         66           9.4         31         34           9.4         31         34           9.4         31         40           9.4         31         40           9.4         31         MD           9.3         7.7         ND           4.7         16         MD           33         100         53           4.7

MDL and results based on amount of sample used and percent solids.

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL) MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE MDL

Steve Herely Ja71 ATTEST

.

### **ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.**

### CLIENT: PROJECT: CHAIN NUMBER:

NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY 1313/WPSC-CAMP MARINA 59418

### NARRATIVE

This narrative is relevant to sample SB-724(27).

The sample was analyzed for petroleum volatile organic compounds following SW-846 Method 8021 and the Wisconsin Modified GRO Method.

The following is a summary of the quality control results:

- 1. The reported compounds were not detected in the soil method blank.
- 2. The precision between the recoveries of the soil duplicate laboratory control spikes was within method limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 3. The recovery for each soil laboratory control spike was within method limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 4. The surrogate recovery was within laboratory limits.
- 5. The initial and final calibration check standards verified the calibration curve for each of the reported compounds.

27S Steve Heraly

Laboratory Coordinator

### **ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.**

### CLIENT: PROJECT: CHAIN NUMBER:

NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY 1313/WPSC-CAMP MARINA 59418

### NARRATIVE

This narrative is relevant to sample SB-724(27).

The sample was analyzed for polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons following SW-846 Method 8310.

The sample used for the matrix spikes is not listed above. The following is a summary of the quality control results:

- 1. The reported compounds were not detected in the method blank.
- 2. The precision between the matrix spike recovery and the matrix spike duplicate recovery was within laboratory limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 3. The matrix spike recovery was within laboratory limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 4. The matrix spike duplicate recovery was within laboratory limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 5. The surrogate recovery was within laboratory limits.
- 6. The initial and final check standards verified the calibration curve for each of the reported compounds.

IGAI

Steve Heraly Laboratory Coordinator tms ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. LABORATORY SERVICES 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 – 6338 WISCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870

METHOD 8021. VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY PURGE AND TRAP CAPILLARY COLUMN GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY WITH PHOTOIONIZATION DETECTOR.

CLIENT:	NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY	DATE SAMPLED:	12/09/98
PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA	DATE ANALYZED:	12/10/98
PROJECT NUMBER:	1313	ANALYZED BY & GC NO .:	TO / GC#3
SAMPLE:	SB-724(27)	DILUTION:	NONE
REL SAMPLE NUMBER:	98REL023581	·	

ANALYTE	RESULT ug/kg	MDL ug/kg	PQL ug/kg
		;	
BENZENE	ND	9.0	30
ETHYLBENZENE	ND	4.5	15
TOLUENE	ND	4.2	14
m.p-XYLENE	ND	:9	63
o-XYLENE	ND	£.0	30

Results are based on dry weight

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL)MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT• SURROGATE STANDARD PERCENT RECOVERYND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTEDN/A = COMPOUND NOT ANALYZED

steve Heral ATTEST



Robert E. Lee & Associates, Inc. Ent ring, Surveying, Laboratory Services 2825 5: Webster Ave. • Box 2100 • Green Bay, WI 54306-2100 Green Bay Office 920.336.6338 FAX 920.336.9141 Milwaukee Office 414.569.8893 FAX 414.569.7995

To ensure the pr handling of samples, please see the back for instructions.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY P ORD

U = Unpreserved

S = Sulluric Acid

H = Hydrochloric Acid

M = Methanol

 $coc # 59418 M_{pl}$ 

Client:	ITURAL R	Escuert	ε Τ <sub>Ε</sub>	ECHLOLOGY, INC					Note •	Analyse special dete	s Requ	uired: its or m	ethods	.)	Report 7	o: Ro	T WITTEN BURG
Project Name: CAME	MARINA	Project	Numbe	<u>r: 1313</u>											Compan	iy:NJA+t	WRAL RESUBLE TECH
Project Address: 773	2 WATEP	STR	EET	SHEBERGAN, L	3										Address	:2371	1361, PAUL ROAD
PO # 1312				<i>,</i>											Ţ	Fine	UKEE, WI 53702
Environmental Program	· · ·	<u></u> #			-		1							1	Telepho	ne: ना	4-523-9000
		DES 🗆 R	CRA		jer	į									Fax:	-+1-1	K-523-9001
Requested Turnaround	Time Cher	k Deliverv Me	thod		Č.		5				!				Invoice 1	Fo: Ja	NET SGAP LATA
		In Person		Mail	d app	107	below								Compar	ıy:	Same
(10-15 DAYS) 3 DA	¥. []	Common Co	urier	Courier Servic	ie in ist	2	e key			۲ <u>ک</u>					Address		1
Rushes accepted only w/pr	ior	Other	÷		Dil Dil	) (	e (set			UĽ.							
notification	 T>				بن قر قرار	ainen	n Typ	X	_ <u>v</u>	لہ [					Telepho	ne:	<u>}</u>
threis	100				ile Tyr w	Cont	Invatio		F	₹ ¢		\			Fax:		
Sample ID	Date	Time	di parat	Sample Descript	ion Las	No. of	Prese	iØ	ĺ٩	1919					RE Samp	L le No.	Remarks:
SB-779(27)	12/21/20	A	X X	53-724/25-2	28 <u>,</u>	4	1/0	$\mathbf{X}$	$\mathbf{\times}$	X			1		2358	51	NO CODOR / PID 7.6
		A					Ľ										25.809
		A															
		A P															
		A P												$\bot$			
		A P				_	1	_						4			
		A P	$\square$	<u> </u>			_	_						-			
		A P	$\downarrow$	· · · ·			1						_	$\vdash$			
		A P	+	``				-				_		<u> </u>			
	<u> </u>	P -	$\downarrow \downarrow$	4		1		-[		┢──┝──			_		·]		
	<u> </u>	P A	+	<b>_</b>						+	$\left  - \right $	_	_	-			
ļ	<u> </u>	P						<u> </u>		<u>,                                     </u>				<u> </u>	ime T	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Relinquished E	y Kla	 12/-4/4	ies.	11:10 A/P	1 1011	Hec	<u>eived</u>	۳£	013	COAT	121	AND NO		7/.'	1 Sale	L L	Laboratory Receiving Notes
2) MANAMANA	Delson	1_12/a/	98	2:00 AP	V (uer	Ju	л. <del>У.</del>	ae	cpt		07/			<i>L</i> <sup>+</sup> <sup>+</sup> <sup>+</sup>		Custor	name or contents: 20005 °C
3)	A . A		 //-	AA/P											A/P	Sample	e Condition
Received by Lab		hAn 121	9198	<u></u>						·			,	A = AN	P = PM	Sample	e pH
L	<u> </u>												_			·	Preservation K203604
	WISC	CONSIN D	NR C	<b>ERTIFICATIOI</b>	V NUI	ИBE	<b>ER</b> 4	405t	043	870						N = Nitri H = Hyd	IC ACIO U = Sodium Hydroxide

## Robert E. Lee & Associates, Inc.



Engineering, Surveying, Laboratory Services 2825 S. Webster Ave. P.O. Box 2100 Green Bay, WI 54306-2100 Phone: (920) 336-6338 Fax: (920) 336-9141 E-Mail: rel@netnet.net

Milwaukee Area 830 Armour Rd. O.conomowoc, WI 53066 Phone: (414)569-8893 1-800-775-8893 Fax: (414)569-7995 Wisconsin Certification Number: 405043870

**MASTER FILE COPY** 

PROJECT #\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_

ROY WITTENBURG NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY 23713 W PAUL RD PEWAUKEE WI 53702

 Phone:
 (414)523-9000

 Fax:
 (414)523-9001

 Client ID:
 003604

 Contact ID:
 3489

### Sample Information

Report Date:12/23/1998Chain Number:59419Project No:1313Project Name:WPSC-CAMP MARINAReceive Date:12/09/1998Sample Date:12/09/1998

Attest: In Herof

#### Robert E. Lee & Associates, Inc. Wisconsin Certification Number: 405043870 Certificate of Analysis Report

.

Natural Resource Technology 23713 W Paul Rd

Pewaukee WI 53702 Project Number: 1313 Project Name: WPSC-CAMP MARINA 
 Attn.:
 Roy Wittenburg

 Phone:
 (414)523-9000

 Fax:
 (414)523-9001

 Client ID:
 003604

 Chain:
 59419

 Report Date:
 12/23/1998

Method	Parameter Name	Result	Units F	lag	MDL	PQL Ar	ls. Date A	naiyst
Lab No.	Collect Date Sample ID							
<u>98REL02360</u>	<u>3 12/08/1998</u> PZ-703(17)							
SW-846-9013	Cyanide Solid/Oil Extraction	Complete					12/10/1998	GLB
SW-846-9012A	Cyanide-Total	0.024	mg/Kg	<u>13</u>	0.024	0.080	12/11/1998	CLW
SW-846-6010B	Total Lead ICP	3.8	mg/Kg	<u>13</u>	1.7	5.7	12/10/1998	DLB
	Metal Preparation	Complete					12/10/1998	DLB
SW-846-8310	PAH Analysis	See Attached					12/10/1998	TMS
SW-846-8021B	Volatile Organic Analysis	See Attached					12/15/1998	то
SM-2540G	Total Solids	83	%		0.010	0.033	12/10/1998	DJN
<u>98REL02360</u>	<u>4 12/08/1998 SB-736 (7)</u>							
SW-846-9013	Cyanide Solid/Oil Extraction	Complete					12/10/1998	GLB
SW-846-9012A	Cyanide-Total	1.2	mg/Kg		0.026	0.087	12/11/1998	CLW
SW-846-6010B	Total Lead ICP	19	mg/Kg		1.9	6.3	12/10/1998	DLB
	Metal Preparation	Complete					12/10/1998	DLB
SW-846-8310	PAH Analysis	See Attached					12/10/1998	TMS
SW-846-8021B	Volatile Organic Analysis	See Attached					12/16/1998	то
SM-2540G	Total Solids	78	%		0.010	0.033	12/10/1998	DJN
<u>98REL02360</u>	5 <u>12/08/1998</u> <u>SB-725 (5.5)</u>							
SW-846-9013	Cyanide Solid/Oil Extraction	Complete					12/10/1998	GLB
SW-846-9012A	Cyanide-Total	0.15	mg/Kg		0.025	0.083	12/11/1998	CLW
SW-846-6010B	Total Lead ICP	11	mg/Kg		1.8	6.0	12/10/1998	DLB
	Metal Preparation	Complete					12/10/1998	DLB
SW-846-8310	PAH Analysis	See Attached					12/10/1998	TMS
SW-846-8021B	Volatile Organic Analysis	See Attached					12/17/1998	то
SM-2540G	Total Solids	80	%		0.010	0.033	12/10/1998	DJN
98REL02360	6 <u>12/09/1998</u> <u>SB-739 (7)</u>							
SW-846-9013	Cyanide Solid/Oil Extraction	Complete					12/10/1998	GLB
SW-846-9012A	Cyanide-Total	0.13	mg/Kg		0.032	0.11	12/11/1998	CLW
SW-846-6010B	Total Lead ICP	634	mg/Kg		2.3	7.7	12/10/1998	DLB
	Metal Preparation	Complete					12/10/1998	DLB
SW-846-8310	PAH Analysis	See Attached					12/11/1998	TMS

#### Robert E. Lee & Associates, Inc. Wisconsin Certification Number: 405043870 Certificate of Analysis Report

Natural Resource Technology 23713 W Paul Rd

.

Pewaukee WI 53702 Project Number: 1313 Project Name: WPSC-CAMP MARINA 
 Attn.:
 Roy Wittenburg

 Phone:
 (414)523-9000

 Fax:
 (414)523-9001

 Client ID:
 003604

 Chain:
 59419

 Report Date:
 12/23/1998

Method Lab No.	Parameter Name Collect Date Sample ID	Result	Units Flag	MDL	PQL Ar	ls. Date A	nalyst
SW-846-8021B	Volatile Organic Analysis	See Attached				12/17/1998	то
SM-2540G	Total Solids	ස	%	0.010	0.033	12/10/1998	DJN

# Robert E. Lee & Associates. Inc. Quality Control Report - Description of Flags

Flag Section Description

The reported result is less than the practical quantitation limit (PQL). 13 L

### **ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.**

CLIENT: PROJECT: CHAIN NUMBER: NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY 1313/WPSC-CAMP MARINA 59419

### NARRATIVE

This narrative is relevant to samples PZ-703(17), SB-736(7), SB-725(5.5) and SB-739(7).

The samples were analyzed for polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons following SW-846 Method 8310.

The sample used for the matrix spikes is not listed above. The following is a summary of the quality control results:

- 1. The reported compounds were not detected in the method blank.
- 2. The precision between the matrix spike recovery and the matrix spike duplicate recovery was within laboratory limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 3. The matrix spike recovery was within laboratory limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 4. The matrix spike duplicate recovery was within laboratory limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 5. The surrogate recovery for all samples was within laboratory limits.
- 6. The initial and final check standards verified the calibration curve for each of the reported compounds.

tono Florely 1675

Steve Heraly Laboratory Coordinator tms

ROBERT E LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. LABORATORY SERVICES 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 – 6338 WISCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870

CLIENT NAME:	NATURAL RESOURCE TE	CHNOLOGY F	PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA
DATE SAMPLED:	12/08/98	PROJECT	NUMBER:	1313
DATE EXTRACTED:	12/10/98	REL SAMPLE	NUMBER:	98REL023603
DATE ANALYZED:	12/10/98	SAMPL	E NAME:	PZ-703(17)
ANALYZED BY:	TMS			

ANALYTE	MDL ug/kg	PQL ug/kg	RESULT ug/kg
ACENAPHTHENE	69	232	1040
ACENAPHTHYLENE	65	216	ND
ANTHRACENE	5.1	17	31
BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE	5.1	17	ND
BENZO(A)PYRENE	10	34	45
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE	6.0	20	45
BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE	11	37	39
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE	11	37	26 (p)
CHRYSENE	4.5	15	ND
DIBENZO(AH)ANTHRACENE	13	42	ND
FLUORANTHENE	11	37	122
FLUORENE	2.7	9.1	ND
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE	5.6	19	53
1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	46	154	697
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	45	150	1810
NAPHTHALENE	357	1190	10700 *
PHENANTHRENE	5.6	19	116
PYRENE	19	63	126

MDL and results based on amount of sample used and percent solids.

\* = THIS SAMPLE WAS DILUTED 1:10 FOR THIS COMPOUND AND ANALYZED ON 12/11/98

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL) MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE MDL

Hered IGAL ATTEST

.

ROBERT E LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. LABORATORY SERVICES 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 – 6338 WISCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870

CLIENT NAME:	NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNO	DLOGY	PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA
DATE SAMPLED:	12/08/98	PROJECT	NUMBER:	1313
DATE EXTRACTED:	12/10/98	REL SAMPLE	NUMBER:	98REL023604
DATE ANALYZED:	12/10/98	SAMF	PLE NAME:	SB-736(7)
ANALYZED BY:	TMS			

ANALYTE	MDL ug/kg	PQL ug/kg	RESULT ug/kg
ACENAPHTHENE	476	1590	9950 <b>*</b>
ACENAPHTHYLENE	190	635	2560 **
ANTHRACENE	150	499	12600 ***
BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE	35	116	5230 *
BENZO(A)PYRENE	30	100	4640 **
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE	18	59	1770 **
BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE	11	36	1560
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE	11	36	1580
CHRYSENE	4.4	15	1540
DIBENZO(AH)ANTHRACENE	12	41	ND
FLUORANTHENE	326	1090	14800 ***
FLUORENE	19	62	7010 *
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE	16	54	1970 **
1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	136	453	5210 **
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	44	147	ND
NAPHTHALENE	105	349	3560 **
PHENANTHRENE	163	544	30400 ***
PYRENE	558	1860	38600 ***

MDL and results based on amount of sample used and percent solids.

\* = THIS SAMPLE WAS DILUTED 1:7 FOR THESE COMPOUNDS AND ANALYZED ON 12/11/98

\*\* = THIS SAMPLE WAS DILUTED 1:3 FOR THESE COMPOUNDS AND ANALYZED ON 12/11/98

\*\*\* = THIS SAMPLE WAS DILUTED 1:30 FOR THESE COMPOUNDS AND ANALYZED ON 12/11/98

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL)
 MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT
 ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE MDL

There ATTEST

ROBERT E LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. LABORATORY SERVICES 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 - 6338 WISCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870

CLIENT NAME:	NATURAL RESOURCE TECHN	OLOGY PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA
DATE SAMPLED:	12/08/98	PROJECT NUMBER:	1313
DATE EXTRACTED:	12/10/98	REL SAMPLE NUMBER:	98REL023605
DATE ANALYZED:	12/10/98	SAMPLE NAME:	SB-725(5.5)
ANALYZED BY:	TMS		

ANALYTE	MDL ug/kg	PQL ug/kg	RESULT ug/kg
ACENAPHTHENE	64	212	ND
ACENAPHTHYLENE	59	198	ND
ANTHRACENE	4.7	16	ND
BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE	4.7	16	ND
BENZO(A)PYRENE	9,3	31	17 (р)
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE	5.5	18	13 (p)
BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE	10	34	ND
BENZO (K) FLUORANTHENE	10	34	· ND
CHRYSENE	4.1	14	ND
DIBENZO(AH)ANTHRACENE	11	. 38	ND
FLUORANTHENE	10	34	ND
FLUORENE	2.5	8.4	ND
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE	5.1	17	7.5 (p)
1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	42	142	ND
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	41	137	ND
NAPHTHALENE	33	109	ND
PHENANTHRENE	5.1	17	5.6 (p)
PYRENE	17	58	24 (p)

MDL and results based on amount of sample used and percent solids.

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL) MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE MDL

ATTEST

ROBERT E LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. LABORATORY SERVICES 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 – 6338 W"SCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870

CLIENT NAME:	NATURAL RESOURCE 1	FECHNOLOGY	PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA
DATE SAMPLED:	12/09/98	PROJECT	NUMBER:	1313
DATE EXTRACTED:	12/10/98	REL SAMPLE	NUMBER:	98REL023606
DATE ANALYZED:	12/11/98	SAMF	LE NAME:	SB-739(7)
ANALYZED BY:	TMS			

ANALYTE	MDL ug/kg	PQL ug/kg	RESULT ug/kg
	85	282	ND
ACENAPHTHYLENE	79	263	ND
ANTHRACENE	6.2	21	626
BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE	6.2	21	972
BENZO(A)PYRENE	12	41	1220
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE	7.3	24	1140
BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE	14	45	909
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE	14	45	463
CHRYSENE	5.5	18	1540
DIBENZO(AH)ANTHRACENE	15	51	ND
FLUORANTHENE	27	90	2280 *
FLUORENE	3.3	11	422
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE	6.8	23	581
1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	56	188	84 (р)
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	55	182	ND
NAPHTHALENE	43	145	1680
PHENANTHRENE	14	45	2320 *
PYRENE	46	154	3050 *

MDL and results based on amount of sample used and percent solids.

\* = THIS SAMPLE WAS DILUTED 1:2 FOR THESE COMPOUNDS

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL) MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE MDL

ATTEST

-

### **ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.**

### CLIENT: PROJECT: CHAIN NUMBER:

NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY 1313/WPSC-CAMP MARINA 59419

### NARRATIVE

This narrative is relevant to samples PZ-703(17) and SB-736(7).

The samples were analyzed for petroleum volatile organic compounds following SW-846 Method 8021 and the Wisconsin Modified GRO Method.

The following is a summary of the quality control results:

- 1. The reported compounds were not detected in the soil method blank.
- 2. The precision between the recoveries of the soil duplicate laboratory control spikes was within method limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 3. The recovery for each soil laboratory control spike was within method limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 4. The surrogate recovery for all samples was within laboratory limits.
- 5. The initial and final calibration check standards verified the calibration curve for each of the reported compounds.

Steve Heraly

Laboratory Coordinator to ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. LABORATORY SERVICES 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 - 6338 WISCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870 METHOD 8021. VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY PURGE AND TRAP CAPILLARY COLUMN GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY WITH PHOTOIONIZATION DETECTOR.

CLIENT:	NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY	DATE SAMPLED:	12/08/98
PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA	DATE ANALYZED:	12/15/98
PROJECT NUMBER:	1313	ANALYZED BY & GC NO .:	TO / GC#3
SAMPLE:	PZ-703(17)	DILUTION:	NONE
REL SAMPLE NUMBER:	98REL023603		

	RESULT	MDL	PQL
ANALYTE	_ug/kg	ug/kg	ug/kg
BENZENE	1490	9.0	30
ETHYLBENZENE	10600*	45	150
	82	4.2	14
m.p-XYLENE	1480	19	63
o-XYLENE	1420	9.0	. 30

Results are based on dry weight

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL)MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT• SURROGATE STANDARD PERCENT RECOVERYND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTEDN/A = COMPOUND NOT ANALYZED

\* = TESTED 12/17/98 DILUTION FACTOR FOR 12/17/98: 1 TO 10

ars ATTEST

ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. LABORATORY SERVICES 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 - 6338 WISCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870

METHOD 8021. VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY PURGE AND TRAP CAPILLARY COLUMN GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY WITH PHOTOIONIZATION DETECTOR.

CLIENT:	NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOG	DATE SAMPLED:	12/08/98
PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA	DATE ANALYZED:	12/16/98
PROJECT NUMBER:	1313	ANALYZED BY & GC NO .:	TO / GC#3
SAMPLE:	SB-736(7)	DILUTION:	NONE
REL SAMPLE NUMBER:	98REL023604		

	RESULT	MDL	PQL
ANALYTE	ug/kg	ug/kg	ug/kg
BENZENE	314	9.0	30
ETHYLBENZENE	255	4.5	15
TOLUENE	ND	4.2	14
m.p-XYLENE	101	19	63
o-XYLENE	127	9.0	30
i			

Results are based on dry weight

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL)MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT• SURROGATE STANDARD PERCENT RECOVERYND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTEDN/A = COMPOUND NOT ANALYZED

<u>eral</u> 2FD Terre V ATTES1

### **ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.**

CLIENT: PROJECT: CHAIN NUMBER: NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY 1313/WPSC-CAMP MARINA 59419

#### NARRATIVE

This narrative is relevant to samples SB-725(5.5) and SB-739(7).

The samples were analyzed for petroleum volatile organic compounds following SW-846 Method 8021 and the Wisconsin Modified GRO Method.

The following is a summary of the quality control results:

- 1. The reported compounds were not detected in the soil method blank.
- 2. The precision between the recoveries of the soil duplicate laboratory control spikes was within method limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 3. The recovery for each soil laboratory control spike was within method limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 4. The surrogate recovery for all samples was within laboratory limits.
- 5. The initial and final calibration check standards verified the calibration curve for each of the reported compounds.

CIFL Steve Heraly

Laboratory Coordinator

ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. LABORATORY SERVICES 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 - 6338 WISCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870 METHOD 8021. VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY PURGE AND TRAP CAPILLARY COLUMN GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY WITH PHOTOIONIZATION DETECTOR.

CLIENT:	NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY	DATE SAMPLED:	12/08/98
PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA	DATE ANALYZED:	12/17/98
PROJECT NUMBER:	1313	ANALYZED BY & GC NO .:	TO / GC#3
SAMPLE:	SB-725(5.5)	DILUTION:	NONE
REL SAMPLE NUMBER:	98REL023605		

	RESULT	MDL	PQL
ANALYTE	ug/kg	ug/kg	ug/kg
:			
BENZENE	ND	9.0	30
ETHYLBENZENE	ND	4.5	15
TOLUENE	ND	4.2	14
m.p-XYLENE	ND	19	63
o-XYLENE	ND	9.0	30
· · ·			

Results are based on dry weight

• FLUOROBENZENE SURROGATE RECOVERY (%).....

100

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL) MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT SURROGATE STANDARD PERCENT RECOVERY ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED N/A = COMPOUND NOT ANALYZED

Tene Her ATTEST

ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. LABORATORY SERVICES 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 - 6338 WISCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870 METHOD 8021. VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY PURGE AND TRAP CAPILLARY COLUMN GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY WITH PHOTOIONIZATION DETECTOR.

CLIENT:	NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOG	Y DATE SAMPLED:	12/09/98
PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA	DATE ANALYZED:	12/17/98
PROJECT NUMBER:	1313	ANALYZED BY & GC NO .:	TO / GC#3
SAMPLE:	SB-739(7)	DILUTION:	NONE
REL SAMPLE NUMBER:	98REL023606		

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	RESULT	MDL	PQL
ANALYTE	ug/kg	ug/kg	ug/kg
BENZENE	ND	9.0	30
ETHYLBENZENE	1810	4.5	15
TOLUENE	156	4.2	14
m,p-XYLENE	ND	19	63
o-XYLENE	6020	9.0	30

Results are based on dry weight

)

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL)MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT• SURROGATE STANDARD PERCENT RECOVERYND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTEDN/A = COMPOUND NOT ANALYZED

LFD Terre ATTEST



**Robert E. Lee & Associates, Inc.** Engineering, Surveying, Laboratory Services 2825 S. Webster Ave. • Box 2100 • Green Bay, WI 54306-2100 Green Bay Olfice 920.336.6338 FAX 920.336.9141 Milwaukee Olfice 414.569.8893 FAX 414.569.7995

To ensure the proper handling of samples, please see the back for instructions.

**CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD** 

59419MM **COC** #

M = Methanol

S = Sulfuric Acid

Client: NATLINAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY, INC.					Notor	Analys	ses Requir	ed:	Repor	t To: R	by WITTENBUCG
Project Name: WP5C - OMMANALINA Project Number: 1313									Compa	any: <u>() /</u> /	TURAL RESOLUTIE TELL
Project Address: 723 WATER STREET PERSONAN W									Addres	<u>ss: Z37</u>	43 W. PAUL ROAD
PO #: 1313 BID #:										PEU	AUKEE (U) 53072
Environmental Program:	1								Teleph	one: 41	4-523-9000
LUST SDWA WPDES RCRA X OTHER	ther								Fax:	414-	-523-7001
Requested Turnaround Time Check Delivery Method	Air, O		ŝ			11	ا		Invoice	e To: T	FNET SCARLATA
Normal Rush	aĝe.		r belo			0			Compa	any:	SAME
(10-15 DAVS) Date Needed: Courier Courier	, SIL ĭi, SIL		se key			ų,			Addres	ss:	C
Rushes accepted only w/prior Other	fatrix) Soil, C	۶	pe (se			70					
Sampler: REBELLA IS. KOEPLE / JULIE A. ZIMDARS	/pe (N WW, 5	ntaine	ion Ty	×		7			Teleph	one:	
CHRIS A ROBB	gW,	of Cor	ervat	(_  ()	AL				Fax:		V
Sample ID Date Time g g g Sample Description	Sam DW,	No.	Pres	Q	đ		-		F Sam	REL ple No.	Remarks:
ner raz (+) +2/estren ANX P2703 Noris)	an	5	th.	X	X	XX		$\sim$		$\overline{}$	enon PTD 348
PZ-703(17) 12/08/18 A PZ-703(16-18)	Spil	8	m/.	$\times$	×	××	<		23	603	Smull Occe/PID 1267
56 736(7) 12/02/78 A B-736(6-8)	Sil	5	<u>"/u</u>	$\mathbf{X}$	X	××	<		23	604	OVOR
SB-725 (5.5) 12/2/18 P X SB-725(5-6)	500L	S	1/6	X	X	$\times \times$			_ 23	205	NO 0002 / PID 15, C
$\frac{5B \cdot 73 \cdot 1}{7} (7) \frac{12}{4} \frac{16}{18} \frac{1}{18} \frac{1}{$	5nir	3	$\underline{\mathcal{X}}$	$\times$	$\times$	××	<		_23	606	STRAGOUNE / TAR?
	_					⊢_					
			<u> </u>				+ +				·
							+				
/? Relinquishēti By Date Time	·	<u>Recei</u>	ived E	<u>}</u> y_{	)	()	Date		Time		aboratory Receiving Notes
T. Jun 11 1 0 12/09/98 11:11 an 11 a	u	110	-U	-De	Ű	<u>V</u> RM	12/9	///		Tempera	ature of Contents:^
2) FULLYNUU NUU NUU 12/9/48 _2:00 ~					•		· / ·		A/P	Custody	Seal Intact
3)					Condition						
Heceived by Lab					_	·		A = A	M P = PM	Sample	рН
WISCONSIN DNR CERTIFICATION NUMBer 405043870       N = Nitric Acid       = Sodium Hydroxide         H = Hydrochloric Acid       U = Unpreserved											

### ROJECT #\_\_\_\_\_ Robert E. Lee & Associates, Inc



Engineering, Surveying, Laboratory Services 2825 S. Webster Ave.

Milwaukee Area 830 Armour Rd. Oconomowoc, WI 53066 Phone: (414)569-8893 1-800-775-8893 Fax: (414)569-7995 Wisconsin Certification Number: 405043870

**ROY WITTENBURG** NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY 23713 W PAUL RD **PEWAUKEE WI 53702** 

Green Bay, WI 54306-2100

Phone: (920) 336-6338

Fax: (920) 336-9141

E-Mail: rel@netnet.net

Phone: (414)523-9000 Fax: (414)523-9001 Client ID: 003604 Contact ID: 3489

P.O. Box 2100

### Sample Information

Report Date: 1/07/1999 Chain Number: 59417 Project No: 1313 Project Name: WPSC-CAMP MARINA Receive Date: 12/10/1998 Sample Date: 12/10/1998

Attest: Str Hero

#### Robert E. Lee & Associates, Inc. Wisconsin Certification Number: 405043870 Certificate of Analysis Report

Natural Resource Technology 23713 W Paul Rd

Pewaukee WI 53702 Project Number: 1313 Project Name: WPSC-CAMP MARINA Attn.: Roy Wittenburg Phone: (414)523-9000 Fax: (414)523-9001 Client ID: 003604 Chain: 59417 Report Date: 1/07/1999

Method Parameter Name Result Units Flag MDL PQL AnIs Date Analyst Collect Date Sample ID Lab No. 98REL023760 12/09/1998 PZ-702 (15) 12/14/1998 GLB Complete SW-846-9013 Cyanide Solid/Oil Extraction 0.024 mg/Kg 13 0.024 0.080 12/18/1998 CLW SW-846-9012A Cyanide-Total 12/14/1998 DLB Metal Preparation Complete See Attached 12/23/1998 TMS SW-846-8310 PAH Analysis 0.058 % 0.014 0.047 12/14/1998 DEY ASTM D129-64 Sulfur mg/Kg 13 1.7 5.7 12/15/1998 DLB 33 SW-846-6010B Total Lead ICP 0.010 0.033 12/11/1998 D.IN % SM-2540G Total Solids 84 See Attached 12/16/1998 TO SW-846-8021B Volatile Organic Analysis <u>98REL023761</u> <u>12/09/1998</u> <u>SB-726 (11.5)</u> 12/14/1998 GLB SW-846-9013 Cyanide Solid/Oil Extraction . Complete 1.2 4.0 380 mg/Kg 12/18/1998 CLW SW-846-9012A Cyanide-Total DLB Metal Preparation Complete 12/14/1998 SW-846-8310 PAH Analysis See Attached 12/23/1998 TMS 61 mg/Kg 1.7 5.7 12/15/1998 DLB SW-846-6010B Total Lead ICP 0.010 0.033 12/11/1998 DJN 84 % SM-2540G Total Solids SW-846-8021B Volatile Organic Analysis See Attached 12/16/1998 то 98REL023762 12/09/1998 SB-733 (11) Complete 12/14/1998 GLB SW-846-9013 Cyanide Solid/Oil Extraction 0.024 0.080 CLW 012 mg/Kg 12/18/1998 SW-846-9012A Cyanide-Total DLB 12/14/1998 Metal Preparation Complete 12/23/1998 TMS SW-846-8310 PAH Analysis See Attached 5.0 mg/Kg **13** 1.7 5.7 12/15/1998 DLB SW-846-6010B Total Lead ICP 12/11/1998 DJN 83 % 0.010 0.033 SM-2540G Total Solids 12/16/1998 See Attached TO SW-846-8021B Volatile Organic Analysis 98REL023763 12/09/1998 SB-734 (13) 12/14/1998 GLB SW-846-9013 Cyanide Solid/Oil Extraction Complete SW-846-9012A Cyanide-Total 2.5 mg/Kg 0.025 0.083 12/18/1998 CLW 12/14/1998 DLB Metal Preparation Complete 12/23/1998 TMS SW-846-8310 PAH Analysis See Attached

#### Robert E. Lee & Associates, Inc. Wisconsin Certification Number: 405043870 Certificate of Analysis Report

Natural Resource TechnologyAttn.:Roy Wittenburg23713 W Paul RdPhone:(414)523-900023713 W Paul RdFax:(414)523-900023713 W Paul RdClient ID:00360423713 W Paul RdClient ID:00360423713 W Paul RdChain:59417Project Name:WPSC-CAMP MARINAReport Date:1/07/1999

Method	Parameter Name	Result	Units Flag	MOL.	PQL Ar	ls. Date A	nalyst
Lab No.	Collect Date Sample ID						
SW-846-6010B	Total Lead ICP	20	mg/Kg	1.8	6.0	12/15/1998	DLB
SM-2540G	Total Solids	82	%	0.010	0.033	12/11/1998	DJN
SW-846-8021B	Volatile Organic Analysis	See Attached				12/16/1998	то
98REL02376	54 <u>12/10/1998</u> <u>SB-735 (11)</u>						
SW-846-9013	Cyanide Solid/Oil Extraction	Complete				12/14/1998	GLB
SW-846-9012A	Cyanide-Total	164	mg/Kg	1.2	4.0	12/18/1998	CLW
	Metal Preparation	Complete				12/14/1998	DLB
SW-846-8310	PAH Analysis	See Attached				12/23/1998	TMS
ASTM D129-64	Sulfur	0.15	%	0.014	0.047	12/14/1998	DEY
SW-846-6010B	Total Lead ICP	10	mg/Kg	1.7	5.7	12/15/1998	DLB
SM-2540G	Total Solids	85	%	0.010	0.033	12/11/1998	DJN
N-846-8021B	Volatile Organic Analysis	See Attached				12/18/1998	то
98REL02376	5 <u>12/10/1998</u> COMPOSITE 1						
SW-846-9013	Cyanide Solid/Oil Extraction	Complete				12/14/1998	GLB
SW-846-9012A	Cyanide-Total	7.1	mg/Kg	0.024	0.080	12/18/1998	CLW
	Metal Preparation	Complete				12/14/1998	DLB
SW-846-8310	PAH Analysis	See Attached				12/23/1998	TMS
ASTM D129-64	Sulfur	0.12	%	0.014	0.047	12/14/1998	DEY
SW-846-6010B	Total Lead ICP	38	mg/Kg	1.7	5.7	12/15/1998	DLB
SM-2540G	Total Solids	85	%	0.010	0.033	12/11/1998	DJN
SW-846-8021B	Volatile Organic Analysis	See Attached				12/21/1998	то
98REL02376	6 12/10/1998 COMPOSITE 1						
SW-846-8260B	TCLP Volatile Organic Analysis by GC/MS	See Attached				12/14/1998	JF
	TCLP Volatile Zero Head Space Extraction	Complete	Date			12/11/1998	GLB

# Robert E. Lee & Associates. Inc. Quality Control Report - Description of Flags

	Flag Section Description
--	--------------------------

The reported result is less than the practical quantitation limit (PQL). 13 L

### **ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.**

### CLIENT: PROJECT: CHAIN NUMBER:

NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY 1313/WPSC-CAMP MARINA 59417

### NARRATIVE

This narrative is relevant to samples PZ-702(15), SB-726(11.5), SB-733(11), SB-734(13), SB-735(11) and COMPOSITE 1.

The samples were analyzed for polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons following SW-846 Method 8310.

The sample used for the matrix spikes is not listed above. The following is a summary of the quality control results:

- 1. The reported compounds were not detected in the method blank.
- 2. The precision between the matrix spike recovery and the method spike recovery was within laboratory limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 3. The matrix spike recovery was within laboratory limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 4. The matrix spike duplicate recovery was within laboratory limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 5. The surrogate recovery for all samples was within laboratory limits except for samples PZ-702(15), SB-733(11), SB-734(13) and SB-735(11) which were above laboratory limits due to co-eluting interference peaks from the samples. The data was accepted because the surrogate recoveries in the method blank and method spike was within laboratory limits.
- 6. The initial and final check standards verified the calibration curve for each of the reported compounds.

afr

Steve Heraly Laboratory Coordinator tms

ROBERT E LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. LABORATORY SERVICES 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 - 6338 WISCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870

CLIENT NAME:NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGYPROJECT:WPSC-CAMP MARINADATE SAMPLED:12/09/98PROJECT NUMBER:1313DATE EXTRACTED:12/21/98REL SAMPLE NUMBER:98REL023760DATE ANALYZED:12/23/98SAMPLE NAME:PZ-702(15)ANALYZED BY:TMSTMSTMS

ANALYTE	MDL * ug/kg	PQL ug/kg	RESULT ug/kg
ACENAPHTHENE	59300	198000	503000 **
ACENAPHTHYLENE	27700	92300	479000 ***
ANTHRACENE	2170	7250	159000 ***
BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE	2170	7250	133000 ***
BENZO(A)PYRENE	348	1160	47800 ****
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE	206	685	44500 ****
BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE	95	316	15800
BENZO(K) FLUORANTHENE	95	316	12400
CHRYSENE	153	511	60200 ****
DIBENZO(AH)ANTHRACENE	427	1420	39900 ****
FLUORANTHENE	4740	15800	243000 ***
FLUORENE	23	78	ND
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE	190	633	24000 ****
1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	19800	65900	264000 ***
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	19200	63900	226000 ***
NAPHTHALENE	30400	101000	1400000 **
PHENANTHRENE	2370	7910	543000 ***
PYRENE	8110	27000	729000 ***

MDL and results based on amount of sample used and percent solids.

\* = THE MDL'S WERE ADJUSTED FOR A 10ML FINAL VOLUME

\*\* = THIS SAMPLE WAS DILUTED 1:1000 FOR THESE COMPOUNDS AND ANALYZED ON 12/29/98 \*\*\* = THIS SAMPLE WAS DILUTED 1:500 FOR THESE COMPOUNDS AND ANALYZED ON 12/29/98 \*\*\*\* = THIS SAMPLE WAS DILUTED 1:40 FOR THESE COMPOUNDS AND ANALYZED ON 12/29/98

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL) MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT

ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE MDL

ATTEST

ROBERT E LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. LABORATORY SERVICES 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 - 6338 WISCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870

CLIENT NAME:	NATURAL RESOURCE	TECHNOLOGY	PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA
DATE SAMPLED:	12/09/98	PROJECT	NUMBER:	1313
DATE EXTRACTED:	12/21/98	REL SAMPLE	NUMBER:	98REL023761
DATE ANALYZED:	12/23/98	SAMP	LE NAME:	SB-726(11.5)
ANALYZED BY:	TMS			

ANALYTE	MDL* ug/kg	PQL ug/kg	RESULT ug/kg
ACENAPHTHENE	577	1920	ND
ACENAPHTHYLENE	539	1800	ND
ANTHRACENE	42	141	289
BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE	42	141	3460
BENZO(A)PYRENE	85	282	622
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE	50	167	2650
BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE	92	308	1180
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE	92	308	1350
CHRYSENE	37	124	4860
DIBENZO(AH)ANTHRACENE	104	346	ND
FLUORANTHENE	92	308	9990
FLUORENE	23	76	ND
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE	46	154	1860
1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	385	1280	ND
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	373	1240	ND
NAPHTHALENE	296	987	ND
PHENANTHRENE	46	154	5650
PTHENE	158	526	15000

MDL and results based on amount of sample used and percent solids.

\* = THE MDL'S WERE ADJUSTED FOR A 10ML FINAL VOLUME

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL) MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE MDL

there Veral. 1air ATTEST

.

ROBERT E LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. LABORATORY SERVICES 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 - 6338 WISCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870

CLIENT NAME:NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGYPROJECT:WPSC-CAMP MARINADATE SAMPLED:12/09/98PROJECT NUMBER:1313DATE EXTRACTED:12/21/98REL SAMPLE NUMBER:98REL023762DATE ANALYZED:12/23/98SAMPLE NAME:SB-733(11)ANALYZED BY:TMSTMSTMS

ANALYTE	MDL* ug/kg	PQL ug/kg	RESULT ug/kg
ACENAPHTHENE	567	1890	ND
ACENAPHTHYLENE	13200	44100	65700 **
ANTHRACENE	249	831	42400 ***
BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE	249	831	34600 ***
BENZO(A)PYRENE	83	277	14800
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE	49	164	9030
BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE	91	302	4990
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE	91	302	3710
CHRYSENE	37	122	15100
DIBENZO(AH)ANTHRACENE	102	340	10000
FLUORANTHENE	544	1810	66200 ***
FLUORENE	22	74	ND
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE	45	151	6910
1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	2270	7550	70400 ***
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	2200	7330	48700 ***
NAPHTHALENE	7270	24200	309000 **
PHENANTHRENE	1130	3780	130000 **
PYRENE	3870	12900	179000 **

MDL and results based on amount of sample used and percent solids.

\* = THE MDL'S WERE ADJUSTED FOR A 10ML FINAL VOLUME

\*\* = THIS SAMPLE WAS DILUTED 1:250 FOR THESE COMPOUNDS AND ANALYZED ON 12/29/98

\*\*\* = THIS SAMPLE WAS DILUTED 1:60 FOR THESE COMPOUNDS AND ANALYZED ON 12/29/98

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL) MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT

ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE MDL

e Heral ATTEST

ROBERT E LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. LABORATORY SERVICES 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 - 6338 WISCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870

CLIENT NAME:NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGYPROJECT:WPSC-CAMP MARINADATE SAMPLED:12/09/98PROJECT NUMBER:1313DATE EXTRACTED:12/21/98REL SAMPLE NUMBER:98REL023763DATE ANALYZED:12/23/98SAMPLE NAME:SB-734(13)ANALYZED BY:TMSTMSSAMPLE NAME:

ANALYTE	MDL * ug/kg	PQL ug/kg	RESULT ug/kg
ACENAPHTHENE	1660	5530	11800 **
ACENAPHTHYLENE	516	1720	ND
ANTHRACENE	122	405	16200 **
BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE	122	405	32500 **
BENZO(A)PYRENE	243	811	14300 **
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE	48	160	10700
BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE	88	295	6320
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE	88	295	3650
CHRYSENE	36	119	13900
DIBENZO(AH)ANTHRACENE	100	332	9470
FLUORANTHENE	265	885	41100 **
FLUORENE	65	217	20100 **
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE	44	147	8490
1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	369	1230	7240
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	357	1190	ND
NAPHTHALENE	284	946	5850
PHENANTHRENE	133	442	44900 **
PYRENE	1360	4530	66400 ***

MDL and results based on amount of sample used and percent solids.

\* = THE MDL'S WERE ADJUSTED FOR A 10ML FINAL VOLUME

\*\* = THIS SAMPLE WAS DILUTED 1:30 FOR THESE COMPOUNDS AND ANALYZED ON 12/29/98

\*\*\* = THIS SAMPLE WAS DILUTED 1:90 FOR THIS COMPOUND AND ANALYZED ON 01/05/99

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL) MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT

ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE MDL

ATTEST

ROBERT E LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. LABORATORY SERVICES 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 - 6338 WISCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870

CLIENT NAME:	NATURAL RESOURCE	TECHNOLOGY	PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA
DATE SAMPLED:	12/10/98	PROJECT	NUMBER:	1313
DATE EXTRACTED:	12/21/98	REL SAMPLE	NUMBER:	98REL023764
DATE ANALYZED:	12/23/98	SAMP	LE NAME:	SB-735(11)
ANALYZED BY:	TMS			

- ANALYTE	MDL * ug/kg	PQL ug/kg	RESULT ug/kg
ACENAPHTHENE	586	1950	ND
ACENAPHTHYLENE	5470	18200	87000 **
ANTHRACENE	430	1430	36300 **
BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE	430	1430	39700 **
BENZO(A)PYRENE	860	2870	16200 **
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE	51	169	9400
BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE	94	313	6240
BENZO(K) FLUORANTHENE	94	313	3760
CHRYSENE	38	126	14300
DIBENZO(AH)ANTHRACENE	106	352	10900
FLUORANTHENE	938	3130	54800 **
FLUORENE	231	769	54500 **
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE	47	156	8110
1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	3910	13000	68500 **
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	3790	12600	50100 **
NAPHTHALENE	7520	25100	268000 ***
PHENANTHRENE	469	1560	101000 **
PYRENE	1600	5340	123000 **

MDL and results based on amount of sample used and percent solids.

\* = THE MDL'S WERE ADJUSTED FOR A 10ML FINAL VOLUME

\*\* = THIS SAMPLE WAS DILUTED 1:100 FOR THESE COMPOUNDS AND ANALYZED ON 12/29/98

\*\*\* = THIS SAMPLE WAS DILUTED 1:250 FOR THIS COMPOUND AND ANALYZED ON 12/29/98

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL) MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE MDL

ATTEST

ROBERT E LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. LABORATORY SERVICES 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 - 6338 W'SCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870

CLIENT NAME:	NATURAL RESOURCE TE	CHNOLOGY	PROJECT:	WPSC~CAMP MARINA
DATE SAMPLED:	12/10/98	PROJEC	T NUMBER:	1313
DATE EXTRACTED:	12/21/98	REL SAMPL	E NUMBER:	98REL023765
DATE ANALYZED:	12/23/98	SAM	PLE NAME:	COMPOSITE 1
ANALYZED BY:	TMS			

ANALYTE	MDL + ug/kg	PQL ug/kg	RESULT ug/kg	
ACENAPHTHENE	581	1940	ND	
ACENAPHTHYLENE	542	1810	ND	
ANTHRACENE	43	142	9680	
BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE	128	426	45500 **	
BENZO(A)PYRENE	256	852	17200 **	
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE	151	504	16200 **	
BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE	93	310	6820	
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE	93	310	5700	
CHRYSENE	113	376	18100 **	
DIBENZO(AH)ANTHRACENE	105	349	ND	
FLUORANTHENE	279	930	38300 **	
FLUORENE	23	76	ND	
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE	46	155	11600	
1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	387	1290	1780	
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	376	1250	: ND	
NAPHTHALENE	298	994	3150	
PHENANTHRENE	139	465	26100 **	
PYRENE	794	2650	50500 ***	

MDL and results based on amount of sample used and percent solids.

\* = THE MDL'S WERE ADJUSTED FOR A 10ML FINAL VOLUME

\*\* = THIS SAMPLE WAS DILUTED 1:30 FOR THESE COMPOUNDS AND ANALYZED ON 12/30/98

\*\*\* = THIS SAMPLE WAS DILUTED 1:50 FOR THIS COMPOUND AND ANALYZED ON 12/29/98

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL) MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE MDL

ATTEST

### **ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.**

CLIENT: PROJECT: CHAIN NUMBER: NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY 1313/WPSC-CAMP MARINA 59417

### NARRATIVE

This narrative is relevant to samples PZ-702(15), SB-726(11.5), SB-733(11), and SB-734(13).

The samples were analyzed for petroleum volatile organic compounds following SW-846 Method 8021 and the Wisconsin Modified GRO Method.

The following is a summary of the quality control results:

- 1. The reported compounds were not detected in the soil method blank.
- 2. The precision between the recoveries of the soil duplicate laboratory control spikes was within method limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 3. The recovery for each soil laboratory control spike was within method limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 4. The surrogate recovery for all samples was within laboratory limits.
- 5. The initial and final calibration check standards verified the calibration curve for each of the reported compounds.

1FD Steve Heraly

Laboratory Coordinator to
METHOD 8021. VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY PURGE AND TRAP CAPILLARY COLUMN GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY WITH PHOTOIONIZATION DETECTOR.

CLIENT:	NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY	DATE SAMPLED:	12/09/98
PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA	DATE ANALYZED:	12/16/98
PROJECT NUMBER:	1313	ANALYZED BY & GC NO .:	TO / GC#3
SAMPLE:	PZ-702(15)	DILUTION:	1 TO 1000
REL SAMPLE NUMBER:	98REL023760		

	RESULT	MDL	PQL	
ANALYTE	ug/kg	ug/kg	ug/kg	
BENZENE	259000	9000	30000	
ETHYLBENZENE	168000	4500	15000	
	:			
TOLUENE	572000	4200	14000	
m,p-XYLENE	405000	19000	63000	
o-XYLENE		9000	30000	
	. 4			

Results are based on dry weight

(P) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL)

MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED • SURROGATE STANDARD PERCENT RECOVERY N/A = COMPOUND NOT ANALYZED

Heral ) ars Steve ATTEST

METHOD 8021. VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY PURGE AND TRAP CAPILLARY COLUMN GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY WITH PHOTOIONIZATION DETECTOR.

CLIENT:	NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOG	DATE SAMPLED:	12/09/98
PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA	DATE ANALYZED:	12/16/98
PROJECT NUMBER:	1313	ANALYZED BY & GC NO .:	TO / GC#3
SAMPLE:	SB-726(11.5)	DILUTION:	NONE
REL SAMPLE NUMBER:	98REL023761		

· · ·	RESULT	MDL	PQL
ANALYTE	ug/kg	ug/kg	ug/kg
BENZENE	27 (p)	9.0	30
	ND	4 5	15
	ND	<b>4.0</b>	15
TOLUENE	ND	4.2	14
m.p-XYLENE	ND	19	. 63
o-XYLENE	ND	9.0	 30

Results are based on dry weight

100

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL)MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT• SURROGATE STANDARD PERCENT RECOVERYND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTEDN/A = COMPOUND NOT ANALYZED

There y ATTEST

METHOD 8021. VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY PURGE AND TRAP CAPILLARY COLUMN GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY WITH PHOTOIONIZATION DETECTOR.

CLIENT:	NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY	DATE SAMPLED:	12/09/98
PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA	DATE ANALYZED:	12/16/98
PROJECT NUMBER:	1313	ANALYZED BY & GC NO .:	TO / GC#3
SAMPLE:	SB-733(11)	DILUTION:	1 TO 10
REL SAMPLE NUMBER:	98REL023762		

	RESULT	MDL	PQL	
ANALYTE	ug/kg	ug/kg	ug/kg	
BENZENE	25700	90	300	1
ETHYLBENZENE	5490	45	150	:
TOLUENE	55400	42	140	
m.p XYLENE	34100	190	630	
o-XYLENE	15800	90	300	

Results are based on dry weight

FLUOROBENZENE SURROGATE RECOVERY (%)......

103

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL)MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT• SURROGATE STANDARD PERCENT RECOVERYND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTEDN/A = COMPOUND NOT ANALYZED

a72 There Her ATTEST

METHOD 8021. VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY PURGE AND TRAP CAPILLARY COLUMN GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY WITH PHOTOIONIZATION DETECTOR.

CLIENT:	NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY	DATE SAMPLED:	12/09/98
PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA	DATE ANALYZED:	12/16/98
PROJECT NUMBER:	1313	ANALYZED BY & GC NO .:	TO / GC#3
SAMPLE:	SB-734(13)	DILUTION:	NONE
REL SAMPLE NUMBER:	98REL023763		

1	RESULT	MDL	PQL
ANALYTE	ug/kg	ug/kg	ug/kg
BENZENE	309	9.0	30
ETHYLBENZENE	. 370	4.5	15
TOLUENE	177	4.2	14
m.p-XYLENE	275	19	63
o-XYLÉNE	112	9.0	30

Results are based on dry weight

FLUOROBENZENE SURROGATE RECOVERY (%)......

100

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL)MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT• SURROGATE STANDARD PERCENT RECOVERYND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTEDN/A = COMPOUND NOT ANALYZED

Hero ATTEST

# **ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.**

### CLIENT: PROJECT: CHAIN NUMBER:

NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY 1313/WPSC-CAMP MARINA 59417

### NARRATIVE

This narrative is relevant to sample SB-735(11).

The sample was analyzed for petroleum volatile organic compounds following SW-846 Method 8021 and the Wisconsin Modified GRO Method.

The following is a summary of the quality control results:

- 1. The reported compounds were not detected in the soil method blank.
- 2. The precision between the recoveries of the soil duplicate laboratory control spikes was within method limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 3. The recovery for each soil laboratory control spike was within method limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 4. The surrogate recovery was within laboratory limits.
- 5. The initial and final calibration check standards verified the calibration curve for each of the reported compounds.

iazs Steve Heraly

Laboratory Coordinator to

METHOD 8021. VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY PURGE AND TRAP CAPILLARY COLUMN GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY WITH PHOTOIONIZATION DETECTOR.

CLIENT:	NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY	DATE SAMPLED:	12/10/98
PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA	DATE ANALYZED:	12/18/98
PROJECT NUMBER:	1313	ANALYZED BY & GC NO .:	TO / GC#3
SAMPLE:	SB-735(11)	DILUTION:	NONE
REL SAMPLE NUMBER:	98REL023764		

	RESULT	MDL	PQL
ANALYTE	ug/kg	ug/kg	ug/kg
BENZENE	172	9.0	30
ETHYLBENZENE	7070	4.5	15
TOLUENE	1150	4.2	14
m.p-XYLENE	9210	19	63
o-XYLENE	4250	9.0	30

Results are based on dry weight

FLUOROBENZENE SURROGATE RECOVERY (%)......

93

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL)MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT• SURROGATE STANDARD PERCENT RECOVERYND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTEDN/A = COMPOUND NOT ANALYZED

There 275 ATTEST

# **ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.**

### CLIENT: PROJECT: CHAIN NUMBER:

NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY 1313/WPSC-CAMP MARINA 59417

#### NARRATIVE

This narrative is relevant to sample COMPOSITE 1.

The sample was analyzed for petroleum volatile organic compounds following SW-846 Method 8021 and the Wisconsin Modified GRO Method.

The following is a summary of the quality control results:

- 1. The reported compounds were not detected in the soil method blank.
- 2. The precision between the recoveries of the soil duplicate laboratory control spikes was within method limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 3. The recovery for each soil laboratory control spike was within method limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 4. The surrogate recovery was within laboratory limits.
- 5. The initial and final calibration check standards verified the calibration curve for each of the reported compounds.
- 6. The sample was reanalyzed to verify results.

Steve Heraly Laboratory Coordinator to

METHOD 8021. VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY PURGE AND TRAP CAPILLARY COLUMN GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY WITH PHOTOIONIZATION DETECTOR.

CLIENT:	NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY	DATE SAMPLED:	12/10/98
PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA	DATE ANALYZED:	12/21/98
PROJECT NUMBER:	1313	ANALYZED BY & GC NO .:	TO / GC#3
SAMPLE:	COMPOSITE 1	DILUTION:	NONE
REL SAMPLE NUMBER:	98REL023765		

	:	RESULT	MDL	PQL
ANALYTE		ug/kg	ug/kg	ug/kg
BENZENE		183	9.0	30
ETHYLBENZENE	:	116	4.5	15
	:		:	
TOLUENE		247	4.2	14
m.p-XYLENE		258	19	; <b>63</b>
				1 1
o-XYLENE		154	9.0	30
				• • •
			-	

Results are based on dry weight

FLUOROBENZENE SURROGATE RECOVERY (%).....

101

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL)MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT• SURROGATE STANDARD PERCENT RECOVERYND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTEDN/A = COMPOUND NOT ANALYZED

ATTEST Steve The a71

# **ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.**

#### CLIENT: PROJECT: CHAIN NUMBER:

NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY 1313 / WPSC-CAMP MARINA 59417

#### NARRATIVE

This narrative is relevant to sample COMPOSITE 1.

The sample was analyzed for benzene following SW-846 Method 8260.

The following is a summary of the quality control results:

- 1. Benzene was not detected in the method blank.
- 2. The precision between the matrix spike recovery and the matrix spike duplicate recovery was within laboratory limits for benzene.
- 3. The matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate recoveries were within laboratory limits for benzene.
- 4. The surrogate recovery was within laboratory limits for each of the three surrogates spiked.
- 5. The initial and final calibration check standards verified the calibration curve for benzene.

Steve Heraly

Laboratory Coordinator

#### ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC

LABORATORY SERVICES 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 - 6338 WISCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870

> CLIENT: Natural Resource Technology DATE SAMPLED: December 10, 1998 DATE ANALYZED: December 14, 1998 ANALYZED BY: JF

METHOD 8260. VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS IN A TCLP BY PURGE AND TRAP CAPILLARY COLUMN GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY WITH MASS SELECTIVE DETECTION.

> PROJECT: 1313/WPSC-Camp Marina CHAIN NUMBER: 59417 REL NUMBER: 98REL023766 SAMPLE: Composite 1 DILUTION: 1 to 25

ANALYTE	MDL	PQL	RESULT
	ug/L	ug/L	ug/L
Benzene	4.70	15.7	5.41 (p)

*Dibromofluoromethane surrogate recovery	98	%
*Toluene-d8 surrogate recovery	102	%
*Bromofluorobenzene surrogate recovery	102	%

ND= COMPOUND NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE MDL MDL= METHOD DETECTION LIMIT (p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL)

ATTEST

Rebert E. Lee & Associates, Inc. Entering, Surveying, Laboratory Services 2825 S. Webster Ave. • Box 2100 • Green Bay, WI 54306-2100 Green Bay Olfice 920.336.6338 FAX 920.336.9141 Milwaukee Olfice 414.569.8893 FAX 414.569.7995

To ensure the pr · handling of samples, please see the back for instructions.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY F

coc # 59417M

Client: NATZUZAL K	ESOURCE	TECH	loco	<u>6γ,</u>	Trk_				(	Note	Ana specia	alyse I dete	s Re	quire imits o	d: r metho	ds)	Rep	ort To: N	NR. Roy	WITTENBO	tl-r
Project Name: WPSC - C	AMPANAIZING	A Projec	ct Nun	nber:	1313				Ì							Ť	Cor	npany: N	ATTURAL	RESCUE	ECH
Project Address: 723	WATER ST	REET S	) HEB	076A	N, WI												Add	Iress: 72	1713 W	. PAUL ROAR	<u></u>
PO #: 1313		BID #:			,													Peu	UAUKEE	WI 530	77
Environmental Program:																	Tele	phone: 4	114-52	3-9000	
LUST SDWA		ES 🗔	RCR	4 E	OTHER	Other											Fax	: <b>i</b>	14-52	3-9001	
Requested Turnaround Tin	ne Checl	k Delivery I	Vetho	d		Air, C		(M									Invo	ice To:	Ns. JAN	LET SCANZU	ATA
Normal Rush				Mail	udge.		/ belo				4	~	NE			Con	npany:	SAME	5		
(10-15 DAYS) Date Needed:	1 1	Common C	Courie	r I	Courier Service	SI.		se key			0	VID	Ĕ	R			Add	ress:	Ċ		
Rushes accepted only w/prior notification	[].].	Other				fatrix) Soil, C	5 2	pe (se			EA	2	Ľ,	J.					$\overline{}$		
Sampler: REBELLA J.	KOEPKE	TVel.	un	. 1	ape	Ve (V	ttaine	on Ty	×				v U				Tele	phone:	(		
CHRIS A. TZO	ors /C	ين ا	Æ,	2	<i>c-</i> ′	GV.	of Cor	ervati		Hs	エ	Ę	Ř	2			Fax		$\checkmark$		
Sample ID	Date	Time	Comp Grab	Fittered Y.N	Sample Description	DM DM DM	No. 0	Pres	$\mathcal{O}_{\mathbf{f}}$	Рq	15	4	19	۲			s	REL ample No.	Ren	narks:	
PZ-702(15) 12	2/09/98	A	X		PZ-702(14-16)	SOIL	5	M/4	Х	Х	Х	X	X				2	3760	TAR	PID 9H ST	Dree
Composition 1/2	10498	$\sim \uparrow$	×	$\mathbf{)}$	51-731 50-735 P2-702(15) PE-10-11	) Serie	3	24	X	×	X	×	$\sum$	$\mathbf{X}$	/					, · · · <b>·</b> ·	
Composite ZA 17	2/10/98		X-			SIL	7	¥	×	$\star$	×	X	X	$\mathbf{X}$	~	+		$\sim$	The	STRUME AD	
58-726(11.5) 13	2/9/18	A P			SB-726(11-12)	Sor	4	1/0	,×	$\left  \times \right $	$\succ$	$\times$						23761	No@	DOR PID C	۶.٦
SB-733(11) 1	2/9/98	P	$  \times$		5B733(10-12)	Soil	4	γυ	$\times$	$\times$	$\times$	X					ð	3762	TAR	STRONG C	trap
5B-734(13)	7/1/98	A P	$ \times$		SB-734(12-19)	Σori	4	1/0	$\times$	X	と	$\boldsymbol{\times}$					j	13763	LITTLE	TAR; OD	<u>sr</u>
<u>SB-735(11)</u>	2/10/98	P			SB-73.5(10-12)	<u> 50°L</u>	4	1/6	$\times$	$\times$	$ $ $\times$	$\times$	$\times$					3764		STRONG (	Joer
Conrosite	<u>z/10/98</u>	P A	×		16	SCIL	7	2	X	$\checkmark$	メ	$\star$	X	$\mathcal{F}$				3765	561	0,002	
		P							1							_		3766	_(7CL	. <u>ዮ)</u>	
		P														_	_	_			
		P						<u> </u>									_				
		P			_		-														
Relinquished By	1 9- 0	Date	lar i	,	Time		Rece	ived E	Ŋ,	B	a ak	1	<u>ו</u> וגו	Date	- 08	// !	Time 310	<u></u>	Laboratory	y Receiving Note	5
2) W VID LI INAD	A G LA	20 M 12	Id	E	1.50	-uj	ne	se-#1	Je	H	YON	ι.—-	LOY	-1	₩-	<u> </u>		/P Curr	perature of Cor	ntents: <u>CVI JU</u>	°C
3) Al A																^^ ۸		ouy sear intact	l		
Received by Lab	F@M/h	<u>II 1</u>	J-1C	)-9	8 13 EP											A ≓ A	M P = F	PM Sam	ple pH		
	- Wiec		סאר	CE			IDE	<u>л</u>	OFC	112	070							N = Ni	Pre	servation Key O = Sodium Hv	droxide

WISCONSIN DNR CERTIFICATION NUMBER 405043870

U = Unpreserved

S = Sulfuric Acid

H = Hydrochloric Acid

M = Methanol

# Robert E. Lee & Associates, Inconject #\_\_\_\_\_



Engineering, Surveying, Laboratory Services

2825 S. Webster Ave. P.O. Box 2100 Green Bay, WI 54306-2100 Phone: (920) 336-6338 Fax: (920) 336-9141 E-Mail: rel@netnet.net CO: \_\_\_\_

MASTER FILE COPY

Dat

Milwaukee Area 830 Armour Rd. Oconomowoc, WI 53066 Phone: (414)569-8893 1-800-775-8893 Fax: (414)569-7995 Wisconsin Certification Number: 405043870

ROY WITTENBURG NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY 23713 W PAUL RD PEWAUKEE WI 53702

Phone:	(414)523-9000
Fax:	(414)523-9001
Client ID:	003604
Contact ID:	3489

#### Sample Information

Report Date:1/07/1999Chain Number:59412Project No:1313Project Name:WPSC-CAMP MARINAReceive Date:12/12/1998

Sample Date: 12/10/1998

Attest: In Herof

#### Robert E. Lee & Associates, Inc. Wisconsin Certification Number: 405043870 Certificate of Analysis Report

Result

Natural Resource Technology<br/>23713 W Paul RdAttn.:Roy Wittenburg<br/>Phone:23713 W Paul RdPhone:(414)523-9000<br/>Fax:(414)523-9001<br/>Fax:Pewaukee WI 53702Client ID:003604<br/>Chain:Project Number:1313Chain:59412Project Name:WPSC-CAMP MARINAReport Date:1/07/1999

Method Parameter Name

Units Flag MDL POL Anis. Date Analyst

#### Lab No. Collect Date Sample ID

#### <u>98REL023931</u> <u>12/10/1998</u> <u>SB-732 (13)</u>

SW-846-9013	Cyanide Solid/Oil Extraction	Complete					12/14/1998	GLB
SW-846-9012A	Cyanide-Total	0.049	mg/Kg	<u>13</u>	0.025	0.083	12/18/1998	CLW
	Metal Preparation	Complete					12/14/1998	DLB
SW-846-8310	PAH Analysis	See Attached					12/23/1998	TMS
SW-846-6010B	Total Lead ICP	5.2	mg/Kg	<u>13</u>	1.8	6.0	12/15/1998	DLB
SM-2540G	Total Solids	82	%		0.01 <b>0</b>	0.033	12/15/1998	DJN
SW-846-8021B	Volatile Organic Analysis	See Attached					12/18/1998	то

## Robert E. Lee & Associates. Inc. Quality Control Report - Description of Flags

Flag Description Section The reported result is less than the practical quantitation limit (PQL). L 13 ÷,

# **ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.**

### CLIENT: PROJECT: CHAIN NUMBER:

NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY 1313/WPSC-CAMP MARINA 59412

#### NARRATIVE

This narrative is relevant to sample SB-732(13).

The sample was analyzed for polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons following SW-846 Method 8310.

The sample used for the matrix spikes is not listed above. The following is a summary of the quality control results:

- 1. The reported compounds were not detected in the method blank.
- 2. The precision between the matrix spike recovery and the method spike recovery was within laboratory limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 3. The matrix spike recovery was within laboratory limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 4. The matrix spike duplicate recovery was within laboratory limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 5. The surrogate recovery was below laboratory limits but re-extracted on 01/04/99 past hold time. Both results from the initial and re-extracted samples will be reported.
- 6. The initial and final check standards verified the calibration curve for each of the reported compounds.

Steve Heraly Laboratory Coordinator tms

CLIENT NAME:	NATURAL RESOURCE T	ECHNOLOGY	PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA
DATE SAMPLED:	12/10/98	PROJECT	NUMBER:	1313
DATE EXTRACTED:	12/21/98	REL SAMPLE	NUMBER:	98REL023931
DATE ANALYZED:	12/23/98	SAMF	LE NAME:	SB-732(13)
ANALYZED BY:	TMS			

ANALYTE	MDL ug/kg	PQL ug/kg	RESULT ug/kg	
ACENAPHTHENE	55	182	222	
ACENAPHTHYLENE	51	170	122	(P)
ANTHRACENE	4.0	13	146	
BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE	4.0	13	76	
BENZO(A)PYRENE	8.0	27	46	
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE	4.7	16	31	
BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE	8.8	29	ND	
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE	8.8	29	17	(p)
CHRYSENE	3.5	12	51	
DIBENZO(AH) ANTHRACENE	9.9	33	16	(p)
FLUORANTHENE	8.8	29	163	
FLUORENE	2.2	7.2	231	
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE	4.4	15	6.6	(p)
1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	36	122	201	
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	35	118	51	(p)
NAPHTHALENE	28	94	699	
PHENANTHRENE	4.4	15	549	
PYRENE	15	50	583	

MDL and results based on amount of sample used and percent solids.

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL) MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE MDL

ATTEST Steve Fleral

.

METHOD 8310. POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS.

ROBERT E LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. LABORATORY SERVICES 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 – 6338 WISCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870

CLIENT NAME:	NATURAL RESOURCE TECHN	IOLOGY	PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA
DATE SAMPLED:	12/10/98	PROJECT	NUMBER:	1313
DATE EXTRACTED:	01/04/99 PAST HOLD TIME	REL SAMPLE	NUMBER:	98REL023931
DATE ANALYZED:	01/05/99	SAMP	LE NAME:	SB-732(13)
ANALYZED BY:	TMS			

ANALYTE	MDL .ug/kg	PQL ug/kg	RESULT ug/kg							
ACENAPHTHENE	65	215	68	(p)						
ACENAPHTHYLENE	60	201	300							
ANTHRACENE	4.7	16	48							
BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE	4.7	16	ND							
BENZO(A)PYRENE	9.5	32	ND							
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE	5.6	19	6.4	(p)						
BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE	10	34	ND							
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE	10	34	ND							
CHRYSENE	4.2	14	6.8	(p)						
DIBENZO(AH)ANTHRACENE	12	39	ND							
FLUORANTHENE	10	34	106							
FLUORENE	2.5	8.5	152							
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE	5.2	17	ND							
1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	43	143	245							
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	42	139	61	(p)						
NAPHTHALENE	33	110	1300							
PHENANTHRENE	5.2	17	256							
PYRENE	18	59	219							

MDL and results based on amount of sample used and percent solids.

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL) MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE MDL

Then ATTEST

•

## **ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.**

CLIENT: PROJECT: CHAIN NUMBER: NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY 1313/WPSC-CAMP MARINA 59412

### NARRATIVE

This narrative is relevant to sample SB-732 (13).

The sample was analyzed for petroleum volatile organic compounds following SW-846 Method 8021 and the Wisconsin Modified GRO Method.

The following is a summary of the quality control results:

- 1. The reported compounds were not detected in the soil method blank.
- 2. The precision between the recoveries of the soil duplicate laboratory control spikes was within method limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 3. The recovery for each soil laboratory control spike was within method limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 4. The surrogate recovery was within laboratory limits.
- 5. The initial and final calibration check standards verified the calibration curve for each of the reported compounds.

C7L Steve Heralv

Laboratory Coordinator

METHOD 8021. VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY PURGE AND TRAP CAPILLARY COLUMN GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY WITH PHOTOIONIZATION DETECTOR.

CLIENT:	NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY	DATE SAMPLED:	12/10/98
PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA	DATE ANALYZED:	12/18/98
PROJECT NUMBER:	1313	ANALYZED BY & GC NO .:	TO / GC#3
SAMPLE:	SB-732(13)	DILUTION:	NONE
REL SAMPLE NUMBER:	98REL023931		

		RESULT	÷	MDL		PQL	i
ANALYTE		ug/kg		ug/kg		ug/kg	
				· .			
							:
BENZENE		300		9.0		30	!
ETHYLBENZENE	1	2521	;	4.5	:	15	:
TOLUENE		43		4.2	1	14	÷
m.p-XYLENE	•	1067	:	19		63	:
o-XYLENE		614	:	9.0		30	Ì
							:
							:
							. •
							1

Results are based on dry weight

FLUOROBENZENE SURROGATE RECOVERY (%).....

101

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL)MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT• SURROGATE STANDARD PERCENT RECOVERYND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTEDN/A = COMPOUND NOT ANALYZED

ATTEST



Robert E. Lee & Associates, Inc. Eng Fing, Surveying, Laboratory Services 2825 ... vebster Ave. • Box 2100 • Green Bay, WI 54306-2100 Green Bay Office 920.336.6338 FAX 920.336.9141 Milwaukee Office 414.569.8893 FAX 414.569.7995

To ensure the pro handling of samples, please see the baun for instructions.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RCCORD

59412MK **COC** #

Project Name: Lips C - CAnon-Noval       Project Number: 1'3 \ 3         Project Name: Lips C - CAnon-Noval       Project Number: 1'3 \ 3         Project Name: Lips C - CAnon-Noval       Project Number: 1'3 \ 3         Project Name: Lips C - CAnon-Noval       Project Number: 1'3 \ 3         Project Name: Lips C - CAnon-Noval       Project Number: 1'3 \ 3         Project Name: Lips C - CAnon-Noval       Project Number: 1'3 \ 3         Project Name: Lips C - CAnon-Noval       Project Number: 1'3 \ 3         Project Name: Lips C - CAnon-Noval       Project Number: 1'3 \ 3         Project Name: Lips C - CAnon-Noval       Project Number: 1'3 \ 3         Project Name: Lips C - CAnon-Noval       Project Number: 1'3 \ 1'3 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \ 1'1 \	Client: NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY, INC.			i	,	Note	Ana special	l <mark>lyse</mark> I dete	es Re	equire	ed: or meth	ods)	Rep	ort To:	:MR.	ROT WITTENBURG
Project Address:       72.3       Number of States:       States: <t< td=""><td>Project Name: LIPSC - CAMPMARINA Project Number: 1313</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>_ Con</td><td>pany:</td><td>NATO</td><td>URAL RESCUECE TECH</td></t<>	Project Name: LIPSC - CAMPMARINA Project Number: 1313												_ Con	pany:	NATO	URAL RESCUECE TECH
PO E:       1 313       BID #:       PoweruseE;       W1 53072         Environmental Program:       UUST       SDWA:       WPDES       RCRA       COTHER       Telephone:       4 14 - 522 - 4000         Requested Turnaround Time       Check Delivery Method       Innovation       Innovation       Innovation       State 523 - 4000         Normal Rush       I common Couler       I common Couler       Courier Service       Fax:       414 - 522 - 4000         Sampler ID       Date       I common Couler       Courier Service       Fax:       414 - 522 - 4000         Sampler ID       Date       Time       Sample ID       Date       Time       Sample ID         Sampler ID       Date       Time       Sample ID       Date       Time       Sample ID       Remarks:         Sampler ID       Date       Time       Sample ID       Date       Time       Sample ID       Remarks:       Remarks:       Sample ID       Remarks:       Sample ID       Remarks:       Sample ID       Remarks:       Remarks:	Project Address: 723 NORTH WATER STREET SHERETGAN, W												Add	ress:	237	13 W. PAUL ROAD
Environmental Program:       Image: Some and the some an	PO #: \3\3 BID #:													Ī	) Burk	JUKEE, WI 53072
LUST       SDMA:       WPDES       PCRA       POTHER       Bit         Requested Turnaround Time       Check Delivory Method       Invoice To:       Mormal       Taxes accords       Taxeso	Environmental Program:												Tele	phone	); 4	14-523-4000
Requested Turnaround Time     Check Delivery Method     Image     Image <t< td=""><td></td><td>other</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>Fax:</td><td></td><td>41</td><td>4-523-9001</td></t<>		other											Fax:		41	4-523-9001
Normal (b) Standing (b) St	Requested Turnaround Time Check Delivery Method	Air, C		(M)					1				Invo	ice To	: Mis	JANET STARLATA
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	Normal Rush	ndge.		/ belc				<u>ri</u> j	10 12	۲			Com	pany:	: _	SAME
Relieved by whiter       I I Other       Other in the second of the sec	(10-15 DAYS) Date Needed: Courier Courier	SII. SII		se kej			Ą	J.S.	20	ιĘ			Add	ress:		(
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	Rushes accepted only w/prior Other	latrix) Soil. C	S	be (se			EP	ديد		N.						$\sum$
Currescorrate A. Boos / Currescorration       The state       Sample Description       The state       Fax:         Sample ID       Date       Time       Image: state       Sample Description       Image: state       Sample Description       Image: state       Sample Description       Image: state       Sample Description       Image: state	Sampler: REBELLY J. KLEPKE / Chenny 100	pe (N VV, s	itaine	on Ty	x			ر (		ل `			Tele	phone	9:	
Sample ID       Date       Time       Image: Sample Description       Image: Sample Description <thimage: description<="" sample="" th="">       Image: Sample Descripti</thimage:>	CHIZISTOPHER A. ROSS (CC ROCC-	gV.	of Cor	ervati	1-	Ŧ	T-T	E.	F	Ę			Fax:	_		$\checkmark$
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	Sample ID Date Time g g Sample Description	D <sub>W</sub> an	No.	Pres	Be	R	1-2	Ē	E	1-			Sa	REL ample I	No.	Remarks:
SB: 732 (13)       2/0/98       A       A       No 58:732       12.41 by Sac. 4       No 2293       Sac. No 0 by Sac. 4         A       A       A       A       No 58:732       12.41 by Sac. 4       No 78:2       12.41 by Sac. 4       No 78:2         A       A       A       A       No 78:2       12.41 by Sac. 4       No 78:2       12.41 by Sac. 4       No 78:2         A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A	COMPOSITE Z 12/10 98 AX N COMPOSITE	SUL	.7-	M	X	X	X	X	X	X	ア					- ALL MARYSERFOR -
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	SB.732 (13) 2/10/98 A XN 58-732 12-4 by	Serie	4	$\gamma_{\nu}$	X	$\times$	X	×					2	393	د ا	No Opera
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $															`	/·
A       P       Image: state of the state of th			ļ	$\bot$							$ \rightarrow$		_			( CMPOSITE # 2 TO BE
Image: Apple interview of the second by tab       Image: Ap													_			FUT ON HOLD"
Image: Product of the second by the secon		-		<u> </u>												PER CHRIS KOUB 4:40PM
P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       A       P       A       A       A       P       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A       A			-													12.11.98
P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P       A       P		-		-												
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $				-									_			
P       A       P       A       A       Belinquished By       Date       Time       Received By       Date       Time       Laboratory Receiving Notes         1)       12/11/38       3:55       A/P       A/P       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98       12-11-98 <t< td=""><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>+</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>-+</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></t<>				+							-+					
Relinquished By       Date       Time       Received By       Date       Time         1)       12/11/518       3:55 AE       101/100       12-11-51E       3:55 A/F       Temperature of Contents:       Temperature of Contents:       On 1/2       C         2)       12-11-51E       3:55 A/F       4:15 A/F       A/P       A/P       A/P       Custody Seal Intact       Sample Condition       Sample Condition       Sample pH       Sample pH<													-			
$\frac{12}{12} + \frac{12}{12} + 12$	Relinquished By Date Time	<u> </u>	Rece	eived E	Зу					Date			Time		<b>I</b> a	horatory Receiving Notes
2)       12-11-98       1:15       AP	1) CLOCK 12/1/98 3:55 AD	bi J	In						12 -	· 11 - *	1E	<u> </u>	1:55A	/IC   7	Temperat	ure of Contents: <u>on [U</u> °C
3)	2) (11-98 - 1:15 MD)												A	/P   C	Custody S	Seal Intact
Received by Lab         NTX full         Jugra         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I         I <thi< t<="" td=""><td></td><td>75</td><td><math>\overline{\mathbf{N}}</math></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>A</td><td>/P</td><td>Sample C</td><td>Condition</td></thi<>		75	$\overline{\mathbf{N}}$										A	/P	Sample C	Condition
	Received by Lab NY X JUL JULGWS 10, SC 1-6-1-	<u> </u>	0	-			<b>a</b>		_			()	M P = P	M [ 5	Sample p	H

WISCONSIN DNR CERTIFICATION NUMBER 405043870

N = Nitric Acid O = Sodium Hydroxide H = Hydrochloric Acid U = Unpreserved M = Methanol S = Sulfuric Acid

# **APPENDIX D**

# **GROUNDWATER LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS**

# Robert E. Lee & Associates, Inc.



Engineering, Surveying, Laboratory Services

2825 S. Webster Ave. P.O. Box 2100 Green Bay, WI 54306-2100 Phone: (920) 336-6338 Fax: (920) 336-9141 E-Mail: rel@netnet.net Milwaukee Area 830 Armour Rd. Oconomowoc, WI 53066 Phone: (414)569-8893 1-800-775-8893 Fax: (414)569-7995 Wisconsin Certification Number: 405043870

ROY WITTENBURG NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY 23713 W PAUL RD PEWAUKEE WI 53702

Phone:	(414)523-9000
Fax:	(414)523-9001
Client ID:	003604
Contact ID:	3489

# Sample Information

Report Date:	1/12/1999
Chain Number:	59414
Project No:	1313
Project Name:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA
Receive Date:	12/24/1998
Sample Date:	12/21/1998

Attest:

Ston Herof

#### Certificate of Analysis Report Wisconsin Certification Number: 405043870 Robert E. Lee & Associates, Inc.

23713 W Paul Rd Vatural Resource Technology

WPSC-CAMP MARINA Project Name:

Service Service Mane Parameter Name

Project Number: 1313 Pewaukee WI 53702

Lab No. Collect Date: Sample ID

6661/21/1 Chain: 59414 Client ID: 003604 :xs٦ :enor9 Roy Wittenburg :.nttA

(414)523-9001 (414)223-9000

Report Date:

Javiena Sig And 202 10M per sinu tursan

bəvlozziQ-əldɛnəmA-əbinɛɣƏ AS10e-ə48-Wə	0.05	ק/£	0100.0	0.0033	8661/15/21	млэ
8REL024735 12/21/1998 MW-703						
sisylanA oinsgr0 9litsloV 81208-348-W2	See Attached				8661/15/21	OT
sisylsnA HA9 0168-348-W3	See Attached				6661/20/1	SMT
SM-4500-CN- Cyanide-Weak Acid Dissociable-Dissolved	11.0	പ\ഉന	0100.0	0.0033	8661/05/21	мло
bevlozziG-ebinsyO AS10e-848-W2	21.0	ղ/ճա	0100.0	0.0033	8661/02/21	мпо
beviozzid-eldsnemA-ebinsyO AS10e-648-WS	90.0	ղ/ɓա	0100.0	6.0033	8661/15/21	мпр
LOV-MW 866L/LZ/ZL 75/772						

SW-846-8021B	sisylenA DinganO eliteloV	See Attached				8661/02/21	οτ
0128-948-WS	sisylsnA HA9	See Attached				6661/70/1	SMT
-NO-0097-WS	Cyanide-Weak Acid Dissociable-Dissolved	470.0	շչնա	0100.0	0.0033	12/30/1998	сгм
AS106-348-WS	bevlossiG-ebinsyO	0.20	η/ɓա	0100.0	0.0033	8661/02/21	сгм
AS106-348-WS	bəvlossiQ-əldɛnəmA-əbinɛɣϽ	90.05	7/6ധ	0100.0	0.0033	8661/15/21	сгм

See Attached	sisvisnA HA9	SW-846-8310
710.0	bevlozzid-eldsicoczabiak AseW-ebinsyC	-NO-009#-WS
0.31	bəvlozsiQ-əbinsyO z	AS100-348-WS
0.22	bəvlozziQ-əldɛnəmA-əbinɛɣϽ	AS106-848-WS

## 3888EL024736 12/21/1998 MW-704

sisylsnA HA9 0168-348-W2

AATO bsel bevlossig 1547-848-WS

SW-846-6010B Dissolved Iron ICP

bevlossid-ebinsyO ASr0e-848-WS

beviossiG-eldsnemA-ebinsvO AS106-648-WS

						902-WW	12/21/1998	REL024737
OT	8661/05/21				See Attached	sisyien	otatile Organic Al	V 81208-948-W
SMT	6661/70/1				See Attached		sisylenA HA	M-846-8310 F
сгм	8661/05/21	0.0033	0100.0	շ/նա	710.0	bevlossiQ-eldsicossiQ b	oA AseW-ebinsy	M-4500-CN- C
сгм	8661/05/21	0.0033	0100.0	շ/ճա	15.0	I	oeviossiQ-ebinsy	0 AS106-948-W
сгм	8661/15/21	0.0033	0100.0	շ/նա	0.22	bevlossiO-e	dsnemA-ebinsγ;	D AS106-948-W

						902-MW	8661/12/21	98REL024737
Τŝ	3661/02/21				See Attached	sisyisn	A oiatile Organic A	V 81208-948-WS
T	6661/70/1				See Attached		sisylsnA HA	SW-846-8310 F
o s	3661/02/21	0.0033	0100.0	շյնա	710.0	bevlozsid-eldsicossid bi	oA AseW-ebinsy	2W-4500-CN- C
o s	3661/02/21	0.0033	0100.0	շյնա	15.0	ţ	oeviossiΩ-ebinsγ(	SW-846-9012A C
o a	3661/12/21	0.0033	0100.0	շչճա	0.22	bevlossi0-e	ldsnemA-ebinsγ(	0 AS106-948-WS

#### 202-WM 8661/12/21 8227207388 sisyland Organic Analysis OT 12/30/1998 See Attached 6661/70/1 See Attached sisvisnA HA9 0168-848-W2 SMT SM-4500-CN- Cyanide-Weak Acid Dissociable-Dissolved <sub>ש6</sub>ק 100.0> CLW 8661/02/21 0.0010 0.0033 ղ/ɓա SW-846-9012A Cyanide-Dissolved 100.0> MJO 12/30/1998 0.0010 0.0033 ղ/ɓա 100.0> bevlozzid-eldanemA-ebinaçO ASr0e-848-WS MJO 8661/15/21 0.0010 0.0033

ยาอ 12/30/1998 2.4 £7.0 ק/6n £7.0> <sub>ק/6</sub>m WAD 8661/62/21 050.0 6800.0 69'0 SM-4500-CN- Cyanide-Weak Acid Dissociable-Dissolved ղ/ɓա 6.033 12/30/1998 CLW 0.0010 0.0033 ղ/6ա **MJO** 12/30/1998 710.0 0800.0 **79.0** 12/31/1698 ££00.0 0100.0 ղ/ճա 51.0 MJO

Page F

#### Certificate of Analysis Report Wisconsin Certification Number: 405043870 Robert E. Lee & Associates, Inc.

23713 W Paul Rd Vatural Resource Technology

WPSC-CAMP MARINA Project Name: Project Number: 1313 Pewaukee WI 53702

Chain: 59414 Client ID: 003604 Fax: (414)523-9001 Phone: (414)523-9000 Attn.: Roy Wittenburg

Report Date: 1/12/1999

Result Units Flag MDL POL Anis Date Analyst 

сгм	8661/02/21	0.0033	0100.0	ך,£ш	0.29	bevlosziG-ebinsy) AS106-848-WS
сгм	8661/15/21	0.0033	0100.0	<b>շ</b> /Շա	0.29	bevlozzid-eldsnemA-ebinsyC AS106-848-WS
						98REL024742 12/21/1998 MW-B
OT	8661/15/21				See Attached	sizylanA cinggro 9italoV 81508-848-WS
SMT	6661/90/1				See Attached	sizylsnA HA9 0158-348-W2
сгм	12/30/1998	6.0033	0100.0	, ר <b>ג</b> ש	0.0 <b>04</b>	SM-4500-CN- Cyanide-Weak Acid Dissociable-Dissolved
сгм	12/30/1998	6500.0	0100.0	רµ∂ע	<0.001	bevlossid-ebinsvO AS106-648-WS
сгм	8661/15/21	0.0033	0100.0	ש6,ר	100.0>	bevlossiD-eldsnemA-ebinsyD AS106-848-WS
						<u>98REL024741 12/21/1998 MW-A</u>
OT	12/30/1998				See Attached	sizylenA cinegio 9liteloV 81208-348-WS
SMT	6661/90/1				See Attached	sizylsnA HA9 0158-348-W2
сгм	12/30/1998	0.0033	0100.0	ໆ/ີ≎ພ	¢10.0	bevlossid-eldscock Acid Dissociable-Dissolved
сгм	12/30/1998	6.0033	0100.0	η/δω	0.03	bevlozzid-ebinsy) AS106-848-WS
сгм	8661/12/21	0.0033	0100.0	קיב	0.03	bevlozzi0-eldsnemA-ebinsyO AS106-848-W2
						388EL024740 12/21/1998 MW-709
OT	8661/05/21				benosttA ee2	zizyisnA Jinggile Organic 81508-848-W2
SMT	6661/70/1				See Attached	zizylsnA HA9 0158-348-W2
сгм	8661/05/21	6.0033	0100.0	η/危ω	r00.0>	SM-4500-CN- Cyanide-Weak Acid Dissociable-Dissolved
сгм	8661/05/21	6.0033	0100.0	٦/бш	100.0>	bevlossid-ebinsvJ AS106-848-WS
сгм	8661/15/21	0.0033	0100.0	-7/бш	100.0>	bevlozziO-eldsnemA-ebinsyO AS100-848-WS
						98REL024739 12/21/1998 MW-708
OL	8661/15/21				bencettA eeC	sizylanA cinagro elitaloV 81208-848-W2
WAG	6661/70/1	0.030	6800.0	ͲαʹͿ	13	SW-846-6010B Total Iron ICP
WAQ	6661/70/1	8.0	¢2.0	շյճա	<b>\$</b> 22	SW-846-6010B Total Hardness
SMT	6661/70/1				bertached	sizylena Haq 0168-948-W2
םרפ	12/29/1998				Complete	Metal Preparation
	a state of the second	at i se da se d	references of	1. 16		

bertached

**See Attached** 

0.023

ק/€ш

SM-4500-CN- Cyanide-Weak Acid Dissociable-Dissolved

sizylsnA HA9 0128-348-W2

O1 8661/15/21

12/30/1998 CLW

SM1

6661/90/1

0.0010 0.0033

#### Robert E. Lee & Associates, Inc. Wisconsin Certification Number: 405043870 Certificate of Analysis Report

Natural Resource	e Technology	Attn.:	Roy Wittenburg
23713 W Paul Ro		Phone:	(414)523-9000
		Fax:	(414)523-9001
Pewaukee WI 53	702	Client ID:	003604
Project Number:	1313	Chain:	59414
Project Name:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA	Report Date:	1/12/1999

SW-846-8021B Volatile Organic Analysis	See Attached					1/04/1999	то
98REL024744 12/21/1998 PZ-702							
SW-846-9012A Cyanide-Amenable-Dissolved	<0.002	mg/L		0.0020	0.0067	12/31/1998	CLW
SW-846-9012A Cyanide-Dissolved	<0.002	mg/L		0.0020	0.0067	12/30/1998	CLW
SM-4500-CN- Cyanide-Weak Acid Dissociable-Dissolved	<0.002	mg/L		0.0020	0.0067	12/30/1998	CLW
SW-846-6010B Dissolved Iron ICP	0.063	mg/L		0.0099	0.033	12/29/1998	DAW
SW-846-7421 Dissolved Lead GFAA	<0.73	ug/L		0.73	2.4	12/30/1998	DLB
Metal Preparation	Complete					12/29/1998	DLB
SW-846-8310 PAH Analysis	See Attached					1/05/1999	TMS
SW-846-6010B Total Hardness	317	mg/L		0.24	0.8	1/04/1999	DAW
SW-846-6010B Total Iron ICP	35	mg/L		0.22	0.73	1/04/1999	DAW
SW-846-8021B Volatile Organic Analysis	See Attached					12/31/1998	то
<u>98REL024745 12/21/1998 PZ-703</u>							
SW-846-9012A Cyanide-Amenable-Dissolved	0.002	mg/L	<u>13</u>	0.0020	0.0067	12/31/1998	CLW
SW-846-9012A Cyanide-Dissolved	0.002	mg/L	<u>13</u>	0.0020	0.0067	12/30/1998	CLW
SM-4500-CN- Cyanide-Weak Acid Dissociable-Dissolved	0.002	mg/L	<u>13</u>	0.0020	0.0067	12/31/1998	CLW
SW-846-8310 PAH Analysis	See Attached					1/05/1999	TMS
SW-846-8021B Volatile Organic Analysis	See Attached					1/05/1999	то

# Robert E. Lee & Associates, Inc. Quality Control Report - Description of Flags

|--|

13 The reported result is less than the practical quantitation limit (PQL). L

Ľ,

# **ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.**

CLIENT: PROJECT: CHAIN NUMBER: NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY 1313/WPSC-CAMP MARINA 59414

#### NARRATIVE

This narrative is relevant to samples MW-701, MW-703, MW-704, MW-705, MW-707, MW-708, MW-709, MW-A, MW-B, PZ-701, PZ-702 and PZ-703.

The samples were analyzed for polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons following SW-846 Method 8310.

The sample used for the matrix spikes is not listed above. The following is a summary of the quality control results:

- 1. The reported compounds were not detected in the method blank.
- 2. The precision between the matrix spike recovery and the matrix spike duplicate recovery was within laboratory limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 3. The matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate recoveries were within laboratory limits for each of the reported compounds except for acenaphthene which was above laboratory limits. The data was accepted because there was insufficient sample left to re-extract.
- 4. The surrogate recovery for all samples was within laboratory limits except for MW-701, MW-703 and MW-707 which were above laboratory limits due to co-eluting interference peaks from the sample. The data was accepted because the surrogate recovery in the method blank was within laboratory limits.
- 5. The initial and final check standards verified the calibration curve for each of the reported compounds.

and the

Steve Heraly Laboratory Coordinator tms METHOD 8310. POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS.

ROBERT E LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. LABORATORY SERVICES 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 - 6338

CLIENT NAME:	NATURAL RESOURCE TECH	INOLOGY	PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA
DATE SAMPLED:	12/21/98	PROJEC	CT NUMBER:	1313
DATE EXTRACTED:	12/28/98	REL SAMPI	LE NUMBER:	98REL024734
DATE ANALYZED:	01/04/99	SAN	IPLE NAME:	MW-701
ANALYZED BY:	TMS			

ANALYTE	MDL ug/L	PQL ug/L	RESULT ug/L
ACENAPHTHENE	24	80	420 *
ACENAPHTHYLENE	1.3	4.4	ND
ANTHRACENE	0.10	0.35	32
BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE	0.10	0.35	15
BENZO(A)PYRENE	0.21	0.69	7.7
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE	0.12	0.41	5.4
BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE	0.23	0.75	4.5
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE	0.23	0.75	2.5
CHRYSENE	0.092	0.31	7.6
DIBENZO(AH)ANTHRACENE	0.25	0.85	6.7
FLUORANTHENE	0.91	3.0	56 **
FLUORENE	0.22	0,74	92 **
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE	0.11	0.38	4.3
1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	16	53	367 *
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	16	52	188 *
NAPHTHALENE	145	484	3740 ***
PHENANTHRENE	0.45	1.5	129 **
PYRENE	1.5	5.2	98 **

MDL and results based on amount of sample used

\* = THIS SAMPLE WAS DILUTED 1:17 FOR THESE COMPOUNDS AND ANALYZED ON 01/08/99
 \*\* = THIS SAMPLE WAS DILUTED 1:4 FOR THESE COMPOUNDS AND ANALYZED ON 01/08/99
 \*\*\* = THIS SAMPLE WAS DILUTED 1:200 FOR THIS COMPOUND AND ANALYZED ON 01/08/99

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL) MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT

ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE MDL

Steve Veraly 1072 ATTEST

METHOD 8310. POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS.

ROBERT E LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. LABORATORY SERVICES 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 - 6338 WISCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870

CLIENT NAME:	NATURAL RESOURCE TECHN	OLOGY PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA
DATE SAMPLED:	12/21/98	PROJECT NUMBER:	1313
DATE EXTRACTED:	12/28/98	REL SAMPLE NUMBER:	98REL024735
DATE ANALYZED:	01/04/99	SAMPLE NAME:	MW-703
ANALYZED BY:	TMS		

ANALYTE	MDL ug/L	PQL ug/L	RESULT ug/L
ACENAPHTHENE	24	80	262 *
ACENAPHTHYLENE	1.3	4.4	ND
ANTHRACENE	0.10	0.35	5.9
BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE	0.10	0.35	8.7
BENZO(A)PYRENE	0.21	0.69	2.4
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE	0.12	0.41	1.7
BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE	0.23	0.75	1.6
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE	0.23	0.75	0.91
CHRYSENE	0.092	0.31	ŇD
DIBENZO(AH)ANTHRACENE	0.25	0.85	ND
FLUORANTHENE	0.23	0.75	10
FLUORENE	0.17	0.56	45 **
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE	0.11	0.38	1.4
1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	16	53	408 *
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	0.92	3,1	ND
NAPHTHALENE	73	242	3080 ***
PHENANTHRENE	0.11	0.38	24
PYRENE	0.39	1.3	16

MDL and results based on amount of sample used

\* = THIS SAMPLE WAS DILUTED 1:17 FOR THESE COMPOUNDS AND ANALYZED ON 01/08/99
 \*\* = THIS SAMPLE WAS DILUTED 1:3 FOR THIS COMPOUND AND ANALYZED ON 01/08/99
 \*\*\* = THIS SAMPLE WAS DILUTED 1:100 FOR THIS COMPOUND AND ANALYZED ON 01/08/99

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL) MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT

ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE MDL

Jerely /arc ATTEST

CLIENT NAME:	NATURAL RESOURCE TECHN	OLOGY PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA
DATE SAMPLED:	12/21/98	PROJECT NUMBER:	1313
DATE EXTRACTED:	12/28/98	REL SAMPLE NUMBER:	98REL024736
DATE ANALYZED:	01/04/99	SAMPLE NAME:	MW-704
ANALYZED BY:	TMS		

ANALYTE	MDL ug/L	PQL ug/L	RESULT ug/L
ACENAPHTHENE	1.4	47	1.6 (2)
ACENAPHTHYLENE	1.4	44	τ.ο (μ) 5.9
ANTHRACENE	0.10	0.35	6.0
BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE	0,10	0.35	8.9
BENZO (A) PYRENE	0.21	0.69	9.5
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE	0.12	0.41	8.1
BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE	0.23	0.75	7.0
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE	0.23	0.75	3.5
CHRYSENE	0.092	0.31	4.4
DIBENZO(AH)ANTHRACENE	0.25	0.85	ND
FLUORANTHENE	0.23	0.75	21
FLUORENE	0.056	0.19	10
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE	0.11	0.38	7.7
1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	0.94	3,1	14
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	0.92	3.1	3,6
NAPHTHALENE	0.73	2.4	22
PHENANTHRENE	0.11	0.38	19
PYRENE	0.39	1.3	26

MDL and results based on amount of sample used

.

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL) MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE MDL

Steve Here az ATTEST

METHOD 8310. POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS.

ROBERT E LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. LABORATORY SERVICES 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 - 6338 WISCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870

CLIENT NAME:	NATURAL RESOURCE	FECHNOLOGY	PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA
DATE SAMPLED:	12/21/98	PROJECT	NUMBER:	1313
DATE EXTRACTED:	12/28/98	REL SAMPLE	NUMBER:	98REL024737
DATE ANALYZED:	01/04/99	SAMF	LE NAME:	MW-705
ANALYZED BY:	TMS			

ANALYTE	MDL	PQL	RESULT
	ug/L	ug/L	ug/L
ACENAPHTHENE	1.4	4.7	ND
ACENAPHTHYLENE	1.3	4.4	ND
	0.10	0.35	ND
	0.10	0.35	ND
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE	0.21	0.89 0.41 0.75	ND ND ND
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE	0.23	0.75	ND
CHRYSENE	0.092	0.31	ND
DIBENZO (AH) AN THRACENE	0.25	0.85	ND
FLUORANTHENE	0.23	0.75	ND
FLUORENE	0.056	0.19	ND
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE	0.11	0.38	ND
1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	0.94	3.1	ND
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	0.92	3.1	ND
NAPHTHALENE	0.73	2.4	ND
PHENANTHRENE	0.11	0.38	ND
PYRENE	0.39	1.3	ND

MDL and results based on amount of sample used

.

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL) MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE MDL

jaz rt. ATTEST

ROBERT E LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. LABORATORY SERVICES 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 - 6338

CLIENT NAME:	NATURAL RESOURC	E TECHNOLOGY	PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA
DATE SAMPLED:	12/21/98	PROJEC	T NUMBER:	1313
DATE EXTRACTED:	12/28/98	REL SAMPL	E NUMBER:	98REL024738
DATE ANALYZED:	01/04/99	SAM	PLE NAME:	MW-707
ANALYZED BY:	TMS			

ANALYTE	MDL ug/L	PQL ug/L	RESULT ug/L
ACENAPHTHENE	17	57	221 *
ACENAPHTHYLENE	1.3	4.4	ND
ANTHRACENE	0.10	0.35	15
BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE	0.10	0.35	ND
BENZO(A)PYRENE	0.21	0.69	2.1
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE	0.12	0.41	ND
BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE	0.23	0.75	1.7
BENZO (K) FLUORANTHENE	0.23	0.75	0.76
CHRYSENE	0.092	0.31	2.2
DIBENZO(AH)ANTHRACENE	0.25	0.85	ND
FLUORANTHENE	0.23	0.75	28
FLUORENE	0.17	0.56	64 **
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE	0.11	0.38	1.3
1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	11	38	454 *
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	0.92	3.1	ND
NAPHTHALENE	73	242	3470 ***
PHENANTHRENE	0.34	1.1	69 **
PYRENE	1.2	3.9	58 **

MDL and results based on amount of sample used

\* = THIS SAMPLE WAS DILUTED 1:12 FOR THESE COMPOUNDS AND ANALYZED ON 01/08/99 \*\* = THIS SAMPLE WAS DILUTED 1:3 FOR THESE COMPOUNDS AND ANALYZED ON 01/08/99 \*\*\* = THIS SAMPLE WAS DILUTED 1:100 FOR THIS COMPOUND AND ANALYZED ON 01/08/99

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL) MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT

ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE MDL

ATTEST

METHOD 8310. POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS.

ROBERT E LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. LABORATORY SERVICES 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 - 6338 WISCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870

CLIENT NAME:	NATURAL RESOURCE	FECHNOLOGY	PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA
DATE SAMPLED:	12/21/98	PROJECT	NUMBER:	1313
DATE EXTRACTED:	12/28/98	REL SAMPLE	NUMBER:	98REL024739
DATE ANALYZED:	01/04/99	SAMP	LE NAME:	MW-708
ANALYZED BY:	TMS			

ANALYTE	MDL ug/L	PQL ug/L	RESULT ug/L
	14	47	ND
	1.3	4.4	ND
ANTHRACENE	0.10	0.35	ND
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE	0.10	0.35	ND
BENZO (A) PYRENE	0.21	0.69	ND
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE	0.12	0.41	ND
BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE	0.23	0.75	ND
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE	0.23	0.75	ND
CHRYSENE	0.092	0.31	ND
DIBENZO(AH)ANTHRACENE	0.25	0.85	ND
FLUORANTHENE	0.23	0.75	ND
FLUORENE	0.056	0.19	ND
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE	0.11	0.38	ND
1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	0.94	3.1	ND
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	0.92	3.1	ND
NAPHTHALENE	0.73	2.4	ND
PHENANTHRENE	0.11	0.38	ND
PYRENE	0.39	1.3	ND

MDL and results based on amount of sample used

.

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL) MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE MDL

ATTEST G7L

CLIENT NAME:	NATURAL RESOURCE T	ECHNOLOGY	PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA
DATE SAMPLED:	12/21/98	PROJECT	NUMBER:	1313
DATE EXTRACTED:	12/28/98	REL SAMPLE	NUMBER:	98REL024740
DATE ANALYZED:	01/05/99	SAMPI	LE NAME:	MW-709
ANALYZED BY:	TMS			

ANALYTE	MDL ug/L	PQL ug/L	RESULT ug/L
ACENAPHTHENE	1.4	4.7	(م) S <sub>i</sub> 4
ACENAPHTHYLENE	1.3	4.4	ND
ANTHRACENE	0.10	0.35	2.9
BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE	0.10	0.35	1.3
BENZO(A)PYRENE	0.21	0.69	0.30 (p)
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE	0.12	0.41	0.51
BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE	0.23	0.75	ND
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE	0.23	0.75	ND
CHRYSENE	0.092	0.31	0.66
DIBENZO(AH)ANTHRACENE	0.25	0.85	ND
FLUORANTHENE	0.23	0.75	6.6
FLUORENE	0.056	0.19	3.3
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE	0.11	0.38	ND
1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	0.94	3.1	ND
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	0.92	3.1	ND
NAPHTHALENE	0.73	2.4	4.6
PHENANTHRENE	0.11	0.38	8.4
PYRENE	0.39	1.3	10

MDL and results based on amount of sample used

.

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL) MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE MDL

Herah 1975 ATTEST

METHOD 8310. POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS.

ROBERT E LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. LABORATORY SERVICES 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 – 6338 WISCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870

CLIENT NAME:	NATURAL RESOURCE TEC	CHNOLOGY	PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA
DATE SAMPLED:	12/21/98	PROJEC	T NUMBER:	1313
DATE EXTRACTED:	12/28/98	REL SAMPL	E NUMBER:	98REL024741
DATE ANALYZED:	01/05/99	SAN	IPLE NAME:	MW-A
ANALYZED BY:	TMS			

ANALYTE	MDL ug/L	PQL ug/L	RESULT ug/L
ACENAPHTHENE	1.4	4.7	ND
ACENAPHTHYLENE	1.3	4.4	ND
ANTHRACENE	0.10	0.35	ND
BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE	0.10	0.35	ND
BENZO(A)PYRENE	0.21	0.69	ND
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE	0.12	0.41	ND
BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE	0.23	0.75	ND
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE	0.23	0.75	ND
CHRYSENE	0.092	0.31	ND
DIBENZO(AH)ANTHRACENE	0.25	0.85	ND
FLUORANTHENE	0.23	0.75	ND
FLUORENE	0.056	0.19	ND
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE	0.11	0.38	ND
1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	0.94	3.1	ND
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	0.92	3.1	ND
NAPHTHALENE	0.73	2.4	ND
PHENANTHRENE	0.11	0.38	ND
PYRENE	0.39	1.3	ND

MDL and results based on amount of sample used

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL) MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE MDL

aft ATTEST

CLIENT NAME:NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGYPROJECT:WPSC-CAMP MARINADATE SAMPLED:12/21/98PROJECT NUMBER:1313DATE EXTRACTED:12/28/98REL SAMPLE NUMBER:98REL024742DATE ANALYZED:01/05/99SAMPLE NAME:MW-BANALYZED BY:TMSTMSMW-B

ANALYTE	MDL ug/L	PQL ug/L	RESULT ug/L
ACENAPHTHENE	1.4	4.7	1.6 (p)
ACENAPHTHYLENE	1.3	4.4	ND
ANTHRACENE	0.10	0.35	4.9
BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE	0.10	0.35	6.6
BENZO(A)PYRENE	0.21	0.69	7.6
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE	0.12	0.41	6.0
BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE	0.23	0.75	5.3
BENZO(K) FLUORANTHENE	0.23	0.75	2.4
CHRYSENE	0.092	0.31	3.0
DIBENZO(AH)ANTHRACENE	0.25	0.85	ND
FLUORANTHENE	0.23	0.75	16
FLUORENE	0.056	0,19	6.8
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE	0.11	0.38	5.8
1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	0.94	3.1	9.5
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	0.92	3.1	ND
NAPHTHALENE	0.73	2.4	17
PHENANTHRENE	0.11	0.38	16
PYRENE	0.39	1.3	20

MDL and results based on amount of sample used

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL) MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE MDL

leve Hereil ATTEST
METHOD 8310. POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS.

ROBERT E LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. LABORATORY SERVICES 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 – 6338 WISCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870

CLIENT NAME:	NATURAL RESOURCE	E TECHNOLOGY	PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA
DATE SAMPLED:	12/21/98	PROJECT	NUMBER:	1313
DATE EXTRACTED:	12/28/98	REL SAMPLE	NUMBER:	98REL024743
DATE ANALYZED:	01/05/99	SAMP	LE NAME:	PZ-701
ANALYZED BY:	TMS			

ANALYTE	MDL ug/L	PQL ug/L	RESULT ug/L
ACENAPHTHENE	1.4	4.7	ND
ACENAPHTHYLENE	1.3	4.4	ND
ANTHRACENE	0.10	0.35	0.23 (p)
BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE	0.10	0.35	0.25 (p)
BENZO(A)PYRENE	0.21	0.69	ND
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE	0.12	0.41	ND
BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE	0.23	0.75	ND
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE	0.23	0.75	. ND
CHRYSENE	0.092	0.31	ND
DIBENZO (AH) ANTHRACENE	0.25	0.85	ND
FLUORANTHENE	0.23	0.75	0.60 (p)
FLUORENE	0,056	0.19	0.42
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE	0.11	0.38	ND
1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	0.94	3.1	ND
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	0.92	3.1	ND
NAPHTHALENE	0.73	2.4	7.3
PHENANTHRENE	0.11	0.38	0.80
PYRENE	0.39	1.8	1.1 (p)

MDL and results based on amount of sample used

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL) MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT

ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE MDL

Steve Herri 1 G7L ATTEST .

METHOD 8310. POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS.

ROBERT E LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. LABORATORY SERVICES 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 - 6338 WISCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870

CLIENT NAME:	NATURAL RESOURCE TE	CHNOLOGY	PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA
DATE SAMPLED:	12/21/98	PROJEC	T NUMBER:	1313
DATE EXTRACTED:	12/28/98	REL SAMPL	E NUMBER:	98REL024744
DATE ANALYZED:	01/05/99	SAM	PLE NAME:	PZ-702
ANALYZED BY:	TMS			

ANALYTE	MDL	PQL	RESULT
	ug/L	ag/c	-91-
	1.4	47	
	1.4	4.1 4 4	ND
ANTHRACENE	0.10	0 35	0.44
BENZO(A)ANTHBACENE	0.10	0.35	0.90
BENZO(A)PYRENE	0.21	0.69	ND
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE	0.12	0.41	0.20 (p)
BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE	0.23	0.75	ND
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE	0.23	0.75	ND
CHRYSENE	0.092	0.31	0.27 (p)
DIBENZO(AH)ANTHRACENE	0.25	0.85	ND
FLUORANTHENE	0.23	0.75	1.5
FLUORENE	0.056	0.19	0.50
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE	0.11	0.38	ND
1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	0.94	3.1	ND
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	0.92	3.1	ND
NAPHTHALENE	0.73	2.4	1.2 (p)
PHENANTHRENE	0.11	0.38	1.5
PYRENE	0.39	1.3	2.3

MDL and results based on amount of sample used

.

.

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL) MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE MDL

ATTEST

ROBERT E LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. METHOD 8310. POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS. LABORATORY SERVICES 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE, P.O. BOX 2100 GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 - 6338 WISCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870 CLIENT NAME: NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY PROJECT: WPSC-CAMP MARINA DATE SAMPLED: 12/21/98 PROJECT NUMBER: 1313 DATE EXTRACTED: 12/28/98 REL SAMPLE NUMBER: 98REL024745 SAMPLE NAME: DATE ANALYZED: 01/05/99 MW-703 ANALYZED BY: TMS

ANALYTE	MDL ug/L	PQL ug/L	RESULT Ug/L	
ACENAPHTHENE	1.4	4.7	ND	
ACENAPHTHYLENE	1.3	4.4	ND	
ANTHRACENE	0.10	0.35	0.20 (p)	
BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE	0.10	0:35	0.22 (p)	
BENZO(A)PYRENE	0.21	0.69	ND	
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE	0.12	0.41	ND	
BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE	0.23	0.75	ND	
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE	0.23	0.75	ND	
CHRYSENE	0.092	0.31	ND	
DIBENZO(AH)ANTHRACENE	0.25	0.85	ND	
FLUORANTHENE	0.23	0.75	0.25 (p)	
FLUORENE	0.056	0.19	0.44	
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE	0.11	0.38	ND	
1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	0.94	3.1	2.8 (p)	
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	0.92	3.1	ND	
NAPHTHALENE	2.2	7.3	86 *	
PHENANTHRENE	0.11	0.38	0.53	
PYRENE	0.39	1.3	0.64 (p)	

MDL and results based on amount of sample used

\* = THIS SAMPLE WAS DILUTED 1:3 FOR THIS COMPOUND AND ANALYZED ON 01/08/99

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL) MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT

ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE MDL

ene 1eral ATTEST

# **ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.**

CLIENT: PROJECT: CHAIN NUMBER: NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY 1313/WPSC-CAMP MARINA 59414

### NARRATIVE

This narrative is relevant to samples MW-701, MW-703, MW-704, MW-705, MW-707, MW-708, and MW-709.

The samples were analyzed for petroleum volatile organic compounds following SW-846 Method 8021 and the Wisconsin Modified GRO Method.

The following is a summary of the quality control results:

- 1. The reported compounds were not detected in the water method blank.
- 2. The precision between the matrix spike recovery and matrix spike duplicate recovery was within laboratory limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 3. The precision between the recoveries of the water duplicate control spikes was within method limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 4. The matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate recoveries were within laboratory limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 5. The recovery for each water laboratory control spike was within method limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 6. The surrogate recovery for all samples was within laboratory limits.
- 7. The initial and final calibration check standards verified the calibration curve for each of the reported compounds.

Herely Steve Heraly

Laboratory Coordinator to ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. LABORATORY SERVICES 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 – 6338 WISCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870 METHOD 8020. VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY PURGE AND TRAP CAPILLARY COLUMN GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY WITH PHOTOIONIZATION DETECTOR.

CLIENT:	NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY	PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA
DATE SAMPLED:	12/21/98	PROJECT NUMBER:	1313
DATE ANALYZED:	12/31/98	REL JOB NUMBER:	98REL024734
ANALYZED BY & GC NO .:	TO /GC#3	SAMPLE:	MW-701
		DILUTION:	1 TO 50

ANALYTE	MDL ug/L	PQL ug/L	RESUL ug/L	т	
BENZENE	250	830	10200*		
TOLUENE	30	100	77	(p)	
ETHYLBENZENE	30	100	818		
m,p-XYLENE	85	283	456		
o-XYLENE	25	83	261		

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL)

ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED

MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT

SURROGATE STANDARD PERCENT RECOVERY
 N/A = COMPOUND NOT ANALYZED
 \* = ANALYZED 01/04/99
 DILUTION FACTOR FOR 01/04/99; 1 TO 500

ATTEST Steve Heral

METHOD 8020. VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. BY PURGE AND TRAP CAPILLARY COLUMN LABORATORY SERVICES 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY WITH PHOTOIONIZATION GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 DETECTOR. TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 - 6338 WISCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870 NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY PROJECT: WPSC-CAMP MARIN

OLIEN I.	NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGI	THOSEOT.	
DATE SAMPLED:	12/21/98	PROJECT NUMBER:	1313
DATE ANALYZED:	12/30/98	REL JOB NUMBER:	98REL024735
ANALYZED BY & GC NO .:	TO /GC#3	SAMPLE:	MW-703
		DILUTION:	1 TO 10

ANALYTE	MDL ug/L	PQL ug/L	RESULT ug/L
:			
BENZENE	50	167	1190*
TOLUENE	6.0	20	9.2 (p)
ETHYLBENZENE	6.0	20	973
m,p-XYLENE	17	57	138
o-XYLENE	5.0	17	270
		:	
		•	
	ł	ł	

FLUOROBENZENE SURROGATE RECOVERY (%)......

99

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL)

ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED

MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT

 SURROGATE STANDARD PERCENT RECOVERY N/A = COMPOUND NOT ANALYZED \* = ANALYZED 12/31/98 DILUTION FACTOR FOR 12/31/98: 1 TO 100

Itere Heral ATTEST

### METHOD 8020. VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY PURGE AND TRAP CAPILLARY COLUMN GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY WITH PHOTOIONIZATION DETECTOR.

CLIENT:	NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY	PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA
DATE SAMPLED:	12/21/98	PROJECT NUMBER:	1313
DATE ANALYZED:	12/30/98	REL JOB NUMBER:	98REL024736
ANALYZED BY & GC NO .:	TO /GC#3	SAMPLE:	MW-704
		DILUTION:	NONE

ANALYTE	MDL ug/L	PQL ug/L	RESULT ug/L
BENZENE	0.50	1.7	29
TOLUENE	0.60	2.0	1.6 (p)
ETHYLBENZENE	0.60	2.0	13
m,p-XYLENE	1.7	5.7	6.0
o-XYLENE	0.50	1.7	5.3
		1	

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL)ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED• SURROGATE STANDARD PERCENT RECOVERYMDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMITN/A = COMPOUND NOT ANALYZED

ATTEST Steve Heraly a7f

ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. LABORATORY SERVICES 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 - 6338 WISCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870 METHOD 8020. VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY PURGE AND TRAP CAPILLARY COLUMN GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY WITH PHOTOIONIZATION DETECTOR.

CLIENT:	NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY	PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA
DATE SAMPLED:	12/21/98	PROJECT NUMBER:	1313
DATE ANALYZED:	12/30/98	REL JOB NUMBER:	98REL024737
ANALYZED BY & GC NO .:	TO /GC#3	SAMPLE:	MW-705
		DILUTION:	NONE

ANALYTE	MDL ug/L	PQL ug/L	RESULT ug/L
BENZENE	0.50	1.7	ND
TOLUENE	0.60	2.0	ND
ETHYLBENZENE	0.60	2.0	ND
m.p-XYLENE	1.7	5.7	ND
0-XYLENE	0.50	1.7	ND

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL)

ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED

MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT

• SURROGATE STANDARD PERCENT RECOVERY N/A = COMPOUND NOT ANALYZED

Steve az ATTEST -

ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. LABORATORY SERVICES 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 - 6338 MUSCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870 METHOD 8020. VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY PURGE AND TRAP CAPILLARY COLUMN GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY WITH PHOTOIONIZATION DETECTOR.

CLIENT:	NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY	PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA
DATE SAMPLED:	12/21/98	PROJECT NUMBER:	1313
DATE ANALYZED:	12/31/98	REL JOB NUMBER:	98REL024738
ANALYZED BY & GC NO .:	TO /GC#3	SAMPLE:	MW-707
		DILUTION:	1 TO 50

ANALYTE	MDL ug/L	PQL ug/L	RESULT ug/L
BENZENE	25	83	830
TOLUENE	30	100	82 (p)
ETHYLBENZENE	30	100	3110
m.p-XYLENE	85	283	193 (p)
o-XYLENE	25	83	797
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		. ·
	:	Ì	

 FLUOROBENZENE SURROGATE RECOVERY (%)..... 97

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL)

ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED

MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT

 SURROGATE STANDARD PERCENT RECOVERY N/A = COMPOUND NOT ANALYZED

Stre Heraly <u>171</u> ATTEST

ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. LABORATORY SERVICES 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 – 6338 WISCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870 METHOD 8020. VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY PURGE AND TRAP CAPILLARY COLUMN GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY WITH PHOTOIONIZATION DETECTOR.

CLIENT:	NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY	PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA
DATE SAMPLED:	12/21/98	PROJECT NUMBER:	1313
DATE ANALYZED:	12/30/98	REL JOB NUMBER:	98REL024739
ANALYZED BY & GC NO .:	TO /GC#3	SAMPLE:	MW-708
		DILUTION:	NONE

ANALYTE	MDL ug/L	PQL ug/L ·	RESULT ug/L	
BENZENE	0.50	1.7	ND	
TOLUENE	0.60	2.0	ND	
ETHYLBENZENE	0.60	2.0	ND	
m.p-XYLENE	1.7	5.7	ND	
o-XYLENE	0.50	, 1.7	ND	
·   ·		-		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		1		

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL)

ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT • SURROGATE STANDARD PERCENT RECOVERY N/A = COMPOUND NOT ANALYZED

Terro 1971 ATTEST

ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. LABORATORY SERVICES 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 – 6338 WISCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870 METHOD 8020. VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY PURGE AND TRAP CAPILLARY COLUMN GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY WITH PHOTOIONIZATION DETECTOR.

CLIENT:	NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY	PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA
DATE SAMPLED:	12/21/98	PROJECT NUMBER:	1313
DATE ANALYZED:	12/30/98	REL JOB NUMBER:	98REL024740
ANALYZED BY & GC NO.:	TO /GC#3	SAMPLE:	MW-709
		DILUTION:	NONE

ANALYTE	MDL ug/L	PQL ug/L	RESULT ug/L
BENZENE	0.50	1.7	ND
TOLUENE	0.60	2.0	ND
ETHYLBENZENE	0.60	2.0	ND
m.p-XYLENE	1.7	5.7	ND
•-XYLENE	0.50	1.7	ND
•			

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL)ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTEDMDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMITN/A = COMPOUND NOT ANALYZED

Itere Heral ATTEST

# **ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.**

### CLIENT: PROJECT: CHAIN NUMBER:

NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY 1313/WPSC-CAMP MARINA 59414

### NARRATIVE

This narrative is relevant to samples MW-A, MW-B, and PZ-702.

The samples were analyzed for petroleum volatile organic compounds following SW-846 Method 8021 and the Wisconsin Modified GRO Method.

The following is a summary of the quality control results:

- 1. The reported compounds were not detected in the water method blank.
- 2. The precision between the matrix spike recovery and matrix spike duplicate recovery was within laboratory limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 3. The precision between the recoveries of the water duplicate control spikes was within method limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 4. The matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate recoveries were within laboratory limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 5. The recovery for each water laboratory control spike was within method limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 6. The surrogate recovery for all samples was within laboratory limits.
- 7. The initial and final calibration check standards verified the calibration curve for each of the reported compounds.

Steve Heraly

Laboratory Coordinator to ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. LABORATORY SERVICES 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 – 6338 W/ISCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870 METHOD 8020. VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY PURGE AND TRAP CAPILLARY COLUMN GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY WITH PHOTOIONIZATION DETECTOR.

NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY	PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA
12/21/98	PROJECT NUMBER:	1313
12/31/98	REL JOB NUMBER:	98REL024741
TO /GC#3	SAMPLE:	MW-A
	DILUTION:	NONE
	NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY 12/21/98 12/31/98 TO /GC#3	NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGYPROJECT:12/21/98PROJECT NUMBER:12/31/98REL JOB NUMBER:TO /GC#3SAMPLE:DILUTION:

ANALYTE	MDL ug/L	PQL ug/L	RESULT ug/L
BENZENE	÷ 0.50	1.7	ND
TOLUENE	0.60	2.0	ND
ETHYLBENZENE	0,60	2.0	ND
m,p-XYLENE	1.7	5.7	ND
o-XYLENE	0.50	1.7	ND
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL)

ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED

MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT

• SURROGATE STANDARD PERCENT RECOVERY N/A ≈ COMPOUND NOT ANALYZED

ATTEST

ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. LABORATORY SERVICES 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 - 6338 WISCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870 METHOD 8020. VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY PURGE AND TRAP CAPILLARY COLUMN GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY WITH PHOTOIONIZATION DETECTOR.

CLIENT:	NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY	PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA
DATE SAMPLED:	12/21/98	PROJECT NUMBER:	1313
DATE ANALYZED:	12/31/98	REL JOB NUMBER:	98REL024742
ANALYZED BY & GC NO .:	TO /GC#3	SAMPLE:	MW-B
		DILUTION:	NONE

ANALYTE	MDL ug/L	PQL ug/L	RESULT ug/L	
BENZENE	0.50	1.7	. 22	
TOLUENE	0.60	2.0	1.2	(p)
ETHYLBENZENE	0.60	2.0	9.5	
m.p-XYLENE	1.7	5.7	4.6	(p)
o-XYLENE	0.50	1.7	4.1	

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL)

ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT • SURROGATE STANDARD PERCENT RECOVERY N/A = COMPOUND NOT ANALYZED

eral azs ATTEST

ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. LABORATORY SERVICES 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 - 6338 WISCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870 METHOD 8020. VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY PURGE AND TRAP CAPILLARY COLUMN GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY WITH PHOTOIONIZATION DETECTOR.

CLIENT:	NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY	PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA
DATE SAMPLED:	12/21/98	PROJECT NUMBER:	1313
DATE ANALYZED:	12/31/98	REL JOB NUMBER:	98REL024744
ANALYZED BY & GC NO .:	TO /GC#3	SAMPLE:	PZ-702
		DILUTION:	NONE

ANALYTE	MDL ug/L	PQL ug/L	RESULT ug/L
BENZENE	0.50	1.7	ND
TOLUENE	0.60	2.0	1.5 (p)
ETHYLBENZENE	0.60	2.0	ND
m.p-XYLENE	1.7	5.7	ND
o-XYLENE	0.50	1.7	ND
		1	

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL)  $\sim$ 

ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED

MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT

• SURROGATE STANDARD PERCENT RECOVERY N/A = COMPOUND NOT ANALYZED

ATTEST

# **ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.**

CLIENT: PROJECT: CHAIN NUMBER: NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY 1313/WPSC-CAMP MARINA 59414

### NARRATIVE

This narrative is relevant to samples PZ-701 and PZ-703.

The samples were analyzed for petroleum volatile organic compounds following SW-846 Method 8021 and the Wisconsin Modified GRO Method.

The following is a summary of the quality control results:

- 1. The reported compounds were not detected in the water method blank.
- 2. The precision between the matrix spike recovery and matrix spike duplicate recovery was within laboratory limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 3. The precision between the recoveries of the water duplicate control spikes was within method limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 4. The matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate recoveries were within laboratory limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 5. The recovery for each water laboratory control spike was within method limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 6. The surrogate recovery for all samples was within laboratory limits.
- 7. The initial and final calibration check standards verified the calibration curve for each of the reported compounds.

Steve Heraly

Laboratory Coordinator to ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. LABORATORY SERVICES 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 - 6338 ""SCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870 METHOD 8020. VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY PURGE AND TRAP CAPILLARY COLUMN GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY WITH PHOTOIONIZATION DETECTOR.

CLIENT:	NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY	PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA
DATE SAMPLED:	12/22/98	PROJECT NÚMBER:	1313
DATE ANALYZED:	01/04/99	REL JOB NUMBER:	98REL024743
ANALYZED BY & GC NO .:	TO /GC#3	SAMPLE:	PZ-701
		DILUTION:	NONE

.

ANALYTE	MDL ug/L	PQL ug/L	RESULT ug/L
BENZENE	0.50	1.7	0.96 (p)
TOLUENE	0.60	2.0	1.8 (p)
ETHYLBENZENE	0.60	2.0	1.1 (p)
m.p-XYLENE	1.7	5.7	2.3 (p)
o-XYLENE	0.50	1.7	1.9
		. • :	
		· · ·	
<u> </u>			

FLUOROBENZENE SURROGATE RECOVERY (%).....

97

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL)

ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED

MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT

• SURROGATE STANDARD PERCENT RECOVERY N/A = COMPOUND NOT ANALYZED

Steve azz ATTEST

METHOD 8310. POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS.

ROBERT E LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. LABORATORY SERVICES 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 - 6338 WISCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870

CLIENT NAME:	NATURAL RESOURCE	TECHNOLOGY	PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA
DATE SAMPLED:	12/21/98	PROJECT	NUMBER:	1313
DATE EXTRACTED:	12/28/98	REL SAMPLE	NUMBER:	98REL024745
DATE ANALYZED:	01/05/99	SAMF	LE NAME:	PZ-703
ANALYZED BY:	TMS			

ANALYTE	MDL ug/L	PQL ug/L	RESULT ug/L
ACENAPHTHENE	1.4	4.7	ND
ACENAPHTHYLENE	1.3	4.4	ND
ANTHRACENE	0.10	0.35	0.20 (p)
BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE	0.10	0.35	0.22 (p)
BENZO(A)PYRENE	0.21	0.69	ND
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE	0.12	0.41	ND
BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE	0.23	0.75	ND
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE	0.23	0.75	ND
CHRYSENE	0.092	0.31	ND
DIBENZO(AH)ANTHRACENE	0.25	0.85	ND
FLUORANTHENE	0.23	0.75	0.25 (p)
FLUORENE	0.056	0,19	0,44
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE	0.11	0.38	ND
1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	0.94	3.1	2.8 (р)
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE	0.92	3.1	ND
NAPHTHALENE	2.2	7.3	86 *
PHENANTHRENE	0.11	0.38	0.53
PYRENE	0.39	1.3	0.64 (p)

MDL and results based on amount of sample used

\* = THIS SAMPLE WAS DILUTED 1:3 FOR THIS COMPOUND AND ANALYZED ON 01/08/99

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL) MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE MDL

ATTEST NUO

# **ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.**

### CLIENT: PROJECT: CHAIN NUMBER:

NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY 1313/WPSC-CAMP MARINA 59414

### NARRATIVE

This narrative is relevant to sample PZ-703.

The sample was analyzed for petroleum volatile organic compounds following SW-846 Method 8021 and the Wisconsin Modified GRO Method.

The following is a summary of the quality control results:

- 1. The reported compounds were not detected in the water method blank.
- 2. The precision between the matrix spike recovery and matrix spike duplicate recovery was within laboratory limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 3. The precision between the recoveries of the water duplicate control spikes was within method limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 4. The matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate recoveries were within laboratory limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 5. The recovery for each water laboratory control spike was within method limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 6. The surrogate recovery was within laboratory limits.
- 7. The initial and final calibration check standards verified the calibration curve for each of the reported compounds.
- 8. The sample was analyzed twice. The first analysis was on 12-31-98 but the benzene, ethylbenzene, and o-xylene results were above the highest standard in the calibration curve. The sample was reanalyzed on 1-5-99, theses compounds were within the calibration curve but the analysis was past hold time, Both analysis dates are reported.

Steve Heraly

Laboratory Coordinator

ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. LABORATORY SERVICES 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 - 6338 WISCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870 METHOD 8020. VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY PURGE AND TRAP CAPILLARY COLUMN GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY WITH PHOTOIONIZATION DETECTOR.

CLIENT:	NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY	PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA
DATE SAMPLED:	12/21/98	PROJECT NUMBER:	1313
DATE ANALYZED:	12/31/98	REL JOB NUMBER:	98REL024745
ANALYZED BY & GC NO .:	TO /GC#3	SAMPLE:	PZ-703
		DILUTION:	NONE

ANALYTE	MDL ug/L	PQL ug/L	RESULT ug/L	
BENZENE	0.50	1.7	960	
TOLUENE	0.60	2.0	26	
ETHYLBENZENE	0.60	2.0	429	
m,p-XYLENE	1.7	5.7	180	
0-XYLENE	0.50	1.7	121	
		-		
		÷		

FLUOROBENZENE SURROGATE RECOVERY (%)......
102

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL)

ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT

• SURROGATE STANDARD PERCENT RECOVERY N/A = COMPOUND NOT ANALYZED

ATTEST

METHOD 8020. VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. BY PURGE AND TRAP CAPILLARY COLUMN LABORATORY SERVICES GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY WITH PHOTOIONIZATION 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 DETECTOR. GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 - 6338 WSCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870 30.7 CLIENT: NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY PROJECT:

WPSC-CAMP MARINA PROJECT NUMBER: DATE SAMPLED: 1313 12/21/98 01/05/99 DATE ANALYZED: REL JOB NUMBER: 98REL024745 ANALYZED BY & GC NO .: SAMPLE: PZ-703 TO /GC#3 DILUTION: 1 TO 25

ANALYTE	MDL ug/L	PQL ug/L	RESULT ug/L
RENIZENIE	12	42	1170
TOLUENE	0.60	2.0	26*
ETHYLBENZENE	15	50	527
m.p-XYLENE	1.7	5.7	180*
o-XYLENE	13	42	119
			·
			,

• FLUOROBENZENE SURROGATE RECOVERY (%)..... 100

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL)

ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED

MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT

- SURROGATE STANDARD PERCENT RECOVERY N/A = COMPOUND NOT ANALYZED
- \* = ANALYZED 12/31/98 DILUTION FACTOR FOR 12/31/98: NONE

Sta A ATTEST\_



**Robert E. Lee & Associates, Inc.** Engineering, Surveying, Laboratory Services 2825 S. Webster Ave. • Box 2100 • Green Bay, WI 54306-2100 Green Bay Olfice 920.336.6338 FAX 920.336.9141 Milwaukee Olfice 414.569.8893 FAX 414.569.7995

To ensure the proper handling of samples, please see the back for Instructions.

1

Client: MATURNU	Rein	12 CE	TELLAN	CICAT, INC.				a	Note	Ana	alyses I	Requ	uired:	ethods		Report T	<u>io: Ma</u>	- Por WITT - PERC
Project Name: Longe-	(Amomain	NA Proje	ct Number:	1313											,	Compan	y: 1/2-	WIZH RESOURCE THE
Project Address: 72.3	North L	VATER	· >TRAFET	CANEDORGAN LUI												Address	<u>ر جر:</u>	13 W. PAUL Rosa
PO #: 1313		BID #:											ġ			Priva	<u>1072 -</u>	- LUI 57872
Environmental Program					1											<u>Telephor</u>	10 <u>:( ~1</u>	17) 523-9000
LUST SDW		DES	RCRA [	OTHER	ther						11	<u>11.</u>		Ĩ		Fax: (	-1.1.1.	) 523-901
Requested Turnaround	Time Che	ck Delivery	Method		Air. O		(M				쓌	<u>^</u> 		- - 		Invoice 1	o: <sup>N</sup> 1 :	. JANET SCARLATA
Normal Rush		In Person	ľ	Mail	ldge,	3	/ belo				) )			( II)		Compan	у:	
(10-15 DAYS) Date Needed:	1.	Common	Courier [	Courier Service	ă, St		e key			ų	$ \cdot $	1				Address	:	
Rushes accepted only w/pri	or	Other			atrix): oil, O	s	e (se			(: 	۱ſ	d.	V.					
Sampler:					W. S	tainer	J <sub>y</sub> r	×	Ŷ	ې	i f	ij	4			 Telephoi	ne:	
CHPISEINER	A. Rop		<u> </u>	LE-CG	gW, V	of Con	ervatic		717	))   	- 2 4	ð.				Fax:		R
Sample ID	Date	Time	Comp Grab Filtered YN	Sample Description	DW, Sam	No.	Pres	d'	$\Box$	1	al C	5		Ĩ		RE Sampl	L e No.	Remarks:
HIU-701	12/21/018	HICO P			in	:4	5/2	X	X	X	$\times \times$	·				247	34	SUGAT TAR CADE
MW-703		16:30 P				4	<u>"</u>	$\succ$	$\times$	$\succ$	يز >ز	:				247	35	TARCOM
May-7024		13 5 A	- x 4/4	· 		4	1/2	$\times$	$\succ$	$\times$	$\times \times$					247	36	SIGHT TAR CIEVE
MW-705		13:22 P	- x1/4			4	H./2	$\times$	$\times$	$\times$	$\times$					247:	37	NONE
MW-707		H:35 P	- × ½			Ť,	븮Ź	$\times$	$\times$	$\times$	$\times$	≤ا≥	イメ	$\langle \times$		247	38	HONDOWED LESN FILTERED
MW-708_		12.55 P	- ×½			-1	5/2	X	$\times$	$\geq$	$\times$ ×					247.	39	NONE
MWS-709		12:37 A	- X1%			4	4/	$\times$	$\times$	×	$\times$					247	40	North E
Mus - A		13:20 P		DURUCHTE OF MULTOS		4	1/3	X	$\times$	×	$\times$ >	<				247	<u>41</u>	Noue
MW-B	V	17:50 A		BRICATE OF		4	1/0	X	$\times$	$\times$	$\times$	<u> </u>				247	42	SUGHT THE USING
P2-701	12/21/18	15.30 A 8'30 P				3		$\times$	$\times$							247	43	No JA
72-702	12/21/10:	15:50 A	- X ½			7. F	1.	$\mathbf{X}$	$\times$	$\times$	$\times$	$\langle \rangle$	$\times$	~		247	<u>44</u>	HTAL ANERS, DA ME WERS LAWAS
PZ-703	.1	11:20 🔒	- 174			4	1/3	$\times$	$\succ$	$\mathbf{x}$	$\times$	/			ŀ	247	<u>45</u>	Nove
Relinguished B	¥	Date		Time		Rece	eived I	By				Da	te		T	me	L	aboratory Receiving Notes
1) Nach Viller IIC	·	12/23/7	<u>×</u>	130 AP OBA	<u> </u>					_ <u>-</u>		.·	378			<u>36</u> AB	Temper	ature of Contents: ill °C
2) ( Withe 'Kein-			$\frac{r}{l}$ –	ARE								,				A/P	Custody	y Seal Intact
3)		- <b>The int</b> And	1- 12	-11-98 ARIEA							·					A/P	Sample	Condition
Heceived by Lab		_ <u>/_w///</u>	<u> </u>									_	_	A	. ≕ AM	ר ≃ א א	Sample	. pri
	WISC	CONSIN		RTIFICATION	VUN	1BÈ		1050	9438	870	)						N = Nitric H = Hydr M - Mot	Preserv Xey c Acid Sodium Hydroxide rochloric Acid U = Unpreserved handl C = Culturia Acid

# Robert E. Lee & Associates, Inc.



. •

### Engineering, Surveying, Laboratory Services

2825 S. Webster Ave. P.O. Box 2100 Green Bay, WI 54306-2100 Phone: (920) 336-6338 Fax: (920) 336-9141 E-Mail: rel@netnet.net Milwaukee Area 830 Armour Rd. Oconomowoc, WI 53066 Phone: (414)569-8893 1-800-775-8893 Fax: (414)569-7995 Wisconsin Certification Number: 405043870

ROY WITTENBURG NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY 23713 W PAUL RD PEWAUKEE WI 53702

Phone:	(414)523-9000
Fax:	(414)523-9001
Client ID:	003604
Contact ID:	3489

# Sample Information

Report Date:	1/27/1999
Chain Number:	65495
Project No:	1313
Project Name:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA
Receive Date:	1/20/1999
Sample Date:	1/19/1999

Attest: Stan Heraf

MAST	ER FILE COPY
PROJECT #	1313
CO:	DATA

### **Robert E. Lee & Associates, Inc.** Wisconsin Certification Number: 405043870

Certificate of Analysis Report

Natural Resource Technology	Attn.:	Roy Wittenburg
23713 W Paul Rd	Phone:	(414)523-9000
	Fax:	(414)523-9001
Pewaukee WI 53702	Client ID:	003604
Project Number: 1313	Chain:	65495
Project Name: WPSC-CAMP MARINA	Report Date:	1/27/1999

Method Parameter Na	me Sample ID.	Result Clinits	Flag MDL PQL Anls Date	Analyst
<u>99REL000749 1/19/1999</u>	<u>PZ-703</u>			
SW-846-8021B Volatile Organic Ar 99REL000750 _1/19/1999	nalysis <u>TRIP</u>	See Attached	1/21/1999	то
SW-846-8021B Volatile Organic Ar	nalysis	See Attached	1/21/1999	то

.

.

Page 1

# **ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.**

CLIENT: PROJECT: CHAIN NUMBER:

NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY 1313/WPS-CAMP MARINA 65495

### NARRATIVE

This narrative is relevant to samples PZ-703 and TRIP.

The samples were analyzed for petroleum volatile organic compounds following SW-846 Method 8021 and the Wisconsin Modified GRO Method.

The following is a summary of the quality control results:

- 1. The reported compounds were not detected in the water method blank.
- 2. The precision between the matrix spike recovery and matrix spike duplicate recovery was within laboratory limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 3. The precision between the recoveries of the water duplicate control spikes was within method limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 4. The matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate recoveries were within laboratory limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 5. The recovery for each water laboratory control spike was within method limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 6. The surrogate recovery for all samples was within laboratory limits.
- 7. The initial and final calibration check standards verified the calibration curve for each of the reported compounds.

Steve Heraly

Laboratory Coordinator to ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. LABORATORY SERVICES 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 - 6338 WISCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870 METHOD 8020. VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY PURGE AND TRAP CAPILLARY COLUMN GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY WITH PHOTOIONIZATION DETECTOR.

CLIENT:	NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY	PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA
DATE SAMPLED:	01/19/99	PROJECT NUMBER:	1313
DATE ANALYZED:	01/21/99	REL JOB NUMBER:	98REL000749
ANALYZED BY & GC NO .:	TO /GC#3	SAMPLE:	PZ-703
		DILUTION:	NONE

1
.7 71
9.6
12
5.7 4.2 (p)
.7 11
:. :. :

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL)

ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT SURROGATE STANDARD PERCENT RECOVERY
 N/A = COMPOUND NOT ANALYZED

Strue The ATTEST -

 METHOD 8020. VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY PURGE AND TRAP CAPILLARY COLUMN GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY WITH PHOTOIONIZATION DETECTOR.

CLIENT:	NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY	PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA
DATE SAMPLED:	01/19/99	PROJECT NUMBER:	1313
DATE ANALYZED:	01/21/99	REL JOB NUMBER:	98REL000750
ANALYZED BY & GC NO .:	TO /GC#3	SAMPLE:	TRIP
		DILUTION:	NONE

ANALYTE	MDL ug/L	PQL ug/L	RESULT ug/L	
	1			
BENZENE	0.50	1.7	ND	
TOLUENE	0.60	2.0	ND	
ETHYLBENZENE	0.60	2.0	ND	
m.p-XYLENE	1.7	5.7	ND	
o-XYLENE	0.50	1.7	ND	

(p) = REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL)

ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT SURROGATE STANDARD PERCENT RECOVERY
 N/A = COMPOUND NOT ANALYZED

.

therab. 27L ATTEST

### CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

		·					CII	IAIN	OF CUSTODY R	ECORD					(	τα <sup>r</sup>	F 61	54 <b>9</b>	Natura Resourc Technolog 5a'	al ce sy
Sample Collectors(s)/	Signature(s) FCA.	Rever	/c		- Q	El C	NATUR	AL RE: Pew.	SOURCE TECHNOLOG' AUKEE, WISCONSIN	r, INC.	Laborator Quote Nu	y Samp mber/A	ics are E Idendun	Being Si n Numb	ubmitte er	d To:	Ree.	<u></u>	Attached: YES_	NO_~
Site Name: WPSC-CAMIDHADINA. Site Address: 723 NEDITH WATER STREET				.1	Send Report To: Project Manage Natural Resource 23713 W. Paul Pewaukee, WI Telephone (414	r: M <sub>R</sub> , F re Technold Road 53072 ) 523-9000	Q rr ogy, Ind D Fax	ん) れてらい ふいなく Project  Task Nur (414) 523-9001	Number: 13	5	If sam tempe inclt i	ple(s) w rature a: nay be s	vere reci s "recei substitut	Temper eived o ved on ed for	ature o n ice a ice". I a tempo	f tempe nd ther if all of erature	erature t e was ic the ice blank.	blank ce remaining, you ma was melted, the tem	y report the perature of the	
I hereby certify that	received, pror	perly handled	l, and mai	ntained ci	istody of th	ese samples as no	ted below:				_		Anal	ytical N	lethod	/Num	ibers			Lab Use Only
Relinquished By (Sig Relinquished By (Sig Relinquished By (Sig Relinquished By (Sig	nature) XINSU nature) nature)	)1nd	Date/Tim Date/Tim (227 Date/Tim	14 9.4 1499   1499	15 a.n. 1 30 p.	Received By (Sig Received By (Sig Received By (Sig	mature) MUL/(C mature) mature)		boen	Date/Time Date/Time Date/Time	9 9:45	Am.	/	   						
Field ID Number	Date Collected	Time Collected	Sau Media	nple Device	Location	/ Description	PI Re	D ading	Field Comments	Preserv. Type	# of Cont.						/		Lab ID Number	Sample Conditions @ Laboratory
12-703	Kn/m	19:02	GW		GROUN	SLANGER SAMPLE			New Charles	110-1	N		$\ge$						749	
Trip													X						750	
	-1/2019	<u>¶)</u>			$\square$	. <u></u>						r."."		/	$\overline{}$					
	FORCO	K/		`		<u> </u>									$ \rightarrow $					
			í							<u> </u>	/					<b>\</b>				<u> </u>
		/				<u> </u>							<u> </u>			}		┨───	1	
																$\left  \right\rangle$				
																				/
	/					<del> \</del>			/											
						———	$\overline{}$	-		-							, ,			
				1			$\overline{\}$													
								· · · ·												
SPECIAL INSTRUC														Laborat analytic Re	tory shai cal repor turn _	ll retain t unless Othe	samples indicate r	for 30 d. d otherwi	ays offer issuing ise below:	

# **APPENDIX E**

# HAZARDOUS AND NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE PROFILE DATA SHEETS AND MANIFESTS

× .,



**MASTER FILE COPY** WASTE MANAGEMENT PROJECT # 1.3/3 Special Waste Service Center CO: \_\_\_\_\_\_ 10/ 2004 W124 N9355 Boundary Road Menomonee Falls, WI 53051 (414) 253-8620

1-588-964-4700 Toll Free

(414) 253-1322 Fax

JAN 1 4 1995

January 12, 1999

Ms Julie Zimdars Natural Resource Technology, Inc. 23713 West Paul Road Pewaukee, WI 53072

Dear Ms Zimdars:

Thank you for choosing Waste Management for your disposal needs.

This letter serves to confirm the approval of your waste under profile number SOL59804. Attached is a copy of the special waste management decision for your records.

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to call me at 414/253-8620.

Sincerely,

Waste Management of Wisconsin, Inc. Special Waste Service Center

ORDO Brochas

Therese Buechel Customer Service Representative

. . .

Enclosures

	SPECIAL WASTE MAN	NAGEMENT DECISION
		DTP- SOI 59804 Watte Profile Shert Code
Appunet For Decision	Initiat Denews(	
Wi	sconsin Public Serv Corp	732 North Water Street
GENERATOR NAME	Sheboygan, WI 54307	ADORESS
CITY, STATE/PROVINCE	Drilling Mud and Europ Wat	······································
AASTE NAME(S)	Deer Track Pa	zzk
	N/A	Environmental Support Services
TRANSFER FACILITY	Characteh	TRANSPORTER.
WINNA REQUESTOR		SIGNATURE:
ECHNICAL MANAGER DECISION & Disapproved, Explain:	E (CITCLE ONE) APPROVED DISAPPROVED	Check if additional information is attached.
	·	·
H Approved. Complete A, B, C and D Below:		
Management Method(s).	Solidification and Landf	[11]
-		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Precautions, Conditions, or	Per the Site's Special W	aste Plan and Solidification Approvals.
Limbitions on Approval.	Even liquide toet to be	performed on solidified waste. Waste must not
	rice invalue cees to be	tion of londfilling
	CONTAIN TIGE TIGHTOS SC	
Doctaion Expiration Date:	·	
For Type A Wastes, Laboratory	Analysis of a Representative Sample Was: (Chec	ik only one)
	1	
Waxvadi	Supplied By Generator	From & WMI-Approved Lab From Both Generator and Will-Approved Lab
TECH MOR SIGNATURE	Behard tager	ME (PAR LICHARD TATE / 11/99
R. WHI MANAGEMENT FACILITY	SENERAL MANAGER DECISION: (Circle one)	PPROVED DISAFPROVED
Additional Precautions. Conditions or Limitations	*****	
	·	
GENERAL MGR SIGNATURE:	Jen Actions.	NAME: (FITTHE) Jay Schwoch DATE 1-12-9
v. WHI INTERMEDIAVE TRANSFI If Approved, State any Additional Precautions. Conditions or Limitations.	ER PAGILITY GENERAL MANAGER DECISION: (MICH	I ONO APPROVED DISAPPROVED

1-12-1999 11:48AM FROM DEER TRACK PARK 1 920 699 3473 JAN-11-99 MON 05:01 PM ORCHARD RIDGE FAX NO. P. 3

 $\sim$ 

 $\sum_{i=1}^{N}$ 

P. 03

		AND ADD A AND A									
		GENE	RATO	DR'S W	ASTE I	PROFIL	ES.	HEE	ET		
				PLEASE	PRINT IN INK OR	TYPE			Was	ste Pro	ofile Shee
								<u> </u>	MW	<u> </u>	<u>9804</u>
}					!	Proposed M	anager	nent Fa	acility <u>Sai</u>	1-0	Prehard
This form is to be	used to comply	y with the rea	quiremen	ts of a waste	e agreement.				Dail 1	Nud - J	<u>Ridgeview</u>
INSTRUCTIONS	FOR COMPLE	TING THIS	FORM A		IED		Dec	ision E	xpiration Da	ite:	
A. WASTE GEN	ERATOR INFO	RMATION .	D 11-	· Sau: 4.	Const		·····			02	51.5
3. Facility Addres	ne:	caneration)	1: 73	Z N. WA	ter Street	Shebry ga	<u></u> 2	. SIC C	ode:		<u> </u>
4. Generator City	/, State:	N. Adam	s street	t Green	Ray WI	54307-90	<u>02</u> 5	Zip/P	ostal Code:	5430	07-9002
7. Technical Cor	Itact: Ms. C.	unnie La	- .wnicz	ak		·	8	. Phon	e: (920)	/33	- 114
B. WASTE STRE	AM INFORMA	TION (See I	nstruction	ns)	- Masu fac	* Persa	sig	stor		17	- H = 1
2. Process Gene	rating Waste: _	Coal	anst f	ication	operatio.	~3 105ta	latio	20.04	monuto	nna	weils
3. Amount/Units	20	Yards	-5011,0	9 drums -	- drill mud	<u>*8 drums</u>	water	Туре	A 🖾 👘	Туре	بلا 🗆 🛚
5. Special Handl	ing Instructions.	Supplement Rell	tal Inform	ation: <u>Cu</u> ox	site T	Soil is	<u> </u>	<u>%,ned</u>	<u>in a</u>	ne d	<u> </u>
	9 d	suns_	at an	alter	sate WI	os facil	+4 ir	55	2603990		
6. Incidental Wa	ste Types and A	Amounts:		<u> </u>				<u> </u>			
	,									_	•
2. Supplemental	Shipping Inform	mation:									
2. Supplemental	Shipping Inforr	Lescriph	2	Doll Mu	unot s	Amples(				······································	
2. Supplemental Belew PHYSICAL C 1. Color	HARACTERIS 2. Does the wa	LE BUIK LA	ASTE (S		. <u>ス nut s</u> ons) (Omit for 70°F/21°C:	Arm plant Type B) 4. Layers		5. Spe	ecific Gravity	6. F	ree Liquids
2. Supplemental Below PHYSICAL C 1. Color	ARACTERIS 2. Does the war a strong incide	LESCRIPT	ASTE (So 3. Phys [X] Solid		nut sons) (Omit for 70°F/21°C: emi-Solid	Amplex Type B) 4. Layers Multi-lay	ered	5. Spe	ecific Gravity	6. F	iree Liquids Yes X N
2. Supplemental Below PHYSICAL C 1. Color brown/black	HARACTERIS 2. Does the wa a strong incide	LE BUIK LIA mation: TICS OF W/ Traste have ental odor? (es; if so, L tar	ASTE (S 3. Phys 23. Solid 24. Liqui 20. Othe		ルーレーター A nut s A n	Type B) 4. Layers Multi-lay Bi-layers Single F	ered ed hased	5. Spe Range /. §	ecific Gravity	€. F □ Y Volu	free Liquids Yes ⊠N me:
2. Supplemental <u>Below</u> PHYSICAL C 1. Color brown/black 7. pH: $\Box \leq 2$	Shipping Inforr         Shipping Inforr         Ls       So if d         XHARACTERIS         2. Does the way a strong incide         Information No         Information No <td>TICS OF W/</td> <td>ASTE (So 3. Phys Solid Liqui Othe 7</td> <td>ee Instructio</td> <td><u>وو</u> العالم <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مر</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مر</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>م</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>م</u> <u>مر</u> <u>م</u> <u>م</u><u></u> <u>مر</u></td> <td>Ampiex Type B) 4. Layers ☐ Multi-lay ☐ Bi-layen ⊠ Single F 5 □ ≥</td> <td>ered ered hased 12.5</td> <td>5. Spe Range /. S</td> <td>cific Gravity</td> <td>€. F □ Y Volu</td> <td>free Liquids fes X M me:</td>	TICS OF W/	ASTE (So 3. Phys Solid Liqui Othe 7	ee Instructio	<u>وو</u> العالم <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراجع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مر</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مر</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>م</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>مراحع</u> <u>م</u> <u>مر</u> <u>م</u> <u>م</u> <u></u> <u>مر</u>	Ampiex Type B) 4. Layers ☐ Multi-lay ☐ Bi-layen ⊠ Single F 5 □ ≥	ered ered hased 12.5	5. Spe Range /. S	cific Gravity	€. F □ Y Volu	free Liquids fes X M me:
2. Supplemental Belew PHYSICAL C 1. Color brown/black 7. pH: $\Box \leq 2$ 8. Flash Point:	ARACTERIS 2. Does the war a strong incide No X Y describe: <u>C44</u> None	$\frac{   }{   } = \frac{   }{    } = \frac{    }{                               $	ASTE (S 3. Phys 3. Phys 3. Solid 1 Liqui 0 Othe 2 7 /60°C	Bulk Sludy	یک <u>not</u> s ons) (Omit for 70 <sup>.</sup> F/21°C: erni-Solid owder 10 <sup>.</sup> <12. - 199°F/60 - 93	Amplet Type B) 4. Layers ☐ Multi-lay ☐ Bi-layer ⊠ Single F 5 □ ≥ 5 □ ≥	ered 2d Phased 12.5 200°F/9:	5. Spe Range /. §	ecific Gravity	6. F	frze Liquids (es 🖾 M me:
2. Supplemental Below PHYSICAL C 1. Color $b_{rown}/black$ 7. pH: $\Box \leq 2$ 8. Flash Point: E. CHEMICAL C	A Shipping Inforr Shipping Inforr Shipping Inforr HARACTERIS 2. Does the w a strong incide □ No ⊠ Y describe:4 □ > 2-4 □ None COMPOSITION	TICS OF W/ TICS OF W/ Taste have ental odor? (es; if so, $1 \pm 4-7$ $1 \leq 140^{\circ}F/$	ASTE (S 3. Phys 3. Phys 3. Solid Liqui Othe 7 /60°C Type B)	Bulk Sludy	<u>عاملہ میں جات</u> <u>مراجعہ میں جاتے ہوت</u> <u>مراجعہ میں جاتے ہوتے ہوتے ہوتے ہوتے ہوتے ہوتے ہوتے ہو</u>	type B) 4. Layers 1. Multi-lay Bi-layen Single F 5 □ ≥ C   🛛 ≥	ered 2d Phased 12.5 200°F/93	5. Spe Range /. §	ecific Gravity	6. F □ Y Volu Cup	free Liquids Yes X M me:
2. Supplemental Belens PHYSICAL C 1. Color brown/black 7. pH: $\subseteq$ se 8. Flash Point: E. CHEMICAL C 1. Soil	ARACTERIS 2. Does the w a strong incide □ No ⊠ Y describe: □ > 2-4 □ None COMPOSITION	TICS OF W/ TICS OF W/ Taste have ental oxfor? (es; if so, $\frac{1}{4r}$ 2 < 140°F/ I (Omit for	ASTE (S 3. Phys Solid Liqui Othe 7 /60°C Type B)	Buik Sidd Doil Mu ee Instructio sical State @ 1 Sid 2 7-10 1 140 - RANGE IMAN 99,94 _/	<u>وو</u> <u>buik</u> <u>not</u> <u>s</u> <u>not</u> <u>s</u> <u>not</u> <u>s</u> <u>not</u> <u>s</u> <u>not</u> <u>s</u> <u>not</u> <u>s</u> <u>not</u> <u>s</u> <u>not</u> <u>s</u> <u>not</u> <u>s</u>	Arm pierc Type B) 4. Layers ☐ Multi-lay ☐ Bi-layer ∑ Single F 5 ☐ ≥ C ☑ ≥ 2. Does th	ered 2d hased 12.5 200°F/9: te waste	5. Spe Range /. § 3°C	ecific Gravity	6. F T Y Volu	free Liquids fes X M me: NA Open C
2. Supplemental Below PHYSICAL C 1. Color brown/black 7. pH: S2 8. Flash Point: E. CHEMICAL C 1. Soil BET M. He	Shipping Inforr         Shipping Inforr         Shipping Inforr         HARACTERIS         2. Does the ware a strong incide         No         No         Strong         COMPOSITION         X	$\frac{  escripholog}{  escripholog}$	ASTE (Sr 3. Phys 23 Solid 2 Liqui 2 Othe 27 /60°C 7 Type B)	Buik Sludy Doll Mu ee Instructio sical State @ 1	2 <u>nut</u> sins) (Omit for 70° F/21°C: emi-Solid rowder □ 10· <12, 199° F/60 - 93 +MAX) /00 % 00015% 0.055 %	<ul> <li>Arm pier(</li> <li>Type B)</li> <li>4. Layers</li> <li>Autti-lay</li> <li>Bi-layen</li> <li>⊠ Single F</li> <li>5 □ ≥</li> <li>2. Does the structure of the structure</li></ul>	ered ed hased 12.5 200°F/9: e waste conce	5. Spe Range /. 8 3°C	Actific Gravity	6. F	free Liquids (es X M me: NA Open C
2. Supplemental Belens PHYSICAL C 1. Color brown/black 7. pH: $\Box \leq 2$ 8. Flash Point: E. CHEMICAL C 1. Soil BET Meter	ARACTERIS 2. Does the will a strong incide No 🖾 Y describe: <u>C44</u> 2. 2-4 None COMPOSITION	TICS OF W/ TICS OF W/ Taste have ental oxfor? (es; if so, $1 \pm 4-7$ $3 \pm -7$ $3 \pm -7$	ASTE (S 3. Phys 3. Phys 3. Solid Liqui Othe 3. 7 /60°C Type B)	Buik Siude Doil Mu ee Instructio sical State @ 1 Sical State @ 1 0 5 1 0 7-10 1 140 - RANGE IMAN 99,94 _ / 0 _ 0	2 <u>nut</u> 2015% 2015% 2015% 2015% 2015% 2015% 2015% 2015%	Z Does th (provid PCBs	ered 2d hased 12.5 200°F/9: ae waste conce NO /X	5. Spe Range /. § a•C a contai ntration or 1	ecific Gravity	6. F Yolu Volu Cup ollowin	free Liquids fes ⊠ M me: □ NA □ Open ( ng? ACTUAL < 9,15
2. Supplemental B2low PHYSICAL C 1. Color brown/black 7. pH: $\Box \leq 2$ 8. Flash Point: E. CHEMICAL C 1. Soil BET Meter	Image: Solid of the second	$\frac{  escripholog}{  escripholog}$	ASTE (Sr 3. Phys 23 Solid 2 Liqui 2 Othe 27 760°C 7 Type B)	Buik Siudy Doll Mu ee Instructio sical State @ 1	2 <u>nut</u> sins) (Omit for 70° F/21°C: emi-Solid rowder □ 10· <12, 199° F/60 - 93 +MAX7 /00 % 0.0015% 0.05 % ~%	<ul> <li>Arm pier(</li> <li>Type B)</li> <li>4. Layers</li> <li>Autti-lay</li> <li>Bi-layen</li> <li>Bi-layen</li> <li>Single F</li> <li>Single F</li> <li>Single Single F</li> <li>C</li></ul>	ered ad hased 12.5 200°F/9: ae waste a conce NO 22 X	5. Spe Range /. § 3°C e contai ntration or 1	Actific Gravity	6. F Y Volu Cup collowin or	free Liquids free Liquids fes ⊠ N me: □ NA □ Open 0 ng? ACTUAL < 0.15 < 0.93
2. Supplemental Below $PHYSICAL C$ 1. Color brown / black 7. pH: $\Box \leq 2$ 8. Flash Point: E. CHEMICAL C 1. Soil BET Mede	Shipping Inforr Shipping Inforr ARACTERIS 2. Does the w a strong incide No 🖄 Y describe: <u>Cea</u> D> 2-4 None COMPOSITION	$\frac{   }{   } = \frac{    }{                               $	ASTE (S 3. Phys 3. Phys 3. Solid Liqui Othe 3. 7 /60°C Type B)	Bulk Sludy Doil Mu ee Instructio sical State @ I Sid I 7-10 I 140 RANGE (MIN 97,94 _ / 0 _ 0	2 <u>not</u> 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005% 2005%	A p L Type B) 4. Layers 1 Multi-lay Bi-layer 3 Single F 5 □ ≥ 2. Does th (provide PCBs Cyanides Sulfides	ered 2d lased l2.5 200°F/9: ae waste aconce NO 22 XI XI	5. Spe Range /. § a•C e contai ntration or 1	ecific Gravity Range Closed C I Closed C I C	6. F Y Volu Cup	iree Liquids /es ⊠ M me: □ NA □ Open 0 actual < 0.75 < 0.93 0</td
2. Supplemental Below 1 PHYSICAL C 1. Color $b_{Dern}/black$ 7. pH: $\Box \leq 2$ 8. Flash Point: E. CHEMICAL C 1. Soil BET Mede	Shipping Inforr Shipping Inforr ARACTERIS 2. Does the will a strong incide No S Y describe: describe:  COMPOSITION	The set of	ASTE (So 3. Phys Solid Liqui Othe 3. 7 /60°C Type B)	Buik Sludy Doll Mu ee Instructio sical State @ I State &	<u>et not s</u> <u>ons) (Omit for</u> 70° F/21°C: emi-Solid rowder 10° <12. - 199° F/60 - 93 +MAX7 /00 % 0.0015% 0.055% % % % % %	Arm picst       Type B)       4. Layers       □ Multi-lay       □ Bi-layen       ∑ Single F       5     ≥       2. Does th (provide       PCBs       Cyanides       Sulfides       Phenols	ered ad hased 12.5 200°F/9: a conce NO Ø 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9	5. Spe Range /. 8 3°C e contai ntration or 1	Actific Gravity	6. F	free Liquids free Liquids free $NA$ NA Open 0 NA < 0.73 < 0.93
2. Supplemental B2low PHYSICAL C 1. Color brown / black 7. pH: $\Box \leq 2$ 8. Flash Point: E. CHEMICAL C 1. Soil BET Meter	Shipping Inforr Shipping Inforr ARACTERIS 2. Does the w a strong incide No S Y describe: <u>Cea</u> Does the w a strong incide No S Y describe: <u>Cea</u> SomPOSITION	Tics of with the second secon	ASTE (S 3. Phys 3. Phys 3. Solid Liqui Othe 3. 7 /60°C Type B)	Bulk Sludy Doil Mu ee Instructio ee Instructio G Sical State @ I Sical State S	2 <u>not</u> sons) (Omit for 70° F/21°C: emi-Solid owder 10° <12. - 199°F/60 - 93 +MAX) /00 % 0.0015% 0.005% % % % % %	Ample. Type B) 4. Layers ☐ Multi-lay ☐ Bi-layen ⊠ Single F 5	ered 2d hased 12.5 200°F/9: a conce NO 22 XI XI XI XI XI XI	5. Spa Range /. § a contain ntration or 1	ecific Gravity Range Closed C I Closed C I C	6. F Y Volu	iree Liquids ies $\boxed{NA}$ me: $\boxed{Open 0}$ $\boxed{Open 0}$ $\frac{< 0.93}{< 10}$ $\frac{< 0.9}{0.9}$
2. Supplemental Below 1 PHYSICAL C 1. Color $b_{0,m}/b_{kck}$ 7. pH: $\Box \leq 2$ 8. Flash Point: E. CHEMICAL C 1. Soil BET Mede	Shipping Inforr Shipping Inforr ARACTERIS 2. Does the will a strong incide No S Y describe: describe: COMPOSITION	L Built Lit mation: TICS OF W/ raste have mial odor? (res; if so, $\lfloor \frac{1}{4r} \rfloor$ $\Box < 140^{\circ}$ F/ I (Omit for	ASTE (Sa 3. Phys Solid Liqui Othe Type B)	Buik Sludy Doll Mu ee Instructio sical State @ I State &	<u>d</u> <u>nut</u> <u>s</u> <u>c</u> <u>nut</u> <u>s</u> <u>ons</u> ) (Omit for 70 <sup>•</sup> F/21°C: emi-Solid rowder <u>10<sup>•</sup> &lt;12</u> , - 199°F/60 - 93 <u>+Max</u> ) <u>/00</u> % <u>0.055</u> % <u>%</u> <u>%</u> <u>%</u> <u>%</u> <u>%</u>	Arm pier Type B) 4. Layers ☐ Multi-lay ☐ Bi-layen ⊠ Single F 5	ered ad hased 12.5 200°F/9: a conce NO Ø 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200°F/9: 200	5. Spe Range /. 8 3°C e contai ntration or 1	Actific Gravity	6. F	free Liquids free Liquids free MA me: □ NA □ Open 0 0.9 0.9
2. Supplemental Below PHYSICAL C 1. Color brown/black 7. pH: $\Box \leq 2$ 8. Flash Point: E. CHEMICAL C 1. Soil BET Mede	Shipping Inforr Shipping Inforr Ls Soil d HARACTERIS 2. Does the w a strong incide □ No ⊠ Y describe: □ > 2-4 □ None COMPOSITION X \ls (see ana)	$\frac{   }{   } = \frac{   }{                                $	ASTE (S 3. Phys 3. Phys 3. Phys 3. Solid Uiqui Othe 3. Type B) Type B)	Bulk Sludy	$\frac{2}{\sqrt{-10^{-5}}}$	A p L      Type B)     4. Layers     1 Multi-lay     1 Bi-layer     2 Single F     5 □ ≥     2. Does th     (provid      PCBs     Cyanides     Sulfides     Phenols	ered 200°F/9: 200°F/9: a conce NO 2 NO 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	5. Spe Range /. 8 a contai ntration or 1	ecific Gravity  Range Closed C  Rany of the f  f known): ESS THAN Closed S0 ppm Closed	6. F	iree Liquids 'es ⊠ M me: □ NA □ Open ( 1g? ACTUAL < 0.15 <0.93 0</td
2. Supplemental Below I PHYSICAL C 1. Color bown/black 7. pH: $\Box \leq 2$ 8. Flash Point: E. CHEMICAL C 1. Soil BET Meter The tota	ARACTERIS 2. Does the war a strong incide 3. No SI Y describe:	L Built Li mation: $(\underline{escr:p})$ TICS OF W/ raste have mtal oxfor? $(\underline{es; if so, (\underline{far})$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$ $\underline{far}$	ASTE (So 3. Phys 3. Phys 3. Solid Uiqui Othe 7 /60°C Type B) Total: ter than o	Buik Siude Doi 1 Mu ee Instructio sical State @ 1 3 State 1 7-10 1 40 - RANGE IMAN 97,94 _ / 0 _0 0 _0	<u>ed not s</u> <u>ons) (Omit for</u> 70° F/21°C: emi-Solid owder <u>10° &lt;12</u> . - 199°F/60 - 93 +MAX) /00 % <u>00015</u> % <u>0005</u> % <u>%</u> % % % % % % % % % % % % %	Arm pic/       Type B)       4. Layers       □ Multi-lay       □ Bi-layen       ∑       2. Does th       (provid)       PCBs       Cyanides       Sulfides       Phenols	ered ad hased 12.5 200°F/92 te waste conce NO [2] 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2	5. Spe Range /. 8 3°C	Actific Gravity	6. F	irze Liquids 'es ⊠ M me: □ NA □ Open 0 1g? ACTUAL < 0.75 <0.93 0</td
2. Supplemental Below I PHYSICAL C 1. Color brown / black 7. pH: $\Box \leq 2$ 8. Flash Point: E. CHEMICAL C 1. Soil BET Mede	ARACTERIS 2. Does the wastrong incide 2. Does the wastrong incide 1. No Si Y describe: <u>Gea</u> 1. Some COMPOSITION X 1. See and Y 1. Composition m	L Built Lit mation: $(\underline{cscr:e})$ TICS OF W/ raste have mal color? (es; if so, $\underline{tar}$ $\underline{140^{\circ}F}$ $\overline{140^{\circ}F}$ $\overline{140^{\circ}F}$ $\overline{140^{\circ}F}$ $\overline{140^{\circ}F}$ $\overline{140^{\circ}F}$	ASTE (S 3. Phys 3. Phys 3. Solid Uiqui Othe 3. Chec 7 /60°C Type B) Total: ter than o	Bulk Sludy  Bulk Sludy  ee Instructio sical State @  1	$\frac{2}{\sqrt{-10^{-5}}}$	<ul> <li>A piece</li> <li>Type B)</li> <li>4. Layers</li> <li>A Multi-lay</li> <li>Bi-layer</li> <li>Bi-layer</li> <li>Single F</li> <li>Single F</li> <li>Single R</li> <li>C</li></ul>	ered 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: ae waste conce NO 2 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9: 12.5 200°F/9:	5. Spe Range /. 8 a contai ntration or 1	ecific Gravity Range Closed C I Closed C I Closed C I Closed C I SO ppm SO ppm SO ppm SO ppm SO ppm SO ppm SO ppm SO ppm	6. F	iree Liquids 'es ⊠ M me: □ NA □ Open ( 1g? ACTUAL < 0.15 <0.93 0</td
2. Supplemental Belens I PHYSICAL C 1. Color bown/black 7. pH: $\Box \leq 2$ 8. Flash Point: E. CHEMICAL C 1. Soil BET Meter The tota	ARACTERIS 2. Does the war a strong incide 3. No SI Y describe:	L Built Lit mation: $(\underline{escr:p})$ TICS OF W/ raste have mial oxfor? $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ $(\underline{far})$ (	ASTE (Sa 3. Phys Solid Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest Contrest	Bulk Sludy  Bulk Sludy  ee Instructio sical State @  1	<u>d</u> <u>nut</u> <u>s</u> <u>nut</u> <u></u>	Arm pic/       Type B)       4. Layers       □ Multi-lay       □ Bi-layen       ∑       2. Does th       (provid)       PCBs       Cyanides       Sulfides       Phenols	ered ad hased 12.5 200°F/9: ae waste conce NO 2 2 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12	5. Spe Range /. 8 3°C	Actific Gravity	6. F	irze Liquids 'es ⊠ M me: □ NA □ Open 0 1g? ACTUAL < 0.75 < 0.93 0</td

-	HEPRESENTATIVE SAMPLE CERTIFICATION (Omit for Type 8)
¥.,	Print Sampler's Name: Chro Robb 2. Sample Date: 2. Jample Date:2. Jample Date:
3. :	Sampler's Title: Environmental Engineer
4, :	Sampler's Employer (if other than Generator): Natural Resignce Techarley Tech
	The sampler's signature certifies that any sample submitted is representative of the waste described above pursuant to 40 CFR 2 equivalent rules.
<b>5</b> . :	Sampler's Signature
H.	GENERATOR CERTIFICATION
₿y	signing this profile sheet, the Generator certifies:
١.	This waste is not "Hazardous Waste" as defined by USEPA and/or state regulation.
2. 1	This waste does not contain regulated radioactive materials or regulated concentrations of PCB's (Polychlorinated Biphenyi
<b>3.</b> ]	The waste does not contain regulated concentrations of the following pesticides and herbicides: Chlordane, Endrin, Heptachlor (an epoxide). Lindane, Methoxychior, Toxaphene, 2, 4-D, or 2, 4, 5-TP (Silvex).
▲, '	The waste does not contain helogenated compounds such as: tetrachloroethylene, trichloroethylene, methylane chloride, 1, 1, 1-trichloroethane, carbon tetrachloride, chloroform, ortho-dichlorobenzene, dichloroethylene at greater than 1% (10,000ppm) total solvent concentration. This listing includes any combination of the above named helogenated compounds where the total concentration or the sum of the concentrations of the individual compounds exceed 1% or 10,000 ppm on a weight to weight basis.
5. 7	This sheet and the attachments contain true and accurate descriptions of the waste material. All relevant informa- tion regarding known or suspected hazards in the possession of the Generator has been disclosed.
s. 7 3. '	This sheet and the attachments contain true and accurate descriptions of the waste material. All relevant informa- tion regarding known or suspected hazards in the possession of the Generator has been disclosed. The Generator has read and understands the Contractor's Delinition of Special Waste included in Part 8.5, of the attached instru- All types and amounts of special wastes provided in incidental amounts have been identified in section B.6. of this form.
5. 7 5. 1 7 <u>.</u> 1	This sheet and the attachments contain true and accurate descriptions of the waste material. All relevant informa- tion regarding known or allapected hazards in the possession of the Generator has been disclosed. The Generator has read and understands the Contractor's Definition of Special Waste included in Part 8.5. of the attached instru- All types and amounts of special wastes provided in incidental amounts have been identified in section 8.6. of this form. The analytical data presented herein or attached hereto were derived from testing a representative sample taken in accordan 40 CFR 261.20(c) or equivalent rules.
5. 7 5. 1 7 <u>.</u> 1 5. 1	This sheet and the attachments contain true and accurate descriptions of the waste material. All relevant informa- tion regarding known or suspected hazards in the possession of the Generator has been disclosed. The Generator has read and understands the Contractor's Definition of Special Waste included in Part 8.5, of the attached instru All types and amounts of special wastes provided in incidental amounts have been identified in section 8.6, of this form. The analytical data presented herein or attached hereto were derived from testing a representative sample taken in accordan 40 CFR 261.20(c) or equivalent rules. If any changes occur in the characteries the waste, the Generator shall notify the Contractor prior to providing the waste to the
5. 7 5. '	This sheet and the attachments contain true and accurate descriptions of the waste material. All relevant informa- tion regarding known or suspected hazards in the possession of the Generator has been disclosed. The Generator has read and understands the Contractor's Definition of Special Waste included in Part 8.5, of the attached in All types and amounts of special wastes provided in incidental amounts have been identified in section 8.6, of this form. The analytical data presented herein or attached hereto were derived from testing a representative sample taken in acco

NOTE: Omit sections D., E., F., and G., for Type B wesle.

.

Commente:

.

# Robert E. Lee & Associates, Inc.



Engineering, Surveying, Laboratory Services 2825 S. Webster Ave. P.O. Box 2100 Green Bay, WI 54306-2100 Phone: (920) 336-6338 Fax: (920) 336-9141 E-Mail: rel@netnet.net

JAN 0 4 1999

Milwaukee Area 830 Armour Rd. Oconomowoc, WI 53068 Phone: (414)569-8893 1-800-775-8893 Fax: (414)569-7995 Wisconsin Certification Number: 405043870

ROY WITTENBURG NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY 23713 W PAUL RD PEWAUKEE WI 53702

 Phone:
 (414)523-9000

 Fax:
 (414)523-9001

 Client ID:
 003604

 Contact ID:
 3489

Sample Information

Report Date:12/31/1998Chain Number:59416Project No:1313Project Name:WPSC-CAMP MARINAReceive Date:12/19/1998Sample Date:12/18/1998

tt H Attest;

DJN

GLB

#### Robert E. Lee & Associates, Inc. Wisconsin Certification Number: 405043870 Certificate of Analysis Report

Natural Resource Technology 23713 W Paul Rd Pewaukee WI 53702 Project Number: 1313 Project Name: WPSC-CAMP MARINA

Attn.: Roy Wittenburg Phone: (414)523-9000 Fax: (414)523-9001 Client ID: 003604 Chain: 59416 Report Date: 12/31/1998

#### Method Parameter Name 2610 Lab NO.---- Collect/Date -- Sample ID-98REL024399 12/18/1998 ROLL-OFF BOX 85 % 0.010 0.033 12/21/1998 SM-2540G **Total Solids** SW-846-80218 Volatile Organic Analysis See Attached 12/23/1998 98REL024400 12/18/1998 ROLL-OFF BOX

Matal Preparation	Complete	12/22/1998	DLB			
TCLP Extraction-Metals	Complete	Date			12/21/1998	GLB
SW-846-6010B TCLP Lead ICP	278	ug/L	29	97	12/22/1998	DAW

Page 1

### **ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.**

CLIENT: PROJECT: CHAIN NUMBER: NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY 1313/WPSC-CAMP MARINA 59416

### NARRATIVE

This narrative is relevant to sample ROLL-OFF BOX.

The sample was analyzed for petroleum volatile organic compounds following SW-846 Method 8021 and the Wisconsin Modified GRO Method.

The following is a summary of the quality control results:

- 1. The reported compounds were not detected in the soil method blank.
- 2. The precision between the recoveries of the soil duplicate laboratory control spikes was within method limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 3. The recovery for each soil laboratory control spike was within method limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 4. The surrogate recovery was within laboratory limits.
- 5. The initial and final calibration check standards verified the calibration curve for each of the reported compounds.

Steve Heraly Laboratory Coordinator to
JAN-04-1999 14:42 NATURAL RESOURC	LE TECH. 414 523 9001 P.08/16								
LABORATORY SERVICES	BY PURGE AND TRAP CAPILLARY COLUMN GAS								
2825 S. WEBSTER AVE, P.O. BOX 2100	CHROMATOGRAPHY WITH PHOTOIONIZATION								
GREEN BAY, WIS 54306	DETECTOR.								
TELEPHONE NUMBER: (920) 336 - 6338									
NISCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870									

CLIENT.	NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGI	DATE SAMPLED:	12/18/98
PROJECT:	WPSC-CAMP MARINA	DATE ANALYZED:	12/23/98
PROJECT NUMBER:	1919	ANALYZED BY & GC NO .:	TO / GC#3
SAMPLE:	ROLL-OFF BOX	DILUTION:	1 TO 10
REL SAMPLE NUMBER:	98REL024399		

ANALYTE	RESULT ug/kg	MDL ug/kg	PQL ug/kg			
BENZENE	3820	-90	300			
ETHYLBENZENE	11700	45	150			
TOLUENE	22200	42	140			
m,p-XYLENE	25500	190	630			
•-XYLENE	12000	90	300			
	1					

Results are based on dry weight

(p) • REPORTED RESULT IS LESS THAN THE FRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT (PQL)MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT• SURROGATE STANDARD PERCENT RECOVERYND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTEDN/A = COMPOUND NOT ANALYZED

G7L lerath ATTEST

THIS REPORT IS VALID ONLY WHEN ACCOMPANIED WITH THE APPROPRIATE NARRATIVE



Robert E. Lee & Associates, Inc. Engineering, Surveying, Laboratory Services 2825 S. Webster Ave. • Box 2100 • Green Bay, WI 54306-2100 Green Bay Office 920.336.6338 FAX 920.336.9141 Mitwaukee Office 414.569.8893 FAX 414.569.7995

KODERT E. LEE & ASSOCIALES, INC. Kol, Engineering, Surveying, Laboratory Services To ensu.	re the	pro <sub>l</sub>	per h	nand.	ling d	of sa	mpl	es,				_	CHA	<u>IN OF</u>	CUSTODY NECORD
ZB25 S. Webster Ave, • Box 2100 • Green Bay, WI 54306-2100         please s           Green Bay Office 920.336.6338         FAX 920.336.9141         please s           Milwaukee Office 414.569.8893         FAX 414.669.7985         please s	ee the	e bai	ck fo	r ins	truct	lons.		_		_		C	OC #	59	9416MA
Client: NATURA, BESCURGE TECHNOLOGY, INC.	T				(Note:	Ana	alyse I døte	es Re clion l	niup:	ed; or me	ihods		Repo	1 To:M	P. ROY WITTENBURG
Project Name: WPSC-Campingung Project Number: 1313												Comp	any:N	ATURAL RESOURCE TECH	
Project Address: 723 Noisy Watter STREET SWEBORGIN, WI	_												Addre	<u>ss:23</u>	5713 W. PAUL ROAD
PO #: 1313 BID #:														Pe	WAVILEE, WI SBOTZ
Environmental Program:													Tele <u>pt</u> Fax:	<u>ione: -</u> -1	414 - 523 - 9000
Requested Turnaround Time Check Delivery Method	۲ ۲		5									Î	Invoic	в То:	MS. JANET SGARLATA
Normal Bush I In Person Mail	idae.	- AR	below										Comp	any:	Some
(10-15 DAYS) Date Needed: 723/58	ะ เริ่า		ee key	Ř	8				ĺ		ĺ		Addre	ss:	(
Rushes accepted with with the second	Matrix) Soli, C		e) ed/		L L										
Sampler: CHRISTOPHER A. RES CCOOL	ed 2	ntaine	flon T	1	آم ا	С.	G.	<u></u> е.,	:	765 - 1			Telept	ione:	<u> </u>
	nole A	ŭ o	serva	Į	F.			1. 				ļ	Fax:		<u>V</u>
Sample ID Date Time g g j Sample Description	188	5 Ż	a MZ	4	F						-		Sam	iel ple No.	Remarks:
Poll-OFF Bar 12/18/18 P	5012	-3	1/5	$\geq$				1			_		<u>~4</u>	<u>399</u>	STRONG-OFTICE
		+			•••				· ·				24	$\omega$	( <i>TCLP</i> )
						-+	-+				$\neg$				
	1	1	-			-†			-						
	+	1					_†	1			+				
						1									
		-		_	·							_ .		_	
	4_	<u> </u>				_	_		_		_	_	<u>_</u>		
		╞╴.			-+		-+-			-	-	_			
Relinquished By Date Time		Rece	ived 8					 Di				 Thr	e		
A-CO200- 12/18/98 1:30 NO A	hi	14-	2-				<u>_</u> µ	-18	9	8	1:	30	_10	Temp	HERATURE OF COntents:
2) SUD Koth [2/18/98 2:00 AD 14	M	1	87	w	ek		_6	¥/1	19)	-	<u>O</u>	83	Ø	Custo	ody Seal Intact
3) A/P	+	75	$D_{-}$								. <u> </u>		_A/P	Samp	ole Condition
Received by Lab	24	<u>AL</u>	<u>#2</u>	-19		<u> </u>					A =	AM 6	' = PM	Samp	ole pH

WIECONICINI DNID CEDTIEIC ATION NI IMBED ADEDA0070

NHIUKHL KESUUKLE IELH.

۰.

414 523 9001 P.10/16



DEC 1 4 1998

1795 Industrial Driv Green Bay, WI 5430 920-469-243 800-7-ENCHEN Fax: 920-469-882

#### - Analytical Report -

Project Name : WPC-SHEBOYGAN II

Project Number: 1313

WI DNR LAB ID : 405132750

Client: NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOG

Report Date : 12/11/98

<u>م</u>'

 Collection
 Collection

 Sample No.
 Field ID
 Date
 Sample No.
 Field ID
 Date

 885057-001
 TP-701-706-COMP
 8/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/98
 5/24/9

The "Q" flag is present when a parameter has been detected below the LOQ. This indicates the results are qualified due to the uncertainty of the parameter concentration between the LOD and the LOQ.

Soll VOC detects are corrected for the total solids, unless otherwise noted.

I certify that the data contained in this Final Report has been generated and reviewed in accordance with approved methods and Laboratory Standard Operating Procedure. Exceptions, if any, are discussed in the accompanying sample narrative. Release of this final report is authorized by Laboratory management, as is verified by the following signature.

**Approval Signature** 

121198 Date

NHIUKHL RESUUKUE IEUH.

.

414 525 9661



-

.

.

....

:

P. 11- 15 1795 Industrial Drive Green Bay, WI 54302 920-469-2436 800-7 ENCHEM Fax: 920-469-8827

Lab#: 885057-001 TP-701-706-CO	TestGroupID: PCB-S MP	Comment: The final PCB 1260 check standard was above method limits. The data was accepted because this compound was not detected in the sample even though the results may have been biased high.
	M-AS-S	The reported value for As was determined by the method of standard additions.
	M-CD-S	The MS/MSD recoveries (84% / 84%) was below control limits (87.6%). The data was accepted because the post spike and LCS were in control.
	M-PB-S	The MS/MSD recoveries (81.8% / 87.1%) was below control limits (91.8%). The data was accepted because the post spike and LCS were in control.
	8240-S-ME	Soil to Mathanol ratio not at a 1:1 ratio for analysis (10.0g/40.0 mLs).
	8240-S-ME	Suπogate failure low. This was confirmed by the initial analysis on 9/1/98.

414 523 9001 P.12/16



1795 Industrial Dri Green Bay, WI 543( 920-469-243 800-7-ENCHE Fax: 920-469-882

### - Analytical Report -

Project Name :	WPC-SHEBOYGAN II
Project Number :	1313
Field ID :	TP-701-706-COMP
Lab Sample Number :	885057-001
WI DNR LAB ID :	405132750

Client :	NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY, INC
Report Date :	12/11/98
Collection Date :	8/24/98
Matrix Type :	SOIL

## Inorganic Results

Test		Result	LOD	LOQ	EQL	Units	Code	Analysis Date	Prep Method	Analysis Method	Analyst
Arsenic		13	1.9	6.1		mg/kg		10/8/98	SW846 3051	SW846 7060	MSB
Cadmium		0.46	0.30	0.96		mg/kg	Q	10/6/98	SW846 3051	SW846 7131	MSB
Chromium		15	1.7	5.4		mg/kg		10/7/98	SW846 3051	SW846 7191	MSB
Lead		150	8.7	28		mg/kg		9/30/98	SW846 3051	SW846 7421	MSB
Selenium		1.5	0.81	2.6		mg/kg	Q	10/8/98	SW846 3051	SW846 7740	MSB
Silver	<	0.18	0.18	0.57		mg/kg		10/7/98	SW846 3051	SW846 7761	MSB
Barium		100	0.079	0.25		mg/kg		9/3/98		SW846 6010A	*RL
Chlorine		0.045	.005	0.016		% wt.		8/27/98		D808	*SF
Copper		40	0.24	0.76		mg/kg		9/2/98		SW846 6010A	•RL
Cyanide, reactive	<	0.93			0.93	mg/kg		8/31/98		SW846 CH7.3	*RL
Mercury		0.22	0.012	0,038		mg/kg		9/2/98		SW846 7471A	*RL
Nickel		12	0. <del>5</del> 3	1.7		mg/kg		8/31/98		SW846 6010A	*RL
Phenolics, total recoverable		880	56	180		ug/kg		9/4/9B		SW846 9065	-RL
Sulfide, reactive	<	10			10	mg/kg		8/28/98		SW846 CH7.7	*RL
Zinc		170	0.29	0.92		mg/kg		9/2/98		SW846 6010A	*RL
Flashpoint		>210.0				deg F		8/27/98	SW846 1010	SW846 1010	DKK
Free liquids (paint filter)		0.0				%		8/27/98	SW846 9095	SW846 9095	<b>ØKK</b>
pH, Laboratory		7.0				su		8/26/98	SW846 9045A	SW846 9045A	DKK
Solids, percent		80.5				%		8/26/98	SM2540G	SM2540G	BLO
Specific gravity - Soil		1.8						8/27/98	SM 2710F	SM 2710F	DKK

## **Organic Results**

PCB LIST - SOIL					Prep Meti	hod:		Prep Date:	8/27/98	Analyst: *RL
Analyte		R	lesult	LOD	LOQ	EQL	Units	Code	Analysis Date	Analysis Method
Aroclor 1016		<	36	36	110		ug/kg		8/28/98	SW846 8080
Aroclor 1221		<	61	61	190		ug/kg		8/28/98	SW846 8080



1795 Industrial Dri Green Hay, WI 543( 920-469-24( 800-7-ENCHE Fax: 920-469-88;

## - Analytical Report -

Project Name :	WPC-SHEBO	YGAN II								
Project Number :	1313			Client: NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY, IN						
Field (D :	TP-701-706-C	OMP		Report Date : 12/11/98						
Lab Sample Number :	885057-001			Collection Date : 8/24/98						
WI ONR LAB ID ;	405132750			Matrix Type: S	SOIL.					
Aroclor 1232	< 150	150	480	ug/kg	8/28/98	SW846 8080				
Aroclor 1242	< 65	65	210	ug/kg	8/28/98	SW846 8080				
Arocior 1248	< 53	53	170	ug/kg	8/28/98	SW846 8080				
Araciar 1254	< 16	16	51	ug/kg	8/28/98	SW846 8080				
Arocior 1260	< 28	28	89	ug/kg	8/28/98	SW846 8080				

## **Organic Results**

SPECIAL SEMI-VOLATIL		Prep Meth	nod:		Prep Date:	9/1/98	Analyst: *RL	
Analyte	Result	LOD	LDQ	EQL	Units	Code	Analysis Date	Analysis Method
4-Methylphenol	< 220	220	700		ug/kg		9/2/98	SW846 8270
3-Methylphenol	< 280	280	890		ug/kg		9/2/98	· SW846 8270
2-Methylphenol	< 220	220	700		ug/kg		9/2/98	SW846 8270
Cresol, total	< 280	280	890		ug/kg		9/2/98	SW846 8270
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	< 240	240	760		ug/kg		9/2/98	SW846 8270
2,4-Dinitrotoluene	< 400	400	1300		ug/kg		9/2/98	SW846 8270
Hexachlorobenzene	< 240	240	760		ug/kg		9/2/98	SW846 8270
Hexachlorobutadiene	< 280	280	890		ug/kg		9/2/98	SW846 8270
Hexachloroethane	< 320	320	1000		ug/kg		9/2/98	SW846 8270
Nitrobenzene	< 280	280	890		ug/kg		9/2/ <del>9</del> 8	SW846 8270
Pentachiorophenol	< 440	440	1400		ùg/kg		9/2/98	SW846 8270
Pyridine	< 240	240	760		ug/kg		9/2/98	SW846 8270
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol	< 270	270	860		ug/kg		9/2/98	SW646 8270
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol	< 240	240	760		ug/kg		9/2/98	SW848-8270

## Organic Results

TARGET COMPOUND LIS	Prep Met	hod: SW8	46 5030	Prep Date:	8/28/98	Analyst: RJN		
Апаіуте	Result	LOD	LOQ	EQL	Units	Code	Analysis Date	Analysis Method
Benzene	< 100	100	240		ug/kg		9/2/98	SW846 8260B
2-Butanone	< 260	260	620		ug/kg		9/2/98	SW846 8260B
Carbon tetrachloride	< 100	100	240		ug/kg		9/2/98	\$W846 8260B

P.14/16 414 523 9001



1795 Industrial Driv Green Bay. WI 543C 920-469-243 800-7-ENCHEI Fax: 920-469-882

------

1000

### - Analytical Report -

Project Name :	WP	C-SHEBO	YGAN II				
Project Number :	131	3			Client : NA	IURAL RESOURCE	E TECHNOLOGY, INC
Field ID :	ŤΡ.	701-706-0	OMP		Report Date : 12/	11/98	
Lab Sample Number :	885	057-001			Collection Date : 8/24	1/98	
WI ONR LAB ID :	405	132750			Matrix Type : SO		
Chloroform	<	100	100	240	ug/kg	9/2/98	\$\v846 8260B
Chlorobenzene	<	100	100	240	ug/kg	9/2/98	SVV846 8260B
1,2-Dichloroethane	<	100	100	240	ug/kg	9/2/98	SW846 8260B
1,1-Dichloroethene	<	100	100	240	ug/kg	9/2/98	SW846 8260B
Tetrachioroethene	<	100	100	240	ug/kg	9/2/98	SW846 8260B
Trichloroethene	<	100	100	240	ug/kg	9/2/98	SW846 8260B
Vinyl chloride	<	100	100	240	ug/kg	9/2/98	SW846 8260B
4-Bromofluorobenzene		16			%Recov	9/2/98	SW846 8260B
Dibromofluoromethane		26			%Recov	9/2/98	SW846 8260B
Toluene-d8		11			%Recov	9/2/98	SW845 8250B

1. 19

Resource CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Technology Sample Colloctor(s) Signature(s) Shawa L. M. Manara / Mayor M.M. 732 N. Water St 1-10-99 Sile Name: LUPC Ste brygen II Projector Nature Na Sample Collectors(s)/Signature(s) Laboratory Samples are Being Submitted To: En Chen-NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY, INC. PEWAUKEE, WISCONSIN Attached: YES \_\_ NO \_\_ Quote Number/Addendum Number Send Report To: Project Manager: R., Witten Berg Natural Resource Technology, Inc. Project Number: 13/3 Temperature of temperature blank \_\_\_\_\_\_ If sample(s) were received on ice and there was ice remaining, you may report the Sile Address: Chebougen WI 23713 W. Paul Road temperature as "received on ice". If all of the ice was melted, the temperature of the Task Number: Pewaukee, WI 53072 melt may be substituted for a temperature blank. Telephone (414) 523-9000 Fax (414) 523-9001 I hereby certify that I received, properly bandled, and maintained custody of these samples as noted below; Analytical Method / Numbers Lab Use Only ZDate/Time 81)=19+ 10,10 Relinquished By (Signature) Date/Time Received By (Signature) 8/20'- 10:00 Received By (Signature) Date Time Reliaguished By (Signature) + 8/15/98 1250 Date/Drac New Ve 8. Date Tips 151 Relladdished By (Signature) Received By (Stebature) Date/Time in . 6 ~ 5 ন Sample 2 Sample 1au PID **∦ ₀[** Conditions Date Time Preserv. ł ່າ C Laboratory IT Collected Media Device Location / Description Reading Field Comments Тура Cont. Lab ID Number Field ID Number Collected 4.45C βц 9 5/24/93 1 غ 482-1 7P.701-706-60.9 P 16.11 CHEY 1852 · : h (de Stige Laboratory shall retain samples for 30 days after issuing SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS Protocol analytical report unless indicated otherwise below. \_\_\_Returns \_\_\_Other \_\_

PT 1 - ORIGINAL-WHITE FT 2 - LABORATORY COPY-YELLOW PT 3 - NRT FIELD COPY-PINK

This form is based on the WDNR LUST Program Chain of Octody Record (Form 4400-141)

Page 1 of

warman chickney ct

. (atura

															5	1772	WyJ	2	9 1	10405	
	:Maper	ising of the ba	anipati en Seriesi	a0 no0	, laoinglana noori					• * •								0			גנרזע
				·					<u> </u>						•	1 -					
					-{			•					<u> </u>	-	<u> </u>					<u> </u>	
	<u></u>					┢──╽				· · ·	·										•••••
2 (1998) Maria (1998)			-+			┨──┨												<u> </u>		·	
				·								<u> </u>	- <u>-</u>	·	_				· · ·		
	<u></u>				<u> </u>		• •							-					<b> </b>		
	<u>8000000000000000000000000000000000000</u>				_	┟──┟				Į	<del></del> .		· .							ļ	
						┣━╟				<u> </u>									<u> </u>		
						$\square$				<u> </u>					•	<u> </u>		 	ļ		
													· .						·		
										'										· ·	
		· • 4.	Ne in s wai		<b>ا</b> مهم الم															:	
			<i>r</i> .							a,									l lout	_	
baon	)OQ						ス	Ļ	1100	7.00 7						777-1-	١٢	+	2 K/ 1. Z/ F.	E.m. e. a. a. e.	<u>የሶረት</u>
Sample Candinon: Candinon:	Eab ID Numbe			[ ]	7	100	6	# of Coni.	Preserv. Type	stuəu	Field Com	Resding		dinsesa (	Lacailon	Device	Media Sair	Time Collected	Date Collected	3 Number	U PI7
25	ן איצק	/ /				<u>ب</u> ہ	÷		DaterTime	515186	52/6	$\Delta$	(aungenetic) All	Receive	9191	84 91	SC/0		(>)/2 (>)/1	1812) 48 p2451	npoil:
				/ /	, ser			DateTime		NO 9851 BHG		5 lala (aunizu8is) Kip par		WAR I C SALSO		ΩitΩisΩ () }	ra (54	(Sunjer	nengi?) va hənteinmiləA		
	1. 1.1	' /			AN.			20/21	imitanging (15)				Allanging (Signatine)	induixing By (Seturitie) Date (Seturitie) Received By (S				abliji			
0 *1) (T*)	<u> </u>	•	en dan s	A \ bodte	N trapy	lunk						:40	led bston ze sol	gmer ses	the so years	uo banista	lem bru ,	balband via	reserved, prop	ernity ibat l	(qə pəl
adit to animating	st offt, hottom zaw	af the ice ic blank.	nistergen:	ed on lee' diterate	rtecetve Suchistan	may be a	icat) Meli			101 Lask Mumb	66-625 (P1+)	) x4 <sup>3</sup> 1 000(	W. Paul Road Kee, VT 53072 2016 (414) 523-5	Lireph 23713 23713			7,	 ~,	they of	dreis:	bÅ 21
שוא וכמעו עיס 	LOS Analogiansi s: 1 1997 Analogiansi s:	l anderset of zew and	nsi jo si Ni brui sa	intenaquia i no bavi	T T	mple(s) w	NES 3.]	515		M Issiang 🦳	bing	י רייאלי אין אין אין אין אין אין אין אין אין אין אין	port To: Assnere: Tech Resonce Tech	Send Re Send Re Sense	·		<u>7</u> 7		·75 · 2	//'ī :===	16 N1
ÓN -	Attached: YES				n Numbra	nubrabb	n berly	или волица	140	NISNOOS	ANKER' M	LEW,	<b>V</b>	97 P	0 JC	)-1 ( _ / )	<del>IC</del>	Yor	XXXXX	N EX	Т "4
	/		7						514										yRum(nic(2) \	Collectora(s)/	ejdun
	nosəX Vernologi Vernologi		-	- /	/	- 26	5		สยาวร	и хорх ві	205 CU3	NIAHO	)		:						

SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST D	DISPOSAL TICKET 558506
	A Waste Management Company
BILL TO: Environmental Support Services	
TRANSPORTER: Environmental Support Services	
GENERATOR: Wisconsin Public Service Corproation	
GENERATORS SIGNATURE: / Mai 4. / milus Wesc 1 1 14 199	
WASTE DESCRIPTION: Drilling Mud	
PROFILE #	
ACCEPTED BY://////	
DRIVERS SIGNATURE:////////	TRUCK NO 9 Drums TONS/YARDS

.....

٠

WHITE & YELLOW - GENERATOR COPY / PINK - DISPOSAL SITE COPY / GOLD - TRANSPORTER COPY

.

.

B-44-1

.

۰D

ASTER FILE COP 1313CONFIRMATION LETTER Wast Mina January 7, 1999-

JAN1 1 1999 -

JAN 1 1 1999

JULIE ZIMDARS NATURAL RESOURCE TECH INC 23713 W PAUL RD PEWAUKEE, WI 53072

Re: Confirmation Number 4531325

Attention: JULIE ZIMDARS

We are pleased to confirm CWM's approval of your waste material as described below. The attached profile for the waste materials was prepared by CWM based upon information provided by you. It is important that no changes be made to the profile without CWM's consent. If the profile meets with your approval, please call 1-800-255-5092 to schedule shipment of your waste materials.

<u>CWM Profile Number:</u>	351672 CTW
Approved Mgmt. Facility:	CWM CONTROLLED WASTE DIVISION or another CWM or CWM approved facility
Waste Name:	CONTAMINATED SOIL
Disposal Method:	Store/Transship Soldification Repackage Secure Landfill
Disposal Price:	- \$90.00 per 55 gallon drum - liquid/sludge - \$32.00 per ton - bulk
Transportation Price:	<ul> <li>\$15.00 per drum</li> <li>\$225.00 minimal transportation fee (LTL pickup)</li> <li>\$440.00 per initial drop fee (rolloff)</li> <li>\$490.00 per trip (rolloff)</li> <li>\$10.00 per day per rolloff (rental fee)</li> </ul>
Demurrage:	- \$85.00 per hour after the first free hour of loading time
Pricing Conditions:	<ul> <li>For all drummed waste, a surcharge of \$50.00 will be added per overpack</li> <li>The disposal price for drums less than or equal to 30 gallons will be invoiced at 75% of the 55 gallon drum rate</li> <li>Finance charges will be applied 30 days from the invoice date at a monthly rate of 1.5%</li> </ul>
Profile Expiration Date:	1/06/00

#### Re: Confirmation Number 4531325

Special Conditions:

- For non-hazardous material the following applies:

Empty drums sent for crushing must be RCRA empty.

All waste containers must have non-hazardous labels, and profile number on the top and sides of each drum.

- All shipments must be accompanied by a non-hazardous manifest, or special manifest disposal ticket.
- Containers (roll-offs, drums, lugger boxes, cubic yard boxes) must be properly labeled according to DOT regulations, and must be in good shape.
- Drummed wastes must be securely containerized.
- Wastes received in tankers must be pumpable upon delivery.
- All loads must be scheduled forty-eight (48) hours in advance.

Applicable state and local taxes are not included in these disposal prices. All wastes are priced as profiled, invoiced as actually received. Invoices shall be paid no later than thirty (30) days from the date of receipt. All terms are governed by the Agreement previously executed between our companies. The prices quoted above are subject to change by CWM upon thirty (30) days' prior written notice to you unless otherwise specifically provided or per the terms of our Agreement. If we have not previously concluded a Service Agreement with your company, one is enclosed for your convenience. Please sign and return it to us as soon as possible. Also, if 'Signature on File' does not appear on the signature line of the Waste Profile Sheet, please sign and return it before scheduling your material.

If you have any questions or would like to make changes to the profile, please contact your representative. Thank you for this opportunity to be of service.

Allan H. Kountz - Waste Mgmt IS

Chemical Waste Management, Inc

FROM DEER	TRACK	PARK	1	920	699	3473
				fax n	0.	

1-12-1999 11:48AM JAN-11-99 AUN U5:U1 PA JAN-11-99 AUN U5:U1 PA JAN-11-99 AUN U5:U1 PA

UKUHAKU KIDUŁ NATUPAL RESOURCE TECH. N95 W13475 County Line Roed Manamene Rate, w1 35951 416/253-6820 Feat 414/253-1323

	P. 02
414 523 9891	P.04/16
SI	ERVICE AGREEN
NON-HAZARDO	US WASTE DISPC

Custoning and the same	"Facility" and "Contractor."	respectively.	
Wisconsin Public Service Commen	-+		
CULT TO MEAN AND ADDRESS			
TOU N. Adams Struct For A	19007		
City and Manuary Manual Prov	11002		
Green Bert Jala Elizant and	• • ••		
Ms. Connie Lewiniczak			
PROVE AUTOMOR			
1920 433-1140			
INANG NET PRESE	I SANE FORME		
NA		( )	
	· •		
Credit may be extended to Castomer alter suprementate credit information, in a for Contractor may, in its sale discretion, require a collegers account for the form of und	is acceptable to Commission has a letter of swedie or percy boo	s been preserved to and reviewed by Context is receptable to Contributer, b is the responsib-	
Contracting definition of the contents of the content of the second contents of the second of the se	gent Gent	and in the second standing the second standing and the second standing and second standing and second standing and second standing stand	
This is a legally binding contract, and Contractor age	tes to provide and	Customer agrees to accept the	
where disposed services subject to the terms and could	tions specified in th	it contract	
Estimated Monthly Amoun	t of waste for dising	SALL CONTRACT	
Divertile - 20	and - coil 9 de	B CIUMS	1
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS		historia	r.
Follow all conditions for disposal stated on the attached Sp	ecial Wase Managent	15.	
Decisions (Profile No. 59804 ) Section II 8, size se	to section I for the ap	merred .	
Tucility All laces must be manifested	•. •		
INCLOWNTAL SPECIAL WASTE TYPES AND AMOUNTS			
	·		
THE TERMS AND COMPATIONS ON RETEXES SIDE AND THE ATTACHED COM	MACTUR'S MONTHEOR OF S	PROINL WASTE ARE FART DE ADER UNE	1
CUSTOMER	CONTRACTOR	The hursteling	x1-12-47
Connie Hannagate	Waste Managen	ant of Wiscomin, line	
Sc. Environmental Anelyst	SIZE M	1 A 603	
The	Take	and the second	
WINNA COSPE TO INC. TO	,	•	
		TOTAL P.84	
<b></b>			

### TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF DISPOSAL SERVICE AGREEMENT

The Agreement. The entire agreement of the parties for the disposal of waste (the "Agreement") shall consist of this Service A: ment and any applicable Generator's Waste Profile Sheet(s).

Waste Accepted at Facility. Customer warrants that the waste delivered to Contractor hereunder will not contain a regulated quantity of any hazardous, radioactive, or toxic waste or substance as defined by applicable Federal, state, local or provincial laws or regulations.

Special Waste. Customer acknowledges reading the attached Contractor's Definition of Special Waste (dated 02/92), and warrants that the waste delivered to Contractor hereunder will not contain any Special Waste unless and except: (1) as specifically described on Generator's Waste Profile Sheet(s) attached hereto or which Contractor later agrees to accept in writing; or (2) Incidental amounts of Special Waste, as listed by Customer in the "Incidental Special Waste Types and Amounts" section of this form. The parties may incorporate additional Special Waste as part of this Agreement if prior to delivery of such waste to Contractor, Customer has provided a Generator's Waste Profile Sheet for such waste and Contractor has approved disposal of such waste in writing. Customer agrees to comply with precautions, limitations, and conditions contained in Contractor's written notice of approval of Special Waste.

<u>Rights of Refusal/Rejection</u>. Contractor has the right to refuse or reject after acceptance any load of wastes delivered to the Facility If the Contractor believes the Customer has breached (or is breaching) its warranties or agreements hereunder. If Customer delivers wastes in breach of any warranty or agreements herein, Contractor may in its sole <u>discretion</u> either remove and dispose of that waste and charge Customer for the costs or require Customer to promptly remove the waste.

Limited License to Enter. During the term of this Agreement, Customer shall have a license to enter the Facility for the limited purpose of, and only to the extent necessary for, off-loading waste at the location and in the manner directed by Contractor. Except in an emergency, or at the express direction of Contractor, Customer's personnel shall not leave the Immediate vicinity of their vehicle. After offloading the waste, Customer's personnel shall promptly leave the Facility. Under no circumstances shall Customer or its personnel engage in any scavenging of waste at the Facility. Contractor may refuse to accept waste from, and shall deny an entrance license to, any of Customer's personnel whom Contractor believes is under the Influence of alcohol or other chemical substances.

<u>Charges and Payment</u>. Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the parties hereto, Customer agrees to pay Contractor's posted disposal rates which may change from time to time. Customer shall be liable for all taxes, fees, or other charges imposed upon the disposal of Customer's waste by Federal, state, local or provincial laws and regulations. Payment shall be made by Customer within ten (10) days after the date of the invoice from Contractor. In the event that any payment is not made when due, Contractor may terminate the Agreement. Customer agrees to pay a late fee for all past due payments not to exceed the maximum rate allowed by applicable law.

<u>Term</u>. This Agreement shall continue in effect until terminated by either party, with or without cause, upon forty-eight (48) hours notice. stomer's representations and warranties regarding the waste delivered and the mutual indemnities set forth herein shall survive termination of this Agreement.

<u>Driver's Knowledge and Authority</u>. Customer warrants that its drivers who deliver waste to the Facility have been advised by Customer of Contractor's prohibition of deliveries of hazardous, radioactive, or toxic waste to the Facility, of Contractor's restrictions on deliveries of Special Waste to the Facility, of the definitions of "hazardous waste" and "Special Waste" herein provided, and of the terms of this license to enter the Facility.

Indemnification. (A) Contractor agrees to indemnify, save harmless, and defend the Customer from and against any and all liabilities, claims, penalties, forfeitures, suites, and the costs and expenses incident thereto (including costs of defense, settlement, and reasonable attorneys' fees), which it may hereafter incur, become responsible for, or pay out as a result of death or bodily injuries to any person, destruction or damage to any property, contamination of or adverse effects on the environment, or any violation of governmental laws, regulation, or orders caused solely by the negligent act, negligent omission or willful misconduct of Contractor's employees, or its subcontractors in the performance of the Agreement.

(B) Customer agrees to indemnify, save harmless, and defend Contractor from and against any and all liabilities, claims, penalties, forfeitures, suits, and the costs and expenses incident thereto (including costs of defense, settlement, and reasonable attorneys' fees), which it may hereafter incur, become responsible for, or pay out as a result of death or bodily injuries to any person, destruction or damage to any property, contamination of or adverse effects on the environment, or any violation of governmental laws, regulations, or orders caused, in whole or in part by the Customer's breach of any warranty, term or provision of the Agreement, or any negligent act, negligent omission or willful misconduct of the Customer, its employees, or subcontractors in the performance of the Agreement.

Attorney's Fees. In the event of a breach of the Agreement, the breaching party shall pay all reasonable attorneys' fees, collection fees and costs of the other party incident to any action brought to enforce the Agreement.

<u>Assignment</u>. Neither party may assign, transfer to otherwise vest in any other company, entity or person, any of its rights or obligations under the Agreement without the prior written consent of the other party, which consents shall not be unreasonably withheld; provided, however, that Contractor may, without any such prior written consent, assign its rights and/or obligations under the Agreement to a subsidiary or affiliate corporation.

<u>Miscellaneous</u>. The Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns. The Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State in which the Facility is located.

Date Printed <u>01/07/99</u> Chemical Waste GENERATOR'S WAS	Management, TE PROPILE	, Inc. SHEET	Profile <b>†</b> <u>CTW 351672</u>
(_) Check here if this is a Recertification LOCATION OF (	ORIGINAL <u>CWM CONTROLI</u>	<u>JED WASTE DIVISION</u>	
GENERAL INFORMATION 1. Generator Name: WISCONSIN PUBLIC SERVICE DPT	_ Generator USEPA ID:	EXEMPT	
2. Generator Address: 732 N WATER ST		NATURAL RESOURCE	TECH INC
	(_) Same	23713 W PAUL RD	
SHEBOYGAN WI 53081-3935	_		
3. Technical Contact/Phone: <u>JULIE ZIMDARS</u> 414/523-9000	- p:11:	PEWAUKEE	WI 53072
Contact/Phone:	_ Contact/Phone: JULI	IE ZINDARS	414/523-9000
PROPERTIES AND COMPOSITION 5. Process Generating Waste: <u>FACILITY CLEANUP</u>			
5. Waste Name: <u>CONTANINATED SOIL</u>			
A. Is this a USEPA hazardous waste (40 CFR Part 261)? Yes (	_) No (X) Umbers (D.F.K.P.D);		
	{=/=/=/=/=/=/=/=/=	State Waste Codes:	
3. Physical State 🛿 70F: A. Solid(X) Liquid(_) Both(_) Gas(_)	B. Single Layer ( <u>X</u> ) ł	Aultilayer (_) C. H	ree liq. range <u>0</u> to <u>0</u> %
DA. pH: Range or Not applicable (X) B. Strong	Odor (_);describe		
10 Timuid Plach Doint. < 720 ( ) 72-000 ( ) 100-1300 ( ) 14	0-199F / \ >= 200F /	/ N 8 / V) (]oc	ed Cup (V) Open Cup ()
LU. LIQUIC FLASH FOLLC: < /3F (_) /3-33F (_) 100-133F (_) 14	nated organics) press	$(\_)  \underline{n} \cdot \underline{n} \cdot \underline{n} \cdot \underline{n} \cdot \underline{n} = (\underline{n})  (\underline{n)}  (\underline{n})  (\underline{n)}  (n)$	ration and forward analysis
Constituents R	ange Unit Desci	ription	acton and forward analysis
<u>SOIL</u>	<u>to 100 %</u>		į,
	<u>to</u>		X
	<u>to</u>		
	<u>to</u>		
	to		
	<u>to</u>		
12. OTHER: PCBs if yes, concentration ppn, PC Radioactive (_) Benzene if yes, concentration Carcinogen (_) Infectious (_) Other	Bs regulated by 40 Cl	FR 761 (_). Pyroph SHAP (_) Shock Sens	oric (_) Explosive (_) itive (_) Oxidizer (_)
13. If waste subject to the land ban & meets treatment standar	ds, check here: _ & s	supply analytical r	esults where applicable.
SHIPPING INFORMATION 14. PACKAGING: Bulk Solid (X) Bulk Liquid (_) Drum (X) Type/	Size: 55 GALLON DRUM	Other	
15. ANTICIPATED ANNUAL VOLUME: 20 Units: TONS	Shipping	Frequency: ONE TIM	<u>IE</u>
SAMPLING INFORMATION 16a. Sample source (drum, lagoon, pond, tank, vat, etc.):		Sample	e Tracking Number: <u>4531325</u>
Date Sampled: Sampler's Name/Company:			
16b. Generator's Agent Supervising Sampling:	1	7. (_) No sample re	equired (See instructions.)
GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION I hereby certify that all information submitted in this and al this waste. Any sample submitted is representative as defined relevant information regarding known or suspected hazards in t CWH to obtain a sample from any waste shipment for purposes of	ll attached documents in 40 CFR 261 - Apper the possession of the f recertification.	contains true and ndix I or by using generator has been	accurate descriptions of an equivalent method. All a disclosed. I authorize
Signature on original profile 351672		ame and Title	Date

. 1

- 18. This is a Nonwastewater.
- 19. If this waste is subject to any California list restrictions enter the letter from below (either A, B.1 or B.2) next to each restriction that is applicable:

\_ HOCs, \_\_\_ PCBs, \_\_\_ Acid, \_\_\_ Metals, \_\_\_ Cyanides

dentify ALL Characteristic and Listed USEPA hazardous waste numbers that apply (as defined by 40 CFR 261). For each waste number, identify the subcategory (as applicable, check none, or write in the description from 40 CFR 268.41, 268.42, and 268.43).

REF ‡	A. US EPA HAZARDOUS WASTE CODE(S)	B. SUBCATEGORY Enter the subcategory description. If not applicable, simply check none	C. APP PERFORMANCE- BASED: Check as applicable	LICABLE TREATMENT STANDARDS SPECIFIED TECHNOLOGY: If applicable enter the 40 CFR 268.42	D. HOW MUST THE WASTE BE MANAGED? Enter letter from below
<u> </u>		DESCRIPTION	268.41[a][268.43(a)		
1					
2					
3					
4					
5					
6					
1					
8					
9					
}					

Management under the land disposal restrictions: A. RESTRICTED WASTE REQUIRES TREATMENT

**B.1 RESTRICTED WASTE TREATED TO PERFORMANCE STANDARDS** 

B.2 RESTRICTED WASTES FOR WHICH THE TREATMENT STANDARD IS EXPRESSED AS A SPECIFIED TECHNOLOGY (AND THE WASTE HAS BEEN TREATED BY THAT TECHNOLOGY)

**B.3 GOOD FAITH ANALYTICAL CERTIFICATION FOR INCINERATED ORGANICS** 

C. RESTRICTED WASTE SUBJECT TO A VARIANCE

D. RESTRICTED WASTE CAN BE LAND DISPOSED WITHOUT FURTHER TREATMENT

E. NOT CURRENTLY SUBJECT TO LAND DISPOSAL RESTRICTIONS

21. Is this waste a soil or debris? No: X Yes, Soil: \_ Yes, Debris: \_

22. Specific Gravity Range: \_\_\_\_\_ to \_\_\_\_\_

23. Indicate the range of each: Units

Cyanides:	<u>&lt;</u>	5	_ to	<u>PPN</u>	Type (free	, total,	amenable,	etc.)	TOTAL
Cyanides:	_	Not Applicable	<u>e</u> to	·	Type (free	, total,	amenable,	etc.)	

`ulfides: <	3	to	PPN	Туре	TOTAL
-				••	

Optional Phenolics: < <u>10</u>\_\_\_\_\_to \_\_\_\_\_ PPM\_\_\_\_

24. Identify the waste color <u>VARIES</u>, DOT physical state <u>Solid</u>

and physical appearance <u>SOLID</u>

# Profile # CTW 351672

ý

25. COMPLETE ONLY FOR WASTES INTENDED FOR FUELS OR INCINERATION		26. RECLAMATION, FUELS or INCINERATION PARAMETERS (Provide if information is available)	
TOTAL	·	RANGE	ŝ
Beryllium as Be	ppm	A. Heat Value (Btu/lb):	
Potassium as K	ppm	B. Water:	
Sodium as Na	ppm	C. Viscosity (cps):@F _ 100 F _ 150 F	
Bromine as Br	۶	D. Ash: %	
Chlorine as Cl	<b>%</b>	E. Settleable solids: %	
Fluorine as F	۶	F. Vapor Pressure 🛿 STP (mm/Hg):	
Sulfur as S	۶	G. Is this waste a pumpable liquid? Yes _ No _	
		H. Can this waste be heated to improve flow? Yes _ No _	
		I. Is this waste soluble in water? Yes _ No _	
		J. Particle size: Will the solid portion of this waste pass through a 1/8 inch screen? Yes _ No _	
C. DOT Regulations: Hazard Class D. CERCLA Reportable Quantity (RQ) and units (Lb, E. Non-Bulk code Bulk code F. Special Provisions G. Labels Required	: Kg):	I.D Packing Group:	
28. SPECIAL HANDLING INFORMATION			•
			s N

30. CHEMICAL WASTE MANAGEMENT CERTIFICATION

Chemical Waste Management, Inc. has all the necessary permits and licenses for the waste that has been characterized and identified by this approved profile.

### Date Printed 01/07/99

31. OTHER HAZARDOUS CONSTITUENTS Indicate if the waste contains any of the following.

METALS	Check o	TCLP Informa nly ONE for eau Use units: pp	tion: ch cons n, mq/l	tituent	TCLP Data		Ūse	e units	TCA or : ppm, or perc	TOTAL ng/l, ng/kg cent
	Less Than	Regulated Level	Equal or More	Waste No.	TCLP Actual	Less Than	Regul Lev	nia Lis lated 7el	t Equal or More	Actual
<u>Arsenic as As</u>	<u>x</u>	5.0 mg/1		D004	_	1	500	mg/1		
Barium as Ba	X	100.0 mg/1		D005						
<u>Cadmium as Cd</u>	X	1.0 mg/1		D0.06			100	mg/1		
<u>Chromium tot Cr</u>	X_	5.0 mg/1		D007						
Lead as Pb	<u> </u>	5.0 mq/1		D008			500	mg/1		
<u>Mercury as Hq</u>	<u> </u>	.2 mg/1		D003	-		20	mg/1		
<u>Selenium as Se</u>	X	1.0 mg/1		D010			100	mg/l		
<u>Silver as Aq</u>	X	5.0 mq/1		D011						
<u>Nickel as Ni</u>	X	· · ·					<u>134</u>	nq/l		
<u>Thallium as Tl</u>		i 1					130	mg/1		
Chroniun Hex	i 						500	<u>mg/1</u>		·
<u>Antimony</u>	i 	i								
Beryllium		i i i								
Copper	<u> </u>	i 			-					
Vanadium										
	<u> </u>									
	t t t									
	i i									
	1									

.

### Date Printed 01/07/99

32. OTHER HAZARDOUS CONSTITUENTS Indicate if the waste contains any of the following.

ORGANICS	Check o	TCLP Informa nly ONE for e	tion: ach com	nstituent	TCLP Data	TCA or TOTAL Use units: ppm, mq/l or %
	Less Than	Regulated Level	Equal or More	Waste No.	TCLP Analytical Test Results Use units: ppm or mg/l	
Benzene	X	0.5 mg/l		D018		
<u> </u>	X	0.5 mg/1	1	D019		
<u>Chlordane</u>	X			D020		
Chlorobenzene	X	: 100.0 mg/1	i 	D021		
Chloroform	<u> </u>	6.0 mg/1_		D022		
<u> </u>	X	200 mg/l		D024		
o-Cresol	X	200.0 mg/l		D023		
p-Cresol	<u> </u>	200.0 mg/l		D025		
Cresol	X	200.0 mg/l		D026		
2,4-D	<u>x</u>	10.0 mg/l		D016		
1,4 Dichlorobenzene	<u>x</u>	7.5 mg/l		D027		<u> </u>
1,2-Dichloroethane	X	0.5 mg/l		D028		
<u>1,1-Dichloroethylene</u>	<u>x</u>	0.7 <u>mg/1</u>		D029		
2,4-Dinitrotoluene	X	0.13 mg/l		<u>D</u> 030		<u> </u>
Endrin	X	.02 mg/l		D012		
<u>Heptachlor, &amp; Hydroxide</u>	X	0.008 mg/l		D031		
<u>Hexachloro-1,3 Butadiene</u>	X	0.5 mg/l		D033		
Hexachlorobenzene	X	0.13 mg/l		D032		
Hexachloroethane	X	3.0_mg/1		D034		
Lindane	X	0.4 mg/l		<u>D013</u>		
Nethoxychlor	X	10.0 mg/1		D014		
Methyl Ethyl Ketone	X.	200.0 mg/l		D035		
Nitrobenzene	X	2.0 mg/l		<u>D036</u>		
Pentachlorophenol	X	100.0 mg/l		D037		
Pyridine	X	5.0 mg/l		D038		
Tetrachloroethylene	X	0.7 mg/1		D039		
Toxaphene	X	0.5 mg/1		D015		
2,4,5-TP Silvex	X.	1.0 mg/1		D017		
<u>Trichloroethylene</u>	X	0.5 mg/l	i 	D040		ļ
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol	X	400.0 mg/l	i 	D041		
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol	X	2.0 mg/1	1	D042		
<u>Vinyl Chloride</u>	X	0.2 mg/1	1	D043		
	i 1	1				·
	i !	1				

Profile # <u>CTW 351672</u>

Chapter 291, Wis. Stats. Form 4400-66P ALL COPIES MUST BE LEGIBLE, PLEASE TYPE I wiscowsing Deprived for use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter. UNIFORM HAZA BDOULS L Generator's US EPA ID No L Generator's US EPA ID No Manifest 2. Page 1 Manifest 2. Page 1 Manifest 3. Pag	NLY NLY = 9-3 ed are ral lay
PLEASE IYPE 1m designed for use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter. UNIFORM HAZABOOUS L. Generator's US EPA ID No. Manifest 2. Page 1 Jacourton in the literation in the lite	≥.9-3 ed are ral lay
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS L. Generator's US EPA ID No Manifest 2. Page 1	ed are ral lay
WASTE MANIFEST	THI MY
3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address Site Location If Different A. State Manifest Document Numb	
933 SOUTH WILDWOOD AVENUE SHEBOYGAN WI 53061 4. Generator's Phone (620) 892-8481	
5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Number C. State Transporter's ID	
ADV. ERVIR. IECR. SRVS. (AE15)     N J D Ø B Ø 6 3 1 3 5 9 D. Transporter's Phone (414)25       7. Transporter 2 Company Name     8. US EPA ID Number     E. State Transporter's ID	<del>i-662</del>
F. Transporter's Phone	
A.E.T.SCONTROLLED WASTE DIVISION	
H. Facility's Phone HENOMONEE FALLS WI 53051	
11. US DOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number) 12. Containers 13. 14. Unit	
	No.
GROUNDWATER), R.Q., (D018).	<u>1   P</u>
	<u> </u>
A. WIP 415110, 19% FP, DW20131, ALL 53 DM THIRD PARTY CUSTOMER TRANSPORTED BY TECH. SRVS. SEND CDPY 5 DF MONIFEST TO ABOVE ADDRESS, ATTN: MR. DICK JOHNSON 15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information EMERGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBER 1.888.353.2387	
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by shipping name and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according plicable international and national governmental regulations and according to the requirements of the Wisconsin Department of Nature sources. If I am a large quantity generator, I also certify that I have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated degree I have determined to be economically practicable and I have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal cua available to me which minimizes the present and future threat to human health and the environment; OR if I am a small quantity generator. I have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste generation and	proper to ap- al Re- to the rently
select the best waste management method that is available to me and that I can afford.	ite
Printed/Typed Name & Position Title CUST. SERVICE Signature Maria D. FLS CK MGR - GAS	ay Year
T     17. TRANSPORTER 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials     Diamondality       R     Printed/Typed Name & Position Title     Signature	te ay Year
9 18. TRANSPORTER 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials	/   7  7 ite
T Printed/Typed Name & Position Title Signature Month I	ay Year
19. Discrepancy Indication Space	
L FACILITY OWNER OR OPERATOR: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as I noted in Item 19.	
Y Printed Typed Name & Position Title Signature, Bart 020	ay Year 3 9,9
EPA Form 8700-22 (Rev. 9.68) Previous editions are obsolete. Copy Distribution: 1 Generator send to Wis. DNR 4 Facility retain 2 Generator retain 5 Facility send to	Generator

# **APPENDIX F**

# **GEOTECHNICAL TESTING DATA**

## Summary of La pratory Test Results

Project: WPSC - Sheboygan

Location: Sheboygan, Wisconsin

Client: Natural Resource Technology, Inc.

		— —				٦	lest Resi	ults				
		Triaxial Shear	r at Failure	Liquid	Plastic	Water	Dry Unit					Hydraulic
	Depth	Dev. Stress	Strain	Limit	Limit	Content	Weight	Specific	Gravel	Sand	P200	Conductivity
Boring	(ft)	(psf)	(%)	(%)	<u>(%)</u>	(%)	(pcf)	Gravity	(%)	(%)	(%)	(cm/sec)
GB-727	16' to 18'			NP	NP	18.3	108.6	2.640	14.6	76.2	9.2	
GB-727	26' to 28'			19	11	. 17.3	111.6				50.3	4.0E-08
GB-727	33.5' to 34	4622	9.9		_	31.9	87.7					
GB-728	2' to 4'			18	17	15.2	113.5	2.703	8.3	65.0	26.7	
GB-728	30' to 32'					25.4	100.7			·	-	
GB-729	12' to 14'			36	27	34.2	84.2		0.7	40.8	58.5	
GB-729	24' to 26'	2612	15.0	21	13	16.7	112.3				74.2	1.4E-08
GB-730	28' to 30'	2618	9.9	54	28	30.6	91.5	2.692			98.3	8.6E-09
PZ-703	24' to 26'	1170	15.0	22	12	19.9	107.5	2.684			73.7	1.1E-07

VI 53227

414-321-TEST

West Al

### TEST REPORT



<u>5-Jan-99</u>



### TEST REPORT



12-Jan-98











opoolinen Longen, L (m)	0.000	- · ·		- 11-	/	
Specimen Volume, V (in <sup>3</sup> )	39.99	Minor Principl	e Stress a	t Failure (p	sf)	3312
Height to Diameter Ratio	2.103	Rate of Axial	Strain (%/s	nin)		1.0
Dry Density (pcf)	107.5	Test S	pecimen	Data	Failure	e Sketch
Water Content (%)	19.9					
Trimmings O Whole Sample		Liquid Limit (%	6)	22		
		Plastic Limit (	%)	12		h.
Specific Gravity (Estimated)	2.58	Plasticity Inde	x (%)	10		}
Volume of Solids (in <sup>3</sup> )	420.5					
Void Ratio, e	0.558	Gravel (%)		NA		
Porosity, n	0.358	Sand (%)		NA		
Saturation (%)	95.9	Fines (%)		73.7		/
					`	У
		USCS		NA		
		<u> </u>	[		<u> </u>	
Project: WPSC - Sheboycan			Und	consolid	ated Und	rained
			С	ompres	sive Stre	ngth
Project Number: 01092-002		• *		Tes	t Report	5
				ASTM	1 D2850-95	
GeoTest	Checked By	Y: 55	Reviewed 5	y: (7)	Test Date:	20-Jan-99



			PARTI	CLE SI	ZE DI	STF	BUTION	TEST	REPOR	RT T
			1 5 5	172 m 172 m 172 m 172 m 172 m 172 m	z	10	#20 # 10	#100 #140 #200		
	100							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	90		1 			<u> </u>				
	80		<u>+</u>							
	70		1			•				
~			* i * *		. I			• , • • , • • • • • •		
FINE	60	2		 			<u> </u>			
ENT	50		· · · · I 	• <u>.</u>	· .					
PERC	40		• • • • • • •				<u> </u>			· · ·
	30	:	11 11 1 11 1 11 1 11 1			:			:	
							n lan series San series Mala series Ala series			
	20			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			· : •	· ·		
	10						·		<u>_</u>	
1	0	500	100		<u> </u>		1 N 8175 mm	0.1	0.01	0.001
<sub>[</sub>		<u>%</u> + 3"	· · · · ·	% GRAVEL		GRA	% SAND		% SILT	% CLAY
[	_	0.0	-	8.3			65.0		26.7	
	9	SIZE	PERCENT	SPEC." PERCENT	PASS? (X=NO)		Brown-gray me	<u>Soil Desc</u> ottled SAND, s	ription ome clay, trace	grave!
	.3	75 :n. 75 :n. #10 #20	100.0 97.8 91.7 84.8 77.6					Atterberg	Limits	
		≓-0 ≓60 #100	67.6 53.9 36.6				PL= 17	LL= 18 Coeffic	P!= ients	= 1
		#140 #200	29.6 26.7				D85= 2.06 D30= 0.109 C <sub>U</sub> =	D <sub>60</sub> = 0.: D <sub>15</sub> = C <sub>c</sub> =	506 D5 D1	0= 0.223 0=
							USCS= SM	<u>Classific</u>	ation AASHTC=	
							Tested By: NL Checked By: Reviewed By:	Rema	<u>rks</u>	
	Sa	(no spe	cification provid	led) 2' to 4') So	urce of Sa	mple:	7002		D	ate: 1/5/99
		Location	1:						Elev./De	pth: 2' to 4'
	-					lient:	Natural Resource T	Technology, Inc		
ľ		ſ		<b>`~~</b> +	P	roject:	WPSC - Sheboyg	an		
		Ŀ	<b>JEO I</b>	621						:



# **APPENDIX G**

## **GROUNDWATER GRADIENT CALCULATIONS**

Ş	
Õ	
EV.	
5	
¥.	
Ω.	
EN	
ğ	
GR	
õ	
15	
RA	
2	
ГH	
CA	
RT	
VE	

Campmarina Sheboygan Former Manufactured Gas Plant Site Feasibility Study 1313 Site: Project: Project #:

Well	Ground Surface Elevation (MSL)	TOC Elevation (MSL)	Total Well Depth from TOC (feet)	Well Screen Length (feet)	Top of Well Screen Elevation (MSL)	Base of Well Elevation (MSL)	Middle of Screen Elevation (MSL)	Date	Depth to Water from TOC (feet)	Groundwater Elevation (MSL)	Change in Head (dh) feet	Change in distance (dl) V feet	ertical Hydraulic Gradient (dh/di)
MW-701	588.97	588.51	13.40	10	585.11	575.11	ца Па	08/14/95 08/20/95 09/25/95 12/21/98	5.51 5.63 5.58 5.72	583.00 582.88 582.93 582.79	7.38 9.14 10.30 0.60	25.41 25.29 25.20 25.20	2.9E-01 downward 3.6E-01 downward 4.1E-01 downward 2.4E-02 downward
PZ-701	589.28	588.89	33.80	Ś	560.09	555.09	557.59	08/14/95 08/20/95 09/25/95 12/21/98	13.27 15.15 16.26 6.70	575.62 573.74 572.63 582.19			
MW-706 PZ-702	591.51 . 591.62	591.34 591.16	13.40 35 *	10 5	587.94 561.16	577.94 556.16	na 558.66	21-Dec-98 21-Dec-98	3.34 2.61	588.00 	-0.55	29.34	-1.9E-02 upward
MW-707 PZ-703	590.29 589.85	590.08 589.22	13.35 35 *	10	586.73 559.22	576.73 554.22	na 556.72	21-Dec-98 21-Dec-98	6.65 8.63	583.43 580.59	2.84	26.71	1.1E-01 downward
Notes:	<ol> <li>dh (change in</li> <li>dl (change in</li> </ol>	head) is the diffu distance) is the d	erence in water lev ifference between	el elevations the two midd	in the well nest on le screen elevation	the given date. in a well nest on	the given date.					ct p	epared by: BJK 02/08/99 accked by: EPK 02/09/99

the (change in head) is the difference in water level clevations in the well nest on the given date.
 dl (change in distance) is the difference between the two middle screen clevation in a well nest on the given date.
 The middle of screen elevations for the water table observation wells is the water table clevation on the given day.
 Vertical hydraulic gradient is a unitless value.

Vertical Gradient Calc's

.

#### HORIZONTAL HYDRAULIC GRADIENT CALCULATIONS

Site:Campmarina Sheboygan Former Manufactured Gas Plant SiteProject:Feasibility StudyProject #:1313

Hydraulic Gradient = dh/dL

dh=change in elevation between two chosen water table or piezometric surface elevation contours on a given date. dL=change in distance between two chosen water table or piezometric surface elevation contours on a given date.

21-Dec-98				
dh=	589 feet - 580 feet	dh/dL=	4.6E-02 northeast	
dL=	195 feet			
21-Dec-98				
dh=	589 feet - 580 feet	dh/dL=	6.2E-02 northeast	
dL=	146 feet			
21-Dec-98				
dh=	588 feet - 580 feet	dh/dL=	7.8E-02 northeast	
dL=	102 feet			

Plezometers					
	21-Dec-98				
	dh=	588 feet - 581 feet	dh/dL=	7.4E-02 west/southwest	
	dL=	94.5 feet			

Notes: 1. Horizontal hydraulic gradient is a unitless value.

2. Maps are attached indicated the contour lines used to calculate dh and dL.

.


Ż

. •



# **APPENDIX H**

# PRELIMINARY REMEDIATION COST ESTIMATES

) -

į

PROJECT: WPSC - Campmarina Sheboygan	NRT PROJECT NO.: 1313		
Former Manufactured Gas Plant Site	BY: CAR		CHKD BY: REW
Preliminary Cost Estimate	DATE: 4/9/99		
Soil and Groundwater Remediation	corrected rem ans-sheboyga		
<u>REMEDIAL ALTERNATIVE 1</u>			
- Source Area Excavation and Off-Site Treatment			
		ITTEN A	CUD
		COST	TOTAL
CAPITAL COSTS			
CONSULTING CAPITAL COSTS			
1.0 Project Management and Coordination			\$25,750
Meetings			
Monthly Summary and Budgetary Reports Coordination and Scheduling			
2.0 Remedial Action Planning, Permitting and Age	ncv Negotiation		\$31,970
Health and Safety Plan			
Design Report			
Permitting and Agency Negotiation			
3.0 Design Plans and Specifications and Contractor	r Selection		\$41,350
Plans, Specifications and Bid Documents			
Bidding and Contractor Selection			
4.0 Remedial Implementation			\$192.500
Mobilization/Pren			9172,500
Site Preparation			
Barrier Wall & Shoring Installation			
Excavation Oversight and Sampling			
Demobilization/Cleanup			
Replacement Well Installation			
5.0 Remedial Documentation Report			\$21,970
SUBTOTAL CONSULTING CAPITAL COSTS			\$313,540
15% Estimating Contingency	/		\$47,031
TOTAL, CONSULTING CAPITAL COSTS			\$360,571
CONSTRUCTION CAPITAL COSTS			
1.0 Vertical Barrier Installation (Contractor)			\$456,200
Mobilization/Demobilization		\$20,000	)
Vertical Barrier Wall		\$421,200	)
Barrier Engineering Design Support		\$15,000	)
2.0 Soil Excavation (Contractor)			<b>\$</b> 920,600
Site Preparation, Mobilization, Setup		\$2,000	)
Erosion/Pedestrian Control (Fencing)		\$12.000	)
Shoring		\$156,000	)
Overburden Excavation		\$33,600	)
Contam. Soil Excavation & Screening		2497,000	J

·

Ś

#### **REMEDIAL ALTERNATIVE 1**

·.

),

- Source Area Excavation and Off-Site Treatment

	ITEM	SUB-
	COST	TOTAL
Temp. Underground Utility Relocation	\$20,000	
Construction Debris (Transportation & Disposal)	\$84,000	
Compaction Testing	\$5,000	
Excavation Dewatering and Disposal	\$100,000	
Site Restoration (grading)	\$5,000	
Replacement Wells (5 water table, 2 piezometer)	\$6,000	
3.0 Off-Site Thermal Treatment (Contractor)		\$3,570,600
Mobilization/Demobilization	\$60,000	
Soil Transportation (To & From Thermal Unit)	\$556,800	
Medium Temperature Thermal Treatment	\$2,644,800	
Granular Backfill Installation/Compaction	\$25,200	
Backfill/Regrading/Compaction - Treated Soil	\$208,800	
Confirmatory Soil Sample Analytical	\$40,000	
Treatment Verification Sample Analytical	\$20,000	
Air Monitoring	\$15,000	
4.0 Off-Site Treatment @ LaFarge (Contractor)		\$5,053,400
Mobilization/Demobilization	\$2,000	
Contam. Soil Transportation	\$1,705,200	
Off-Site Treatment & Disposal @ Lafarge	\$2,436,000	
Confirmatory Soil Sample Analytical	\$40,000	
Treatment Verification Sample Analytical	\$20,000	
Granular Backfill Installation/Compaction	\$835,200	
Aīr Monitoring	\$15,000	
SUBTOTAL, CONSTRUCTION CAPITAL COSTS		\$4,947,400
Off-Site Thermal Treatment		
15% Estimating Contingency		\$742,110
TOTAL, CONSTRUCTION CAPITAL COSTS		\$5,689,510
Off-Site Thermal Treatment		
SUBTOTAL, CONSTRUCTION CAPITAL COSTS		\$6,430,200
Off-Site Disposal @ LaFarge		
15% Estimating Contingency		\$964,530
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION CAPITAL COSTS		\$7,394,730
Off-Site Treatment @ LaFarge		
TOTAL CAPITAL COSTS		\$6,050,081
(Off-Site Thermal Treatment)		, , = =
TOTAL CAPITAL COSTS		\$7,755,301
(Off-Site Treatment @ LaFarge)		

**<u>REMEDIAL ALTERNATIVE 1</u>** - Source Area Excavation and Off-Site Treatment

	ITEM	SUB-
	COST	TOTAL
ANNUAL COSTS		
1.0 Annual RNA Groundwater Monitoring (per sampling event)		\$5.980
Sampling Labor, Travel Pren	\$1.000	,
Groundwater Analyses:	.,	
Lab Analytical (BTEX, PAHs, Cyanides)	<b>\$2.</b> 160	
Lab Analytical (RNA Parameters)	\$1,920	
Field Equipment:		
Vehicle and Field Equipment	\$500	
Data Evaluation/Reports:		
1. Computer Charges	\$100	
2. Printing/ Reproduction	\$300	
ANNUAL SUBTOTAL - First Two Years of RNA Groundwater Monitoring		\$23,920
(4 Sampling Events Per Year) 15% Estimating Contingency		\$3,588
TOTAL ANNUAL COST (First 2 Years)		\$27,508
ANNUAL SUBTOTAL - Remaining 8 Years of RNA Groundwater Monitoring (Annually)		\$5,980
15% Estimating Contingency		\$897
TOTAL ANNUAL COSTS (Remaining 8 years)		\$6,877
1.0 Project Closure Costs (After 10 years)		
Consultant Closure Costs	\$12,000	
Construction Closure Costs	\$11,000	
CLOSURE SUBTOTAL		\$23,000
15% Estimating Contingency		\$3,450
TOTAL CLOSURE COSTS		\$26,450
TOTAL NET PRESENT WORTH (10 yrs., 9% cost of capital, 3% inflation) Off-site Thermal Treatment		\$6,151,460
		PT 05( (00
TOTAL NET PRESENT WORTH (10 yrs., 9% cost of capital, 3% inflation) Off-site Disposal @ LaFarge		\$7,856,680
1. Conceptual system layout is presented on Figure 1.		
2. Above is a preliminary estimate and may be revised during final design.		

?

PROJECT: WPSC - Campmarina Sheboygan Former Manufactured Gas Plant Site	NRT PROJECT NO.: 1313 BY: CAR	CHI	KD BY: REW
Preliminary Cost Estimate	DATE: 4/9/99		
Soil and Groundwater Remediation	corrected rem alts-Sheboyga	'n	
REMEDIAL ALTERNATIVE 24			
- Full Source Area Encapsulation With Low I	Flow Biosparging System		
		17534	0117
		COST	TOTA
CAPITAL COSTS			
CONSULTING CAPITAL COSTS			
1.0 Project Management and Coordination			\$25,750
Meetings			
Monthly Summary and Budgetary Reports			
Coordination and Scheduling			
2.0 Remedial Action Planning, Permitting and	d Agency Negotiation		\$34,970
Health and Safety Plan			
Design Report			
Permitting and Agency Negotiation			
3.0 Design Plans and Specifications and Contr	ractor Selection		\$40,45
Plans, Specifications and Bid Documents			
Bldding and Contractor Selection			
4.0 Remedial Implementation			\$104,27
Mobilization/Prep.			
Site Preparation			
Center Avenue ROW Excavation Oversight			
Engineered Can Installation Oversight			
In-Situ Biosparging Installation Oversight			
Demobilization/Cleanup			
5.0 Remedial Documentation Report			\$20,570
SUBTOTAL, CONSULTING CAPITAL COST	S		\$226,010
15% Estimating Contin	gency		\$33,902
TOTAL, CONSULTING CAPITAL COSTS			\$259,912
CONSTRUCTION CAPITAL COSTS			
1.0 Vertical Barrier Installation (Contractor)			\$927.12
Mobilization/Demobilization		\$10,000	
Vertical Barrier (30 feet deep)		\$892,125	
Perimeter Monitoring System		\$10,000	
Barrier Engineering Design Support		\$15,000	
2.0 Soil Excavation in Center Ave. ROW (Con	ntractor)		\$360,22
Site Preparation, Mobilization, Setup		\$2,000	
Erosion/Pedestrian Control (Fencing)		\$6,000	
Slope Stabilization (Grading & Cutbacks)		\$2,000	

1

}

.

<u>REMEDIAL ALTERNATIVE 2A</u> - Full Source Area Encapsulation With Low Flow Biosparging System

	ITEM	SUB-
	COST	TOTAL
Soil Excavation & Screening	\$30,100	
Soil Transportation for Off-site Treatment	\$98,000	
Off-site Treatment & Disposal @ Latarge	\$140,000	
Temp. Underground Utility Relocation	\$8,000	
Construction Debris-Transportation & Disposal	\$18,000	
Geotextile Liner	\$1,520	
Granular Backfill Installation/Compaction	\$51,600	
Compaction Testing	\$2,000	
Air Monitoring	\$1,000	
3.0 Engineered Can Installation (Contractor)		\$157.000
Site Preparation Mobilization and Setun	\$5,000	\$157,000
Grading	\$9,000 \$9,000	
Install & Compact Subbase & Clean Cover	\$60,000	
Engineered Can - Geomembrane	\$42,000	
Chotextile Fabric/Mat (For Drainage)	\$30,000	
Well Extensions	33 <del>3</del> ,000 \$2	
wen Extensions	32,000	
4.0 In-Situ Biosparging (Contractor)		\$89,670
Bioventing Wells (20)	\$12,000	
Low Flow Air Sparge Blowers (2)	\$6,000	
Trenching, Process Piping and Hookup	\$17,670	
System Automation & Controls	\$10,000	
Remediation Enclosure	\$15,000	
Abandonment Activities	\$2,000	
Trans./Disp. of Well/Trench Spoils	\$27,000	
SUBTOTAL CONSTRUCTION CADITAL COSTS		\$1.534.015
15% Estimating Contingency		\$1,534,015
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION CAPITAL COSTS		\$230,102
TOTAL, CONSTRUCTION CAPITAL COSTS		\$1,704,117
TOTAL CAPITAL COSTS		\$2,024,029
		0=,0= .,0=>
ANNUAL COSTS		
1.0 Annual Groundwater Monitoring		\$4,060
Sampling Labor, Travel, Prep.	\$1,000	,
Groundwater Analyses:		
Lab Analytical (BTEX, PAHs, Cyanides)	\$2,160	
Field Equipment:		
Vehicle and Field Equipment	\$500	
Data Evaluation/Reports:		
L. Computer Charges	\$100	
2. Printing/ Reproduction	\$300	
	÷••3	
2.0 Vertical Barrier Wall & Engineered Cap Maintenance		\$2,000
Trienniel Barrier Wall and Cap Maintenance (1/3 ann.	\$2,000	

\*

i i

-**--**-.

۰.

,

# <u>REMEDIAL ALTERNATIVE 2A</u> - Full Source Area Encapsulation With Low Flow Biosparging System

	ITEM	SUB-
	COST	TOTAL
3.0 In-Situ Bioremediation O & M		\$6,000
O & M Labor, Travel, Equipment	\$1,000	
Utilities-Electric	\$5,000	
ANNUAL SUBTOTAL		\$12,060
15% Estimating Contingency		\$1,809
TOTAL ANNUAL COSTS		\$13,869
1.0 Project Closure Costs (After 30 years)		
Consultant Closure Costs	\$12,000	
Construction Closure Costs	\$11,000	
CLOSURE SUBTOTAL		\$23,000
15% Estimating Contingency		\$3,450
TOTAL CLOSURE COSTS		\$26,450
TOTAL NET PRESENT WORTH (30 yrs., 9% cost of capital, 3% inflation)		\$2,217,730
NOTES:		
1. Conceptual system layout is presented on Figure 2.		
2. Above is a preliminary estimate and may be revised during final design.		

PROJECT: WPSC - Campmarina Sheboygan	NRT PROJECT NO.: 1313		
Former Manufactured Gas Plant Site	BY: CAR	СНК	DBY: REW
Preliminary Cost Estimate	DATE: 4/9/99		
Soil and Groundwater Remediation	corrected rem alts-Sheboygan		
REMEDIAL ALTERNATIVE 2B - Partial Source Area Encapsulation w/ Interceptor & Low Flow Biosparging System	Trench		
		ITEM	SUB-
		COST	TOTAL
CAPITAL COSTS			<u> </u>
CONSULTING CAPITAL COSTS			
<b>1.0 Project Management and Coordination</b>			\$25,750
Meetings			
Monthly Summary and Budgetary Reports Coordination and Scheduling			
2.0 Remedial Action Planning, Permitting and Agen Health and Safety Plan Design Report Permitting and Agency Negotiation	icv Negotiation		\$34,970
<b>3.0 Design Plans and Specifications and Contractor</b> Plans, Specifications and Bid Documents Bidding and Contractor Selection	<u>Selection</u>		\$41,850
4.0 Remedial Implementation Mobilization/Prep. Site Preparation Center Avenue ROW Excavation Oversight Barrier Wall/Interceptor Trench Installation Oversight Engineered Cap Installation Oversight In-Situ Biosparging/Dewatering System Installation Ov Demobilization/Cleanup	versight		\$102,920
5.0 Remedial Documentation Report			\$20,570
SUBTOTAL, CONSULTING CAPITAL COSTS 15% Estimating Contingency			\$226,060 \$33,909
TOTAL, CONSULTING CAPITAL COSTS			\$259,969
CONSTRUCTION CAPITAL COSTS			
<b>1.0 Vertical Barrier/Intercepotor Trench Installatio</b> Mobilization/Demobilization Vertical Barrier w/ Interceptor Trench (24 feet deep) Granular Backfill Installation/Compaction	n (Contractor) S S-	530.000 466,560 526,160	\$681,960
Flouible Food Dine	2	006,000 \$1.440	
Fiexible Feed Fipe	e	31,440	
renmeter Monitoring System		510,000	

Air Monitoring Barrier Engineering Design Support

:

.

ì

\$2,000 \$15,000

#### **REMEDIAL ALTERNATIVE 2B**

### - Partial Source Area Encapsulation w/ Interceptor Trench

& Low Flow Biosparging System

	ITEM	SUB-
	COST	TOTAL
2.0 Sail Execution in Contractor		
2.0 Soli Excavation in Center Ave. ROW (Contractor)	\$2.000	\$360,220
Freedom/Pedestrian Control (Fending)	32,000 \$6,000	
Slope Stabilization (Grading & Cuthocks)	\$0,000 \$7,000	
Soil Excavation & Screening	\$2,000	
Soil Transportation for Off-site Treatment	\$30,100	
Off-site Treatment & Disnosal @ Lafarge	\$140,000	
Temp Underground Utility Pelocation	\$8,000	
Construction Debris Transportation & Disposal	\$18,000	
Geotevtile Liner	\$1.570	
Granular Backfill Installation/Compaction	\$51,600	
Compaction Testing	\$2,000	
Air Monitoring	\$1,000	
3.0 Engineered Cap Installation (Contractor)		\$157.000
Site Preperation, Mobilization and Setup	\$5,000	,
Grading	\$9,000	
Install & Compact 1' Subbase & Clean Cover	\$60,000	
Engineered Cap - Geomembrane	\$42,000	
Geotextile Fabric/Mat (For Drainage)	\$39,000	
Well Extensions	\$2,000	
4.0 In-Situ Bioventing System (Contractor)	· • •	\$89,670
Bioventing Wells (20)	\$12,000	
Low Flow Air Sparge Blowers (2)	\$6,000	
Trenching, Process Piping and Hookup	\$17,670	
System Automation & Controls	\$10,000	
Remediation Enclosure	\$15,000	
Abandonment Activities	\$2,000	
Trans./Disp. of Well/Trench Spoils	\$27,000	
5.0 Interceptor Trench System (Contractor)		\$50,100
Trench Sumps (4)	\$2,000	
Submersible Pumps (4)	\$4,000	
Trenching, Process Piping and Hookup	\$17,100	
System Automation & Controls	\$5,000	
Treatment Equipment (Air stripper, etc.)	· <b>\$</b> 10,000	
Treatment Enclosure	\$10,000	
Abandonment Activities	\$2,000	
SUBTOTAL, CONSTRUCTION CAPITAL COSTS		\$1,338,950
15% Estimating Contingency		\$200,843
TOTAL, CONSTRUCTION CAPITAL COSTS		\$1,539,793
TOTAL CAPITAL COSTS		\$1,799,762

3

#### **REMEDIAL ALTERNATIVE 2B**

### - Partial Source Area Encapsulation w/ Interceptor Trench

& Low Flow Biosparging System

	ITEM	SUB-
	COST	TOTAL
ANNUAL COSTS		
1.0 Annual Groundwater Monitoring		\$4,060
Sampling Labor, Travel, Prep.	\$1,000	
Groundwater Analyses:		
Lab Analytical (BTEX, PAHs, Cyanides)	\$2,160	
Field Equipment:		
Vehicle and Field Equipment	\$500	
Data Evaluation/Reports:		
1. Computer Charges	\$100	
2. Printing/ Reproduction	\$300	
2.0 Vertical Barrier Wall & Engineered Cap Maintenance		\$2,000
Trienniel Barrier Wall and Cap Maintenance (1/3 ann)	\$2,000	
3.0 In-Situ Bioremediation O & M		\$6,000
O & M Labor, Travel, Equipment	\$1,000	
Utilities-Electric	\$5,000	
4.0 Interceptor Trench & Discharge O & M		\$8,250
O & M Labor, Travel, Equipment	\$1,000	
Capital Replacement	\$1,000	
Discharge Sampling Analytical	\$1,000	
Report Preperation / Project Management	\$2,000	
Discharge Service Fee	\$100	
Volmetric Service Fee	\$3,150	
ANNUAL SUBTOTAL		\$20,310
15% Estimating Contingency		\$3.047
TOTAL ANNUAL COSTS		\$23,357
1.0 Project Closure Costs (After 30 years)	\$12.000	
Construction Cleaner Costs	\$12,000	
Construction Closure Costs	\$11,000	
CLOSURE SUBTOTAL		\$23,000
15% Estimating Contingency		\$3,450
TOTAL CLOSURE COSTS		\$26,450
TOTAL NET PRESENT WORTH (30 yrs., 9% cost of capital, 3% inflation)	_	\$2,122,659
NOTES:		

2. Above is a preliminary estimate and may be revised during final design.

 $\mathcal{O}$ 

PROJECT: WPSC - Campmarina Sheboygan	NRT PROJECT NO.: 1313		
Former Manufactured Gas Plant Site	BY: CAR	CHK	D BY: REW
Preliminary Cost Estimate	DATE: 4/9/99		
Soil and Groundwater Remediation	corrected rem alts-Sheboygan		
<u>REMEDIAL ALTERNATIVE 3</u> - Steam Enhanced Vapor Extraction (SEVE)			
• •			
		ITEM	SUB-
		COST	TOTAL
CAPITAL COSTS			
CONSULTING CAPITAL COSTS			
1.0 Project Management and Coordination			\$25,750
Monthly Summary and Budgetary Reports			
Coordination and Scheduling			
2.0 Remedial Action Planning, Permitting and A	gency Negotiation		\$30,720
Health and Safety Plan			
Design Report			
Permitting and Agency Negotiation			
3.0 SEVE Pilot Tests			\$35,700
Plans			
Pilot Test and System Oversight			
4.0 Design Plans and Specifications and Contract	tor Selection		\$23,250
Plans, Specifications and Bid Documents			
Bidding and Contractor Selection			
5.0 Remedial Implementation			\$111.480
Mobilization/Prep.			•••••
Site Preparation			
Center Avenue ROW Excavation Oversight			
SEVE System Installation Oversight			
Progress Monitoring (air/water sampling)			
Abandonment/Restoration Oversight			
Post Remedial Soil Borings			
6.0 Remedial Documentation Report			\$21,570
SUBTOTAL CONSULTING CAPITAL COSTS			\$248.470
15% Estimating Contingen	су		\$37,271
TOTAL, CONSULTING CAPITAL COSTS			\$285,741
CONSTRUCTION CAPITAL COSTS			
1.0 SEVE Pilot Tests (Contractor)			\$70.000
(2) 3 week pilot tests	\$	\$70.000	
2.0 Vertical Barrier Installation (Contractor)			\$446.200
Mobilization/Demobilization		\$10.000	

Ì,

#### REMEDIAL ALTERNATIVE 3

- Steam Enhanced Vapor Extraction (SEVE)

· 4·	ITEM	SUB-
	COST	TOTAL
Vertical Barrier	\$421,200	
Barrier Engineering Design Support	\$15,000	
	412,000	
3.0 Soil Excavation in Center Ave. ROW (Contractor)		\$360,220
Site Preparation, Mobilization, Setup	\$2,000	
Erosion/Pedestrian Control (Fencing)	\$6,000	
Slope Stabilization (Grading & Cutbacks)	\$2,000	
Soil Excavation & Screening	\$30,100	
Soil Transportation for Off-site Disposal	\$98,000	
Off-site Treatment & Disposal @ Lafarge	\$140,000	
Temp. Underground Utility Relocation	\$8,000	
Construction Debris-Transportation & Disposal	\$18,000	
Geotextile Liner	\$1,520	
Granular Backfill Installation/Compaction	\$51,600	
Compaction Testing	\$2,000	
Air Monitoring	\$1,000	
4.0 Full Scale SEVE System Installation (Contractor)		\$952 400
Engineering Design Equin Specs Pren & Procureme	\$60.000	<i>3732</i> ,700
Drilling (40) 25 ft deen DPF Recovery Wells	\$100,000	
Drilling, (18) 25 ft deep, Steam Injection Wells	\$60,000	
Process Trailer (DPE numps AS skids Steam Gen et	\$300,000	
Installation of Surface Infiltration Trenches	\$50,000	
Vertical Separators and Accessories (2)	\$40,000 \$40,000	
Carbon Advantion Systems (2)	\$70,000	
Electrical Gas Water Telephone Hook-up	\$20,000	
Process Control Equipment & Telemetry Installation	\$50,000	
Trenching, Process Dining and Hookup	\$100,000	
Bermitting Focess Fipling and Hookup	\$100,000	
Tenne (Disp. of Well (Teanch Speile	\$10,000	
Imported Dealeful for Transhes Install & Compact	\$102,000	
imported Backim for Frenches-Install & Compact	\$20,400	
5.0 SEVE System O & M (Includes 2 years O & M)		\$465,000
O & M Labor (Contracted)	\$90,000	
Utilities (Gas, Water, Telephone & Electric)	\$240,000	
GW/Vapor Sampling Analytical	\$30,000	
Carbon Bed Replacement	\$30,000	
Surfactant/Nutrient for Infiltration Galleries	\$20,000	
System Abandonment & Carbon Disposal	\$30,000	
Boarding, Lodging and Travel	\$20,000	
Closure Report Preperation	\$5,000	
SUBTOTAL, CONSTRUCTION CAPITAL COSTS		\$2,223.820
15% Estimating Contingency		\$333.573
TOTAL, CONSTRUCTION CAPITAL COSTS		\$2,557,393
TOTAL CAPITAL COSTS		\$2,843,134

)

.

J

### REMEDIAL ALTERNATIVE 3

· •.

2

- Steam Enhanced Vapor Extraction (SEVE)

	ITEM	SUB-
	COST	TOTAL
ANNUAL COSTS		
1.0 Annual Groundwater Monitoring		\$5,980
Sampling Labor, Travel, Prep.	\$1,000	
Groundwater Analyses:		
Lab Analytical (BTEX, PAHs, Cyanides)	\$2,160	
Lab Analytical (RNA Parameters)	\$1,920	
Field Equipment:		
Vehicle and Field Equipment	\$500	
Data Evaluation/Reports:		
1. Computer Charges	\$100	
2. Printing/ Reproduction	\$300	
ANNUAL SUBTOTAL - First Two Years of RNA Groundwater Monitoring (4 Sampling Events Per Year)		\$23,920
15% Estimating Contingency		\$3,588
TOTAL ANNUAL COST (First 2 Years)		\$27,508
		<b>\$5.090</b>
ANNUAL SUBTOTAL - Remaining 8 Years of RNA Groundwater		\$5,980
Monitoring (Annually)		\$907
15% Estimating Contingency		
TOTAL ANNUAL COSTS (Remaining 8 years)		\$6,877
1 A Project Closure Costs (After 10 years)		
Consultant Closure Costs	\$12.000	
Construction Closure Costs	\$11,000	
		<b>#2</b> 2,000
CLOSURE SUBTOTAL		\$23,000
15% Estimating Contingency	_	\$3,450
TOTAL CLOSURE COSTS		\$26,450
TOTAL NET PRESENT WORTH (10 yrs., 9% cost of capital, 3% inflation)		\$2,944,512
NOTES:		
1. Conceptual system layout is presented on Figure 4.		
2. Above is a preliminary estimate & may be revised during final design.		

# PLATES